REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1984-85

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS
VOLUME II
DIRECT TAXES .






ERRATA

Page Para No. Column Line For Read
No. No.
1 1.01 1 25 from top State States
2 1.04(i) 2 7 from bottom 11.54* 11.54
3 1.04¢ii) 1 14 from top 031-Texes on Wealth 032-Taxes on Wealth
3 1.05(i)(c) 2 2 from botiom 47 87
4 1.05(i1) 1 8 from top Wealth-tax com- Wealth tax on com-
5 1.08(c) 1 11 from bottom 1983-84 an 1984~ 1983-84 and 1984-
8 1.09.02 2 16 from bottom 828.46 828.47
617.52 617.58
1446.04 1446.05
988.41 988.42
14 1.09.04(i) 2 30 from top 16 616
18 1.09.04(iv)(g) 2 28 from top *The position The position
19 1.09.04(v)(b) 1 11 from bottom maneuvered manoeuvered
20 1.10(iv) 2 16 from bottom Revisions Revision
26 1.16(m) 2 6 from bottom Rs. 147.81 crores 147 .82 crores
27 1.16(0) 1 9 from top others other
43 2.09 2 4 from bottom shorty short
43 2.09 2 5 from bottom shorty short
48 2.14 1 9 from top 1,81,81 1,81,813
56 2.22 1 2 from top personnel personal
57 2.22 2 5 from bottom as an
59 2.22 1 20 from top suspence suspense
63 2.23 2 26 from bottom computed completed
63 223 2 7 from bottom involving levy involving short levy
70 2.28 1 11 from top udertaking undertaking
70 2.28 2 25 from top manufacture of manufacture or
73 2,28 2 10 from bottom awited awaited
74 2.28 1 12 from top ools tools
76 2.29 2 12 from bottom the development of the development
78 2.31 2 26 from top reuslt result .
80 2.31 1 24 from top assets and treat the remaining assessee company resulted in
amount of Rs. 1403507 the income of Rs.
81 2.03 2 14 from bottom busienss business
90 2.36 1 16 from bottom while While
96 2.46 1 18 from bottom fourth forth
101 2.53 1 19 from top manufacture of manufacture or
107 2.58 1 22 from bottom (vii) (vi)
109 3.06 2 8 from top such Such
111 3.08(1) 2 22 from bottom aavilable avaijlable
113 3.10(i)(a) 2 21 from top assesing assessing
115 3.10(iii)(b) 2 11 from top thest otal tax
119 3.13(i) 1 4 from bottom ensure enure
119 3.13(i) 1 3 from bottom ensures enures
126 3.18(31) 2 15 from top prev us previous
135 3.21(iv) 1 14 from top secrutiny scrutiny
137 3.23(i) 1 6 from bottom share-hoders share-holders
140 3.24(i) 1 21 from bottom fianalised finalised
143 3.28(ii) 2 6 from top co-opertive co-operative
145 3.30(iv) 2 21 from bottom pa able payable
153 4.04(v)(a) 2 19 from top resutled resulted
156 4,05 Ali)(c) 2 15 from top assessment years 1975-76 to  returned by the assessee, for
1982-83. The assess- the assessment years
158 4.05 Aliii)(a) 1 10 from bottom  res ctively respectively
159 4.05 A(vii) 2 11 from top nade made
162 4.05 D 1 2 from bottom not net
167 4.11(iN(a) 2 23 from top 1914-75 1974-75
167 4.11(ii(b) 2 7 from bottom assessee assessees
170 4.17(ii) 1 27 from top git gift
170 4.17(ii) 1 28 from top escapment escapement
176 4.23 1 14 from bottonr clapsed elapsed
177 4.25 Afiii) 2 15 from bottom  for of
182 4.,26(iii) 1 1 from top or of -
186 4.29 2 14 from bottom  “paragraph.......... (1986) “of Rs. 31,26,635 (the amount

of duty levied)

S/11 C&AG/85



A = W ,
. HI-JI'I‘..
. ;h-—-\ Rl




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1984-85

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS
| VOLUME II
DIRECT TAXES







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragruphs
Prefatory Remarks

CHAPTER | GENERAL

1.01 Receipts under various Direct Taxes .

1.02 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

1.03 Analysis of collections ; § ; g
1.04 Cost of collection i ; ; s
1.05 Number of assessces

1.06 Public Sector Undertakings

1.07 Foreign Company assessees ; " " -
1.08 Arrears of assessments

1.09 Arrears of tax demands

1.10 Appeals, Revision petitions and writs

111 Completion of reopened and sel aside assessments 7 .
1.12 Reliefs and Refunds

1.13 Interest ¢

1.14 Cases settled by Settlement Commission

% & Penalties and prosecutions .

1.16 Searches and Seizures 5 : g .
1.17 Acquisition of Immoveable Properties * .

1,18 Functioning of Valuation Cells % @ P
1.19 Revenue demands written off by the Department -

1.20 Outstanding Audit Objections H

1.21 Results of test audit in general

CORPORATION TAX

CHAPTER 2

2.01t02.05 General : - " .
2.06 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of income-tax - x
2.07 Application of incorrect rate of tax P s 3
2.08 Incorrect computation of income from house property as business income .

INCORRECT COMPUTATION OF BUSINESS INCOME

2.09 Mistakes in the allowance of ex-gratia or ad-hoc payments
2.10 Incorrect allowance of gratuity and superannuation fund liability
2.11 Incorrect allowance of contribution to scientific research .
2.12 Incorrect allowance of bad debt
2.13 Omission to disallow interest paid on deposits i

2.14 Mistakes in the grant of export markets development allowance 2
2.15 Incorrect allowance of guarantee commission
2.16 Omission to disallow the value of perquisites " 2
2.17 Omission to disallow excessive expenditure on advertisement, publicity and sales promotion
2.18 Incorrect allowance of entertainment expenditure
2.19 Incorrect allowance of expenditure on guest house :
2.20 Incorrect valuation of closing stock A %
Z2 Incorrect allowance of liability or omission to include accrued income
2.22 Other mistakes in the computation of business income

()

Pages

—_—
<
S

e L™ T - S - ST S O e

=]

19
—

=1

] w (%]
SEguERREBER

39
39
41

2

43
44
45
46
47
47
48
48
49
51
51
51
52
54



(i)
Paragraphs Pages

IRREGULARITIES IN ALLOWING DEPRECIATION DEVELOPMENT REBATE AND INVESTMENT ALLOWANCE

2.23 Mistakes in the allowance of depreciation . . A : 7 60
2.24 Incorrect grant of additional depreciation . . ‘ . " 64
2.25 Incorrect grant of extra depreciation to hotels . - : ! . 65
2.26 Incorrect allowance of extra shift depreciation . z 3 : . 65
2.27 Other cases of extra shift depreciation allowance i . ; . 68
2.28 Incorrect grant ol investment allowance . ! ; . . 70
2.29 Incorrect grant of development rebate ; p 3 Z 3 75
2.30 Incorrect computation of capital gains A < : & z 17
2.31 Income escaping assessment . P : . ; 78
2.32 Incorrect computation of total income z . : z ] 81
2.33 Incorrect set off of losses ; ; ; 2 . 82
2.34 Mistakes in assessments while giving effect to appellate orders . ” . 84

INCORRECT EXEMPTIONS AND EXCESS RELIEFS

233 Incorrect deduction Under Chapter VI-A of the Act " L - p 88
2.36 Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly established business undertaking . 5 88
231 Inzorrect deduction in respect of newly established undertakings in backward areas ; = 90
2.38 Incorrect exemption of dividend income . . 3 " . 91
2.39 Incorrect deduction in respect of intercorporate dividends : " y ! 91
2.40 Incorrect deduction allowed on income for technical services rendered outside India : : 92
2.41 Incorrect exemption of income of a warchouse : = ) s ; 92
2.42 Excess refunds . v . ' . : ; . . 93

NON-LEVY OR INCORRECT LEVY OF INTEREST

2.43 Delay in filing the return k ! ) . s 94
2.44 Omission to deduct tax at source : : : g ; 94
2.45 Delay in payment of tax demand . . : p p 95
2.46 Non-levy of interest on non paymant of advance tax due to lacuna in the Act = . 96
2.47 Non-levy of interest on short payment of advance tax ; 3 . - 96
2.48 Short levy of interest 97
2.49 Avoidable payment of interest by Government : : ‘ ) 98
2.50 Avoidable payment of interest due to delay in giving effect to appellate orders . A 99
2.51 Incorrect payment of interest by Government 3 " J . 99
o S Non-levy of additional income-tax 100

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

2.53 Grant of investment allowance . 101
2.54 Omission to frame fresh assessment 10]
2.55 Loss of revenue due to non-completion of assessment 2 2 ; s 101
2.56 Omission to take action on the internal audit objections . ; , . 102
SURTAX
2:57 Incorrect computation of capital A 103
-2.58 Mistakes in the computation of chargeable profits 3 5 = 5 106
2.59 Omission to make surtax assessments . . . 9 i 107

2.60 Mistake in the calculation of surtax . . . y . 108



Paragraphs

CHAPTER 3
3.01t03.05
3.06
3.07
3.08

ted

.09
10

e

3.1

LS T )
b
- o

3.25
3.26

3.27

3.29

3.30

= 3 |

3.4

(iii)

INCOME TAX

General

Avoidable mistakes in the computation of tax .

Incorrect status adopled in assessments . .
Incorrect computation of salary income
Incorrect computation of income from house property

Incorrect computation of business income

Mistakes in the grant of export markets development allowance

Mistakes in valuation of closing stock

Mistakes in computation of trust income

Incorrect computation ol income from other sources
Incorrect allowance of depreciation
Incorrect grant of investment allowance

Incorrect allowances of depreciation, development rebate and investment allowance
Omission to levy capital gains tax
Incorrect computation of capital gains tax

Mistakes in assessments of firms and partners
Mistakes in the assessment of firms .

Omission to include income of spouse/minor child etc.

Income escaping assessment

Incorrect carry forward/set off of losses
Incorrect set off of unabsorbed depreciation
Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders

Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly established industrial undertaking

Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly established industrial undertaking in backward areas

Irregular exemptions and reliefs

Non levy/short levy of interest

Avoidable payment of interest by Government
Omission to levy penalty ‘ "

Non observance of the provisions of law relating to contractors

Other Lopics of interest

(i) Grant of permission for change of previous year
(ii) Incorrect computation in the case of foreign technician
(iii) Invalid service of notices

(iv) Procedural mistakes in the assessments of firms and partners

Pages

109
109

146

147

147

148
149
150
150



(iv)
Paragraphs

CHAPTER 4
OTHER DIRECT TAXES

A. WEALTH-TAX
4.01 to 4.03 General

4.04 Wealth escaping assessment
4.05 Incorrect valuation of assets
4.06 Incorrect computation of net wealth
4.07 Incorrect exemptions 2nd deductions
4.08 Mistakes in application of rates of tax/avoidable mistakes
4.09 Non-levy of additional wealth-tax
4.10 Non-levy/short-levy of penalty .
4.11 Miscellaneous
. B. GIFT-TAX
4.12104.15 General
4.16 Gifts escaping assessment
4.17 Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts
4.18 Incorrect valuation of gifted properties and mistakes in compulation of gifts
4.19 Omission to aggregate gifts for purpose of calculation of tax
4.20 Miscellaneous

C. ESTATE DUTY
4.21 t04.24 General

4.25 Incorrect computation of principal value of estate
4.26 Estates escaping assessment

4.27 Incorrect valuation of assets

4.28 Incorrect grant of reliefs/deductions

4,29 Non-levy of penalty

4.30 Miscellaneous

Pages

151
151
155
162
164
165
165
- 166

168
169
169
173
174
174

175
176
181
184
155
186
186



PREFATORY REMARKS

As mentioned in the prefatory remarks of Volume I
of the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the
Union Government, the results of audit of receipts
under Direct Taxes are presented in this separate
volume, The Report is arranged in the following
order :—

(i) Chapter 1 sets out statistical information and
reviews on Functioning of Institution of
Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery),
Disposal of immovable properties attached
towards tax recovery, Acquisition of immov-
able properties and Outstanding audit
objections,

(ii) Chapter 2 mentions the results of audit of
Corporation Tax and Surtax,

(iii) Chapter. 3 deals, similarly, with the points
that arose in the audit of Income-tax
receipts.

(iv) Chapter 4 relates to Wealth-tax, Gift-tax

and Estate-Duty.

The points brought out in this Report are those

which have come to notice during the course of test
audit

™)



- L3
i
' N .
I g
4 )
l »
Y o - -
S - I
' 1 - n
- Ld .
3 | D
»
. a . -
B [ - A
o




'f\a

A1

'

\

I

VOLUME 11

$/11 CHAG/85—2




P A ' d =
e - ad iy -
v . '
L [ & . - Ll [
" dr’j‘l é?:@‘(gﬁ_ - :ji" ) |4 ] w -
v - B -
. - n ‘ ) = Ch
L : . “ -
- - o
l_r ‘ r . .
L]




CHAPTER |

GENERAL

1.01 Receipts under various Direct Taxes

The total proceeds from Direct Taxes for the year

y 1984-85 amounted to Rs. 4,797.33 crores out of

which a sum of Rs, 1,251.67 crores was assigned to

the States. The figures for the three years 1982-83,
1983-84 and 1984-85 are given below :—

(In crores of rupees)

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
- 020 Corporation Tax 2,184.51 2492.73 2,555,890
021 Taxes on Income other
s than Corporation Tax 1,569.72 1,699.13 1,927.75

023 Hotel Receipts Tax 0.07 @ £

024 Interest Tax 265.47 177.91 170.88
028 Other Taxes on Income

and Expenditure ‘s 3 =
031 Estate Duty 20.38 26.46 24.37
032 Taxes on Wealth 90.37 93.31 107.58
033 Gift Tax ) | 8.84 10.86

Gross Total 4,138.23 4,498.38 4,797.33

@The actual amount is Rs. 25,200.
£The actual amount is Rs, 30,734.
L 1The actual amount is Rs. 31,733.
$The actual amount is Rs. 36,163.
#%The actual amount is Rs,” 48,880.

Less share of net proceeds assigmed to the State :
(In crores of rupees)

. 1982-83  1983-84  1984-85
Income-tax 1L,131.77 1,171.64 1,231.47
-l Estate Duty 15.98 16.57 20.20
Hotel Receipts Tax & oy iy
Total 1,147.75 1,188.21 1,251.67
4 Net Receipts 2,990.48 3,310.17 3,545.66

The gross receipts under Direct Taxes during

1984-85 went up by Rs. 298.95 crores when com-

. pared with the receipts during 1983-84 as against an

increase of Rs, 360.15 crores in 1983-84 over those

for 1982-83. Receipts under Corporation Tax and

. Surtax registered an increase of Rs. 63.16 crores while

receipts under “Taxes on Income other than Corpora-

tion Tax” accounted for an increase of Rs, 228.62
crores.

1.02 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

(i) The actuals for the year 1984-85 under the
Major heads 021—Taxes on Income other than Cor-
poration Tax, 031—Estate Duty, 032—Taxes on
Wealth and 033—Gift Tax exceeded the budget esti-
mates,

The figures for the years from 1980-81 to 1984-85
under the various heads are given below :—

Year Budget Actuals Variation Percent-
estimates age of
varia-
tion
] 2 3 4 5

(i crores of rupees)

020 —Corporation Tax

1980-81 1,515.00 S77.45 (—)137.35 (—=)0.08
1981-82 1,690.00 1,969.96 274.96 16.56
1982-83 2,382.00  2,184.51 (—)197.49 (—)8.29
1983-84 2,362.00 2,492.73 130.73 5.54
1984-85 2,568.00 2,555.89 (—=)12.11 (—=)0.47
021-—Taxes on Income other
than Corporatlon Tax

1980-81 1,426.00 1,439.93 13.93 0.98
1981-82 *1,444.00 1,475.50 31.50 2.18
1982-83 1,562.75 1,569.72 6.97 0.45
1983-84 1,669.60 1,699.13 29.53 175
1984-85 1,746.00 1,927.75 181.75 10.41
024—Interest Tax

1982-83 220.00 265.47 45,47 20,67
1983-84 156.00 177.91 21.91 14.04
1984-85 190.00 170.88 (—=)19.12 (—=)10.06
031—Estate Duty

1980-81 13.00 16,23 3.23 24,85
1981-82 15.00 20.31 5.31 35.40
1982-83 17.00 20.38 3.38 19.88
1983-84 19.00 26.46 7.46 39.26
1984-85 20.00 24.37 4,37 21.85

032—Taxes on Wealth

1980-81 65.00 67.37 2.37 3.65
1981-82 66.00 78.12 12.12 18.36
1982-83 80.00 90.37 10.37 12.96
1983-84 90.00 93.31 331 3.67
1984-85 97.00 107.58 10.58 10.91
033—Gift Tax

1980-81 6.25 6.51 0.26 4.16
1981-82 6.25 74 1.49 23.84
1982-83 6.75 7.1 0.96 14.22
1983-84 8.50 8.84 0.34 4.00
1984-85 8.50 10.86 2.36 27.76

*Figures have been revised and coufirmed by Ministry of
Finance.



(ii) The details of variations under the heads sub-
ordinate to the Major Heads 020 and 021 for the year
1984-85 are given below :—

(In crores of rupees)

-Bud_ga i Actuals  Increase Percent-
estimates (+)/ age of
shortfall variation
1 T3 . 3 4 5
020—Corporation Tax
(i) Income-tax on
companies 2,492.00 2490.46 (—)1.54 (—10.06
(ii) Surtax 67.00 54.90 (—)12.10 (—)1B.06
(iii) Receipts awaiting
transfer to other
minor heads — (—=)1.55 (==)1.55 —_
(iv) Other reccipts 9.00 12.08 3.08 33.22
Total 2,568.00 2,555.89 (—)12.11 (—)0.47
021—Taxes on Income
other than
Corporation Tax
(i) Income-tax 1,521.00 1,736.86 215.86 14.19
(ii) Surcharge 211.00 166.76 (—)44.24 (—)20.97

(iii) Receipts awaiting
transfer to other

minor heads .- 4.91 4.91 —
(iv) Other receipts 14.00 19.22 5.22 37.25
(v) Deduct Share of
proceeds assigned
to States 1,186.52 1,231.47 44.95 3.79
Total 559.48 696.28 136.80 24.45

1.03 Analysis of collections

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
income-tax is chargeable for any assessment year in
respect of the total income of the previous year at the
rates prescribed in the annual Finance Acl. The Act,
however, provides for pre-assessment collection by
way of deduction of tax at source, advance tax and
payment of tax on self-assessment. The post-assess-
ment collection is of residuary taxes not so paid,

(i) The break-up of total collections of Corpora-
tion-tax, Surtax and Taxes on Income other than
Corporation-tax by pre-assessment and post-assess-
ment, during the year 1984-85%, as furnished by the
Ministry of Finance, is as under :—

Amount

(In crores of rupees)

1. Deduction at Source 1,100.26
2. Advance tax 2,607.81£
3. Self-assessment 270.10
4. Regular assessment 302.84

Besides, the Ministry of Finance have intimated
tax collection of Rs. 810.40* crores representing sur-
charge, surtax, other Receipts and Receipts awaiting
Transfer and Refunds of Rs. 593.77* crores.
*Figures furuisﬁe_d“_-t;; Ministry of Finance are provisional.

£The discrepancy in figures with those shown under sub-para
" (iii)(2) is under verification by Ministry of Finance.

(ii) *The details of deduction at source under
broad categories are as under :—

Amount

(In erores of rupees)

1. Salaries 333.48
2. Interest on securities 258.43
3. Dividends 93.41
4. Interest other than interest on securities 84.93
5. Payment to contractors and sub-contractors 174.65
6. Other items 155.36

(iii) Advance Tax—Tax payable and collected by
way of advance-tax during the year 1984-85 is as
under :—

Amount

(In crores of rupees)

1. Tax payable by way of advance tax
as per statements received, self-estima-
tes or revised estimates filed and

notices issued 2857.55
2. Tax collected out of (1))above 2413.83%
3. Arrears out of (1) above on 31 March 1985 443.72

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.
£The discrepancy in figures with those shown under sub-para
()(2) is under verification by Ministry of Finange. -

1.04 Cost of collection

(i) The expenditure incurred during the year
1984-85 in collecting Corporation-tax and Taxes on
Income other than Corporation-tax, together with the
correspondirig figures for the preceding three years
is as under :—

Gross Expendi-
collection ture on
collection

(In crores of rupees)

020—Corporation Tax

1981-82 1,969.96 7.64

1982-83 2,184.51 9.02

1983-84 2,492.73 10.37

1984-85 2,555.89 11.54+

021—Taxes on Income other

than Corporation Tax

1981-82 1,475.50 53.48

1982-83 1,569.72 63.17
© 1983-84 1,699.13 72.60

1984-85 1,927.75 80,81

+

o

i,




y

(ii) The cxpenditure incurred during the year 1984-85
in collecting other direct taxes, i.c., Taxes on Wealth,
Gift-tax and Estate Duty, together with the corres-
ponding figures for the preceding three years is as
under :—

Gross Expenditure
collection on
collection

(In crores of rupees)
031—Estate Duty

-8

For the asscssment year 1984-85, no income-tax
was payable on a total income fot exceeding
Rs. 15,000 except in the case of specified Hindu un-
divided family, rcgistered firms, co-operative society,
local authority and company where a lower limit is
applicable, ' '

(a) ‘The total number of assessees in the books of
the depariment was 49,37,657 as on 31 March 1985
as against 49,32,094 as on 31 March 1984, The
break-up of the asscssces on the said two dales was
as under :—

1981-82 20.31 1.36
1982-83 20.38 1.60 As on ﬁksh?n
31 March il March
1983-84 26.46 1.84 1984 1985
1984-85 24.37 2.04
. individuals 36,38,075  36,46,638
031 —Texes on Wealth Hi divided famili 5 5 :
1981-82 78.12 4.75 {indu undivided families 2,72,707 2,60,084
1983-84 93.31 6.45 Companics 52,951 58,478
1984-83 107.58 418 Others 1,13,501 97.545
033—Gift Tax Total 49,32,094 49,37,657
1981-82 7.74 0.68 )
1982-83 7.7 0.80 (b) The number of trust assessees in the books of
S 8 B4 0.9 the department as on 31 March 1984 and 31 March
¥ ' 1985 included ander “others” in sub-para (a) above
1984-85 10.86 1.03 were as follows ;—
1.05 Number of assessees As on As on
31 March 31 March
(i) Income Tax 1984 1985
Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, (i) Public Charitable trusts 39,847 42,383
tax is chargeable on the total income of the previous (ii) Discretionary trasts 11,687 15,593
ey 3 ., !. . Y .2
year 'of every person Thc erm “person includes an Total 51.534 53476
individual, 2 Hindu undivided family, a company, a o S
firm, an association of persons, or a body of indivi-
duals, a local authority and an artificial juridical (c) The following table indicates the break-up
person. of assessees according to slabs of income :—
Individuals Hindu Firms Companies Others Total
undivided
families
(i) Below taxable limit 9,38,879 73,735 1,35,451 27,463 44,992 12,20,520
(ii) Above taxable limit but upto Rs. 25,000 17,25,692 1,14,650 3,10,765 13,506 26,065 21,80,678
(iii) Rs. 25,001 to Rs. 50,000 7,39,339 52,893 2,41,970 5,360 13,974  10,53,536
(iv) Rs. 50,001 to Rs. 1,00,000 2,15,878 15.952 1,39,493 4,601 7,441 3,83,365
(v) Rs. 1,00,001 to Rs. 5,00,000 25,922 2,767 45,341 3,953 4,904 82,887
(vi) Above Rs. 5,00,000 028 47 1,892 3,595 169 6,671
Tolal 36,46,638 2,60,084 8,74,912 58,478 97,543 49,37,657




(ii) Wealth Tax

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, wealth-tax is
levied for cvery assessment year in respect of the net
wealth on the corresponding valuation date of every
individual ‘and Hindu undivided family according to
the rates specified in the Schedule to the Act. No
wealth-tax is levied on companies with effect from
1 April 1960. However, levy of wealth-tax com-
panies has been revived in a limited way with effect
from 1 April 1984.

For the assessment year 1984-85 no wealth-tax was
payable where the net wealth is less than Rs. 1.50
lakhs.

The number of wealth-tax assessees in the books of
the department as on 31 March 1984 and 31 March
1985 were as follows :—

As on As on
31 March 31 March

1984 1985
Individuals 3,80,289 4,29,976
Hindu undivided {amilies 56,832 66,359
Others 14 - 4,727
5,01,062

Total 4,37,135

(iii) Gifr Tax

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958,
gift-tax is levied according to the rates specified in
the Schedule for every assessment year in respect Of
gifts of movable or immovable properties made by
a person to another person (including Hindu undivi-
ded family or a company or an association of persons
or body of individuals whether incorporated or not)
during the previous year,

During the assessment year 1984-85, no gift-tax
was payable where the value of taxable gifts did not
q_}{ceed Rs. 5,000.

The number of gift-tax assessment cases for the
vears 1983-84 and 1984-85 were as follows :—

65,966
77,015

1983-84
1984-85

(iv) Estate Duty

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953,
in the case of every person dying after 15 October
1953, estate duly at rates fixed in accordance with
Section 35 of the Act is levied upon the principal
value of the estate comprised of all property settled

or not settled including agricultural land and which
passés on the death,

During the assessment year 1984-85, no estate duiy
was chargeable where the principal value of the estate
passing on death, did not exceed Rs. 1,50.000.

The number of estate duty assessment cases for
the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 were as follows :—

1983-84 35,892
1984-85 36,133
1.06 Public Sector Undertakings*
Central State
Govt. Govt.
undertak-  undertak-
ings ings
(1) No, of Public undertakings (in-

cluding nationalised banks) out

of the company assessees, asses-

sed to tax during the financial

vear 1984-85 160 456

(2) Tax paid by these undertakings

during the financial year 1984-85
(In crores of rapees)
(i) Advance tax 1,005.43 30.16
(ii) Self-assessment tax 12.36 2.31
(iii) Regular tax paid in 1984-85
out of arrear and current
demands 100.85 3.63
(iv) Surtax 16.01 3.44
(v) Interest tax 66.52 0.89
Total 1,201.17 40.43

*Provisional figures intimated by Ministry of Finance in their
letter dated 14-1-86 have been adopted as the revised.final
figures sent in their letter dated 27-1-86 were not comparable
and were uader reconciliation by Ministry of Finance.

1.07 Foreign company assessees®*

(1) Cases where returns had been filed for the
assessment year 1984-85 and assessments completed
as on 31 March 1985 :—

Number Amount
(In crores of rupees)
(iy Number of foreign companies 157

(ii) Income returned 42.10
(iii) Income assessed 55.50
(iv) Gross demand 34.44

(v) Demand outstanding out of (iv)
aboveas on 31 March 1985 0.26

(vi) Tax paid upto 3] March 1985
(iv—v) 34.18

**Figures furnished by Minisiry of Finance are provisional,

~



<y

(2) Cases where returns had been filed for the
assessment year 1984-85 but assessments were pend-
ing as on 31 March 1985 :—

Number Amount
{In crores of rupees)
(i) Number of foreign companies 217
(ii) Income returned 55.44

(iii) Gross demand being tax due

(3) Cases where no returns had been filed for the
assessment vear 1984-85 as on 31 March 1985 :

No, of foreign companies 162

1.08 Arrears of assessments

The limitation period for completion of assessments
is 2 years in the case of income-tax, 4 vears.in the
case of wealth-tax and gift-tax,

on income returned 28.29
(i) Income-tax including Corporation-tax
(iv) Demand outstanding out of
(iii) as on 31 March 1985 0.04 (a) The number of assessments completed out of
(v) Tax paid upto 31 March, 1985 arrear assessments and out of current assessments
Gili—tv) 28,25 during the past five years were as under :—
Financial Year Number of Number of assessments completed Number of
assessments assessments
for disposal Out of Out of Total Percentage pending at
- current arrears the end of
the year
1980-81 65,91,180 18,12,511 22,22,702 40,35,213 61.2 25,55,967
1981-82 72,08,405 20,05,194 25,42,522 45.47,716 63.0 26,60,689
1982-83 70,15,368 20,19,664 24,15,450 44,35,114 63.2 25,80,254
1983-84 68,92,824 23,47,201 24,64,620 48,11,821 69.8 20,81,003
1984.85 66,44,955 30,31,952 23,57,265 51,89,217 81.1 12,55,738
(b) Category-wise break-up of the total number (d) Assessment year-wise position of pendency of

of assessments completed during the vears 1983-84
and 1984-85 was as under :—

1983-84 1984-85
Scrutiny assessments 9,71.654 11,13,525
Summary assessmeonts 38,40,167 42,75,692
Total 48,11,821* 53,89,217
(c) Status-wise break-up of income-tax assess-

ments completed during the years 1983-84 an 1984-.

85 was as under ;—
1983-84 1984-85
(i) Individuals 36,55,895  40,79,453
(ii) Hindu undivided families 242879  2,86,017
(iii) Firms 7,84,887  8,79,651
(iv) Companies 51,923 64,059
(v) Association of persons, etc. 88,208 80,037
Total 48,23,792¢ 53,89217

*Discrepancy in the figures is still under reconciliation by
Ministry of Finance,

income-tax assessments at the end of the last two
years was as under :—

As on As on

31 March 31 March
1984 1985

1980-81 and earlier vears 38,814 15,492
1981-82 1,62,867 12,886
1982-83 5,54,477 82,967
1983-84 13,25,344 2,97417
1984-85 : 8,46,976
Total 20,81,502£ 12,55,738

(¢) Category-wise break-up of pending income-tax
assessments as on 31 March 1984 and 31 March 1985
was as under :—

As on As on
31 March 31 March
‘ 1984 1985
Scrutiny assessments 7,54,822 7.02,785
Summary assessments 13,26,181 3,52,953
Total 20,81,003£  12,55,738

£Discrepancy in figures is still under reconciliation by Ministry
of Finance. §



&

(f) Statusiwiss and vear-wise break-up of pendency assessment vears as on 31 March- 1985 was as
of income-tax assessments in réspect of various under :— , '
Statiis, 1980-81  1981-82 1982-83  1983-84 1984-85  Total
‘ and earlier
years
(a) Company assessments 2,006 833 2.900 16,748 35,374 57,861
{b) Non-company assessments 13,486 12,053 80.067 2.80.669 811,602  11,97,877
' Total ; 15,492 12,886 82967 297417 846976 12,5738
The nuinber of assessment cases to be finalised as The break-up of the estate duty assessments com-
on 31 March 1985 has decreased compared to that pleted during the year 1984-85 according to certain
at the close of the previous year. The number of slabs of principal value of property was as under :—
assessments pending as on 31 March 1985 was Principal value of property Shindiee oF
12,55,738 as compared to 20,81,003 as on 31 March azs{.)e;lsi:a;rlﬁr;hs
1684 and 25,80;254 as on 31 March 1983. Of the Y
Sy (1) Exceeding Rs. 20 lakhs 9
12.55,738 of pending cases as many as 5,52,953 cases (2) Between Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs, 20 lakhs 115
rclated to summary assessments, (3) Between Rs. 5 lakhs and Rs. 10 lakhs 729
_(4) Between Rs. 1 lakh and Rs, 5 lakhs 6,359
(5) Between Rs. 50,000 and Rs. 1 lakh 6,069
(ii) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty (6) Below Rs. 50,000 23,575
Total 36,856
(a) The total number of wealth-tax assessments s 4
completed during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 were (d) Assessment year-wise details of wealth-tax, gift-
as under :— tax and estate duty assessments pending as on 31 March

1985 were as under :(—

195334 199485 Number of assessments pending

ivi ] )799
Individuals 4,03,481 4,15 Wealth Gift Estate
Hindu undivided families 53,541 58,273 Tax Fax Duty
6 1980-81 and earlier vears 10,226 2,088 9,032
Others _ 1,511 1,761 1981-82 54,300 3,989 4,552
Total 4,58,533 4,75,833 1982-83 70,608 5,559 4,562
i - 1983-84 99,620 8,755 6,009
1984-85 2,18,821 17,794 10,244
(b) The number of gift-tax assessments completed Total 4,53,575 38,185 34,399
during the ygars 1983-84 and 1984-85 were as _ _
folles i (e) The number of assessments completed under
' the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, during the
1983-84 1984-85 years 1983-84 and 1984-85 were as under ;:—
Individuals 79,254 81,489 Year No. of No. of No. of
?s.wsgmcmsl amsslmeléts assessments
Hindu undivided families 1,750 1,930 or disposal  complete ?ﬁgcg;lg gi{
the year
Others 96 158 1983-84 5594 1,569 4,025
Total 81.140 83,577 1984-85 4921 1,258 3,663
(f) The year-wise details of assessments under
) Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, pending as
(c) The number of estate duty assessments com- on 31 March 1985 were as under :—
p]etedd during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 were Yeur Mekiitiee: of didtimants
e e == 1980-81 and earlier years 842
1983.84 37,688%+ 1981-82 393
' 1982-83 647
1984-85
) L 3 W 1983-84 y 811
- - D 1984-85 970

*#Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in Februacy 1985
have been adopted,

——

ToTtaL 3,663

1

+

[

‘ L §

>



L3

(g) The number ot assessments completed under
the Interest Tax Act, 1974, during the years 1983-84
and 1984-85 were as under :—

Year No. of No. of No. of
assessments assessments assessments
for disposal completed pending at

the end of

the year
1981-84 396 42 354
1984-85 420 36 384

(h) The year-wise details of assessments under
the Interest Tax Act, 1974 pending as on 31 March
1985 were as under :—

Year No. of assessments
1980-81 and earlier years 155
1981-82 44
1982-83 49
1983-84 65
1984-85 71

Total 384

1.09 Arrears of tax demands

1.09.01 The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that
when any tax, interest, penmalty, fine or any other
sum is payable in consequence of any order passed
under the Act, a notice of demand shall be served
upon the assessce. The amount specified as payable
in the notice of demand has to be paid within 35 days
unless the time for payment is extended by the In-
come-tax Officer on application made by the assessee.
The Act has been amended with effect from
1 October 1975 to provide that an appeal against an
assessment order would be barred unless the admitted
portion of the tax has been paid before filing the

appeal.

(i) Corporation-tax and Income-tax

(a) The total demand of tax raised and remaining
uncollected as on 31 March 1985 was Rs. 2,519.40
crores including Rs, 942.32 crores in respect of which
the permissible period of 35 days has not expired as
02 31 March and Rs. 12,46 crores claimed to have
been paid but remaining to be verified/adjusted,
Rs. 368.16 crores stayed/kept in abeyance and
Rs. 2498 crores for which instalments had been
granted by the department and the Courts,

S/11 C&AG/85—3

(b) Demands of Income-tax (including Corpora-
tion Tax) stayed as on 31 March 1985 on account
of appeals and revision petitions were as under :—

(In crores of rupees)

(1) By Courts 29.90
(2) Under Section 245(F)(2) (applications to Settle-

ment Commission) 26.81

(3) By Tribunal 15.27

(4) By income-tax authorities due to —

(i) Appeals and revisions 217.24

(ii) Double income-tax claims 6.54

(iii) Restriction on remittance—Section 220(7) 2.28

(iv) Other reasons 70.12

Total 368.16

(¢) The amounts of Corporation Tax, Income-tax,
interest and penalty making up the gross arrears and
the year-wise details thercof are given below :—

Corpora- Income Interest Penalty Total
tion

Tax Tax
(In crores of rupees)
Arrears of 1974-75
and earlier years 18.52 47.99 22.62 19.88 109.01
1975-76 to 1931-82 65.55 151.23 84.01 39.43 1341.22

1982-83 45.32 67.66 49.37 13.53 175.88

1983-34 165.45 112.26 78.92 . 22.74 379.37
1984-85 732.33 435.51 314.68 31.40 1513.92
Total 1028.17 814.65 549.60 126.98 2519.40

(d) The following table gives the break-up of the
gross-arrears of Rs, 2,519.40 crores by certain slabs of
income :—

Number Total
of assessees arrears of
tax
(In crores
of rupees)
Upto Rs. 1 lakh in each case 31,70,214 1,077.86
Over Rs. 1 lakh upto Rs. 5 lakhs in
each case 12,826 214.18
Over Rs. 5 lakhs upto Rs. 10 lakhs in
each case 1,780 117.29
Over Rs. 10 lakhs upto Rs, 25 lakhs
in each case 984 157.17
Over Rs. 25 lakhs in each case 784 952.90
Total - 31,86,588  2,519.40

(ii) Other Direct Taxes (i.e., Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and
Estate Duty)

The following table gives thz year-wisc arrears
of demands outstanding and the number of cases




relating thereto under the three other direct taxes, 31 March 1985 :—
iLe.. wealth-tax, gift-tax and cstatc duty as on

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate Duty
No. of Amount No. of Amounl No. ol  Amount
cases cases cases
1980-81 and earlier vears 77,105 6,516 19,119 956 7,099 810
1961-82 1,017 1,769 5,793 135 2.511 299
1982-83 41,222 2,131 7,617 313 2,879 310
1983-84 63,165 4,028 12,047 594 4,636 654
1984-85 _ 2,36,798 6,681 21,862 664 9,710 2,039
Total 4,49,307 21,125 66,438 2,662 27.435 4112

1.09.02 Under the provisions of the Income-tax
Act, 1961 every demand of tax, interest, penalty or
fine payable under the Act should be paid within
thirty five days of the service of notice of demand.
On the default of an assessee in this respect, the
Income-tax Officer may forward a certificate specify-
ing the demand in arrears to the Tax Recovery Offi-
cer for recovery of the demand. The Tax Recovery
Officer will serve a notice on the defaulter requiring
him to pay the demand within fifteen days. If the
amount mentioned in the notice is not paid within the
time specified therein or within such further time as

-the Tax Recovery Officer may grant in his discretion,
the Tax Recovery Officer shall proceed to realise the
" amount together with interest at the rate of 12 per
cent (15 per cent from 1st October 1984) on the

Year

1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84*
1984-85

Note :—No, of certificates issued during the year 1984-85 : 780,943

outstandings till the date of recovery by one or more
of the following modes :

(a) by attachment and sale of the defaulter’s
movable property;
(b) by attachment and sale of the defaulter’s

immovable property;

(¢) by arrest of the defaulter and his detention
in prison;

(d) by appointing a receiver for the management
of the defaulter’s movable and immovable
properties,

The tax demands certified to the Tax Recovery
Officers and the progress of recovery to end of
1984-85 are given in the following table :—

Demand Certified Demand Balance at
recovered  the end of
At the During the Total during the  the year
beginning year year
of the year (In crores of rupees)
752.07 301.70 1,052.77 258.58 795.19
861.58 400,24 1.261.82 273.33 988.49
964,96 319,38 1,314.34 376.72 937.62
925.64 1,192.54 2,118.18 594.11 1,524.07
828.46 617.52 1.446. 04 457.63 988 .41

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in Jun. 1985 have been adopted.

1.09.03 Functioning ot Institucion of Conossioners
of Income-tax (Recovery)

(i) With a view to have close supervision of tax
recovery in metropolitan cities, in September 1981,
the Government of India sanctioned 5 posts of Com-
missioner of Income-tax (Recovery) to be stationed
at Bombay, Delhi, Calcutta, Madras and Ahmedabad.
These posts were filled up between September 1981
and January 1982, The Commissioners of Income-
tax (Recovery) are vested with specific powers as
per provisions of Income-tax Act. 1961, According
to the instructions issued as late as July 1982, the

Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) would per-
form the. functions of the Tax Recovery Commis-
sioners for the areas notified and would exercise
administrative control over all the Tax Recovery Offi-
cers and Inspecting Assistant  Commissioners  (Re-
covery). It was clarified that the responsibility of the

Commissioner of Income-tax (Recovery) is to accord -

due attention to collection/reduction of certified de-
mands while the collection/reduction of arrears re-
mained the overall concern of the territorial Com-
missioners of Income-tax. In respect of certified de-
mands, Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) and
tkeir officers would be responsible for the recovery

'Y



proceedings, grant of stay and recovery by instal-
ments and they would be, as far as possible, be mem-
bers of all Zonal Committees formed for write off/
scaling down of arrcars. Capies of all dossiers of
cases with arrears above Rs. 10 lakhs sent to Direc-
torate of Inspection (Recovery) are to  be endorsed
to Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) so that
they can focus their special attention on the cases so
far as certified demands are concerned.

The Public Accounts Comumittee in their 157th Re-
port (1982-83—Seventh Lok Sabha) observed that
“mere creation of additional posts does not add to the
cfliciency of tax collection machinery”, and desired to
be apprised of the concrete steps taken and results
achieved, particularly in the towns mentioned where
the department had strengthened the tax recovery
administration. The Ministry of Finance stated in
October 1983 that the Commissioners of Income-tax
(Recovery) had been posted in the five places with
a view to have close supervision exclusively of tax
recovery work and added that ““as a result of creation
of separate posts of Commissioner of Income-tax
(Recovery) there is marked improvement in the work
relating to tax recovery.”

While examining the paragraph 1.05 of the Report
of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the
year 1981-82 on Revenue Receipts (Direct Taxes)
on cost of collection, the Public Accounts Committee
in their 217th Report (1983-84) (Seventh Lok Sabha)
noted that no review of the efficacy of the tax recovery
machinery had been conducted by the Board so far
and recommended inter alic tha. the Government
should examine how far the objects with which a sepa-
rate organisation for recovery with five Commisssioners
had been set up, had been achicved,

(ii) At the instance of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee, the Central Board of Direct Taxes conducted
a limited study on the working of Tax Recovery
Machinery. The Study Report (April 1985) men-
tioned the following as some of the significart achieve-
ments by the Institution of Commissiogers of Income-
tax (Recovery).

(a) Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) have
organised their offices for better results by making
ABC analysis of the arrears. Monetary limits have
been fixed so that bigger cases are handled by Com-
missioner of Income-tax (Recovery) himself slightly
Jess important ‘cases by Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner (Recovery) and still less important cases by
the Tax Recovery Officer,

(b) In the metropolitan charges there had been
more ¢mphasis on coercive action being taken against
hard-core defaulters duc to personal involvement of
the Commissioner of Income-tax (Recovery). In
Bombay, immovable properties of several influential
personalities connected with film industry and of the
big industrialists were sold due to the “guidance and
moral support provided by Commissioner of Income-
tax (Recovery) to the Tax Recovery Officers”. In
another case at Bombay, where a certified demand of
more than Rs. 66 lakhs was outstanding and where
3 different Zona]l Committees had recommended a
scaling down of the demand to Rs, 12 lakhs, con-
certed efforts by Commissioncer of Income-tax (Re-
covery) resulted in collection of about Rs. 30 lakhs of
the arrears upto 31 March 1985. In the case of a
“notorious smuggler” an amount of Rs, 72 lakhs was
ccollected due to the “involvement of Commissioner of
Income-tax (Recovery), Bombay™.

(c) The Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery)
have been able to make sustained effort for write-off
in cases of old certified demand, where there is  no
liope of recovery,

(d) Even in dossier cases being overseen by the
Directorate of Inspection (Recovery) the contribu-
tion of Commissicner of Income-tax (Recovery) is
significant since they are dealt with by Commissioner
of Income-tax (Recovery) in metropolitan charges.

[he Study Report thus mentioned only in gencial
terms about the role of Commissioners of Income-
tax (Recovery) in tax recovery operations but did
not spell out the specilic role played, if any, by the
Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) to improve
cash rtecovery in certified cases, tackling hard-core
cases of old arrears, disposal of immovable and
movable propertics attached by the department to-
wards tax arrears and improvement of systems and
practices of the tax recovery organisation.

(ili) A review of the performance of the new insti-
tution of Commissioner of Income-tax (Recovery) was
conducted by Audit in 1984-85, however, revealed
the following :

(a) Lack of guideiines from Central Board c¢f Direct
Taxes

The Board have not so far issued any detailed
guidelines regarding the day to day functioning of
Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery). 1In the
absence of specific guidelines from the Board, diffe-
rent procedures and practices are observed by the
five Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery). There




were, however, no written procedural instructions. In
Madras, the Commissioner of Income-tax (Recovery)
on the basis of report furnished by Inspecting Assis-
tant Commissioner Incharge, in respect of all cases
of arrears over Rs, 1 lakh, called for reports of the
details of action taken from Tax Recovery Officers.
Although the demands ranging from Rs. 1 lakh to
Rs. 10 lakhs require the persvnal atteniion of Com-
missioner of Income-tax (Recovery), only a few cases
are selected out of top 10U cases,

In Bombay, the Commissioners of Income-tax
(Recovery) gave directions in respect of arrcars of
Rs, 1 lakh and above in each case and the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner in respect of cases between
Rs. 50,000 and Rs, 1 lakh,

The Commissioner of Income-tax (Recovery) at
Calcutta periodically visited the oilices of the Tax
Recovery Officers or held meetings with them, 1ssued
instructions after study of monthly progress reporis
furnished by the Tax Recovery Officers and maintained
irdividual files in respect of each Tax Recovery Ofii-
cer containing copies of all irstructions issued to them
and also instructions issued on individual cases.

The Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery)
Ahmedabad and Delhi reviewed all cases where de-
mand outstanding was more than Rs. 1 lakh and
issued instructions and dircctions in specific cases
where arrear demands exceed Rs. 1 lakh held periodi-
cal meetings with the Tax Recovery Officers to dis-
cuss the problems faced by them in reducing the tax
arrears and maintain individual files in respect of
cases dealt with by them. In Delhi from 1985 indi-
vidual cases of demand exceeding Rs 2 lakhs are

10

dealt with by Commissioner of Income-tax (Reco-
very) and demands less than Rs, 2 lakhs are finalised
by Inspeciing Assistant Commissioner (Recovery).

(b) There are no conirol registers with Commis-
sioners of Income-tax (Recovery) indicating the de-
tails of cases in which direction had been given by
them. There are also no registers indicating impor-
tant and high value cases which require close atten-
tion of the Commissioners,

(¢) Further cven in cases involving substantial
arrears, the maintenance of files in the tax recovery
offices was far from satisfactory. There is no master
card or contro] chart showing the details of Recovery
Certificates issued against particular assessecs and
recoveries made thereagainst. As a result, to ascer-
tain the total amount of tax recovery certificates
issued one had to go through various recovery certi-
ficates kept in differeat files; in cases where Recovery
Certificates pertained to old periods, chances of errors
could not be ruled out. The existing system did not
enable the Tax Recovery Officers to find out the total
dues from an assessee at any given point of time. The
Commissioners have not taken any steps to streamline
the procedures in this regard to have better and eflec-
tive control over tax rccovery, particularly in heavy
arrear cases.

(d) Tax Recovery Ceriificates for disposal and
clearance

Tax Recovery Certificates for disposal and the num-
ber of certificates actually cleared and the amounts
involved pertaining to the five Commissioners of In-
come-tax (Recovery) for the three years 1982-83,
1983-84 and 1984-85 are given in the table below :—

Tax Recovery Certificates for disposal/cleared

(Rupees in Crores)

Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) 1982-83 1933-84 1934-85

No. Amount No. ~ Amount No. Amount
Madras 75837 66.46 83270 69.59 86775 94 .48
7528 17.86 7845 13.55 7957 21.01
Bombay 645754 264.02 633648 261.44 624674 313.68
84639 91.54 57884 87.47 146997 167.94
Calcutta 773533 348.50 776679 350.78 731344 311.34
58008 78.90 103115 59,05 151572 107.57
Ahmedabad 218973 96.33 235018 87.72 253327 97.20
29402 31.54 31056 18.61 49200 24.42
Delhi 523298 222.41 459716 201.01 482787 246.01
130675 74.95 61122 56.54 80065 68.20
Total (for disposal) 2237395 997.72 2188331 970.54 2178907 1062.71
261022 235.22 435791 389,14

(cleared)

310252

294,79




+

It will be observed that while the clearance of Tax
Recovery Certificates had deteriorated over the ycars
in Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) Ahmeda-
bad and Deihi, the same had shown some improvement
in the other three Commissioners of Income-tax (Reco-
very); the Commissioner of Income-tax (Recovery)
Bombay and Caleutta having an edge  over
others. However, the clearance in terms of cash collec-
tions due did not indicate any improvement, the in-

11

creased clearance being mainly due to paper clearance
by adjustment, remission, write off of tax dues as indi-
cated in succeeding paras,

The total number of tax recovery certificates for
disposal and the number of certificates actually cleared .
pertaining to the five Commissioners of Income-tax
(Recovery) for the three years 1982-83, 1983-84 and
1984-85 are given in table below :—

(Rupees in Crores)

Year Tax Recovery Certificates Tax Recovery Certificates disposed of Percentage of Tax Recovery Certi-
for disposal ficates disposed of total/by cash
recovery to Tax Recovery Certificates
for disposal
No. Amount  Total No. Total By re- Total No. Total By cash
Amount covery in clearance recovery
cash (4to2) (510 3) (6 to 3)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 e
1982-83 2237395 997.72 310252 294,79 16.33 13.86 29.55 1.68
1983-84 2188331 970.54 261022 235.22 21.29 11.93 24.23 2,10
1984-85 2178507 1062.71 435791 389.14 34.44 20.00 36.62 3.24

It will be seen therefrom that percentages of tax cer-
tificates clearcd to total number of tax certificates
for disposal came down to 11.93 in 1983-84 from
13.86 in 1932-83. It has gone up to 20.00 in 1984-85.
Amount-wise the percentage of clearance has ranged
from 29.55 in 1982-83 to 36.62 in 1984-85. How-
ever, the bulk of the clearance was by way of adjust-
ments, reduction of taxes in appeal and rectificatory
orders, remissions and write-offs of irrecoverable
amounts. The clearance of tax recovery certificates
by cash recovery of tax due, which is really the index
of performance of Commissioners of Income-tax (Reco-
very) had gone up from 1.68 per cent in 1982-83 to
a mere 3.24 per cent in 1984-85,

(e) Recovery of tax arrears by cash collection

Tax Recovery Certificates have to be disposed of by
adjustments of taxes paid in cash, reduction of taxes

in appeal and rectificatory orders passed by the Income-
tax Officers and write-off of the irrecoverable amounts.
The efficiency of the tax recovery machinery can be
assessed in terms of number of tax recovery certificates

cleared by recovery of tax from tax defaulters in cash

by coercive action, where called for, and other similar
steps, The tax recovery machinery has very little role '
to play in the matter of disposal of tax recovery certi-
ficates by reduction of the demands in appeal or re-
ctificatory orders or write-off, as this is basically a
function of the tax assessing officers. The amounts of
Tax Recovery Certificates cleared by cash collection
and by other reasons for the five Commissioners of
Income-tax (Recovery) for the years 1982-83,
1983-84 and 1984-85 are given in the table below :—

Tax Recovery Certificates cleared

(Amount in crores of rupees)

Commissioners of 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
Income-t
fReco:erl;’j‘ By cash Other Total By cash Other Total By cash Other Total
reasons reasons - reasons
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Madras 1:12 16.74 17.86 1.83 11.72 13.55 5.04 15.97 21,01
Bombay 5.42 86.12 91.54 8.66 78.81 87.47 15.24 152.70 167.94
Calcutta 3.16 75.74 78.90 4.99 54.06 59.05 5.45 102.12 107.57
Ahmedabad 1.34 30.20 31.54 217 16.44 18.61 2.32 22.10 24.42
Delhi 5.79 69.16 74.95 3.64 52.90 56.54 6.39 61.81 68.20

Total 16.83 277.96 294.79 21.29 213.93 235.22 34,44 354,70 389,14




An analysis of tax recovery certificates (amount)
cleared by all the five Commissioners of Income-tax
(Recovery) bv cash recovery of tax arrears and by

(')ther reasons (viz., adjustments, remissions etc.) dur-
Ing each of the three years 1982-83, 1983-84 and
1984-85 is as below :—

Tax Recovery Certificates cleared

Year Total Portion
clearince recovered
in cash
1982-83 294.79 16.83
1983-84 235.22 21.29
1984-85 389.14 4.4

It is clear that more than 90 per cent of the clea-
rance of tax recovery certificates has been by adjust-
ments, remissions, revisions, rectification, write offs
ete. Recovery by cash collection of arrears of tax
was highest in 1983-84, a merc 9 per - cent. In
1984-85 cash collection dropped to 8.8 per cent,

(Amount in crores of rupees)

Portion Percentage of
cleared by ——
other rea- Cash Re- Clearance
~sons covery 1o by other
total reasons (o
clearance total
clearance
277.96 5.7 94.3
213.93 9.0 91.0
354,70 8.8 91.15.

An analysis of Tax Recovery Certificates (amounts)
cleared by the five Commissioners of Income-tax
(Recovery) individually by cash recovery of tax
arrears and by other reasons for all the thiee years

1982—1985 is as below :—

Tax Recovery Certificates cleared

Commissioners of Income-tax  Total Portion
(Recovery) clearance cleared in
* cash
Madras 52.42 7.99
Bombay 346.95 29.32
Calcutta 245.52 3.60
Abhmedabad 74.57 5.83
Delhi 199.69 15.82

It will be seen that in all cases, except Commis-
sioner of Income-tax (Recovery) Madras, cashk reco-

very of tax ranged from 5.5 per cent to 8 per cent

while clearance by adjustments etc. rangsd from

91 per cent to 94.5 per cent.

(Amount in crores of rupees)

Portion Percentage of
cleared by
other rea- Cash re- Clearance
sons covery 1o by other
total reasons Lo
clearance total
clearance
4.43 15 85
317.63 8 91
231.92 55 94.5
68.74 7.8 92.2
183.87 7.9 92.1

(f) Pendency of Recovery Certificates

The total number of tax recovery certificates pend-
ing together with the amicunt of tax arrears involved
at the end of 1982-83, 1983-84 and 1984-85 for the
five Commissianers of Income-tax (Recovery) are
given in the table below :(—

Pendency of Recovery Certificates

Commissioners of Income-tax Al the end of 1982-83

(Rupees in crores)

At the end of 1983-84 At the end of 1984-85

(Recovery)
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

Madras - 68309 48.60 75425 56.04 78818 73.47
Bombay 561115 172.48 575764 173.97 477677 145.74
Calcutta 715525 269.60 673564 291.73 579772 203.77
Ahmedabad 189571 64,79 203962 69.11 204127 72.78
Delhi 392623 147.46 398594 144 .47 402722 177.81

Total 1927143 702.93 1927309 735.32 1743116 673.57

e

+

¢-

4



c 4

It will be observed that the pendency has been
steadily  increasing  insofar  as Commissioners  of
Income-tax (Recovery), Madras, Ahkmedabad  and
Delhi are concerned while the arrears in respect Of
Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery), Bombay
and Calcutta have shown marginal decrease. This
improvement is attributable to sizeable remissions etc.
of tax due, as already mentioned,

Total pendency

Commissioners of Income-tax No. of Amount
(Recovery) cases

Madras 78818 13.47
Bombay 477677 145.74
Calcutta 579772 203.77
Delhi 402722 177.81
Ahmedabad 204127 72.78

It will be seen from above that sizeable outstand-
ings (both in terms of number of tax recsvery ccr}i-
ficates and the amount) pertained to old period, viz.
1980-81 and ecarlier years. Therefore, there has
been no improvement in the clearance of old hard core
items.

(iv) Conclusion

(a) The statistics reveal no significant improve-
ment in clearance of arrear demands even after 3 years
of coming into being of the Institution of Commis-
sioners of Income-tax (Recovery).

(b) The recovery was mainly due to reduction of
arrears due to other reasons like remission, rectifica-
tion, revision etc, and the actual collectien by the Tax
Recovery Orgonization was not significant.

(¢) No improvement in control systems, monitor-
ing of performance and results and procedures what-
soever had been effccted by the Commissioners vis-a-
vis the existing procedures of the Taxe Recovery
Organizations; and

13

(8) Tax Recovery Certificates pending for S
and over

years

Tax Recovery Certificates pending clearance  for
1980-81) as on
31 March 1985, and the amounts involved for the
five Commissioners of Income-tax (Recovery) are as
below :— :

5 years and over (issued upio

Pending for over 5 Percentage  of  cases

years pending for over §

years to total pendency

No. of Amount No. of Amount
cases cases

(Rupees in crores)

46032 38.85 38 53

261840 38.42 35 26

284431 122.23 4G . 60

180626 55.23 45 31

74376 14.49 36 19

(d) Sizeable outstanding demands pertain to old
periods (1980-81 and earlier years) and there was
hardly any dent on the hardcore items.

The review was sent to the Ministry of Finance
on 16 October 1985 and their comments are awaited
(January 1986).

1.09.04 Disposal of immovable properties attached
towards tax recovery

According to information furnished by the Ministry
of Finance to the Public Accounts Committee in
April 1984 and March 1985, the number of movable

and immovable properties attached towards tax
arrears and pending disposal as on 31 March 1983
in respect of 35 Commissioners charges was as
under :
Number of Properties attached pending ciisposa]
Charges Movable Immovable
No. Value(Rs.) No. Value (Rs.)
35 6397 19.30 2180 77.52
crores crores




Information in respect of the other charges is yet
to be furnished by the Ministry to the Committee.

A review of the records relating to immovable pro-
perties attached and pending disposal as on 31 March
1983 was conducted in Audit during 1984-85. The
results of the review are stated below : -~

14

(i) Number of properties attached and peading
disposal

At the end of March 1985, 2298 immovable pro-
perties, which had been attached towards tax arrears
upto 31 March 1983 were awaiting disposal.

The following Table gives the age-wise break-up
of these propertics in respect of the 34 Commissioners’
charges :—

State Commis- Total No. Properties awaiting disposal for Properties
sioners of pro- for which
charges perties More than Between 5 Upto § e details are
attached 10 years and 10 years "~ not avail-
years able

Orissa 1 29 9 16 4 %
Tamil Nadua 1 33 2 1 22 8
New Delhi 3 30 1 4 25
Bombay 5 164 69 48 47
Haryana 1 28 5 14 9
Assam 1 13 13 o a7 25
Uttar Pradesh 5 160 8 27 125 .s
Bihar 1 7 A 7 o
Himachal Pradesh 1 11 v 1 10 ,
Calcutta 1 260 2 117 51 90
Andhra Pradesh 1 347 32 61 244 10
Rajasthan 2 55 18 10 27 ™
Punjab 4 114 3 45 66 e
Madhya Pradesh 2 163 33 36 94 &
Gujarat 1 206 38 41 35 92
Karnataka 2 219 128 27 64 ==
Kerala 2 459 60 168 231

Total 34 2298 421 16 1061 200

Out of these properties, as many as 79 propertics
(Karnataka 78 and Bombay 1) were awaiting dis-
posal for more than 30 ycars and 40 properties
(Madhya Pradesh 21, Bombay 16 and Rajasthan 3)
between 20 and 30 yeéars,

(ii) Non-maintenance/defective
attachemeny registers

maintenance of

According to departmental instructions the attach-
ing officer is required to maintain two registers (one
for movable properties and another for immovable
properties) giving information regarding the name of
the tax defaulter, amount of arrears, date of attach-
ment. description of property attached, date of sale
etc. The review in audit disclosed that in a large
number of Tax Recovery Offices this register was
either not being maintained or maintained in a defec-
tive manner. In view of this position, it is not clear
how the department ensures proper watch on attach-
ment and disposal of properties. In the absence of
these registers, it is not possible also to ascertain the
extent of loss by way of depreciation and deteriora-
tion due to delays in disposal of the properties. The

following table summarises the results of test check
of Audit,

Sr. Charges No. of Tax No. of
No. Recovery offices
Offices where

inspected  registers

were
wanting

or were
defective

1 2 3 4
1. Kerala 4 4
2. Karnataka 5 3
3. Madhya Pradesh 6 4
4. Gujarat 15 5
5. Delhi 4 2
6. Calcutta 15 13
7. Tamil Nadu 12 5
8. Rajasthan 6 6
9, Himachal Pradesh 1 1
10. Haryana 2 2
11. Assam 2 1
12. Bihar 3 3
13. Punjab 3 1
14, Bombay 37 9
15. Uttar Pradesh 15 14
16. Andhra Pradesh 6 Nil,
17. Orissa 2 Nil,

[ 3



L

The registers specifically provide tor indication of
the estimated value of each property attached to serve
as an index regarding adequacy or otherwise of the
action taken to realise the arrears. In the offices
where the prescribed registers were maintained, this
important column was not’ filled up.

(iii) General reasons for delay in disposal ¢f atiached
properties

The Audit Review disclosed that the immovable
properties attached for recovery of tax dues remained
without disposal generally for the following reasons :

(a) Real ownership of the immovable properties
attached had not been enquired into prior
to attachement as a result of which cases
were pending in Courts for settling the issue
regarding ownership,

(b) Encumbrances on the properties attached
with prior claims wers not ascertained at the
time of attachement.

(¢) Defective servicing of attachment notices.

(d) Stay orders granted by Commissioners of
Income-tax on ground of appeals pending
before the appellate authorities,

period
action

(e) Cases pending in Courts for long
without the department taking any
for expediting their disposal.

(f) Departmental delays in getting the proper-
tizs valued by competent authority.

(¢) Frequent changes in the jurisdiction of Tax
Recovery Officers: and

(h) Tnstructions of Central Board of Direct
Taxes in some cases staying auction sales
for various reasons,

Analysis of reasons for delay in disposal of pro-
perties in certain cases

(iv)

The lack of effective action on the part of the
Revenue Department to dispose of attached propertics
and realise tax arrears will be clear from the details
of a few cases furnished below :

(a) Karnataka charce

The approximate tax arrears outstanding in respect
of defaulters whose immovable properties were attach-
ed amounted to Rs. 1.72 crores.

S/11 C&AG/85—4

15

- (1) According to the Tax Recovery Certificates
issued, in the case of a deccased defaulter ‘S™ arrears
of Rs. 39.78 lakhs were outstanding towards income-
tax, wealth-tax, interest and penalties for the assess-
ment years 1951-52 to 1973-74. 'The defaulter's
several house properties in Bangalore, Mysore and
Ooty were attached during 1967—1973 Two atlacled
properties in Mysore were sold in public auctions held
in 1969 and 1973, for Rs. 40,500 and Rs. 64,600
respectively. A portion of another property in Banga-
lore was disposed of in December 1981 and out of
proceeds, Rs. 9.75 lakhs was adjusted towards income-
tax arrears. No action had been taken till date by
the department to dispose of the remaining 25 pro-
perties in Mysore attached in 1967, 6 properties in
Mysore attached in 1972 portion of property in
Bangalore (attached in 1967) and propertics in Ooty
attached in 1973.

(2) In the case of defaulter ‘B’, demand of
Rs. 19.91 lakhs comprising of income-tax, interest
and penalties for the assessment years 1960-61 to
1973-74 were outstanding. Agricultural land measusr-
ing 12 acres of the defaulter was attached in 1972.
On his application, the Court directed the Tax Reco-
very Officer in 1974 not to sell the land, pending
disposal of certain appeals before the Income-tax
authorities, Though the High Court had disposed of
the defaulter’s petition in 1974 itself, no action has
been taken so far by the Department to dispose of
the property attached and realise the tax arrcars.

(b) Kerala charge

(1) In the case of a defaulter ‘A’ (assessed in
Bombay) with tax arrears (income-fax and wealth-
tax) of Rs. 140.22 lakhs pertaining to the assess-
ment vyears 1964-65 to 1976-77, immovable property
valuing anproximately Rs. 18 lakhs only was attached
in 1975. The sale of the property had been kept in
aheyance till date under instructions from the Tncome-
tax Officer, Bombay issued as far back as 1979.

(2) According to the Tax Recovery Certificate
issued during 1958—1967, demand of Rs. 50.43 lakhs
on account of income-tax, interest and penalty arrears
were due for recovery from another defaulter ‘M’
(now deceased) and 40 immovable properties (mostly
land) were attached in 1968. Some of the properties
were put up for sale in January 1980 but the auction
proceedings were postponed on account of pefition
filed with the Cenral Board of Direct Taxes by the
legal heirs on 24 January 1980. According to the
Tax Recovery Officer, the legal heirs had addressed
petition for reduction of tax liability to the Central

-




Board of Direct Taxes in 1982 on which orders ol

the Board are awaited. - Pending orders of the Board

no action had been taken to recover the arrears by
auction sale of the attached properties.

(¢) Gujarat charge

In Gujarat circle, the 206 properties attached as
on 31 March 1983 pending disposal related to 165
defaulting assessees against whom tax demand of
approximately Rs, 7.23 crores was pending recovery.

For realising the tax demand of about Rs. 22 lakhs
outstanding against an assessee, ‘G’ a commercial
building property owned by him was attached by the
Department in 1977. The building was already
occupied on rent by the Income-tax department and
another Government Department. The Income-tax
department intended to acquire the building for its
own use from 1980 onwards but this had not .ructi-
fied till date due to differing opinions on valuation of
the property and area to be purchased.

(d) Calcutrta charge

Though the Department had intimated that 260
immovable properties attached in West Benga] under
the jurisdiction of 15 Tax Recovery Officers were
pending disposal as on 31 March 1985, records per-
taining to only 170 properties were produced to
Audit,

(1) A defaulter ‘C’ had arrears of tax amounting
to Rs. 58.51 lakhs pertaining to the assessment years
1951-52 to 1979-80 due for recovery. Seven pro-
perties of the defaulter were attached by the depart-
ment in 1983. The properties could not be disposed
of for realising the tax arrears as the High Court
had issued an injunction order prohibiting the sale in
March 1985.

(2) Another defaulter ‘D’ had arrears of tax (in-
come-tax, wealth-tax, interest etc.) pertaining to the
assessment years 1949-50 to 1975-76 amounting to
Rs. 17.34 lakhs outstanding and 11 house properties
and 1 piece of vacant land owned by him were
attached by the Department in 1981. The sale of the
properties had not been effected till date in view of
Central Board of Direct Taxes™ directions to Com-
missioner of Income-tax in 1983 that “proposed sales
of properties for the present be postponed and notice
of sale proclamation allowed to abate”.

(3) In four other cases of tax defaulters each with
outstanding demand of over Rs. 10 lakhs properties

16

attached remained undisposed from 5 to 10 years ol
attachement as per details below :

Sr.  Assessee Outstanding tax No. of Year of
No. demand propertics attach-
attached ment
L, G} Rs. 13.97 lakhs 11 1978
2 '8 Rs. 16.99 lakhs I 1973
3. ‘B Rs. 41.86 lakhs 6 1979
4. ‘SR’ Rs. 25.64 lakhs 1 1977
In the first case, the tax demands pertained to the
assessment years 1960-61 to 1972-73. The rcasons

for the delay in disposal of the attached properties
were stated to be “awaiting decisions from High
Court”, In the second case, the tax demands per-
tained to the assessment years from 1948-49 onwards
to 1980-81 and the attached properties were stated
to have been not disposed of as most of the demands
had been disputed in appeal, Tribunal and High
Court. In the third case the tax demands pertained
to the assessment years 1969-70 to 1978-79. The
properties had not been disposed of as the matter
was stated to be “subjudice before Court”. In the
fourth case, the tax demands pertained to the assess-
ment years from 1956-57 onwards to 1969-70. For
disposing of the attached property in this case notice
for auction in June 1977 was issued but the said
auction was not held for reasons not on record. No
action, thereafter was taken by the department till
January 1985. The defaulter had obtained injunction
order against sale upto March 1985 from High Court.

(e) Tamil Nadu charge

In Tamil Nadu charges as on 31 March 1983 pro-
perties were attached in 33 cases for effecting reco-
very of arrears of tax amounting to Rs. 1.16 crores.

(1) In one case, the assessee ‘S’ owed the Depart-
ment Rs. 10.72 lakhs towards tax dues pertaining to

the assessment years 1663-64 (o 1974-75. Scven
immovable propertigs owned by the assessee were
attached by the Department in December 1981.

These properties could not be brought to auction as
these were reported to be involved in litigation in
Court,

(2) A sum of Rs. 5.38 lakhs was due from another
assessee ‘V’. The arrears pertained to the assessment
years 1960-61 and 1970-71 to 1978-79. Five immov-
able properties owned by the assessee were attached
in December 1972. One more property was attached
in January 1985. Though the Commissioner of
Income-tax had issued instructions in November 1984



ol

£

for initiating proceedings for sale, till date the attached
properties had not been put for sale for recovery of
the tax dues,

17

(f) Bombay, Nagpur charges

The position in regard to some high value cases
are indicated in the table below :

Arrears of tax (in lakhs of

No. of properties attached Reasons for delay in disposal of properties attached

Sr.  Assessee
No. rupees) and assessment years and year of attachment
5 2 3 4 5
LG 93.58 12 house properties 2 properties have been sold for Rs. 1,07 and Rs. 0.40
Not available 1964 lakhs respectively. The Commissioner of Income-
tax proposed partial write off of arrears in 1983.
The Central Board of Direct Taxes had not agread
to the proposal and called for further information
- which is yet to be furnished.
2. B 68.59 ) 6 properties Efforts were made to dispose of two properties but
No details available 3 in 1966 without success. The party made application for
3in 1982 scaling down demand. The Central Board of
Direct Taxes directed Commissioner of Income-
tax in March 1983 to stay sale proceedings till
decision was taken on the petition. Defaulter
had been allowed to pay tax in quarterly instal-
ments of Rs. 6 lakhs from June 1984.
3. ¢ 63.69 | land and land with struc- No progress in regard to land. As regards land
1970-71 onwards turals and plant machi- with structurals valuation was solicited in 1984
nery and received in 1985. The Tax Recovery O%cer
1974, 1978 had been asked to proceed with auction of the pro-
perty.
4. 8 60.30 1 house property Sale proclamation made in 1981 and 1984 but pro-
1962-63 onwards 1975 perty was yet to be sold. Proposal for write off
of portion of tax arrears was stated to be under
consideration.
5. *D" 26.20 1 house property at Juhu  The department has not taken any further action for
1944-45 to 1957-58 and (Value Rs. 3.85 lakhs in disposal of the property even though the chrono-
1962-63 1973 and Rs. 1.77 crores logy of the events indicated that the defaulter had
in 1984) succeeded in avoiding recovery of tax for over 25
years.
6. ‘N’ 1.24 2 house properties Company went into liquidation in 1984. Depart-
1970-71 onwards 1982-83 ment’s claims filed with liquidator in June 1984,
7. R 31.44 Agricultural lands Sales fixed in 1972, 1973 1974 but no bidders came

1972

forward in these auctions. Part of land had been
sold by Sales Tax artment for realisation of
their dues. Civil suit d by defaulter in 1978.
No developments thereafter.

Certain salient aspects of four of the cases are
discused below :

Assessee ‘B’
Six immovable propertics of the assessee were
attached—3 in 1966 and 3 in 1982. An attempt

was made in 1982 to auction one property for which
reserve price was fixed at Rs, 80 lakhs. However,
the entire property had been encroached by hutments
and no buyer came forward to purchase it. Another
property was proposed for auction in March 1983,
when a direction was received from the Centra! Board
of Direct Taxes directing the Commissioner of In-
come-tax to stay the sale proceedings till a decision
was taken on the scaling down petition and revision
petition filed by the defaulter. The dofaulter nad
also been allowed to pay tax in quarterly instalments
of Rs, 6 lakhs from June 1984,

Assessee ‘D' (individual)

The outstanding tax arrears against the defaulter
assessee amounted to Rs. 26.20 lakhs and related to

assessment years 1944-45 and onwards. The assessee’s
immovable property in a fashionable locality in Bom-
bay was attached in June 1954, In February 1975,
the Commissioner of Income-tax made a proposal to
the Central Board of Direct Taxes for partial write-
off to the extent of 80 per cent of the arrears leaving
a balance of Rs. 5.26 lakhs. This was not agreed to
and the Central Board of Direct Taxes directed dis-
posal of the property by public auction and alsc con-
sidering of feasibility of arrest and detention of the
assessee. In March 1976, the Tax Recovery Cfiicer
reported that the defaulter’s annual income was
Rs. 6,000 only and in the context of the then arrears
of Rs, 26 lakhs, time was not ripe for such a course
of action. No progress was made in this direction
and again in 1979, the Commissioner of Incorme-tax
made a proposal to the Board for partial write-off of
tax arrcars. FEven with the posting of Commissioner
of Income-tax (Reccvery) in October 1981 no further
developments occurred in this case. In Gctober
1982 as a result of search and seizure operations it
was found that the defaulter had regular source of



income and led a luxurious life and according to the
appraisal report of the search and seizure this was
not a fit case for scaling down of the arrears. The
value of the property was estimated in 1984 as
Rs. 1.77 crores after inspection of the property. The
writ petition filed by the defaulter’s wife questioning
the competence of the Commissioner of Income-tax
(Recovery) to dispose of the property by auction was
rejected by the Bombay High Court in  September
1984, The defaulter met the Commissioner cf In-
come-tax (Recovery) in September 1984 and the
Commissioncr of Income-tax (Recovery) granted a
stay on disposal of the property by auction subject to
the condition that the defaulter should chalk out the
arrangement for payment of the bulk of the remain-
ing demand by December 1984, Till April 1985, the
defaulter has paid only Rs. 4 lakhs, The department
has not taken any further action for disposal of the
property even though the chronology of the events
showed that the defaulter had succeeded in not paying
the tax demands for over 25 years and had also not
kept up the assurance given to the Commissicner of
Income-tax (Recovery) of clearing bulk of th. de-
mands by December 1984,

Assessee 'N' (Company)

In this case, the Income-tax Officer had intimated
the Tax Recovery Officer in November 1982 about
the details of the immovable properties of the assessee
tlat could be attached and the Tax Recovery Officer
was also cautioned that if recovery was postponed or

18

delayed it might be difficult to recover the arrears.
I'he properties were attached in December 1982 and
March 1983. The Commissioner of Income-tax in-
structed the Tax Recovery Officer in October 1983
to take expeditious steps to collect the demand. The
valuation reports for the property attached in 1982
were called for in October 1983 and the valuation rs-
port was received in January 1984. The auction sale
fixed for March 1984 did not fructify for want oi
sufficient bidders. In the meanwhile the Court issued
orders winding up the company in March 1984 and
the official Liguidator took possession of the proper-
ties in March 1984 and prohibiied the auction sales
of the attached properties. The department had filed
claims with the Liquidator in June 1984,

Assessee ‘R’
In this case immovable property in the formr of
agricultural lands were attached in May 1972, Sales

* were fixed in 1972, 1973 and 1974 but no bidders

came forward in any of the years. In the meanwhile
it had been reported that a part of attached land, had
been sold by the Sales Tax Department in Decembar
1974 to recover its dues. The assessee filed Civil
Suit in 1978 and the matter was stated to be pending
before the Court. The department had not taken ary
steps for expediting the disposal of the case.

(g) Andhra Pradesh charge

*The position regarding ceriain old and high value
cases is indicated in the table below -

Sr. Assessee Tax arrears {in lakhs)

Number of prépcrtia

Reasons for delay in di;r;Jsal

No. and year of assessment attached and year of
attachment
1 2 3 4 5
B Rs, 133.62 (income-tax) 6 (1 house property The properties were put for auction on several occa-

and 5 lands)
Rs. 27.71 (wealth-tax) 1972, 1971
1967-68 to 1976-77

2. ‘M’ Rs. 39.30 4 (2 house properties and 2
1978-79 to 1980-81 lands)
1982
3. *H Rs. 35.96 One land, buildings, plant
1975-76 to 1977-78 and machinery
1983
4, ‘I’ Rs. 24.29 25
1966-67 to 1977-78 1982
5. AP Rs. 12,24 3
1971-72 to 1973-74 1980-81

sions but the sales did not fructify for want of
bidders. The properties attached were not of
substantial value. The department was consider-
ing partial write-off of tax dues for reasons of
irrecoverability.

The properties had not been sold so far as the Com-
missioner of Income-tax had directed the Tax
Recovery Officer in August 1983 to keep the pro-
perties in attachment but not to make auction or
sale until the demand became final at the Income-
tax Appellate Tribunal stage. The appeal before
the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal had not been
finalised.

On an application filed by the assesses, Settlemant
Commission had stayed the collection of arrears
of tax (November 1983). The stay had not yet
been vacated.

The properties had not been Sold so far. The party
resided in Bombay. The party had filed appeals
before the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals),
Bombay, who had granted a stay (March 1984).
The stay had not so far been vacated.

The objection petitions filed by the assessec in 1980
was not replied to by the Income-tax Officer by
filing counter-objections. In the meanwhile, it
appeared the properties had been sold away to a
third party notwithstanding the fact lhat they were
already under attachment.

.1.

LS|



-

. B

”,

(h) Delhi

19

The position regarding two of the old pending cases is shown below :

Sr.  Assessee Arrcar of tax (in lakhs

No. o [ rupees) and assessment
year
1 2 3 4
1. ‘M 120 Two
1955-56 to 1975-76 1982
with the exception of
the years
1957-58, 1958-59,
1966-67, 1970-71,
1971-72 and 1973-74.
2. ‘H 26.73 One
1972-73 to 1976-77 1980
(v) Conclusions
(a) After attachment of the immovabie preper-

ties, expeditious action was not taken to issue a pro-
clamation of sale and to bring the properties tg sale.
The departmental instructions, however, lay down
that the time interval between the date of a fixture
of proclamation and the date of sale is 30 days. The
absence of a statutory time limit for sale of proper-
ties, once attached, had led to considerable delays,
over 10 years in innumerable cases. Making full
use of the inordinate delay in this regard, the defaul-
ters had arranged their affairs in such a manner as to
recder the department’s cfforts futile.

(b) The law lays down that where any immovable
property is attached, the attachement should relate
back and take effect from the date on which the
notice to pay the arrears was served upon the defaul-
ter. In the absence of an enabling provision for the
department to take possession, the attached properties
together with their title deeds arc allowed to remain
in the custody of the tax defaulter who besides con-
tinuing to enjoy the benefits therefrom, more often
than not, mancuvered to transfer/sell or otherwise
dispose of the property leaving no option to the depart-
ment except to seek time consuming legal remedy.

(¢) The law provides that where an immovable
property is attached, the Tax Recovery Officer may
instead of directing a sale of the property, appoint a
receiver to manage such property. This provision
was not at all resorted to.

(d) The law vests complete authority with the
Tax Recovery Officer to investigate any claim or ob-
jection made to the attachment or sale of property

No. of properties attached
and year of attachment

Reason for delay in disposal

5

The High Court had vide order dated 25 Jjuly, 1933
authorised the department to auction of one of the
properlies in case the assessee failed to pay Rs. 20
lakhs by 15 August 1983. The property could not,
however, be sold as the maximum bid was below
the reserved price.

Commissioner of Income-tax had given stay ol pro-
ceedings till 31 March 1985 against part paymzal.
An amount of Rs, 70,000 was paid by assessez on
31 March 1985. Demand reduced to Rs, 11.04
lakhs by Commissioner of Income-tax in appeal.
(b:ase] pending before Income-tax Appellate Tri-

unal. :

in execution of a certificate. The order of the Tax
Recovery Oflicer who is deemed to act judicially, sub-
ject to the result of any suit in a Civil Court, which
may be instituted by the defaulter, is conclusive. No
interference by any administrative authority is con-
templated in the law. Instances were noticed where
sale of attached propertics, in individual cases, wais’
stayed by the Commissioner of Income-tax and tie
Central Board of Direct Taxes.

The review was sent to the Ministry of Finaace
on 23 September 1985 and their comments are
awaited (January 1986).

1.10 Appeals, Revision petitions and writs

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
if an assessec is dissatisfied with an assessment, a re-
fund order, etc., he can file an appeal to the
Appellate Assistant Commissioner. The Act also
provides for appeal by the assessee direct to the Com-
missioner (Appeals).

A second appeal can be taken to the Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal. After the Tribunal's decision, a
reference on a point of law can be taken to the High
Court from which an appeal lies to the Supreme
Court. The assessee can also initiate writ proceed-
ings under Article 226 of the Constitution.

A tax payer can approach the Commissioner of
Income-tax to revise an order passed by an incCme-
tax Officer or by an Appellate Assistant Cornmis-
sioner within one year from the date of such orders.
The Commissioner can also take up for revision an
order which in his view is prejudicial to the interest
of revenue.




20

(i) Particulars, of income-tax appeals and revision Assistant Commissioners and Commissioners of In-
petitions pending as on 31 March 1985 were as come-tax (Appeals) and Commissioners of Income-
under tax as on 31 March 1984 and 31 March 1985, res-
pectively, with reference to the year of their institu- l
Income-tax  Income-tax tion was as under :

appeals with revision
Appellate  petitions

Appeals pending with  Revision petition

Assistant  with Com- Appellate Assistant pending with Com- *
Commis-  missioners Commissioners/Com- missioners
sioners/ mlsszon(srs of Income-
tax (Appeals)
GsIT Years of “
(Appeals) Institutions 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
1984 1985 1984 T 1985
Number of appeals/revision peti- 1975-76 and earlier 1,123 291
tions pending :— years.
1976-77 947 157
(a) Qut of a[?pezl.ls)’revisiog pe:li- 1,27,255 5,654 1977-78 1,489 306
t;ggj.gs instituted uring 1978-79 1,990 434
. 1979-80 17,0674 3,900  2,110%* 555 %
(h) Out of appeals/revision peti- 1,10,901 10,150 1930-81 13,963 6,131 1,361 796 ——
tions instituted in earlier 1981-82 25,263 11,135 2,337 1,575
years. 1982-83 58,879 26,244 3,326 2,403
e e 1983-84 1,30,300 57,942 6,145 3,633
Tomas __ S&ele 1984-85 — 127,255 — 565
ToTtAL *2,45472 238,156  *15,279 15,804
ii) Particulars of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate ] = ==
(i) . 5 e et g' di d *Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March 3
duty appeals and revision petitions pending as  on 1985 have been adopted.
31 March 1985 were as under :— #**Figures for 1979-80 and earlier years. year-wise
break-up not furnished by Ministry of Finance.
Appeals with Appellate Revision peititions i
Assistant Commission-  with - Commis- (iv) Year-wise break-up of wealth-tax, gift-tax and
ers/Commissioners of sioners $57 it
Tncomestax CAppedis) estate duty appeal cases and revision petitions pend-
ing with Appellate Assistant Commissioners and Com-
Wealth Gift  Estate Weal- Gift Es- missioners as on 31 March 985 with reference to
Tax  Tax Duty th st the year of their institution was as under : o
Tax Tax Duty ‘ ;
_____ R —— — ‘
alal Appeals pending with Revisions petitions
Numl}sr ofa],:spm.ls; Appellate Assistant Com- pending with Commis-
revision  peti- missioners/Commissioners sioners
tions pending :— of Income-tax (Appeals)
ke Ith Gif E Wealth  Gif E: ‘
ituti t ift tat: alt ift state
(@) Outofappeals’ 28,121 1,420 1,376 1,093 39 — N B T T T
revision .
petitions 1975-76 61 4 37 72 — C— .
instituted and earlier ;
. years
durin i
193'4.5? 5, 1976-77 143 6 9% 82 3 —
1977-78 312 7 145 101 1 = a
(b) Outofappeals/ 40,351 1,793 3,302 2,754 137 — 1978-79 737 47 158 116 3 g
revision peti- 1979-80 3,570 139 233 223 14 -
T.ions il_lstitulctl 1980-81 2,919 201 232 244 14 e
e 1981-82 5197 264 477 479 30 s .
’ ' o 7 407 791 643 28 —
ToTAL 68,472 3213 4,678 3,847 176 — 195283 9,909 X %
. - ] 1983-84 17,503 718 1,133 794 44 — -
1984-85 28,121 1,420 1,376 1,093 39 —

(iii) Year-wise break-up of income-tax appeal

g 22, = A ) | 68,472 3,213 4,678 3,847 176 —
cases and revision petitions pending with Appellate Tomt ; = - —




e

(v) The following table gives details of
references disposed of during the
1983-84 and

(a)

(h)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(1) Number of appeals
filed belore Appel-
late Assistant Com-
missioners/Commis-
sioners of Income-
tax (Appeals).

1984-85 . —

1982-83

2.34,804*

years

1983-84

2,48,729

(2) Number of appc;ilnls 2,61,341* 2,60,206
y

disposed  of
Appellate  Assistant
Commissioners/Com-
missioners of Income-
tax (Appeals).

Number of appeals filed
before Income-tax Appel-
late Tribunals :

(1) by the assessee

(2) by the department

Number of assessee’s
appeals decided by the
Tribunal in favour of
the assessees fully out
of (b)(1) above.

Number of departmental
appeals decided by the
Tribunals in favour of
the department fully out
of (b)(2) above.

Number of references
filed to the High Courts :

(1) by the assessces

(2) by the department

(f) Number of references in

(2)

()

the High Courts dis-
posed of in favour of
the

(1) assessees

(2) department

Number of appeals filed
to the Suprems Court

(1) by the assessees

(2) by the department

Number of appeals dis-
posed of by the Supreme
Court in favour of the :
(1) assessees

(2) department

emrEe e
*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.

25,088

24,935

8,610

3,208

1,992

5,240

143
474

25

1

28,544

27,849

10,483

4,511

1,595

4,542

231
977

19

15
I

21

appeals
1982-83,

1984-85

2,42,307

2,49,483

25,835

25,935%

9,085%

4,077%

1,556*

5,588%

1,220*
TL2*

Q*

o

v G

2%

(vi) Writ petitions pending :—

In In  Total
Supreme  High
Court Court
I 2 3 4
(a) Number of writ petitions 336 3,844 4,180
pending as on 31-3-1985,
(h) Out of (a) above :
(i) Pending for over 29 239 268
5 years.
(i) Pcnding' for 3 to 80 732 812
5 years. :
(iii) Pending for 1 to 3 218 2,257 2475
years,
(iv) Pending upto 1 year 9 616 625

1.11 Completion of Reopered and se! aside assess-
ment

(i) Income-tax

(a) Disposal of cases of assessments cancelled
under Section 146 of Income-tax Act.

Year No. of No. of No. of
assessments assessments assessments
for completed pending at
disposal the end of
the year
1983-84* 23,649 14,315 -9,334

1984-85%* 15,060 - 9,681 5,379

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March
1985 have been adopted.

**Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.

(b) Yecar-wise details** of cases of assessments
cancelled under Section 146 of Income-tax Act, 1961
(or under the corresponding provisions of the old
Act) and which are pending finalisation as on
31 March 1985.

Year No. of
cases

1975-76 and earlier years 445
1976-77 173
1977-78 226
1978-79 295
1979-80 423
1980-81 830
1981-82 _ 1,171
1982-83 555
1983-84 557
1984-85 704
ToTAL 5,379

*¥Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisic ni.l.




(c) Disposal of cascs of assessment cancelled
under Seciion 263 of Income-tax Act.
Year No. of No. of No. of
asseSsments assessments assessments
for completed pending at
disposal the end of
the year
1983-84* 1.641 717 924
1984-85%% 1,664 1,034 630

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March
1985 have been adopted.

“*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.

(d) Year-wise details®** of cases of assessments
cancelled under Section 263 of the Income-tax Act,
<1961 (or under corresponding provisions of the old
Act) and which are pending finalisation as on
31 March 1985.

Year : No. of cases
1975-76 and earlier years 23
1976-77 20
1977-78 11
1978-79 49
1979-80 ' 80
1980-81 100
1981-82 127
1982-83 92
1983-84 71
1984-85 57

ToraL 630

**Figures furnished by Ministry ol Finance are provisional.

(e) Disposal of cases of assessment cancelled/set
aside by Appellate Assistant Commissioner/Commis-
sioner of Tncome-tax (Appeals) under Section 251
of Income-tax Act or by Income-tax Appellate Tri-
bunal under Section 254 of Income-tax Act.

Year No. of No. of No. of
assessments assessments  assessments
for completed pending at
disposal - the end of
the year
1983-84* 11,538 5,480 6,058

1984-85%* 8,521 4,310 4.211

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in Mar:h
1985 have been adopted.

*#Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.

([) Year-wisc details*= of cases of assessment set
aside by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner/Coni-
missioner of Income-tax (Appeals) under Section
251 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the cor-
responding provisions of the old Act) by the Appellate
Tribunal under Section 254 of the Income-tax Act,
1961 (or under the corresponding provisions of the
old Act) where fresh assessments have not been com-
pleted as on 31 March 1985%*

Set aside by Set aside by
Appellate Appellate
Assistant Tribunal
Commissioners/
Commissioners
of Income-tax
(Appeals)
Assessment year No. of No. of
cases cases
1975-76 and earlier years 430 106
1976-77 201 36
1977-78 218 41
1978-79 334 46
1979-80 470 54
1980-81 618 54
1981-82 650 42
1982-83 307 16
1983-84 234 17
1984-85 296 41
ToTAL ' 3,758 453

**Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.

(ii) Wealth-tax. and Gift-tax

(a) Disposal of cases of assessment cancelled
under Section 25 of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and-
under Section 24(2) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958.

Year No. of assess- No. of assess- No. of assess-
ments for ments completed ments pending
disposal at the end of the
year

Wealth Gift  Wealth Giflt Wealth  Gift

Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax
1983-84* 1,386 14 206 8 1,180 6
1984-85** 1,879 61 296 24 1,583 37

(b) The year-wise** details of assessments can-
celled under Section 25 of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957
and under Section 24(2) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958,

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March
1985 have been adopted.
=% Figures furnish2d by Ministry of Fipance are provisional.

-

.



¥

by the Appellate Assistant

which were pending finalisation, as on 31 March 1985,
were as follows : —

No. of cases

Assessment year ‘
Wealth Gift
Tax Tax
1975-76 and carlier years 390 —
1976-77 238 —
1977-78 428 1
1978-79 200 4
1979-80 157 6
1980-81 73 8
1981-82 40 9
1982-83 17 5
1983-84 21 1
1984-85 19 3

ToTaL 1,583 37 ,

(c) Disposal of cases of assessments set aside by
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner/Commissioner
(Appeals) /Appellate Tribunal under Section 23(5)/
24(5) of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, Section 22(5)/
23(5) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 and Section 62(5)/
63(5) of the Estate Duty Act, 1953.

No. of assess- No. of asess- No. of assess-
ments for  ments completed ments pending
disposal at the end of

the year

Year

£ £
Wea- Gift Fs- Wea- Gift Es- Wea- Gift Es-
Ith Tax tate Ith Tax tate Ith Tax tate
Tax Duty Tax Duty Tax Duty

1,222 24
1,003 29

2,574 61 88
1,450 50 33

1983-84* 3,796 85
1984-85** 2,453 79

£Figures awaited from Ministry of Finance.

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March
1985 have been adopted.

*#Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.

(d) The year-wise details of assessments set aside
Commissioner/Commis-
sioner (Appeals)/Appellate Tribunal under Section
23(5)/24(5) of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, Section

22(5)/23(5) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 and Secticn

62(5)/63(5) of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, where
S/11 C&AG/85—5

23

fresh assessments had not been completed as on
31 March 1985*%* were as under :—

Set aside by Appellate
Assistant Commissioners/ Set aside by Appellate
Commissioners (Appeals) Tribunal

Assess-
ment Number of cases Number of cases
years
Wealth Gift Estate Wealth Gift Estate
Tax Tax Duty Tax Tax Duty
1975-76 368 18 —_ 62 1 1
and
earlier
years.
1976-77 171 2 — 14 —_ —
1977-78 174 5 — 8 — i
1978-79 203 7 2 15 2 1
1979-80 137 1 1 10 — —_
1980-81 75 2 2 9 1 —_
1981-82 60 4 1 4 —_— ==
1982-83 53 3 4 2 1 1
1983-84 35 1 11 2 — o
1984-85 40 2 7 8 - 2
ToTAL 1,316 45 28 134 5 5

**Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.
1.12 Reliefs and Refunds

Where the amount of tax paid exceeds the amount
of tax payable the assessee is entitled to a refund of
the excess. If the refund is not granted by the depart-
ment within three months from the end of the month
in which the claim is made, simple interest at the
prescribed rate become payvable to the assessee on the
amount of such refund (vide Section 237 read with
Section 243 of the Income-tax Act).

(i) (a) The particulars of cases of refunds

for

which claims were made, the claims settled and the
balance outstanding during 1984-85,

Financial Opening Claims Total
year Balance received 4
during
the year
1980-81 15269 1,23,A01  1,48.960
1981-82 17.506€ 1,91,587 2,09.093
1982-83 15433 1,34.306 1.49.739
1983.84* 27.059 140163 1,67.222
1984-85 29,721+ 1,50.'61 1,79,318"

No.of Balance
refunds ont-
made standing

1.31.584 17.376¢

1.93.660 15433

122680 27059

1.37.981 202414
1.4'.835 317.547

(b) Year-wise analysis of the balance claims as on

31 March 1985,

Financial year in which apnlication
was macde

1981-82 and earlier years

1982-83

1083-84

1984-85

ToraL

No. of eases
perding
13
279
7.0
10,719

17,547

£ and +The discrepancy in figures is under verification by

Ministrv of Finance.

*Figaras furnished hy Ministry of Finanee in M irch

1985 have been adopted.



(ii) (a) The Act also provides for refund of any
amount which may become due to an assessee as a
result of any order passed in appeal or other pro-

ceedings without his having to make any claim in

24

that behalf. Simple interest at the prescribed rate
is payable to the assessee in such cases too.

The particulars of assessment pending revision, re-
visions actually made and the number of cases of
assessments outstanding as on 31 March, 1985,

Financial year Opening Assess- Total No. of No. of Assess-
Balance ments for as5e55- assess- ments
revision ments ments pending
during the revised out which revision
year of Col. 4 resulted in
refunds as
a result of
revision of
Col. 5
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1980-81 . 9,240 1,04,447 1,13,687 1,06,771 © 50,104 6,916£
1981-82 ‘ 6,961£ 1,04,114 1,11,075 1,05,296 20,700 5,779
1982-83 . 5,779 91,631 97,410 90,387 33,963 7,023
1983-84* . 7,023 80,061 87,084 79,302 29,222 7,782
1984-85 7,782 66,760 74,542 68,859 27,935 5,683

£ The discrepancy in figures is under verification by Ministry of Finance,

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March 1985 have been adopted.

(b) Year-wise analysis of balance as on 31 March
1985.

Financial year No. of cases
pending

1981-82 and earlier years 294

1982-83 398

1983-84 473

1984-85 4,518
TotAL 5,683

1.13 Interest

The Income-tax Acrt provides for payment of
interest by the assessecs for certain defaults such as
delayed submission of returns, delayed pavment of
taxes, etc. In some cases such as those where
advance tax has been paid in excess or where a refund
due to the assessee is delayed, Government have also
to pay interest. '

The particulars of interest Jevied and interest paid
by Government under different provisions of the Act
during the year 1984-85 are given below :—

No. of Amount
assessments (In crores
of rupees)
1 2 3
(@) The total amount of interest 10,48,304 485.18
levied under various provisions
of the Income-tax Act.
(b) Of the amount of interest levied,
the amount :
(1) Completely waived by the 24,526 16.27
department.
(2) Reduced by the department 1,53,494 132.72
(3) Collected by the department 3,18,772 58.67
(¢) The total amount of interest
paid :
(1) On advance tax paid in 1,19,281 12.72
excess of assessed tax.
(2) On delayed refunds 334 0.24
(3) Where no claim is needed 5,757 4.01

for refund.

1

¥

1



1.14 Cases settled by Settlement Commission

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1951
and the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, an assessee may at any
stage of a case relating to him make an application
to the Settlement Commission to have the case settled.
The powers and procedures of the Settlement Com-
mission are specified in the Act. Every order of
settlement passed by the Settlement Commission is
conclusive as to the matter stated therein,

The number of cases settled by the Settlement
Commission during the past five years was as
under :—

Financial year No.of No.of Percen- Pending
cases cases tage cases
for disposed
disposal of

(i) Income tax
1980-81 1,276 294 23.04 982
1981-82 1,231 159 12.91 1,072
1982-83 1,430 186 13.00 1,244
1983-84 1,799 224 12.45 1,575
1984-85 1,988 270 13.57 1,718

(ii) Wealth-tax
1980-81 497 69 13.88 428
1981-82 506 86 16.99 420
1982-83 551 47 8.52 504
1983-84 702 92 13.10 610
1984-85 733 86 11.73 647

(iii) Year-wise position of tax degermined
(including interest and penalty) in cases
settled by Settlement Commission.

Financial year Income-tax Wealth tax
(Rs. in lakhs)

1980-81 281.79 18.94

1981-82 124.90 6.92

1982-83 207.02 10.39

1983-84 373.91 26.62

1984-85 225.19 23.43

1.15 Penalties and prosecutions

Failure to furnish return of income/wealth/gift cr
filing a false return invilcs penalties under the rele-
vant tax law. It also constitutes an offence for which
the tax payer can be prosecuted. The Tax laws also
provide for levy of penalty and prosecution for failuce
to produce accounts and documents, failure to deduct
or pay tax, etc.,

(i) Income-tax

A. Penalties

(@) No. of penalty orders passed under
Section 271(1)(c) during 1984-85.

(b) Concealed income involved in (a) Rs. 18.58 crores

42,902

above.
(c) Total amount of penalty levied in
(a) above :
(1) No. of orders 8,712
Rs. 16.85 crores

(i7) Amount

@)

(e)

(e

'

O]

(a)
(b)

(©
@)
(e
)

Total amount of penalty collected
in (c) above :
({) No. of orders
(fi) Amount
No. of penalty orders passed under

other Sections of the Act during
1984-85.

Income involved in (¢) above

Total amount of penalty levied in

(e) above : .
(¢) No. of orders

(ii) Amount
Total amount of penalty collected
in (g) above :
(i) No. of orders
(fi) Amount

Prosecutions

No. of prosecutions pending before
the Courts as on 1-4-1984.

No. of prosecution/complaints filed
during 1984-85 under Sections 276C,
276CC, 276D, 277 and 278.

No. of prosecutions decided during
1984-85.

No. of convictions obtained in (c)
above.

No. of cases which were compounded
before launching prosecutions.

Composition money levied in cases
in (e) above.

(ii) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax

A.

(a)

®

(o)

(d)

(e)

&)

(B

Penalties*
No. of penalty orders passed under
Section  18(1)(c)/17(1)(c) during
1984-85.

Amount of concealed net wealih/
value of gift involved in (@) above
(in lakhs of rupees).

Total amount of penalty levied in
(a) above :

(i) No. of orders :

(#i) Amount (in lakhs of rupees)

Total amount of penalty collected
in (c) above :

(i) No. of orders

(i) Amount (in lakhs of rupees)

No. of penalty orders passed under
other sections during 1984-85.

Amount of net wealth/value of Gift
involved in (e) above (in lakhs of
rupees).

Total amount of penalty levied in
(e) above :

(i) No. of orders

(#) Amount (in lakhs of rupees)

Total amount of penalty collected
in (g) above :

(1) No. of orders

(i) Amount (in lakhs of rupees)

1,315
Rs. 0.79 crores

7,74,653

Rs. 78.90 crores

2,27,070
Rs. 23.96 crores

52,657
Rs. 4.58 crores

1,213
783
84
13
60
Rs. 1.49 lakhs
Wealth- Gift-
tax tax
7,650 429
1,107.91 54.11
1,362 53
1_86.37 11,88
180 9
2.90 0.05
64,419 4,761
3,193.48 113.31
15,534 1,015
371.91 17.45
2,476 231
21.75 1.31

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.



B. Prosecutions*

(a) No. of prosecutions pending before 240
the Courts on 1-4-1984.

(b) No. of prosecution complaints filed 50
during 1984-85 under Sections 35A,
35B, 35C, 35D and 35F.

{¢) No. of prosecutions decided during 9
1984-85.

(d) No. of convictions obtained in (c) —
above.

(e) No. of cases which were compounded 3
before launching prosecutions.

(f) Composition money levied in cases 1.33

in (¢) above (in lakhs of rupees).

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.

1.16 Searches and Seizureg

Sections 132, 132A and 132B of the Income-tax
Act, 1961, provide for search and seizure operations.
A search has to be authorised by a Director of Ins-
pection, Commissioner of Income-tax or a specified
Dy, Director of Inspection or Inspecting Assistant
Comunissioner, Where any money, bullion, jewellery
or other valuable article or thing is seized, the Income-
tax Oilicer has, after necessary investigations, to make
an order with the approval of the I.A.C. within
90 days of the scizure, estimating the undisclosed
income in a summary manner on the basis of the
material available with him and calculating the
amount of tax on the income so estimated, specifying
the amount that will be reqguired to satisfy any exist-
ing liability and retain in his custody such asse.s as
are, in his opinion sufficient to satisfy the aggr-gate
of the tax demands and forthwith release the remain-
ing portion, if any, of the assets to the person from
whose custody they were seized. The books of
account and other documents cannot be retained by
the authorised officer for more than 180 days i{rom
the date of seizure unless the Commissioner appruved
of the retention for a longer period.

Searches and Seizures

(@) Number of cases in which search and
seizure were conducted during the
last three years :

No. of No. of

asses- assess-

sees ments
1982-83 3,070 5,692
1983-84 2,691* 5,278*
1984-85 3,301 5,026

*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in April
1985 have been adopted.

26

5)

(©)

No. of search cases in which assess-
ments were awaiting completion at
the beginning of the year 1984-85 :

(1) No. of assessees
(2) No. of assessments

No. of search cases in which assess-
ments were completed during the
year 1984-85 :

(1) No. of assessees
(2) No. of assessments

(d) (A) No. of search cases in which

assessmenis are awaiting to be com-
pleted at the end of the year 1984-85 :

(1) No. of assessees
(2) No. of assessments

(B) Number out of (A4) above, which are

(e)

(g)

()

(@)

(j) Total

%)

U}

(m) (1) Value

pending for more than 2 years alter
the date of search :

(1) No. of assessees
(2) No. of assessments

Total concealed income assessed in
cases referred to in item (c) above :

(1) No. of cases
(2) Amount

Penalty levied for concealment of
income in search cases during the
year (irrespective of whether assess-
ments are completed in this year or
earlier) :

(1) No. of cases

(2) Amount

No. of search cases in respect of
which prosecution was launched in
the Court during the year 1984-83
(irrespective of whether assessments
are completed in this year or earlier).

No. of convictions obtained during
the year 1984-85.

No. of cases where no concealment
or tax evasion found on completion
of assessments.

amount of cash, jewellery,
bullion and other assets seized during
the year 1984-85 (approximate value) :

(1) Cash
(2) Bullion and jewellery
(3) Others

ToraL

No. of search cases in respect of
which summary assessment orders
under section 132(5) of the Income-
tax Act were passed during the year
1984-85.

Amount of undisclosed income
determined in the orders under sec-
tion 132(5) referred to in item ()
above.

of assets retained as a
result of orders passed under section
132(5) referred to in item (k) above.

(2) Value of assets returned as a
result of orders passed under section
132(5) referred to in item (k) above.

6,575
13,410

4,911
8,697

4,965
9,739

1,618
3,566

1,883
Rs. 112.89 crores

543
Rs. 12.45 crores

104

12

3,028

Rs. 152.96 crores
Rs. 279.12 crores
Rs. 324.19 crores
Rs. 756.27 crores

963

Rs. 27.11 crores*

Rs. 147.81 crores®

Rs. 10.73 crores*

*Figures are under verification by Ministry of Finance.

B

¥




~

n) Amount of cash, jewellery, bullion
\ and other assets held on 31-3-1985,
irrespective of the year of search :

(1) Cash Rs. 35.99 crores

(2) Bullion and jewellery Rs. 223.94 crores

(3) Others Rs. 87.98 crores
TotaL Rs. 347.91 crores*

(0) The break-up of the amount of cash
jewellery, bullion and others assets
held on 31-3-1985 : Rs. 2.36crores
(i) Over 5 years Rs. 25.41 crores
(ii) Between 3 to 5 years Rs. 341,07 crores
(iii) Below 3 years Rs. 368.84 crores*
TotAL

(p) Arrangements made for the safe Cash is deposited

custody of the assets still held and in the personal
for their physical verification. Deposit Account
of the Commis-

sioners of Income-
tax in the Reserve
Bank of India. Other
valuables are kept
either in well guar-
ded strong rooms in
the office or in
Bank vaults, etc.

#*The discrepancy in .he figures is under verificaticn by
Ministry of Finance

1.17 Acquisition of Immovable Properties.

1.17.01 Chapter XXA of the Income-tax Act,
1961, introduced with effect from 15 November 1972,
empowers the Central Government to acquire an
immovable property, where such property is trans-
ferred by sale or exchange and the true consideration
for such transfer is concealed with the object of
evading tax. The scope of these provisions has been
extended through the Income-tax (Amendment) Act,
1981 with effect from 1 July 1982, to cover :

(a) transfers of flats or premises owned through

the medium of co-operative societies and
companies;
(b) agreements of sale followed by part per-

formance, viz., by actual physical possession
of the property by the defacto buyer; and

(c) long term leases, i.e. leases for a period of
12 years or more.

The provisions were introduced in the statute on
the recommendation of the Direct Taxes Enquiry
Committee popularly known as Wanchoo Committee
(1971) Report on black money. The objective of
the legislation is to counter evasion of tax through
under-statement of the value of the immovable pro-
perty in sale deeds and also to check the circulation
of black money, by empowering the Central- Govern-
ment to acquire immovable properties, including agri-
cultural lands.

27

1.17.02 Acquisition proceedings under these provi-
sions can be initiated where an immovable property
of fair market value exceeding Rs. 25,000 (Rs. 1 iakh
with effect from 1 June 1984) is transferred for an
apparent monetary consideration, which is less than
the fair market value by more than 15 per cent of
the apparent monetary consideration. The compen-
sation payable on acquisition is the amount of the
monetary consideration shown in the transfer docu-
ment plus 15 per cent of such amount. Regarding
taking over and management of the immovable pro-
perties. vested in the Government under the provi-
sions of the Income-tax Act, it was agreed in Novem-
ber 1976 in the Ministry of Works and Housing and
the Ministry of Finance that the Central Public Works
Department would take over the immovable properties
from the Revenue authorities after the forfeiturs had
become absolute and all formalities relating to appeal
etc.,, provided under the law have been compicred
and manage the same. Accordingly the Central Board
of Direct Taxes issued instructions in May 1977.

1.17.03* Particulars of cases where notices of

acquisition issued, acquisition made, etc., are given
in the table below :—
1982-83  1983-84 1984-85
1. Total number of Com- 21 21 21
missioners charges, .
2. No. of cases where 11,040 12,442 19,134
notices of acquisition
issued.
3. No. of cases where 3,599 4,534 10,784
notices were withdrawn.
4. No. of cases where 9 23 38£

acquisition made pursu-
ant to the notice.

5. In respect of properties
at 4 above : Rs. Rs. Rs.

(a) The wvalue deter- 29,18,149 59,13,180 2,50,58,155
mined in respect of
property acquired.

(b) Whether the amount - s o
was actually paid.

() Whether the acqui- 8 18 29
sition was appealed
against.

(d) Expenditure incur- " L L1
red in the mainte-
nance of property
wherever acquired.

(e) If the property is id L L]
not resold whether
rental income is
received and ac-
counted for.

“Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance are provisional.
£In three cases possession is still to be taken,
**Information not furnished by the Ministryof Finance,



During examination of para 1.18 of the Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1981-82—Union Government (Civil) Revenue
Receipts (Direct Taxes) the Public Accounts Com-
mittee (1983-84) in their 211th Report (Seventh
Lok Sabha) found that as against 77 lakh intimativns
of sale or transter of properties during the period

(15 November 1972 to 31 March 1983), the Depart-
ment issued notices in 53,310 cases, dropped acquist-

tion proceedings in 26,616 cases, passed acquisiticn
orders in 435 cases and actually took over 15 pro-
perties—the cases finalised representing a ncgligible
fraction of the cases taken up. The Committee also
expressed the hope that with the enhancement of the
monetary limits in respect of intimations and fair
market value for initiation of acquisition proceedings,
the Department would show better results in future.
However, during the three years 1982-83 to 1984-85
out of 43,007 cases where notices of acquisition were
issued notices were withdrawn in as many as 18,917
cases and the Department acquired the properties in
70 cases only involving a value of Rs. 3.39 crores.

1.17.04 In respect of the 15 immovable propertics
taken over by the Department during the perivd
15 November 1972 to 31 March 1983, referred to in
the 211th Report of the Public Accounts Committee
(1983-84), against the apparent consideration of
Rs, 15.15 lakhs the fair market value was estimated
at Rs. 24.38 lakhs. The acquisition of these proper-
ties and their utilisation were reviewed in audit dur-
ing 1984-85. The results are indicated in the follew-
ing paragraphs,

(i) A person purchased in October 1974 an
immovable property (a double storey building) in
Delhi for an apparent consideration of Rs, 1,60,000.
The fair market value of the property as determined
by the Departmenta] Valuation Officer, in March
1975, was Rs, 2,28,400 which exceeded the apparent
consideration by 42 per cent. The Competent Autho-
rity passed an acquisition order in January 1976,
after obtaining the approval of the Commissioner of
Income-tax,

The Central Public Works Department took posses-
sion of the property which was occupied by tenants,
in March 1978 and the transferee of the property was
paid a sum of Rs. 1,84,000 towards compensation.

In March 1981, the Competent Authority intimated
the Central Public Works Department to take action
to recover damages from the tenants for the un-
authorised use and occupation of the property and
initiate proceedings for eviction of unauthorised

28

occupants, The Department was also asked to pre-
pare draft building plan for construction of oifice/
residential flats for approval by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes. .

A verification of the records in audit disclesed

that

(a) the property was not taken into the Regis-
ter of Buildings and Lands maintained by
the Executive Engincer, Central Public
Works Department,

(b) no rent had been realised from the tenants
of the property, and

(c) a cheque for Rs. 1,650 towards rent irom
1 February 1976 to 30 April 1977, sent by
one of the tenants, lay unencashed in the
Central Public Works Department.

(i), An open plot of land admeasuring 6660 sq.
feet in Baroda was sold for an apparent consideration
of Rs, 26,500 in July 1973. The fair market value
of the property was determined as Rs. 41,500. The
acquisition order passed in August 1976 became final
in September 1976. The compensation of Rs, 30,475
was paid to the transferee, and the property was
taken possession of in December 1977. The pro-
perty was handed over, after acquisition to the Cen-
tral Public Works Department who had kept a note
of the property in their Register of Immovable Pro-
perties. The property had been earmarked (February
1683) for Government use, i.e., for construction of
staff quarters for Government servants and construc-
tion was expected (September 1985) to commence in
October 1985,

(iii) A residential property at Jalandhar was scld
for a consideration of Rs. 25,000 in May 1975. The
fair market value of the property was, however, deter-
mined by the Competent Authority as Rs. 1,19,290
and an order for acquiring the property issued in
March 1977 became final in September 1977. In
March 1979, formal possession of the property was
taken over by the Competent Authority, though the
property was still under the occupation of a tenant.
The compensation of Rs. 28,750 was paid to the
transferee in March 1979.

The Competent Authority allowed the tenant (o
continue in occupation to end of May 1979 on pay-
ment of fair rent of Rs, 450 per month. The tenant,
however, vacated the premises only on 30 June 1980.




L

L

The tenant sent a cheque for Rs. 900 to the Com-
petent Authority towards rent for March 1979 and
April 1979. The cheque was forwarded by the Coin-
petent Authority to the Central Public Works Depart-
ment for further action but the latter returned the
cheque stating that since the property was under the
control of the Competent Authority, the rent should
be collected by that authority only. The verification
in audit indicated that

(a) there was nothing to establish that the
cheque was realised and the proceeds cre-
dited to the Government,

(b) no rent for the period from May 1979 to
June 1980 at the rate of Rs. 450 per month
would appear to have been collected from

the tenant and credited to Government,

(c¢) neither the Income-tax Department nor the
Central Public Works Department main-
tained any records about the property ac-
quired, and

on the tenant vacating the building on
30 June 1980, the Commissioner of Income-
tax allotted it to the Income- tax Officer
(Headquarters) for his occupation. The
Income-tax Officer occupied the properiy on
24 August 1980 and a rent amounting to
10 per cent of his salary was being recovered
since then,

(d)

(iv) A person sold a plot of land in Chandigarh
for a sum of Rs. 49,000 in February 1976. The
fair market value of the property was determined as
Rs, 72,000 and as the sale consideration was found
to have been understated, the Competent Authority
passed an order (February 1977) for acquisition
thereof, after obtaining the approval of the Commis-
sioner of Income-tax.  The compensation of
Rs, 56.420 was paid to the transferee by the Central
Public Works Department in June 1977. Tmmediatelv
thereafter, the Central Public Works Department took
possession of the plot,

Verification by Audit of the records in July 1984,
disclosed the following position :

(a) The Superintending Engineer, Central Public
Works Department proposed to the Chief
Engineer in June 1982 that the plot should
be utilised for the construction of 4 quarters
for Central Public Works Department Offi-
cers and submitted preliminary estimate for
the construction of quarters at the cost of
Rs. 3.62 lakhs in November 1983.

29

(b) The proposal and the estimates are yet tO
be approved by the Government of India
(October 1985).

(v) An owner of an immovable property in Amrit-
sar consisting of nine shops (let out to tenants) sold
it for a consideration of Rs. 63,000 in March 1973, to
two parties. The fair market value of the property
was fixed by the Valuation Cell of the Department as
Rs. 1.08 lakhs. As the sale consideration was found
to have been understated, the Competent Authority
passed orders for the acquisition of the property after
obtaining the approval of the Commissioner, in Sep-
tember 1974, which became final in 1976.

As the property was in occupation of the tenants,
the possession thereof could be taken over only in
April 1977, with the help of the Police Department.
The compensation of Rs 71,200 (after deducting
Rs. 1,250 for damages to property) was paid to the
transferees in July 1977, by the Central Public Works
Department. The property was not put to any use
during the period from April 1977 to February 1981.
The Police Department of the State occupied the
building in March 1981 and set up therein a Pelice
Post. The Central Public Works Department de-
manded rent at the rate of Rs. 215 per shop for the
period from March 1981 onwards,

The review in Audit disclosed that

(a) no records were kept in the Central Public
Works Department to watch the receipt of
rent,

the Central Public Works Department have
claimed remt amounting to Rs. 1,02,535 for
the period from March 1981 to July 1985
from the State Police Department but so far
nothing has been realised (Cctober 1985),
and

(b)

(c) the State Police Department’s proposal to
purchase the property has not so far mater-
ialised (October 1985).

(vi) An open land admeasuring four Bighas (app-
roximately) in Karnal was sold for a consideration
of Rs. 36,000 in January 1976. The fair market
value of the property was determined as Rs. 1.05.000,
In view of the fact that the sale consideration was
understated the Competent Authority passed an
acquisition order in March 1979 which becam= final
in August 1979. The compensation of Rs. 41.400
was paid in March 1981 and the property was taken
over by the Central Public Works Department on the
same day. The property was awaiting disposal
(October 1985).



(vii) A factory building situated in Bahadurgarh,
consisting of two units, was sold for a consideration
of Rs, 81,000 in April 1973. The fair market value
of the property was determined as Rs. 1,04,972. As
the sale consideration was found to have been under-
stated, the Competent Authority passed an acquisition
order in May 1976 which became final in November
1977. The compensation of a sum of Rs. 1,23,826
was paid in July 1980 and immediately thereafter the
property was taken possession of. The property is
still under the possession of the Commissioner of
Income-tax concerned and had not been handed over
to the Central Public Works Department. The Re-
venue Department had employed a Chowkidar for
locking after the property and had incurred a1 ex-
penditure of Rs. 27,974 (ill Junc 1984, towards his
salary and allowances, The property remained to be
disposed of.

(viii) A plot of land and a godown in Allahabad,
were sold to an association of persons for a sum of
Rs, 45,000 in March 1974. The fair market value
of the property was determined as Rs. 70,000. As the
fair market value was higher than the sale considera-
tion plus 15 per cent thereof, the Competent Antho-
rity passed an acquisition order in October 1975
which became final in August 1979. No compensa-
tion was paid as one of the transferees filed (1679)
a writ petition kefore the High Court against the
acquisition order and taking over possession of the
property. In October 1982 the Court allowed the
writ petition and quashed the acquisition proceedings.

(ix) A residential property at Allahabad was sold
to a group of persons for a consideration of
Rs. 1,20,000 in November 1974. The fair market
value of the property was Rs, 2,06,000. As the sile
consideration was found to have been understated, an
acquisition order was passed in January 1976 which
became final in August 1979. The possession of the
property was taken over by the Central Public Works
Department in August 1979, In January 1980, the
Central Public Werks Department informed the In-
come-tax Department that no compensation for the
property could be paid as the owners had not claimed
1t.

The property had been let out to a number of
tenants who deposited the monthly rent in the Cen-
tral Public Works Department, A register of rent is
maintained by the Central Public Works Department
to watch the recovery of the rent. One of the tenants,
however, filed a writ petition (1979) in the Allanabad
High Court against the acquisition order and the
appeal was allowed in his favour (1982) on the

30

grounds that the petitioner was not given any opportu-
nity to raise objection to the acquisition as provided
in the Income-tax Act. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes advised the Competent Authority (August
1983) against filing Special Leave Petition before the
Supreme Court.

(x) An individual sold a plot of land situated in
Varanasi to a private limited company stationed at
Calcutta in January 1974, showing the apparént con-
sideration as Rs. 3,50,000. The fair market value of
the property was, however, determined as
Rs. 5,62,000. As the fair market value was ‘ound
to be in excess of the apparent consideration plus
15 per cent thereof, the Competent Authority issued
a notice for acquisition of the property in November
1975 which became final in May 1980 when the pro-
perty was taken over by the Income-tax Department.
A compensation of Rs. 4,02,500 was paid by the Cen-
tral Public Works Department,

Forty residential quarters for the Income-tax De-
partment had been constructed in the plot duiirg
1984-85 and a proposal made in July 1982 to build
additional 60 quarters for the Officers of the Centrzl
Excise Department is yet to fructify,

(xi) Two vacant plots in Meerut were sold to two

parties in January 1975 for Rs. 36,932 and Rs. 22.827
and the fair market value of the two properties was
determined at Rs. 55,400 and Rs. 34,240 respectively.
In view of the fact that the fair market value exceeded
the apparent consideration by more than 15 per cent,
the Competent Authorily issued nctices in March
1976 for the acquisition of two properties which be-
came final in May 1976.

It was found in Audit that the property had not
been taken possession either by the Central Public
Works Department or the Competent Authority. Fur-
ther, according to the Competent Authority, the
transferees had sold some part of the properties after
they were acquired by him.

According to the Competent Authority, the rlots
of land were not required for Government use. How-
ever, no steps have been taken to dispose of the pro-
perties (October 1985).

(xii) A property situated in Chowringhee Road in
Calcutta was sold by a company to another company
for a consideration of Rs, 5§ lakhs in April 1973. The
fair market value of the property was determined
as Rs. 7.18,000. As the sale consideration was found
to have been undzrstated by more than the prescribed

‘-\‘.



-

percentage, the Competent Authority issued a notice
in September 1974 for the acquisition of the property,
which became final in February 1976.  The property
was taken over by the Central Public Works Depart-
ment in December 1978 and the compensation of
Rs. 5.75.000 was paid in February 1979,

The property was under the occupation of Indian
Oil Corporation under a lease agreement entered into
with the transferor of the preperty at a monthly rent
of Rs. 7.562.50 per month. The Central Public
Works Department has proposed construction of
transit residential accommodation for Government
officers on the property but so far- no progress has
been made in this regard.

Conclusion :

Despite the understanding reached between the
Ministry of Works and Housing and Ministry of
Finance in November 1976 and the instructions of
the Central Board of Direct Taxes in May 1977 re-
garding acquisition, possession, custody and disposal
of properties, the particulars of the 15 properties as
above bring out that

(i) after acquisition the propertiecs were not
taken into the special records relating to im-
movable properties:

(ii) if tenanted, recovery of rents due was not

watched and rents realised as and when fall-

ing due:

(iii) if required for Government use, early action

was not taken to put the acquired proper-

ties to beneficial use;

if not required for Government use, no
action was taken to dispose them off in
public auction and replenish Government
funds invested in the acquisition; and

(iv)

(v) proper arrangements were not made to safe-
guard the property till they find final

disposal.

The Public Accounts Committee (1983-84)—
Sevemth Lok Sabha in their 211th Report had expres-
sed their trust that the properties acquired under the
Act will be utilised in the best interest of Government.
The Committee desired that prompt decisions should
be taken by Government in regard to their retention/
disposal. The Committee are particular that in no
case any of the acquired properties should be allowed
to be used for any individual officer of the Depart-
ment.

§/11 C&AG/85—6

31

It will be seen from above that

(i) 7 properties acquired during June 1977 to
March 1981 at a total cost of Rs. 4.06 lakhs
have not been put to any use by the Govern-
ment;

(ii) 3 propertics acquired during 1977-79 at

a total cost of Rs. 6.46 lakhs are under

lease to Police Department/Indian Oil Cor-

poration;- and

(iii) one property acquired in March 1979 at a

cost of Rs. 0.29 lakh is being used by an

Income-tax Officer as residence,

1.18 Functioning of Valuation Cells

The Central Government e¢stablished in  October
1968, a departmenta] Valuation Cell manned by
Engineering Officers taken on deputation from the
Central Public Works Department to assist the assess-
ing officers under various direct tax laws. Certain

details about the functioning of the Valuation Units
under the Cell are given in the following sub-para-
graphs :

(1) No, of Valuation Units/Districts -

Year No. of Units No. of Districts
1982-83 80 11
1983-84 80 11
1984-85 79 12
Income Wealth Gift Estate
Tax Tax Tax Duty
(ii) No. of cases referred :
1982-83 11,619 15,815 129 599
1983-84 13,138 15,585 166 6313
1984-85 13,344 14,492 208 925
(iii) No. of cases decided :
1982-83 9,864 11,444 101 424
1983-84 10,849 10,580 100 417
1984-85 10,636 10,976 168 639
(iv) No. of cases pending :
1982-83 1,755 4,369 28 175
1983-84 2,289 5,005 66 216
1984-85 2,708 3,516 40 286

1.19 Revenue demands written off by the department

(i) Income-tax

A demand of Rs. 1,681.28 lakhs in 1,97,126 cases
was written off by the department during the year
1984-85, of this a sum of Rs, 129.96 lakhs relate to



32

230 company assessees and Rs. 1,551.32 lakhs to mands written off by the department during the year
1,96,896 non-company asscssees. Income-tax  de- 1984-85 are given below category-wise : ¥

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Companies Non-Companies Total
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount :
1 4 7 3 4 5 6 7 8 .
1. (a) Assessees having died leaving behind no assets or have
become insolvent. . 63 74.11 2,926 59.82 2,989 133.93
(b) Companies which have gonc mto llquldat:on and are :
defunct . ; 50 35.27 e = 50 35.27 .
TorAaL . . " 113 109.38 2,926 59.82 3,039 . 169.20
I. Asscssees being untraceable . . . . . . 17 8.60 66,842 497.71 66,859  506.31
IIT. Assessees having left India . . ; - 3 7 ; 6 0.17 15,715 115.92 15,721 116.09
TV. Other reasons :
(a) Assessees having no attachable assets . . : . 81 8.92 19,176  200.90 19,257  209.82
(b) Amount being petty, etc. . 7 2.77 72,506  543.29 72,513 546.06
(¢) Amount written off as a result of scalmg down of dcmands 6 0.12 19,223 128.94 19,229 129.06 S
Totar . . . 94 11.81 1,10,905 873.13 1,10999  884.94 Ty
V. Amount written off on grounds of equity or as a matter of
international courtesy or where time, labour and expenses
involved in legal remedies for realisation are considered dis-
proportionaie to the amount of recovery . : - ! o iod 508 4.74 508 4.74
GRrAND TOTAL . 230 129.96 1,96,896 1,551.32 1,97,126 1681.28
(ii) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty demands written off by the department during the year 1984- 85 c
are given below category-wise (—
(Amount in lakhs of rupees) -
Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate Duty
No. Amount No Amount No. Amount
1 2 3 4 5 € . 4 B
I. (a) Assessees havmg died leavmg bchmd no assets or become -
insolvent . 4 0.13 11 0.06
—
(b) Companies which have gone into llquzdanon and are
defunct
ToraL . . . B 0.13 11 0.06
II. Assessees being untraceable ; : . . i ; 37 0.48 94 0.31
III. Assessees having left India . = o
IV. Other reasons : . »
(a) Assessees who are alive but have no attachable assets . 31 8.36 59 0.59 - e
() Amount being petty, etc. . ; : 2 : ! 168 1.50 588 5.31 64 0.16 i
(¢) Amount written off as a result of scaling down of demands
ToraL . - . 199 9.86 647 5.90 64 0.16
Y. Amount written off on grounds of equity or as a matter of >
international courtesy or where time, labour and expenses
involved in legal remedies for realisation are considered dis- e

proportionate to the amount of recovery

GranD TOTAL ; 240 10.47 752 6.27 64 0.16




3

(iii)  Demands written ©ff in the absence of relevant
records

Arrears of outstanding demands of tax may be
rendered irrecoverable if an assessee has no attach-
able assets or has become insolvent or is untraceable
or dies leaving behind no assets. In the case of a
firm or company tax arrears are rendered irrecoverable
if the firm or company is dissolved/has gone into
liquidation and the business is discontinued, with the
assessee having no attachable assets.

There is no specific provision in the Income-tax
Act or in any of other direct taxes for writing off the
tax arrears which become irrecoverable. As per the
Delegation of Financial Power Rules, 1978, the Com-
missioners of Income-tax have full powers to write
off irrecoverable balances of tax dues, subject to @
report to the next higher authority.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes have issued
instructions empowering the income-tax authoritics to
write off irrecoverable tax arrears in the following
manner ;—

Name of authority
Commissioner of Income-tax

Inspecting  Assistant
missioner.

Income-tax Officer Grade ‘A’

Monetary Powers
Full powers in each case.

Com- Upto Rs. 10,000 in each case.

Upto Rs. 10,000 in each case.

Although, the Commissioner has got full powers to
write off any demand yet where the tax arrears are
Rs. 10 lakhs and above in each case he is required to
take the prior approval of the Central Board of Direct
Taxes before passing the orders of write off of tax
arrears as irrecoverable. The administrative approval
to the proposal of the Commissioner is accorded in
the following manner :(—

‘Where the tax arrears are
between Rs. 10 lakhs and
upto Rs. 25 lakhs.

Where the tax arrears are
above Rs. 25 lakhs and
upto Rs. 50 lakhs.

Where the tax arrears are
abqvc Rs. 50 lakhs.

Individual
Board.

member of the
Full Board.

Full Board with the prior
approval of the Minister,

In para 1.18(iii) of the Report of Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1982-83
(Revenue Receipts—Volume 1I) mention was made
about write-off by the department of demands amount-
ing to Rs, 102.83 lakhs in 108 cases during the years
1979-80 to 1981-82 on the grcunds that relevant
assessment records, papers relating to recovery pro-
ceeding, etc., were missing or were not traceable.

A test check conducted in 13 Commissioners’
charges revealed that in 78 cases involving a sum ‘of
Rs. 143.43 lakhs, demands were written off by the

L

S e e

33

department during the years 1982-83 to 1984-85 for
reasons of absence of relevant assessment records.
The cases written off inter alia included a case where
the demand written off was Rs, 111.96 lakhs, brief
details of which are given below 1 —

A Hindu undivided family owed Rs. 149.27 lakhs
towards the income-tax dues for the assessment years

1945-46 to 1959-60 and 1961-62 to 1965-66 and
excess profits tax relating to the period 1940 to 1946.
Tax Recovery Certificates were issued between March
1958 and March 1967 for the entire tax dues. The
‘karta’ of the Hindu undivided family died on
I November 1965 and the business activities were
discontinued thereafter, The Zonal Committee re-
commended in December 1976 and February 1977
write off of part of the demands. According to the
minutes of the Zonal Committee held in February
1977—

“The case was first started by the Income-tax
Officer, Raigarh. It was later transferred to
the Income-tax Officer, Special Investiga-
tion Circle, ‘B’ Ward, Nagpur. Subsequent-
ly, the file had been transferred to the In-
come-tax Officers at Raipur and Delhi and
ultimately the case records of the assessee
were transferred to the Income-tax Officer,
District 11(1) Calcutta on 7 August 1969
in view of the fact that most of the pro-
perties and asscts were located in Calcutta
and a number of suits relating to those
properties were being contested before Cal-
cutta High Court. Needless to say that re-
visions rectifications, appeals, Tribunal’s
orders had taken place at all these places.
Many court cases and writ petitions had
also been filed from time to time. Since
complete records are not available, it is not
possible to chronologically note all these
occurrances as alse the returned income,

assessed income, revised income, demand
raised, demand rcalised, date of assess-
ments, etc., and of revision and appeal

orders.”

In March 1983, the Board conveyed the adminis-
trative approval to the Commissioner for write off of
tax demand of Rs. 11196 lakhs out of the total
demand of Rs, 149.27 lakhs outstanding, On

30 March 1983, the Commissioner issued orders for
writing off of the demand of Rs. 111.96 lakhs, keep-

ing alive the balance demand of Rs. 37.31 lakhs.

A specific finding that the loss of revenue did not
disclose a defect in rules or procedure and that

e



there had been no serious negiigence on the part of
any government servant calling for disciplinary action,
as rquired under the Financial Rules, had not been
recorded in the case.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the

paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

1.20 OQutstanding audit objections

As on 31 March 1985, 1,06,657 audit objections
involving revenue of Rs. 321.70 crores (approximate-
ly) raised by the internal audit of the department and
by the statutory audit, are pending without settle-

ment. Of these, 9208* cases (only major cases) of
the internal audit accounted for Rs, 90.58 crores.

The remaining 97,449 were statutory zudit objections
involving Rs. 231.12 crores,

(1) Internal Audit

Internal Audit was introduced in the department in
June 1954, [Initially, the scope was limited to check-
ing the arithmetical accuracy of computation of in-
come and determination of tax. Howeve:, after the
introduction of the statutory audit in 1960, the scope
of internal audit was widened and is now co-exten-
sive with that of statutory audit, There are 150 in-
ternal audit parties (including special parties) sanc-
tioned as on 31 March 1985, Out of these 144 in-
ternal audit parties were actually working.

The work of the interna! audit is supervised by the
Income-tax Officers (Tnternal Audit) and by Inspect-
ing Assistant Commissioners (Audit) under the over-
all charge of Commissioners of Income-tax, The
Central Board of Direct Taxes have laid down that
mistakes pointed cut in internal audit should be recti-
fied within 3 months from the date of intimation to
the assessing oificer. The assessing officers have to

*Figures furnished by the Central Board of Direct Taxes.

34

ensure that the rectifications are effected before action
becomes time-barred.

As per the Monthly Reports drawn up by the
Directorate of Inspection (Income-tax and Audit) of
the department, the number of major objections {with
tax effect of Rs, 10,000 and above, under income-tax
and Rs. 1,000 and above under other direct taxes)
disposed of and pending during the five year period
1980-81 to 1984-85 are as follows : .

Financial No. of No. of Percen- No. of
Year cases for cases tage of pending
disposal  disposed disposals cases
and of and- to total  and
amount amount number amount
of cases
for
disposal
(Amount in crores of rupees)
1980-81 16,114 3,894 24,16 12,220
131.19 21.50 16.38 109.69
1981-82 18,036 5,039 27.94 12,997
141.86 23.56 16.61 118.30
1982-83 - 17,218 5,516 32.03 © 11,702
143.85 49.16 34.19 94,69
1983-84 16,335 5415 33.15 10,920*
133.74 36.43 27.24 97.31
1984-85 16,167 6,959 43.04 9,208*
138.46 47.88 34.58 90.58
Note : *Out of pending cases at the end of 1984-85, 5,838

it%ns of value ol Rs. 57.94 crores were over 1 year
old.

No year-wise analysis of the age of the pending
items is being undertaken by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes to enable them to watch that old items
are cleared expeditiously.

(i1) Statutory Auadit

(a) As on 31 March 1985, 97,449 objections, in-
volving a revenue of Rs. 231.12 crores, are outstand-
ing without final action, The year-wise particulars of

the pendency, as compared to the position as on
31 March 1984, ar: as follows :—

Amount of tax effect (in crores of rupees)

" Position as on: Income-tax Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate Duty Total
ear
Items Rev. Items Rev. Items Rev. ltems Rev. Items Rev.
effect effect effect effect efiect
Upto (i) 31-3-84 49,498 72.69 8,433 8.37 2,186 3.61 873 8.28 60,990 92.95
1979-80 (i) 31-3-85 36,424 65.58 5,412 5.35 1,564 2.87 678 8.15 44,078 81.95
and earlier
years.
1980-81 (i) 31-3-84 11,587 21.41 2,456 2.26 480 2.32 330 0.20 14,853 25.99
(ii) 31-3-85 8,749 20.58 1,604 1.70 328 0,83 304 0.16 10,985 23.27
1981-82 (i) 31-3-84 12,488 29.07 2,298 3. 507 0.89 361 0.95 15,654 34.02
(ii) 31-3-85 9,958 19.21 1,698 2.22 343 0.79 302 0.75 12,301 22.97
1982-83 (i) 31-3-84 13,991 32.70 2,303 3.29 479 1.30 272 0.37 17,045 37.66
" (i) 31-3-85 11,727 29.98 1,814 2.50 334 1.06 245 0.41 14,120 33.95
1983-84 (i) 3!-3-B5 13,166 062,60 2,128 1.2 381 2.10 290 1.06 15,965 68 .98
TotaL (i) 31-3-84 §7,564 155.87 15,490 17.03 3,652 7.92 1,836 9.80 1,08,542 190.62
(if) 31-3-85 80,024  197.95 12,656 14.99 2,950 7.65 1,819 10.53 97,449  231.12




ol

-

|

The reduction in the number of objections out-
standing as on 31 March 1985 (ie. 97,449) as com-
pared to those outstanding as on 31 March 1984
(i.e. 1,08,542) and the increase ir the revenue effect
of the objections from Rs. 190.62 crores (as on
31 March 1984) to Rs, 231.12 crores (as on 31 March
1985) indicates that cases involving larger revenue
effect were not given priority in the matter of settle-
ment.

(b) In the following charges the total income tax
involved in the oufstanding objections exceeded
rupees o crore.

Sr. Charge Ttems Tax effect
No. (Rs. in crores)
1. Bombay 9957 53.37
2. West Bengal 7,278 40.10
3. Tamil Nadu 6,394 28.00
4, Uttar Pradesh 3,531 19.67
5. Gujarat 8,578 11.09
6. Delhi 10,399 8.03
7. Andhra Pradesh 7.967 7.02
8. Madhya Pradesh 3,563 6.97
9, Karnataka 1,380 6.03
10. Kerala 2,432 4.69
11. Assam 1,067 4.26
12, Orissa 661 2.37
13. Bihar 3,518 1.83
14,  Jammu & Kashmir 718 1.67
15. Punjab 7,683 1.57

(c) In the following charges total wealth-tax in-

volved in the outstanding objections exceeded
rupees 20 lakhs.
Sr. Charge Items Tax effect
No. (Rs, in lakhs)
1. Madhya Pradesh 899 240,68
2. Andhra Pradesh 1,222 238.32
3. Tamil Nadu 1,281 232.02
4. Bombay 1,435 193.97
5. Gujarat 1,279 156.08
6. West Bengal 1,151 95.95
7. Uttar Pradesh 992 64.76
8. Delhi 1,342 ~ 58.97
9. Assam 318 55.55
10. Karnataka 592 51.96
11. Rajasthan 484 30.11
12. Orissa 101 28.43
13. Kerala 429 24 .24

35

(d) In the following charges total gift-tax involved
in the outstanding objections exceeded rupees 10
lakhs.

Sr. Charges Items Tax effect
No. (Rs. in lakhs)
I. Gujarat 263 305.09
2, Bombay 261 285.78
3. West Bengal 401 46.55
4. Tamil Nadu 243 37.58
5. Madhya Pradesh 231 17.85
6. Andhra Pradesh 501 15.41
7. Karnataka 181 T 12.62
8. Kerala 216 12.61

(¢) In the following charges the total estate duty

involved in the outstanding objections exceeded

rupees 10 lakhs.

Sr. Charges Items Tax effect

No. (Rs. in lakhs)
I. Andhra Pradesh 71 705.74
2. Madhya Pradesh 170 83.40
3. West Bengal in 124.61
4. Tamil Nadu 203 37.37
5. Bombay 138 23.24

' 6. Karnataka 25 15.10
7. Gujarat 55 12.68
8. Kerala 40 10.59

(iii) Steps taken to settle objections

(a) Imadequacy of control machinery : The Central
Board of Direct Taxes have laid down in April 1970
that the Department should furnish replies to the
audit objections within 45 days of receipt of the audit
objections. In February 1975, the Board introduced
a system of selective control in relation to audit ob-
jections. The Commissioner is responsible for en-
suring remedial action within a month of the receipt
of the local audit report in cases where the tax in-
volved is Rs. 25,000 or more in income-tax and
Rs. 5,000 or more in other direct taxes cases. The
Range Inspecting Assistant Commissioners are res-
ponsible for reinedial action in respect of objections
involving revenue between Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 25,000
in income-tax and Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 5,000 in respect
of other direct taxes.

Pursuant to recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee in their 75th Report 1981-82
(Seventh Lok Sabha) the Central Board of Direct

Taxes issued instructions in February 1984 that an
inter-departmental machinery should be set up to




expedite settlement of audit objections and to sort out
contentious issues. Monthly meetings between Ins-
pecting Assistant Commissioner (Audit) from income-
tax side and the Deputy Accountant General/Senior
Deputy Accountant General/Joint Director from audit
side and quarterly meectings between Commissioners
of Income-tax and Accountams General (Audit)/
Directors of Audit are to be held with a view to settle
“objections having large revenue effect.

Despite the aforesaid instructions issued by the
Board, much headway has not been made in the
settlement of audit objections particularly old objec-
tions and objections having large revenue effect, as
many as 44,078 curstanding objections involving re-
venue of Rs. 81.95 crores relate to 1979-80 and ecar-
lier years,

It is apparent that the control system is inadequate
as the pace of settlement of auvdit objections is un-
satisfactory. The action plan target of the department
for 1984-85 included 100 per cent disposals of all
arrear major audit objections (both internal and
statutory) and the clearance of objections raised dur-
ing 1984-85 (upto December 1984) by 31 March
1985 and this is nowhere near achievement.

(b) Remedial action barred by time : With a view
to having an cffective conirol over the pursuance and
settlement ‘of objections raised by the statutory audit
and to ensure rectification/revision before objections
become barred by time, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes had, in pursuance of the reccmmendation by
Public Accounts Committee (46th Report, Third Lok
Sabha—1965-66) issued instructions in February 1966
prescribing maintenance of a Register in the Com-
missioners’ offices, In May 1977, the Central Board of
Direct Taxes instructed that two registers (one for
major and one for minor objections) should be main-
tained by each Income tax Officer.

In a case where remedial action was initiated after
considerable delay on an objection raised in revenue
audit, the Public Accounts Committee in para 5.16
of their 38th Report (1980-81—Seventh Lok Sabha)
observed as under :

“It is a matter of regret that audit objections
are not being attended to expeditiously
inspite of the fact that specific instructions
have been issued by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes from time to time whereby
the Commissioners of Income-tax have been
made personally responsible for carefully

36

examining and issuing necessary instruc-
tions to Income-tax Officers in cases where
substantial revenue is involved. On a large
number of cases, remedial actions have been
unduly delayed, although the mistakes
pointed out by audit were obvious. The
Committee would like to. emphasise that
audit objections should be given prompt
attention.”

Noticing a case of loss of revenue of Rs. 4,57,257
due to omission to take prompt action on an audit
objection, the Public Accounts Committee in para
4.6 of their 85th Report (1981-82—Seventh Lok
Sabha) commented as below :

s

“The Committee would also emphasise that in
view of the limitations of time laid down
it the fiscal laws for remedial action, it is
essential tha: audit objections, those raised
by the Internal Audit as well as those raised
by Revenue Audit, should be given prompt
attention at various Ievels from the Income-
tax Officers right up to the Commissioners
of Income-tax so as to make sure that the
points involved are properly examined and
the most appropriate remedial action is
taken well in time,”

Despite these instructions, there have been ins-
tances of heavy losses of revenue on account of lack
of timely action on objections raised by Revenue
Audit which resulted in remedial action being barred
by limitation of time. A few illustrative cases are
given blow :

(1) The Department did not initiate remedial
action in time on 25 audit objections (income-tax,
wealth-tax and gift-tax) relating to 13 Commissioners
of Bombay and Nagpur, pointing out short assess-
ments. These objections were issued to the depart-
ment between February 1978 and February 1984.
This failure to take remedial action in proper time
resulted in the claims becoming barred by limitation
of time leading to loss of revenue of Rs. 9,33,371. The
Department accepted the mistakes between November
1984 and April 1985 but expressed inability to initiate
remedial action due to limitation of time.

(2) It was also noticed during test audit that in
another three cases in three Commissioners’ charges,
loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 13,58,198 occurred
due to Department's failure to take timely




action on audit objections although time
was available for rectificatory action when the mis-
takes were initially brought to notice. The details
are as under :—

Sr. Com- Nature of Date of Date up- Loss of
No. mis- objection pointing  to which revenue
sioner’s out of rectifica- Rs.

Charge/ the mis-  tory
Assess- take by  action
ment Internal  could
year Audit/ be taken
Receipt
Audit
1. A Non-withdrawal September March 8,06,387
1978-79 of development 1981 1982
rebate already  (Receipt
allowed on Audit) |
transfer of asset.
2. B Non-reduction  October September 3,64,124
1976-77 of opening 1979 1983
balance of (Internal
stock in the Audit)
light of
Appellate
Authority’s
Orders.

3. C Non-deduction  September September 1,87,687
1976-77 of 15 per cent of 1980 1983
interest payments (Internal
on deposits Audit)
from the public.

(iv) Non receipt of Board’s cominents on draft para-
graphs

Unde; the existing procedure all important audit
objections are communicated to the Revenue Depart-
ment initially through audit memos and local audit
reports. Adequate time is available to its field for-
mations (o examine the validity of the audit objec-
tions and furnish replies to Audit. Thereafter para-
graphs are issued to the Ministry of Finance, Central
Board of Direct Taxes in respect of more important
cases involving substantial revenue, which are likely
to find a place in the Audit Report and the Board is
required to furnish their comments thereon within six
weeks.  As an audit paragraph case passes through
stage of local audit memo, local audit report etc.,
generally about 7-8 months are available to the depart-
ment for dealing with Audit paragraph cases. There
are instructions of the Board that all draft paragraph
cases should receive personal attention of the Com-
missioners of Income-tax and replies thereto furnished
to the Board with the utmost expedition, and in any
case within a period of 30 days of the receipt of the
draft paragraph from the Board. Despite these in-
structions the comments of the Board on the draft
paragraphs issued in Audit are not being received
according to the time schedule laid down. For the

Audit Report 1984-85, 864 draft paragraphs (on In-
come-tax, Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty cases)
involving a total revenue of Rs, 39.71 crores were
issued to the Board for which comments have been
received only in respect of 406 draft paragraphs
(January 1986). Lack of action or belated action
in respect of these cases is likely to result in loss of
revenue on account of claims becoming time-barred.

The review was sent to the Ministry on 18 October
1985; their comments are awaited.

1.21 Resulis of test aundit in general
(i) Corporation-tax and Income-tax

During the period under report test audit of the
documents of the Income-tax Offices revealed -total
under-assessment of tax of Rs. 9,609.59 lakhs in
17,943 cases,

Of the total 17,943 cases of under-assessment short-
levy of tax of Rs. 9,003.82 lakhs was noticed in 2,512
cases alone. The remaining 15,431 cases accounted
for under-assessment of tax of Rs, 605.77 lakhs.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 9,609.59 lakhs
is due to mistakes categorised broadly under the
following heads :—

No. of Amount
cases (In lakhs
+ of
rupees)
1 2 3
1. Avoidable mistakes in computation
of tax 1536 272.51
2. Failute to observe the provisions of
the Finance Acts 300 141.26
3. Incorrect status adopted in assess-
ments 300 97.79
4. Incorrect computation of salary y
in-come 575 49.72
5, Incorrect computation of income
from house property 672 54.713
6. Incorrect computation of business
income 3059 2546.06
7. Irregularities in allowing deprecia-
tion and development rebate 5 1543 2153.11




38

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 33491 lakhs

1 2 3 ; .
. was due to mistakes categorised broadly under the
8. Irregular computation of capital . following heads :
gains 220 174.75 -
No. of Amount
9, Mistakes in assessment of firms and cases (In
partners 737 90.45 lakhs of
rupees)
10. Omission to include income of spouse/ e e, e
minor child etc. 84 20.17 e —_ 3
1. Wealt i 99 123.32
11. Income escaping assessment 1694  1038.46 SRR ORAGE e i
2. Incorrect valuation of assets 713 100.46
12. Trregular set off of losses 412 958.26 T X
; e 3. Mistakes in computation of net
13. Mistakes in assessments while giving wealth 180 27 83
effect to appellate orders 60 12.82
4. Incorrect status adopted in assess-
14. Irregular exemptions and excess re- ments 126 6.89
Het Shven L 429.56 5. Irregular/excessive allowances and :
15. Excess or irregular refunds 534 63.83 exemptions 465 20.76
) . 6. Mistakes in calculation of tax 313 11.66
16. Non-levy/incorrect levy of interest ;
- for delay in submission of returns, 7. Non-levy or incorrect levy of addi- 7
delay in payment of tax etc. 1802 318.03 tional wealth-tax 64 18.45
17. Avoidable or incorrect payment of 8. Non-levy or incorrect levy of penalty
interest by Governrfnent 314 83.67 and non-levy of interest 173 8.57
. Mi
18. Omission/Short levy of penalty 625  157.71 3. dncaienpous : il 9.2
Total 3,220 334.91
19. Other topics of interest/miscellaneous 1721 483.61 e H
-1 .
20. Un%erassessnwm of  surtax/super '3 N0 (iii) Gift-tax b
ts tax « . . e i - r
e During the test audit of gift-tax assessments it was
Total ! 17,943 9,609.59 noticed that in 612 cases there was short levy of tax
. e i of Rs. 234.86 lakhs.
(i) Wealth-tax (iv) Estate Duty
During test audit of assessments made under the I the test audit of estate duty assessments it was !
Wealth-tax Act, 1957 short levy of Rs. 334.91 lakhs noticed that in 638 cases there was short levy of
was noticed in 3,220 cases. estate duty of Rs. 96.13 lakhs. P
——
——
1)
3



=,

CHAPTER 2

CORPORATION TAX

2.01 The trend of receipts from corporation-tax i.c.
income-tax and surtax payable by companies was as
follows during the last five ycars :—

Year Amount

(In crores of rupees)

1980-81 1,377.45
1981-82 1,969.96
1982-83 2,184.51
1983-84 2,492.73
1984-85 2,555.89
2.02 According to the Department of Company

Affaits, Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Afiairs,
there were 1,09,665 companies as on 31st March
1985. These included 324 foreign companies and
1677 associations “not for profit” registered as com-
panies limited by guarantee and 295 companies with
unlimited liability.  The remaining 1,07.369 com-
panies comprised 980 Government companies and
1,06,389 non-Government companies with paid up
capitals of Rs, 21,447.3 crores and Rs. 5838.5 crores
respectively,. Among non-Government companies,
over 86 per ceat (92,240) were private limited com-
panies with a paid up capital of Rs. 1578.1 crores.

2.03 The number of companies on the books of the
Income-tax Department during the last five years was
as follows :—

As on 31st March Number
1981 44,125
1982 46,355
1983 48,597
1984 52,951
1985 58,478

2.04 The following table indicates the progress in the
completion of assessments and collection of demand
under corporation-tax during the last five years :

Year No. of assessments  Amount of demand
Completed Pending  Collect-  in
during at the ed during arrears
the year close of  the year at the

the year close of
. the
year
(In crores of rupees)
1980-81 44,937 52,250 1377.45 290.95
1981-82 47,238 55,861  1969.96 311.74
1982-83 47,505 57.638 2184.51 442.07
1983-84 51,923 61,599 2492.73 © 619.33
1984-85 64,059 57,861 2555.89 1028.17 -

S/11 C&AG/85—7

39

2.05 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the
assessments of companies under. the Income-tax Act
and the Surtax Act, 1964 are given in the following
paragraphs. In a number of these cases, assessment
work had been done by Inspecting Assisiant Commis-
sioner (Assessment). Pursuant to the reccmmenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee, the Revenue
Department created in October 1978, the institution
of Inspecting Assistant Commissioners (Assessment)
with a view to utilising the experience gained by
Senior Officers, amongst other things on making assess-
ments in bigger and complicated cases. The mistakes
pointed out in these paragraphs would indicate that
the expectations of improvement in the standard of
performance and reduction in the possibilitv of mis-
takes on the introduction of Inspecting . Assistant
Commissioners of Income-tax for asscssment work
remain largely to be realised.

2.06 Avoidable mistakes in the compuiation of in-
come-fax

Under-assessment of tax on account of mistakes in
the determination of tax payable or in the computa-
tion of total income, attributable to carelessness ar
negligence involving substantial lossess of revenus
have been reported every year.

The Public Accounts Committee in paragraph 5.21
of their 186th Report (5th Lok Sabha), in para-
oraphs 5.11, 6.13 and 6.14 of their 196th Report
(5th Lok Sabha) and in paragraphs 5.24 and 5.25
of their 51st Report (7th Lok Sabha) expressced con-
cern over under-assessment of tax on account of mis-
takes due to carelessness or negligence, which could
have been avoided had the assessing officers and their
staff been a little more vigilant, The Central Board
of Direct Taxes in their instructions issued in
December 1968, May 1969, October 1970, October
1972, August 1973, January 1974 and the Directo-
rate of Inspection (Income-tax) in their circular
issued _in July 1981 emphasised the need for ensur-
ing arithmetical accuracy in the computation of in-
come and tax, carry forward of figures etc.

Inspite of these repeated instructions such mistakes
continue to occur,

!




The under-assessment of tax due to avoidable mis-
takes in the computation of income or tax noticed in

the test audit of assessment records from the year
1980-81 anwards are given below :—
Year Number of Amount of
items tax under
assessed
(In lakhs of rupees)
1980-81 1,288 65.33
1981-82 1,133 71.92
1982-83 1,548 127.04
1983-84 1,533 458.94
1984-85 1,536 272.51

A few illustrative cases noticed in audit are given
it the following paragraphs.

(1) In the case of six companies in six commis-
sioners’ charges assessed between September 1983
and March 1984 for the assessment years 1980-81
and 1981-82, owing to dropping of digits in adopting
the figures for determining the taxable income, there
was short computation of income by Rs. 17,00,000
in four companies and excess carry forward of loss of
Rs. 7,76,949 in the remaining two companies. As a
result there was total short levy of tax of Rs. 9,72,250
in four cases and potential tax effect of Rs. 5,32,144
in two cases involving carry forward of loss.

Of these, in one case while making the assessment,
the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment)
wrongly added back a sum of Rs. 14,05,223 instead
of the correct amount of Rs, 24,05,223 resulting in
short .computation of income of Rs, 10.,00,000. In
another case instead of deducting a sum of
Rs. 4,68,746 on account of donation for separate
consideration, a sum of Rs. 68,746 only was deducted
by the Income-tax Officer leading to under-assess-
ment of income by Rs. 4,00,000. In yet another
case the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess-
ment) disallowed a sum of Rs. 5,69,249 only against
the actual inadmissible deduction of Rs 6,69,249
leading to under-charge of income by Rs. 1,00,000.
In another case the income of the company was com-
puted as Rs. 75.216 although the correct - income
worked out to Rs. 7.52.,165.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in two cases and their comments in respect of the
remaining four cases are awaited (January 1986).

40

(ii) While computing the income chargzable to
tax, the assessing officer takes the profit or loss as
per the Profit and Loss Account of the assessee as
the starting point and then adds back or deducts the
amount not allowable or which require separate con-
sideration.

In the case of eleven companies assessed in ten
different commissioner’s charges between August
1982 and March 1984 for the assessment years

1972-73, 1979-80 to 1981-82 and 1983-84 failure to
add back the expenditure already debited to the res-
pective Profit and Loss Account of the companies
while allowing the admissible expenditure at the time
of assessment or erroneous deduction of same expen-
diture twice over rsulted in under-assessment of in-
come of Rs. 24,68,330 in nine cases involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 14,55,803 and excess carry forward
of loss by Rs. 10,82,742 with a potential tax effect
of Rs. 6,61,968 in the remaining two cascs.

Four of these assessments were made by Inspect-
ing Assistant Commisioner (Assessment) the details
of which are as under :— .

(a) Bad debts amounting to Rs. 4,50,366 dis-
allowed, for want of proof of the debt having become
bad, was omitted to be included while computing
chargeable income,

(b) Disallowed capital expenditure of Rs. 2,27,723
debited to the profit and loss account was omitted
to be included while computing the assessable in-
come, :

(¢c) A sum of Rs. 90,099 on account of enter-
tainment expenditure debited to profit and loss
account was omitted to be added to income cven
though the maximum allowable expenditure of
Rs. 30,000 on this account had been allowed separa-
tely.

(d) Expenditure of Rs, 1,01,172 relating to the
house property debited to the profit ang loss
account of a company was not added back although
the admissible deduction in the computction of in-
come under house property was allowed separately.

Of the eleven assessments, three assessmenis were
checked by the internal audit party of the depart-
ment, but the mistakes escaped its notice,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
takes in four cases and their comments in the remain-
ing cases are awaited (January 1986),

a



(iii) In 12 cases owing to arithmetical mistakes
in the computation of assessable income and tax
leviable thereon income was short computed by
Rs. 24,29,381 resulting in undercharge of tax of
Rs, 17.38,645 in ten cases and excess carry forward
of unabsorbed depreciation/loss of Rs. 16,35,939 in-
volving a potential tax effect of Rs. 9,55,325 in the
remaining two cases.

The details are given below :

Sl C.I.T. Nature of the mistake
No. charge/
assessment
year

Tax effect/
Revenue
involved

1. A

Interest on short payment of Rs. 3,00,000
1980-81

advance tax was calculated as
Rs. 5,34,265 instead of as Rs,
8,34,265.

s B Income from house property and Rs. 2,82,477
1978-79 income. from other Sources

adopted at Rs. 21,27,709 and

Rs. 1,53,368 as against the

correct amounts of Rs. 21,71,709

and Rs. 5,98,506 respectively.

[

The value of opening stock was Rs. 2,63,098
required to be reduced by Rs.
11,49,102 to arrive at the value
of closing stock. Instead the
value of closing stock was re-
duced by Rs. 11,49,102,

NG
1977-78

The company was assessed on an
income of Rs. 1,02,83,600. Sub-
sequently while giving effect to
appellate orders the incomes
of the company was adopted as
Rs. 1,00,65,600 instead of Rs.
1,02,83,600.

4. D Rs. 1,88,658
1976-77

Income-tax on-a total income of Rs. 1,07,315
Rs. 59,35,052 was calculated
as Rs. 31,64,450 instead of the
correct amount of Rs. 32,64,279,

-
1980-81

Unabsorbed business losses and
depreciations of Rs. 59,90,359
and Rs. 1,16,99,380 for the
assessment  years 1979-80 and
1980-81 were wrongly adopted
in the assessment for assess-
ment year 1981-82 as Rs.
63,39,359 and Rs. 1,26,74,798.

. Rs. 7,81,943
1981-82

Omission Lo deduct refund of Rs. Rs. 1,12,890
1,12,890 already made in March
1978 for assessment year 1974-
75 from the refund amount
finally determined in November,
1982 for the same assessment
year,

v B
1974-75

Double allowance of expenditure Rs. 1,24,201

"1981-82 of Rs. 2,80,084.

Depreciation of Rs. 2,81,921 al- Rs. 1,73,382
ready charged in the .accounts (potential)
was omitted to be added back
though actual depreciation was
allowed separately,

9. H
1981-82

41

Sl. C.LT. Nature of the mistake Tax effect/
No. charge/ Revenue
assessment involved
year
10, 1 Investment allowance of Rs. Rs. 1,98,786
1977-78 2,03,658 debited in the Profit &
Loss Account was not added
back though Investment
allowance was allowed to the
Company separately.
1. B Penal interest for short payment Rs. 88,416
1980-81 of advance tax was incorrectly
calculated as Rs. 1,24,107 in-
stead of the correct amount of
Rs. 2,12,523.
12. ] The period for calculating interest Rs, 72,804
1981-82 chargeable for non-filing of re-

vised  estimate of current in-
come was incorrectly taken as
23 months instead of 35 months.

Two out of the 12 companies were assessed by
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment).

The Minisiry of Finance have accepted the mis-
takes in eight cases and their comments in respect of
other cases are awaited (January 1986).

2.07 Application of incorrect rate of tax

Adoption of incorrect rate of tax 1is anotker
common mistake. A few illustrative cases are given
in the following paragraphs,

Under the provisions of the Finance Acts, as
applicable to the assessment years 1979-80 to
1983-84 the income of the companies are charged
to tax at the following rates.

(i) In the case of a domestic company

1. Where the company is a com-
pany in which the public are sub-
stantially interested.

Total taxable Income upto
(A)Rs. 1 lakh
(B) above Rs. 1 lakh

45 per cent
55 per cent

2. Where the company is a com-
pany in which the public are not
substantially interested.

(i) in the case of industrial com-
pany.

(a) where the total income
does not exceed
Rs. 2,00,000.

55 per cent of the total
income.

§
60 per cent of the total
income.

(b) where the total income
exceeds Rs. 2,00,000.

(if) in any other case 65 per cent of the total

income.
3, In the case of foreign companies.

50 per cent.
70 per cent.

Royalties and fees.
Balance income.




(i) Four private non-industrial companies were
taxed at the rate of 60 per cent of the total income
(in one case at the rate of 55 per cent) in four diffe-
rent commissioners charges for the assessment years
1980-81, 1981-82 and 1983-84, instead of " at the
correct rate of 65 per cent incorrectly treating them
as industrial companies or company in which the
public are substantially interested. Similar]).;_ two
other private industrial companies in two diflerent
commissioners charges were assessed to tax, for the
assessment years 1979-80, 1982-83 and 1983-84 at
the rate of 55 per cent instead of at the correct rate
of 60 per cent, treating them erroneously as com-
panies in which public are substantially interestec!.
Also a foreign company deriving income from exhibi-
tion of imported cinematograph films in India was
taxed at the rate of 65 per cent as applicable to a
domestic non-industrial company instead of at the

42

correct rate of -70 per cent applicable to foreign com- _

panies.

The application of incorrect rate of tax in these
seven cases resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 6,22,710.

Of these, three companies were assessed by the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment); the
assessment of one company was checked by the inter-
nal audit party of the department, and the mistake
escaped its notice,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in two cases and have not disputed the 1acts in
another case, Their comments in respect of other
cases are awaitéd (January 1986).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 a company
is said to be a company in which the public are sub-
stantially interested if it is a company which is regis-
tered under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956
cr if it is a company having no share capital and if
having regard to its objects, the nature and composi-
tion of its membership and other relevant considera-
tion, it is declared by order of the Board to be a com-
pany in which the public are substantially interested.
The income of a company in which the public are
substantially ‘interested suffers a lower rate of tax-at
the rate of 55 per cent of the total income as against
60 or 65 per cent of total income in respect of closely
Leld companies,

A club incorporated as a company limited by gua-
rantec was engaged in' the encouragement develop-
ment and promotion of automobile movements and

social friendly association amongst motorists and also
to provide suitable club house at Bombay and other
places was treated as a comliany in  which public
were substantially interested and was taxed at a lower
rate of 55 per cent,

The club was neither registered under Section 25
of the Companies Act nor was declared by the Cen-
tral Board of Direct Taxcs to be a company in which
the public were substaatially interested and, therefore,
the application of a lower rate of tax was not in
order, Omission to charge the income to tax at the
rate of 65 per cent in the assessments made in August
1982 and October 1982 for the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81 resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,08,410 including short levy of interest for late
filing of returns and for failure to file the estimate of
higher income for payment of advance tax,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii1) Under the provisions of the Finance Act as
applicable to the assessment years 1980-81 and
1981-82 surcharge on income-tax in the case of com-
panies was leviable at the rate of seven and half per
cent.

In the case of three companies, for the assessment
years 1980-81 and 1981-82 the surcharge on income-
tax was charged at the rate of 5 per cent (in one case
at the rate of two and half per cent) instead of at the
correct rate of seven and half per cent. The appli-
cation of incorrect rate of surcharge resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,06,721,

Two out of these three companies were assessed by
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in one case; their comments in respect of the remain-
ing cases are awaited (January 1986).

2.08 Incorrect computation of income from house
preperty as business income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
the annual value of property consisting of buildings
and lands appurtenant thereto, of which the assessee
is the owner is assessable as income from house pro-
perty. It has been judicially held by the Supreme
Court in 1972 that the income derived from letting
out of buildings owned by the assessee to tenants is
to be computed under the head ‘Income from house
property’ and not under the head ‘income from pro-
fits and gains of business or profession’.




| o

(i) In the-previous years relevant to the assess-
ment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 a private limited
company derived rental income of Rs. 11,42,957 and
Rs, 10,17,082 respectively from two house properties
owned by it and Iet out to tenants, Claiming the in-
come as income from business, the cumpany returned
a net income of Rs. 1,30,710 and Rs. 57,480 as the
total income after deducting business expenditure and
depreciation for the two assessment years respectively.
Accepting the contention of the company, the assess-
ing officer assessed the income in February 1982
under the head ‘profits and gains of business or pro-
fession’ and determined the income after allowing the
deductions as claimed by the assessee company though
the income derived from letting out of the properties
was correctly assessable as ‘income from house pro-
perty’. '

The mistake resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 14,57,975 involving short levy - of tax of
Rs. 9,29,099,

43

The assessments were checked by the internal audit °

party of the department but the mistake escaped its
notice.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) During the previous years relevant to the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80, a company
derived income from rent on its industrial estate build-
ing and returned: this income under ‘Income from
house property’ and the assessment for these years
were completed by the Inspecting Assistant Commis-
sioner (Assessment) in September 1981 and March
1982 respectively, The assessee claimed and was
allowed depreciation of Rs, .1,47,080 for the two
assessment years in respect of the said property and
also Rs. 30,177 in the assessment year 1979-80 on
account of house tax and ground rent from his busi-
ness income though the deductions were not admis-
sible in computing income from house property. These
erroneous deductions together with other minor mis-
takes resuited in under-assessment of income for these
years by Rs, 2,09,815 respectively involving short levy
of tax of Rs. 12,809 in the assessment year 1978-79
and deduction of carty forward of loss for the assess-
ment vear 1979-80 by Rs, 1,19,544 irvolving poten-
tial tax effect of Rs, 69,012, '

The comments of the Ministry of Finance arc

awaited (January 1986).
Encorrec! computation of business income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
any expenditure laid out or expended wholly and ex-
clusively for the purpose of business is allowable as

deduction in computing the business income of an
assessee, provided the expenditure is not in the natuic
of capital or personal expenses of the assessee.

Some instances of mistakes noticed in the compu-
tation of business incorme in the case of companies
and corporations arc given in the following para-
graphs.

2.09 Mistakes in the allowance of ex-gratia or ad hoc
' payments

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 bonus paid to
employees covered by the Payment of Bonus Act,
1965 in excess of the limits prescribed therein or any
ex-gratia payment in addition to the bonus paid under
that Act is not an admissible expenditure. The Cen-
tral Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in
December 1980 clarifying that such additional pay-
ment cannot be treated as any other expenditure in-
curred wholly and exclusively for the purpose of
business and resort cannot, therefore, be had to any
other provision of the Income-tax Act to claim deduc-
tion in excess of what is admissible under the Bonus
Act.

The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 prescribes ihe
maximum payn.ent of bonus at a rate, not exceeding
20 per cent of the effective gross salary of the em-
ployees, subject to availability of allocable surplus.
The allocable surplus is computed at the rate of 60
per cent of the available balance of profits, which is
determined in the manner prescribed in the Act.

(i) During the previous years relevant to the assess-
ment years 1979-80 to 1981-82, in Five Commis-
sioners’ charges, nine companies to which the provi-
sions of the Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 applied
made ad hoc ex-gratia payment amounting to
Rs, 59,64,418 to their workers in addition to bonus
of Rs. 1,16,23,508. The ex-gratia payment over and
above the amount of bonus was not allowable in
computing the income of the companies,

However, while completing the assessment for the
assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 between June
1982 and March 1984 the ex-gratia payments made
by the companies were not disallowed by the assess-
ing officers. The omission to disallow the ex-gratia
payments resulted in short computation of income by
Rs. 34,991,322 involving, shorty levy of tax of
Rs. 31,00,059 (including shorty levy of surtax of
Rs, 4,14, 472 in one case) in the case of five con-
panies and excess carry forward of loss of
Rs. 24,73,096 involving potential short levy of tax of




Rs. 15,68,493 in the remaining cases of four com-
panies, The assessment in one case was made by
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes
in five cases, The comments of the Ministry in
respect of the other cases are awaited (January 1986).

2.10 Incorrect allowance of gratuity and Superannua-
tion Fund Liability .

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any contribution
made by an assessee lowards an approved gratuity
fund/Superannuation fund created by him for the ex-
clusive benefit of his employees under an irrevocable
trust is allowable as a deduction in computing his
Lasiness income. The income tax Rules 1962 further
provide that the amount to be allowed as a deduction
on account of an initial contribution which an em-
ployer may make in respect of the past services of an
employee shall not exceed eight and one-third per
cent of the cmployee’s salary for each year of his past
service with the employer.

(1) During the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1976-77, an assessee company created
a gratuity fund for the exclusive benefits of its em-
ployees which was approved by the Commissioner of
Income-tax with effect from June 1975. The com-
pany had in the balance sheet for the assessmient year
1977-78 disclosed that the amount payable to the
trust fund upto June 1975 was actuarily valued at
Rs 3,14,44,690. In the assessment for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 completed by an Inspecting Assis-
tant Commissioner (Special Range) in December
1983, as against the total gratuity liability of
Rs, 3,14,44,690 determined by the actuary a sum of
Rs. 3,97,45,806 was actually allowed as deduction in
its seven income tax assessments for assessment years
1972-73 to 1976-77, 1979-80 to 1980-81, This
erronecous deduction led to an excess deduction of
Rs. 83,01,116 in the assessment year 1980-81 re-
sulting in under assessment of business in-
come of an equal amount with consequent short levy
of tax of Rs, 70,17,348 (including interest on advance
tax).

The actuarial valuation of  contribution  of
Rs,  3,14,44.690  included a contribution of
Rs 9,31.205 calculated at the rate exceeding eight
and one-third per cent of the salary of each em-
ployee (as stated by the actuary himself) during the
assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77. The amount
of Rs. 9,31.205 was therefore not deductable as a
liability. While completing the assessment for the

assessment year 1980-81 in December 1983, the
[LA.C. (Special Range), however omitted to reduce
the gratuity liability by Rs. 9,31,205 resulting  in
under assessment of business income by Rs. 9,31,205
and short levy of tax of Rs. 7,87,193 (including in-
terest on advance tax),

The mistakes resulted in short lev'y of tax of
Rs. 78,04,541 (including interest on advance tax).

The comments of the Ministry of Finance arc
awaited (January 1986).

(ii) In the assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1974-75 (assessment made in.May
1977) a sum of Rs. 23,33.000 debiied to the ac-
counts towards actual payment of gratuity to its re-
tiring employees was allowed as deduction. In the
assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 sums of
Rs. 2,97,72,039 and Rs. 3,18,16,800 respectively be-
ing assesee’s claim for gratuity liability on accrual
basis and determined on actuarial valuation, which
were initially disallowed, were later allowed in full in
June 1977 and July 1979 respectively under appellate
orders. The actuary certified that the gratuity liabi-
lity for those employees retiring during the calendar
year 1973 (corresponding to the assessment year
1974-75) was also covered by the above valuation.
Thus allowance of gratuity liability of Rs. 23,33,000
was allowed twice, once in the assessment years
1972-73 and 1973-74 under appeliate orders and
again in the assessment year 1974-75. The double
allowance led to under assessment of income Of
Rs. 23,33,000 involving undercharge of tax of
Rs, 13,47,307.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(iii) The actuarial valuation of gratuity liability of
a company as at the end of the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 19738-79 worked out to
Rs. 93,92,718. The company made a provision of
Rs. 24,49,359, on account of gratuity liability in the
accounts for the assessment year 1978-79 and the
balance of Rs. 69,43,359 in its accounts for the
assessment vears 1975-76 to 1977-78 and the entire
provision was allowed in the respective assessment
years. For the assessment year 1972-73 a sum of
Rs. 5.90,279 claimed by the assessce towards gratuity
liability. on actuarial valuation, but not provided in
the accounts was also allowed as deduction in
January 1977, while giving effect to the order of
November 1976 passed by the Assistant Appellate
Commissioner. It was noticed in audit that the

-—



(-* 3

aforesaid gratuity liability of Rs. 5,90,279 already
stood included in the amount of total gratuity liability
of Rs. 93,92.718 as determincd at the end of the
assessment vear 1978-79. Accordingly at the time
of completing the assessment for the assessment year
1978-79 in February 1981 the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Asstt.) was to have adjusted the sum
of Rs. 5,90,279 as already aliowed in the assessment
year 1972-73. As this was not done, there was
excess allowance of gratuity liability of Rs. 5,90,279
in the assessment year 1978-79 leading to under
assessment of business income by the same amount
with consequent tax under charge of Rs. 3,40,887.
There was also consequent surtax undercharge of
Rs. 99,757.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(iv) In the case of a banking company the gratuity
for the previous year ending 31st December, 1979
relevant to the assessment year 1980-81 was
calculated by the Actuary of the bank incorrectly at
Rs. 30,54,740 instead of the correct amount of
Rs. 28,54,422 due to incorrect adoption of salaries
at Rs. 11,10,81,464 instead of Rs 10,37,97.170.
While completing the assessment in February 1983
for the assessment year 1980-81, the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner {Assessment) also allowed
the gratuity liability of Rs. 30,54,740 without verifying
its correctness. The mistake resulted in short com-
putation of income by Rs. 2,00,318 with consequent
short-levy of tax of Rs. 1.18,438,

The comments of the Ministry of TFinance are
awaited (January 1986)

(v) For the assessment vear 1979-80, a company
claimed a deduction of Rs. 32,14,500 on account of
contribution to the recognised gratuity fund and in
the assessment completed by the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Asstt.) in January 1983, a deduction
of Rs. 32,89,500 only was allowed. However, it was
noticed that this included an amount of Rs. 2.99,052
already allowed as deduction for the assessment years
1971-72 and 1972-73 as per the Tribunals ordess.
Failure to reduce this amount from the totai liability
allowed resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs. 2,99,052 and coasequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1,72,701.

The comments of the Ministrv of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(vi) In the previous ycor relevant to the assess-
ment year 1978-79, an assessee company made a total
initial contribution of Rs. 17,91,000 to its approved

45

superannuation fund and claimed the entire sum as
deduction. The Income-tax Offizer allowed deduction
for a sum of Rs. 2,86,560 only. Pursuant to an
appellate order of May 1982 directing allowance of
deduction for the entirz sum, the assessment for the
assessment year 1978-79 was revised in September
1982 and the balance amount of Rs. 15,04,440 was
also allowed. In the assessments for the previous years
relevant to the assessment years 1979-80, 1980-81
and 1981-82 complewed in September 1982, March
1983 and March 1984 respectively, deduction for a
sum of Rs. 2,86,560 was again allowed in each of
these assessment years towards the initial contribution.
overlooking the fact that the entire sum of
Rs. 17,91,000 had already been allowed in the assess-
ment year 1978-79. The deduction amounting to
Rs. 8,59,680 in aggregate allowed again in the three
assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 led to under
assessment of income with consequent total under
charge of tax of Rs. 7,57,722 (including excess pay-
ment of interest on advance tax).

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

2.11 Incorrect allowance of contribution to scientific
research

Under the Income-tax Act 1961, in computing the
business income of an assessee, any sum paid by him
to a scientific research association, university, college
or other institution for scientific research, is an
admissible deduction provided that such association,
university, college or institution is approved by the
prescribed authority. The Act was amended in 1974
to provide that, if the contribution was to be used
for specific research undertaken by the institution
under a programme approved by the prescribed
authority having regard to the social, economic, and
industrial needs of India, a deduction of a sum equal
to one and one third times of the contribution so
paid, shall be allowed. This deduction has, however,
been discontinued with effect from 1 April 1984 by
an amendment to the Act by Finance Act, 1984.

(i) In the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1980-81, a widely held company paid a sum of
Rs. 5,30,000 to two scientific research institutions
approved by the prescribed authority and claiméd the
above sum as a deduction' from the fotal income. While
completing the assessment for the assessment year
1980-81 in September 1983, the assessing  Officer
allowed a deduction of Rs. 7,06,667 being one and
one third times the amount of Rs. 5,30,000 treating
the sum as a contribution for undertaking specified




rescarch programme approved by the prescribed autho-
rity, It was noticed in audit that although the research
institution had been approved by the prescribed
authority, no approval for undertaking the specific
research programme had been obtained so as to entitle
the assessee-for the weighted deduction, The mistake
in granting weighted deduction resulted in incorrect
allowance of Rs. 1.76,657 with consequent short levy
of tax of Rs. 1,04,448.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) A private limited company debited in i's
accounts, for the previous year ending 31 December
1978 relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 an
amount of Rs. 1,01,534 on account of “Research and
Development expenses”, which was allowed by the
department, while completing the assessment in Sep-
tember 1979 for assessment year 1979-80,

It was not clear from the records whether the
recipient of the amount of Rs, 1,01,534 was an
approved research institution. On Audit pointing out
the absence of the status of the recipient institution
on record, the deparment investigated the matter and
found that the firm was & bogus and non-existing one.
The allowance of the expenditure of Rs, 1,01,534
made without adequate scrutingy by the assessing
officer, while computing the business income resulted
in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,01,534 and
consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 63,970,

The comments of the Ministry of
awaited (January 1986).

Finance are

2.12 Incorrect allowance of bad debt

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 all income accru-
ing or arising to an assessee in India in a previous ycar
relevant to the assessment year is includible in the
fotal income of the assessee. The Act further provides
that the amount of any debt or part thercof or any
recoverable dues which is established to have become
bad in the previous year and written off in the
accounts shall be allowed as deduction in computing
the business income of the assessee.

(i) A company included a sum of Rs. 12,88,376
being one haif of the amount of Rs, 25,76,752 re-
tained by a foreign company on account of unsatisfac-
tory performance of an oil complex plant supplied by

the assessee company, in' its total income for the
assessment year 1979-80 on accrual basis. The
company admitted in the return of income that the

sum of Rs, 25,76,752 represented retention money
held by a customer on an =xport contract for supply

46

of oil complex plant on turn key basis, and the chances
of recovery were remote in view of the various comp-
laints made by the customer regarding the unsatis-
factory performance of the plant. The assessee, how-
ever, agreed to return the receipt of Rs. 25,76,752 as
income as and when the claim was settled. In the
assessment made in September 1982 and revised in
March 1983, accepting the contention of the assessee

‘company, the Income-tax Officer did not include the

balance of Rs. 12,88,376 in the total income for the
assessment year 1979-80. As the assessee held a
good title to the claim, the entire receipts of
Rs, 25,76,752, due, was includible in the total
income. Allowance for bad debt could be made in
the year when the claim becomes bad subject to ful-
filment of the other conditions prescribed.

The -omission to add back the remaining amount of -

Rs. 12,88,376 resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 12,09,398 including interest of Rs, 3,97,621 for
failure to file the estimate of higher income for pay-
ment of advance tax and late filing of returns.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) In the previous year relevant to the assessmernt
vear 1980-81, an assessee company claimed deduction
on account of bad debt amounting to Rs. 1,01,304.
This amount was paid by the assessee company to a
dealer in pursuance of an agreement for purchase of
land and it was not in the course of business dealings
of the assessee. The land was not registered by the
dealer in favour of the assessee nor ‘the amount
advanced refunded to him.  However in the assess-
ment completed in November 1982, the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) allowed the
aforesaid amount of Rs. 1,01,304 as bad debt as
claimed by the assessee company, As the payment
made by the company was not in the course of its
business dealings and the loss incurred was not con-
nected with the business carried on by the assessee, the
amount in question was not allowable as a bad debt.
The incorrect allowance resulted in under assessment
of business income by Rs, 1,01,304 and short levy of
tax of Rs. 70,783.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) In the case of an assessee company, While
computing its taxable income for the assessment year
1980-81 (assessment made in  Scptember
amount of Rs. 1,34,320 representing provizion for bad
and doubtful debts was allowed as deduction from
income. As the sum represented only a provision and

1983)

e



~d

47

not actual bad debt, it was not deductible, The mis-
take resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs, 1,34,320 with consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 86,636 for the assessment year 1980-81.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986),

2.13 Omission to disallow interest paid on deposits -

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 where the assessee
being a company other than a banking or financial
company, incurs any expenditure by way of intcrest in
respect of any deposit received by it 15 per cent of
such expenditure shall not be allowed as deduction in
the computation of business income.

An assessee company received public deposits during
the previous years relevant to the assessment years
1976-77 to 1978-79 and the balance of such de-
posists as on the last days of the relevant previous
vears were Rs, 4342000, Rs, 49,84000 and
Rs. 66,46,000 respectively, The company inter alia
paid interest of Rs. 8,94,270 during the previous ycar
relevant to the assessment year 1978-79 on the public
deposits and the department in computing the business
income of the company for this year disallowed
15 per cent of the interest paid. However in respect
of the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 no
details of the amount of imterest paid on the deposits
were furnished by the company and the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner (Asstt.) who assessed the
company also did not call for the same, while comp-
leting assessments in April 1979 and March 1980
respectively, Comsequently no disallowance was made
in these assessmenf years, However, on the basis
of estimated minimum interest of 10 per cent as paid
on the deposits, the amount disallowable would work
out to Rs. 1,39,790 leading te under-assessment of
business income by the same amount involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 99,077 (including excess payment
of interest of Rs. 18,290) in the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.14 Mistakes in the grant of export markets develop-
ment allowance

The Income-tax Act, 1961, as it stood prior to its
amendment by the Finance Act, 1983, provided for an
export markets development allowance to resident
assessees engaged in the business of export of goods
cutside India or in providimg services or facilities out-
side India. A domestic company was cntitled to a
deduction on account of this allowance from the

S/11 C&AG/B5—8

income assessed, under the head ‘profits and gains of
business or profession’ at one and one-third times of
qualifying expenditure as prescribed in the Act.
Widely held domestic companies were entitled to a
deduction at one and half times the qualifying expen-
diture incurred during the period from 1-March 1973
to 31 March 1978. Expenditure incurred after
31st March 1978 was not entitled to the weighted
deduction unless the domestic company was engaged
in the business of export of goods either as a small
scale exporter or holder of an Export House Certifi-
cate or in the business of provision of technical know-
how or rendering of services in connection with the
provision of technical know-how to persons outside
India. The term “Provision of technical know-how”
means the transfer of all or any rights, or imparting of
any information concerning the working of or the use
of a patent, invention, model, design, secret formula
or process or similar property, It has been explained
in the Act that expenditure incurred by an assessee
engaged in the business of operafion of any ship or
other vessel or carriage of or making arrangements for
the carriage of passengers, live stock, mail or goods
shall not be regarded as ecxpenditure on supply of
services or facilities outside India.

In the case of 12 companies assessed in 12 different
commissioners’ charges for the assessment years
1974-75 to 1976-77 and 1978-79 to 1981-82 (assess-
ments complefed between July 1980 and July 1984)
due to incorrect application of the above provisions
of the Act export markets development allowance of
Rs. 42,12,217 was erroneously allowed on expenditure
which did not qualify for the weighted deduction. This
resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs. 35,44,177 involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 25,20,335 in nine cases and carry forward of loss
of Rs. 6,68,040 with a potential tax effect of
Rs, 3,99.825 in the remaining three cases. The
following table gives the details of the cases :

Sr. CILT. Nature of Mistake Tax
No. effect
Asstt,
year R
F Weighted deduction of Rs. 90,098
1. 1,28,943 was wrongly allowed
1981-82 on expenditure incurred in
s India.
J Weighted deduction of Rs, 1,81 4683 1,04,922 ¢
2 = was allowed on expenditure in- :
1974-75 curred in India which did not
to qualify.
1976-77
K Weighted deduction of Rs. 2,39,942 1,52,598
3. wis allowed on commission to
1980-81 foreign buyer and expenditure

incurred in India which did not
qualify.



w

(Gt £ b

No.

Asstt.
year

1

et

1978-79

(8
e
1981-82

E
[
1980-81

G
.
1579-80

197980

12.
1980-81

Nature of Mistake

Weighted deduction of Rs.2,46,415
allowed on expenditure incurred
in India in connection with ex-
port promotion which did not
qualify.

Weighted deduction at onc and one

half times the expenditure of
Rs.  9,53,180 incurred after
31 March 1978 was allowed in-
stead of at the rate of one and
one  third times. The deduc-
tion also included expenditure
of Rs. 296,087 incurred in
India which did not qualify for
weighted deduction.

Weighted deduction of Rs. 3,74,618
calculated at one and one-half
times the actual expenditure was
allowed instead of the amount
of Rs. 2,49,745 being one and
one-third times the expenditure.

Inadmissible deduction of Rs.
90,873  allowed to assessee
company which was neither a
small-scale exporter nor a
holder of Export House certi-
ficates.

Inadmissible deduction of Rs.
74,107 allowed to assessee com-
pany which was neither a
small-scale exporter or holder
of Export House certificate.

Inadmissible weighted [deduction
of Ks. 93,557 allowed to com-
pany which is not a small-scale
exporter.

Allowance of weighted deduction
of Rs. 4,29,007 to a company
which only supplied prequali-
fication survey, quality control
during planning and production
of goods to foreign buyers which
did not constitute provision of
technical know-how.

Allowance of expenditure of Rs.
20,94.222 in connection with the
operation of ship not qualify-
ing for deduction.

Weighted deduction of Rs.
2,67,682 was allowed instead of
the correct amount of Rs. 87,324.

Tax
effect

Rs.

1,42,305

1,81,81 -

94,247

52,507

50,777

81,106

2,95,722

15,64,558

1,09,507

One of the companies was assessed by Inspecting

Assistant Commissioner (Assessment).

The internal

andit party of the department checked the assessments
in 3 cases but the mistake was not noticed by them,

In four cases the Ministry of Finance have accepted
the mistakes, The comments of the Ministry in the re-
maining cases are awaited (January 1986).

2.15 Incorrect allowance of guarantee commission

The Central Board of Direct Taxes have in their
circular of August, 1963 clarified that the commission
payable to banks for furnishing guarantees regarding
deferred payments for import of plant and machinery,
being in the nature of capital expenditure, cannot
be allowed as deduction in computing the total income
under the Income-tax Act. The Gujarat High Court
held (July 1981) that such cxpenditure formed
integral part of payment of cost price of machinery
which is a capital asset and hence the expenditure was
capi‘al in nature. The Madras and Andhra Pradesh
High Courts, however, in February 1979 and in
August 1976 held that payment of guarantee com-
mission was unrelated to the working out of the cost
of acquisition of plant and machinery but was a
revenue expenditure which was incurred in the course
ot carrying on the business. The Department preferred
an appeal to the Supreme Court against the Madras
High Court judgement as in its view guarantee com-
mission in respect of a capital asset constituted capital
expenditure and not revenue expenditure.

During the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1980-81 #nd 1981-82 three companies assessed
in two different commissioners’ charges incurred ex-
penditure of Rs. 6,02,459 towards guarantee commis-

_sion in respect of purchase of plant and machinery on

deferred payments and claimed deduction treating the
expenditure as revenue expenditure. Accepting the
clainr of the companies, the assessing officers allowed
the same in computing the business income between
April 1983 and March 1984, Since the cxpenditure on
account of guarantee commission constituted capital
cxpenditure, the allowance of the expenditure in the
computation of business income was not i order, The
incorrect allowance resulted in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 6,02,459 involving short levy of tax
of Rs 3,99,459 including non-levy of interest for short
payment of advance tax and short levy of surtax
amounting to Rs. 96,801 in the case of two companies
and excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 1,11,443 in the
case of the third company.

The comments of the Ministy of Fimance on the
cases are awaited (January 1986).

2.16 Omissior te disallow the valme of perguisios

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that where an
assessee incurs any expenditure which results, direcfly
or indirectly, in the payment of any salary to an

,--f




cmployee, then so much of the expenditure as is in
excess of arr amount calculated at the rate of five
thousand rupees (Rs. 7,500 with effect from 1st April
1985) for each month or part of 2 month of his
¢mployment during the previous year, shall not be
allowed as a deduction in computing the assessee’s
ircome under the head ‘Profits and gains’ of business
or Profession. Also any expenditure incurred by the
assessee resulting, directly or indirectly in the provi-
sions of any perquisite (whether convertible into
money or not) to an employce, the excess over one-
fifth of the amount of salary payable to the employee
or an amount calculated at the rate of one thousand
rupees for each month or part thereof, whichever is
less, is not allowable as deduction. The Central Board
of Direct Taxcs in their circular of July 1964 clarified
that the expenditure incurred in cash or in kind after
29 February 1964 in providing any bencfit, amenity
or perquisite would be subjécted to dissallowance if
the prescribed limits were exceeded. In their instruc-
tions of March 1972, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes reiterated that all payments in the form of bene-
fits or amenities such as re-imbursement of medical
expenses, provision of electricity, water, gas at the
residenice of the employees etc, would form part of the
perquisife which would be rastricted to one-fifth in
the assessment of the employer. While the Calcutta,
Allzhabad, Madras, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and
Delhi High Courts had taken the view that the dis-
ullowance contemplated under the law was not
spplicable in regard to cash payments, the full bench
of the Kerala High Count lem support to the Revenue
Department'’s views that the disallowance under the
law is applicable in regard to perquisites to employces
incurred in cash or in kind.  Despite these conflict-
ing judicial decision, the Central Board of Direct Taxes
have not so far issued clarification to their instructions
of July 1964 and March 1972.

(i) A company paid a salary (inclusive of
allowances) amounting to Rs. 75,300 to its General
Manager during the previous year relevant to the
assesnient years 1980-81, The company also paid a
sum of Rs. 1,09,269 to him in re-imbursement of
medical expenses incurred on heart surgery. In the
assesment of the company made in March 1983, the
Inspecting Asstt. Commissiorer (assessment) disallow-
ed only an expenditure of Rs. 900, In view of the
Board’s instructions and the decision of the Kerala
High Court, salary and allowance .in excess of
Rs. 60,000 and medical expenses in excess of
Rs, 12,000 were disallowable, instead of Rs, 900 only
disallowed by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Asstt.). The omission resulted in short-assessment of

49

income of Rs. 1,11,669 involving short-'evy of tax of
Rs. 66,024,

The comments of the Ministry of Fintance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The Act further stipulates that this ceiling limit
on expenditure on salary is, however not applicable
to any expenditure or allowance in relation to any
employee irt respect of any period of his employment
outside India.

The income-tax assessment of a widely held com-
pamy carrying on the business of transport of bulk
cargo in ships in infernational tramp trade, for the
assessment year 1980-81 was completed by the
Income-tax Officer in August 1983 after getting direc-
tions from the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Assessment) wherein the assessing officer admiifing
the assessee’s revised claim, disallowed a sum of
Rs, 4,47,442 on account of expenditure on salary to
employees in excess of the prescribed ceiling  limits.

In the original return filed in August 1980, the
assessee company made a disallowance of Rs. 6,71,000
on account of salary paid i excess of the ceiling limit
at the rate of Rs. 5,000 per month to the shore staff
and the floating siaff. In the revised return of income
filed by the assessee company in October 1982 for the
assessment year 1980-81 the company revised the
amount of the above disallowance to Rs. 4,47,442
stating that the salary amounting to Rs. 2,23,558 was
paid to the staff for the period of their duty ou'side
India. Accepting the assessee’s contention, amourit of
Rs. 4,47,442 only was disallowed by the Income-tax
Ofticer in the assessment made in August 1983. Since
the employees were outside India in the course of their
travel on daty outside India, in connection with their
employment in India and since they were not employ-
ed outside India, the disallowance of Rs. 4,47,442
instead of Rs, 6,71,000 was not in order. The in-
correct allowance of expendilure  amounting to
Rs, 2,23,558 resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,68,731 including surtax of Rs. 36,552,

The comments of the Ministry of Fimance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

2.17 Omission to disallow excessive expendifure on
advertisement, publicity and sales promotion

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961
as applicable during the period 1 April 1979 to
31st March 1981, where the aggregate cxpenditure on
advertisement, publicity and sales promotion in india



does not exceed 1/4 per cent of the turnover or gross
receipts of the business or profession, 10 per cent of
the adjusted expenditure, where such aggregate expen-
diture exceeds 1/4 per cemt but does not exceed
1/2 per cent of the turnover, 124 per cent of the ad-
justed expenditure and where such aggregate expendi-
ture exceeds 4 per cent of the turnover, 15 per cent
of the adjusted expenditure has to be disallowed ex-
cepting in cases where the aggregate amount of such
expenditure did mot exceed Rs. 40,000. In the absence
of a statutory definition of the term “sales promoticn”
any expenditure for effecting sales such as a sales
organisation, commission paid to salesman, commis-
sion paid to sales agents and whatever expenses which
were in connection with sales would constitute ex-
penditure on sales promotion. The Act had specifically
laid down that any expenditure incurred by an
assessee on advertisement in any small newspapers or
in any newspaper for recruitment of personnel or any
notice required to be published under any law in any
newspaper, the maintenarice of any office or payment
of salary of employees for the purpose of adverlise-
ment, publicity or sales promotion, holding of or parti-
cipating in sales conference, trade fairs, convention or
exhibition and participation of Journals, catalogue or
price lists had to be excluded from the purview of
advertisement, publicity and sales promotion expenses.
In other words, in view of the fact that the law itself
lays down what is to be excluded, all the expenses
other than those mentioned above had to be treated
as constituting expenditure on advertisement, publicity
and sales promotion.

The expression “‘adjusted expenditure” means the
aggregate of expenditure incurred on advertisement
publicity and sales promotion, in India as reduced by
expenditure not allowable as business expenditure in
the computation of business income of the assessee
and further reduced by expenditure specifically ex-
clued in the Act,

(i) Ir the case of four companies assessed in four
different Commissioners’ charges for the assessment
years 1979-80 and 1980-81  expenditure of
Rs. 49,20,504 incurred on supply of free samples,
commission on sales, commission paid to agents, cash
discount, incentive bonus, advertisement, publicity and
sales promotion exceeded one-half per cent of the
gross turnover of the companies and accordingly an
expendifure of Rs. 7,34,285 bBeing 15 per cent of the
aggregate expenditure on these items was required to
be disallowed in the computation of business income
of the companies. While completing the assessment of
these companies for the two assessment years befween

January 1980 and August 1983, the Income-tax
Officers omitted to disallow the expenditure, as a
result of which, there was short computation of busi-
ness income amounting to Rs. 7,34,285 involving short
levy of tax Rs. 4,72,456.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in ore case. Their comments are awaited in other cases
(January 1986).

(ii) In the case of two other compamies assessed
in two different Commissioners’ charges application of
incorrect rate of disallowance at 12.5/10 per cent
instead of 15/12.5 per cent led to disallowance of
Rs, 20,86,870 only as against Rs. 25,57,932, being
the excess expenditure on advertisgment and sales
promotion. This resulted in short computation of
business income by Rs. 4,71,062 for the assessment
vear 1980-81, and short levy of tax of Rs. 2,98,569.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) A company engaged in the manufacture of
perfumery, cosmetics and toilet preparations was
assessed in July 1982 for the assessment year 1980-81
on an income of Rs. 32.57 lakhs after disallowing a
sum of Rs, 3,81,328 on account of publicity, sales
promotion etc. For the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1980-81 the company showed the
opening stock of its products as 153 tornes and during
the year the actual production was 959 tonnes. The
sales during the year were 961 tonnes and the closing
stock for the assessment year was thus worked to 151
tonnes, However the closing stock was shown short
by 16 tonnes in the accounts for the assessment year
1980-81 and the same was adopted in the assessment
also. The shortage of 16 tonnes valued at Rs. 13.50
lakhs was explained by way of a note in the accounts
as due to adjustment of samples and replacement,
Since free supply of samples constitutes sales promo-
tion, the value of such samples supplied free, though
not depicted in the accounts was required to be dis-
allowed to the extent prescribed in the Act, In the
absence of the value of replacements in the assess-
ment records and assuming that the entire shortage
was on account of supply of free samples, a further
sum of Rs. 2,02,500 was required to be disallowed on
account of publicity and sales promotion in addition
to the sum of Rs. 3,81,328 already disallowed. Omis-
sion to do so resulted in under-assessment of income
by Rs. 2,02,500 involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,19,727.

The comments of the
awaited (January 1986).

Ministry of Finance are




2.18 Incorrect allowance of entertainment
ture

expendi-

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
any expenditure laid out or expended wholly and ex-
clusively for the purpose of business is allowable as
deduction i computing the business income, provided
the expenditure is not in the nature of capital expendi-
tare or personal expenses of the assessce. The Act
stipulated that no deduction shall be made in respect
of expenditure in the nature of enfertainment expendi-
ture incurred by a company in excess of Rs. 30,000,
i.e., 1/4 per cent of Rs, 1.20 crores of profit und
gains of business, Entertainment expenditure has been
explained in the Act to include inter alia, expenditure
on provision of hospitality of every kind including by
way of provision of food, beverages etc, to anty person
other than the employee of the company.

In the assessment of a public limited
made in February 1983 for the assessment year
1980-81 the Inspecting  Assistant ~ Commissioner
(Assessment) allowed expenditure towards entertain-
ment expenditare upto the maximum permissible limit
of Rs. 30,000, However, while computing the income
an inadmissible expenditure of Rs. 3,33,924 incurred
by the company during the previous year relevant to
the assessment year 1980-81 on account of refresh-
ment and other expenses for the families of its staff,
its shareholders and visitors, for the opening day
inaugural function which was i the nature of enter-
tainmemt included under the Miscellaneous expendi-
wre of Rs. 3.69 crores was not added back. Failurc
to do so resulted in ainder assessment of income of

company

Rs. 3,33,924 involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,97,431.
The comments of the Ministry of Finance are

awaited (January 1986).

2.19 Incorrect allowance ol expenditure

on guest
house :

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, no deduction is

allowed in respect of any expenditure incurred by an
assessee after 28th day of February 1970 on the main-
tenance of any residential accommodation in the
nature of guest house. The Act was amended
retrospectively with effect from 1st April, 1979 by
the Finance Act, 1983 to include any accommodation
by whatever name called, arranged by the assessec
for the purpose of providing lodging or boarding and
lodging to any person (including any employee or
Company Director) on tour or visit to the place at
which such accommodation is situated.

51

(i) In computing the business income of two
companies assessed in two different charges for the
assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 assessments
made in March and May 1983 expenditure of
Rs. 3,55,013 incurred on the maintenance and on
provisions and groceries purchased for the guest house
was allowed as a deduction. Since no deduction in
respect of any expenditure incurred on the mainte-
nance of guest house was admissible after 28 February,
1970, the incorrect deduction allowed resulted in
under-assessment of income by Rs. 3,55,013 leading
to short levy of tax of Rs. 2,06,413.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes
in both the cases.

Owing to the retrospective  amendment 10
the Act, the expenditure on guest houses already
allowed is required to be withdrawn, wherever it is
permissible, by revising the assessment.

In the case of a company, while computing its
income in July 1982 for the assessment year 1980-81
an expenditure of Rs, 1,44,940 incurred by it on the
maintenance of guest houses was allowed by the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Asstt.) as
deduction. The expenditure of Rs. 1,44,940 allowed
by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assit.)
prior to the amendment of the Act, was required to
be withdrawn by revising the assessment. The
omission to do so resulted in under-assessment of
income of Rs. 1,44,940 involving short levy of tax
of Rs. 93,486.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.20 Incorrect valuation of closing stock

Under the provision of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
mcome chargeable under the head ‘Profits and gains
of business’ shall be computed in accordance with the
method of accounting regularly employed by the
asscssee. The Act further stipulates that in any case
where the accounts are correct and complete but the
method employed is such that the income cannot be
properly determined therefrom, the Income-tax
Officer shall compute income on such basis and in
such manner as may be determined by him.

(i) Till the assessment year 1978-79 an assessee
company, was regularly debiting the cost of machinery
spares to ‘Repairs’ in the Profit and loss Account at
the time of their issne frora stock for consumption.
The company changed this method of accounting
from the accounting year relevant to assessmient year
1979-80 and started charging the entire machinery
spares to ‘Repairs’ at the time of their purchase itself.




In addition the value of stock of spares as at the
cginning of the accounting year relevant to assess-
ment year 1979-80 was also debited to the repairs
account with the result the value of such spares
as on 1 January, 1978 forming part of closing stock
were reduced from the closing stock and charged off
to Profit and Loss Account for the year 1978 relevant
to assessment year 1979-80, As a result for the
assessment year 1979-80 the change in the methed
of accounting led to excess charge tc profit and loss
account to the extent of Rs. 44,21,741, But for the
change in method of accounting the amount of
Rs. 44,21,741 representing the value of stock of spares
at the end of the accounting year would have been
included in closing stock and the profit of the company
would have also been correspondingly revised.
Accepting the change in the method of accounting
without examining its effect on the taxable income of
the company the income for the assessment year
1979-80 was assessed by Income-tax Officer in
January 1983. The erroneous acceptance of change
in the method of accounting resulled in under-
assessment of income of Rs. 44,21,741 involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 25,53,554 in the assessment year
1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(ii) Two private limited Tea companies changed
the method of valuation of closing stock in the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1978-79
and the Income-tax Officer added back sums of
Rs. 12,17,690 and Rs. 4,25000 resulting from the
undervaluation of closing stock to the income of the
companies. On appeal the Commissioner (Appeals)
deleted the additions and the assessments were duly
revised in October 1982. As the value of the closing
stocks for the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1978-79 would be the value of opening stock
for the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1979-80 the Income-tax Officer incorrectly deducted
the two sums of Rs. 12,17,690 and Rs. 4,25000
while computing income for the assessment year
1979-80 in March 1983 with ceference to the original
assessments for the assessment year 1978-79 over-
looking the fact that the assessments for the assess-
ment year 1978-79 were revised to give effect to the
appellate orders in October 1982, deleting these
additions originally made. The mistakes remained
undetected even when the asscssments for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 underwent revision in October
1983 and November 1983, respectively.

This mistake together with a totalling mistake in
one of the assessments accounted for under-assessment
of income by Rs. 6,74,876, for the assessment year

52

1979-80 resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 4,49,873
(including interest allowed on excess advance tax
paid).

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

2.21 Incorrect allowance of Hability or omission to

include acerued income

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, income chargeable
under the head “profits and gains” of business or
“profession” is computed in accordance with the
method of accounting regularly employed by the
assessece. Where an assessee follows mercantile
accounting system, the net profit or loss is calculated
after taking into account all the income actually
received as well as accrued or deemed to accrue
as well as all expenditure incurred and the liability
rclating to the period regardless of their actual receipt
or payment.

(i) A company following mercantile system of
accounting debited in its accounts for the year relevant
to the assessment year 1975-76 a sum of Rs. 4,90,030
towards ‘adjustment in respect of previous years',
which included expenditure of Rs, 3,66,935 on pur-
chases, transport bills etc. in respect of earlier years.
The expenditure was allowed by the department while
computing the business income of the company for
the assessment year 1975-76. As the expenditure was
not incurred in the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1975-76 the deduction allowed was
not in order. The incorrect allowance of expenditure
of Rs. 3,66,935 in the assessment year 1975-76
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 2,11,904.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) In the case of an assessee company interest
income amounting to Rs. 7.96 lakhs accruing on
advances during the previous yesr relevant to assess-
ment year 1980-81 was exhibited in the balance
sheet under ‘interest suspense account’, instead of
being credited to the profit and loss account. It was
indicated in the account that certain mortgage loans
where the mortgagers were persistent defaulters - or
where rate of interest was being disputed had been
kept in the suspense account and the credit for the
same would be taken in the year of realisation.
Agrecing with the contention of the assessee company
the interest of Rs. 7.96 lakbs accrued was not
included in the total income. Since the company
was maintaining mercantile system of accouniing
the accrued interest was includible in the total income

| »



€

| »

for the assessment year 1980-81 completed in March
1984. The omission resulted in under statement of
income by Rs. 7.96 lakhs involving short-levy of tax
of Rs. 6,91,817 including excess payment of interest
of Rs. 2,21,182 or advance tax.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iti) In the assessment of a widely held company
for the assessment year 1979-80 completed in June
1982 a sum of Rs. 2,39,138 due from Rallways to-
wards compensation was included in the taxable
income of Rs. 13,98,720 on accrual basis. The
assessment for the assessment year 1980-81 was
completed in September 1982 and the compensation
amounting to Rs. 2,39,138 was not taken into
account in the computalion of taxable income.
Consequent upon the orders of the Commissioner of
Income-tax (Appeals) in November 1982 deleting
the addition of Rs, 2,39,138 from the assessment
year 1979-80 on the ground that even under
mercantile system, the amount would be taxable only
when the Railways accepted the claim, the assessment
for the assessment year 1979-80 was revised in
February 1983 to exclude the compensation from the
total income. The claim for compensation was
accepted by the Railways in the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1980-81 and, therefore, the
amount of compensation was required to be included
in the income for the assessment vear 1980-81.
However, the assessment for the acsessment vear
1980-81 was not correspondingly revised to include
the amount. The omission to do so resulted in short-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,03,491.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the
necessary . additional demand has been created znd

* collected.

(iv) A private limited company which had been
rcg_ularly following mercantilz system of accounting
claimed and was allowed by the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Asstt.) a deduction of Rs, 74,019
on account of payment of bonus pertaining to earlier
years from the business income for the previous year
relevan! to assessment yzar 1978-79 (assessment
completed in August 1980).

As the pavment of bonus related to the carlier
assessment years and not to the previcus year relevant
to the assessment year 1978-79, the “deduction
allowed on this account was not in order. The
erroneous deduction resulted in short-levy of tax of
Rs. 42.746.

53

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(v) An assessee company, maintaining its accounts
on mercantile system, debited in its accounts for the
year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81, an
amount of Rs. 4,35,25,991 on account of interest
on Government of India loans and claimed the interest
in the assessment year 1980-81, although it actually
related to the accounting years relevant to the assess-
ment years 1978-79 and 1979-80. The interest of
Rs. 4,35,25,991 was allowed by the depariment as
claimed by the company in the assessment for the
assessment year 1980-81 completed in Junme 1983.
Since, the amount actually related to the previous
years relevant to the assessment years 1978-79 and
1979-80, the allowance thereof as deduction in the
assessment year 1980-81 was not in order. The
mistake resulted in excess carry forward of loss of
Rs. 4,35,25,991 for the assessment year 1980-81,
involving revenue of Rs. 2.61 crores.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in principle.

(vi) In the assessment of a private limited com-
pany, for the assessment year 1979-80 completed in
October 1983 the provisioa of Rs. 1,67,867 towards
payment of general sales tax which stood debited to
the profit and loss account was not disallowed even
though no general sales tax was payable on the
relevant goods as per the assessment made by the
Sale Tax authorities and no liability existed as per
sales tax assessment order on record. Omission to
disallow this inadmissible liability resulted in under
assessment of income of Rs. 1,67,867 involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,08,276.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(vii) Tt has been judicially held that the liability
to sales tax would ordinarily relate to the year in
which the transaction took place.

In the previous year ended December 1977
relevant: to the assessment year 1978-79 a widely
held company claimed a deduction of Rs. 1,90,886
towards the sales tax [iability relating to the year
1973-74 in respect of one of its units and the claim
was allowed by the Income Tax Officer while com-
pleting the assessment for the assessment year
1978-79 in April 1981. The deduction allowed
related to the demand made by the Sales Tax
Department in March 1979 for the assessment year
1973-74. Since. assessment of every assessment
year is a self contained unit and no deduction relating



54

to a liability of an carlier assessment year is
admissible under the mercantile system of accounting,
the allowance of the deduction in the assessment
completed in April 1981 was not in order. The
erroneous deduction resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,24,961 including sur tax of Rs. 28,290

The comments of the Minisiry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

2.22 Other mistzkes in the compuiation of business

income

It has been judicially held (August 1974) that
expenditure relating to breach of law would not be
deductible even if incurred for the purpose of the
business.

(i) (a) In computing the business income of a
private construction company in June 1982 for the
assessment year 1981-82, the Imspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Assessment) allowed as business
expenditure a sum of Rs. 95,700 being compensation
paid by the company to a party which was not pro-
vided with office accommodation as per agreement
with it. Thz contracted offlice accummedation could
not be provided as the Municipal Corporation refused
permission for the construction of additional floor
space on the 14th floor of the building constructed by
the assessee company, The contract to sell the
office premises was cxecuted before obtaining
necessary permission from the Municipal Corporation
and, therefore, in the absence of such a permission
the contract, was bad in law. The compensation
thus paid for failure to fulfil such an agreement cannot
be regarded as admissible business expenditure.
Failure to disallow the compensation resulted in
under-assessment of income by Rs. 95,700 involving
short levy of tax of Rs. 66,870.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) A private limited company debited a sum of
Rs. 4,17,337 in its accouats of the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1981-82 on account
of penalty for belated pavment of sales tax levied
under the States Sales Tax Act. While completing
the assessment for the assessment year 1981-82 in
February 1984, the Income-tax Officer allowed the
penalty as business expenditure. Since the penally
was paid for infringement of law, it was not admissible
as a deduction. The incorrect deduction resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 4,17,331 involving
short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,69,182,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(c) It was held by the Gujarat and Allahabad
High Courts that the damages paid by an assesscc
under Section 14B of the Employees Provident Fund
and Miscellaneous provisions Act, 1952, for non-
contribution to the Provident Fund constituted
damages not allowable as business expenditure under
the Income tax Act. It was also held by the Supreme
Court it a Civil case that damages as imposed under
Section 14B of the Act include a punitive sum
quantified according to circumstances of the case.
Keeping in view these judicial decisions, in para 1.24
of their 204th Report (7th Lok Sabha 1983-84) the
Public Accounts Committee observed inter alia “that
in the absence of any modification of Section 14B of
the Employeces Provident Fund and Miscellaneous
Provision Act, 1952”, the contention of the Ministry
of Finance that “the present provision as they stand,
cannot be construed to mean that the assessee had
paid a penalty violating any statutory provision”.
The Committee note that this stand of the Ministry
of Finance is different from the stand the Central
Board of Direct Taxes had earlicr taken in several
cases before High Court wherein they had contended
that the damages paid by an assessee under
Section 14B of the Employees Provident Fund and
Miscellaneous Provision Act, for non-payment of
contribution to the Provident Funds constituted
damages not allowable as business expenses under
Section 37 of the Income-tax Act, 1961. The
Board’s contention was accepted by the High Courts
and the damages paid by the assessee were not allowed
while computing business income. The Committee
added that “the Supreme Court, in Organic Chemical
Industries and another Vs. Union of India and others
held that damages as imposed by the Section 14B,
include a punitive sum quantified according to the
circumstances of the case. However, in order to set
the matter beyond any margin of doubt, the
Committee will like the Government to consider
feasibility of making an amendment in the Fmployees
Provident Fund Act, 1952 to bring out unambiguously
the penal nature of the damages levied under
Section 14B thereof.”

In the account of a company relevant to assessment
year 1981-82, a sum of Rs, 2,15,920 was debited to
the profit and loss account paid on account of damages
imposed by the Regicnal Provident Fund Cominis-
sioner for delay in the payment of contribution
to Provident Fund. In the assessment for the
assessmemt year 1981-82 made in March 1984 the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner allowed this
expenditure in computing the company’s fotal income.
As the payment was made for infringement of statutory

"“-Q’

I >



orders, and it was not due to any exigency of business,
it would not constitute admissible expenditure. The
incorrect allowance of the expenditure as deduction
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,15,920
involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,39,268.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act 1961, any sum
paid on account of any rate or tax levied on the
profits or gains of any business or profession or
assessed at a proportion of, or otherwise on the basis
of any such profits or gains shall not be deducted
in computing the income chargeable under the head
‘profits and gains of business or profession’.

During the previous ysar ended 31 March 1980
and 31 December 1980, relevant to the assessment
years 1980-81 and 1981-82 a widely held company
had paid Rs. 3,46,760 dnd Rs. 40,849 towards
income-tax paid to foreign governments on the net
freight income earned by it in those countries. In
the assessments for assessment years 1980-81 and
1981-82 completed in August 1983 and March 1984
respectively the assessing officer allowed deduction of
income-tax of Rs. 3.87,609 paid tc Foreign
Governments as business expenditure although such
deductions are not admissible under the Act. The
erroneous allowance of the expenditure for the assess-
ment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 had resulted in a
total short-levy of income-tax and surtax aggregating
to Rs. 2,92,548 (including short levy of surtax of
Rs. 63,373) for both the years.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act 1961, where at
the time of completion of assessment of the partners
of a firm, assessment of the firm has not been com-
pleted, and the final share income of the partners is
not known, the assessment of the partner may be
completed by taking his share income from the firm
on a provisional basis. In such cases, the assessmients
of the partners are to bhe revised subsequently to
include the final shasz income, when the assessment
of the firm is completed. For this purpose, the
Income-tax Officers are required, under instructions
of (February 1959) of the Central Board of Direct
Taxes as reiterated in March 1973 to maintain a
register of cases of provisional share income, so that
timely action may be takea to revise the partners
assessments and to ensure that no assessments are
omitted to be rectified. The instructions of the
Board issued in July 1976 provide that the cases of

S/11 C&AG/85—9

55

partners of a firm should, as far as possible, be
assessed in the same ward/circle where the firm is
assessed so as to reduce the rectification work to the
minimum.

The assessments of a private limited company which
was a partner in a firm, for the assessment years
1974-75 and 1976-77 were completed by the Income-
tax Officer in Septembper 1977 and September 1979
taking the income from the Registered firm as a loss
of Rs. 1,04,627 and Rs. 3,001,873 respectively. On
the completion of assessment of the Registered Firm,
the assessments of the company for the assessment
years were revised in May and June 1983 as a result
of which the correct loss amounting to Rs. 3,14,343
and Rs. 62,144 respectively were considered. How-
ever, the share of loss as originally taken at
Rs. 1,04,627 and Rs. 3,01,873 f~r these assessment
years remained to be added back. The mistake
resulted in under-assessment of income aggregating
to Rs. 4,06,500 with consequent short levy of tax
Rs. 2,56,093 for both the assessment years 1974-75
and 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iv) It has judicially been held by the Supreme
Court (56 ITR 61) that interest paid on deferred
payment of cost of machinery is revenue expendi-
ture.

During the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1981-82 a closely held company purchas-
ed machinery costing Rs. 5,94,000 on deferred pay-
ment basis, the interest payable thereon being
Rs, 3,01,800. In the assessment completed in
January 1984 the interest payable was capitalised and
depreciation allowance and investment allowance ag-
gregating Rs, 1,65,990 calculated on the total amount
including the amount of interest capitalised as claim-

ed by the assessee company were allowed by  the
Inspecting Assistant commissicner  (assessments).
As interest relating to the relevant previous  year

alone is an allowable expenditure in computing the
business income of the year, the capitalization of
the interest payable and the deduction of deprecia-
tion allowance and investment allowance thereon for
the assessment year 1981-82 was not in order. After
allowing the interest of Rs. 1,780 correctly admissi-
ble for the assessment year 1981-82, the net under
assessment of income was Rs 1,64,210 involving
short levy of tax of Rs, 1,05915.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.



(v) Any expenditure other than capital expenditure
and personnel expenses of the assessee lzid  out
or expended wholly and exclusively for the purpose
of business of an assessee is admissible as a deduc-
tion, Where an assessee company borrows monies on
interest and advances the same free of interest to
its subsidiaries, it cannot be said to have borrowed
monies for the purpose of its business as the assessee
company and its subsidiaries are scparate legal en-
tities and also assessable to tax separately.

A paper mill obtained a loan of Rs. 15,00,000
during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1981-82 from the state industrial and investd
ment corporation and passed it on free of interest to
its subsidiary company for being utilised by the sub-
sidiary company for the purchase of machinery. The
assessee company, being the parent company, debited
interest amounting to Rs. 1,01,238 payable on this
loan in its profit and loss Account for the year end-
irg 30 June 1980 relevant to the assessment year
1981-82. While completing the  assessment in
February 1984, the Inspecting Assistant Commis-
sioner (Asstt.) allowed the interest of Rs, 1,01,238
as business expenditure. As the loan was not ob-
tained and laid out for the purpose of assessee’s busi-
ness, the interest naid thereon was not admissible as
a deduction. The omission to disallow the interest
resulted in  under-assessment of income by
Rs. 1,01,238 involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 80,207 including non-levy of interest for short
payment of advance-tax.

The Ministry of TFinance have accepted the mis-
take.

(vi) A non-resident tax payer is chargeable to
tax in India in respect of income which is received
or deemed to be received or which accrues or deem-
ed to accrue or arise in India, Further under the
provisions of the Act any interest which is payable
outside India on which tax has not been paid or
deducted and in respect of which there is no person
in India who may be treated as an agent under the
Income-tax Act will not be allowed as a deduction
in computing income charaeable to tax.

A non-resident company had obtained loan from
a Bank in Japan for purchase of two trawlers which
were given on charter basis to an Indian Company.
The non-resident company paid interest of
Rs. 1.52.424 in  assessment  vyear 1977-78 and
Rs, 3,15,008 in assessment year 1978-79 respective-
ly on the loans taken from the Bank of Japan. The

56

amount of interest paid by the company was allow-

ed by the Income-tax Officer as deduction in comput-
ing the business income of the company

As the interest on the loans was paid by the
non-resident company to the Bank in Japan and no
tax was deducted on such interest the interest paid
was not an allowable deduction in determining the
income of the non-resident company. The failure
to disallow the interest resulted in excess computa-
tion of loss to the extent of Rs. 4,67,432 for both
years with a potential tax effect of Rs. 3,43,563.

In the case of the same non-resident company for
the assessment year 1977-78, it was recorded in the
assessment order by the Income-tax Officer that the
assessee company had received U.S. § 1,37,500 on
account of charterage for thc period from 14 Sep-
tember 1976 to 31 March 1977 from the Indian
company. Considering the financial condition of
the Indian company, the non-resident assessee com-
pany waived 50 per cent of the charterage amount-
ing to U.S. $ 31,250 for the initial three months from
the execution of agrecement on 20 May 1976. Since
the waiver of the charterage related to the peried
prior to 14 September 1976, reduction of the amount
of US, $ 31,250 from the charterage of US. $
1,37,500 actually paid by the non-resident company
for the later period was not in order. The incorrect
deduction resulted ia- excess computation of loss to

the extent of Rs. 2,34,375 involving potential tax-
effect of Rs. 1,72,226.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-

take,

(vii) While computing incoms under the mercan-
tile system of accounting a provision made for any
accrued or known liability is allowable as deduction
whereas an amount appropriated to a reserve is not,
The Income tax Act, however, specifically provides
that any providion for bad and doubtful debts made
by a scheduled bank in relation to advances made
by its rural branches and any special reserve created
by a Financial Corporation engaged in providing
long-term finance for industrial or agricultural deve-
lopment or by a public company having its object of
providing long-term finance for construction or pur-
chase of house propertics in India for residential
purposes are allowed as deduction in the computa-
tion of income. Reserves in all other cases and
provisions made, not for accrued or known Hability,
are not allowable,

The question whether reserves|provisions made
by an agsessee under statutory compulsions can be
allowed as deduction while computing taxable income




of an assessee had come under judicial scrutiny in a
number of cases. The Kerala (December 1972),
Bombay (July 1973) and Patna (July 1978) High
Courts had held that thz amount taken to the reserve
was allowable as a deduction while computing income
from business, whereas the Madras (December 1976),
and Calcutta (March 1981 and June 1983) High
courts had taken the view that the amounts credited
to the reserve was not admissible as a deduction while
computing income. The Calcutta High Court in
its decision of June 1983 exhaustively dealt with all
the earlier case laws and upheld the departmental
view that the reserve was not to be allowed as a
deduction. According to the High Court, if a sum
is set apart by an assessee under compulsion of law
for meeting unknown business needs of the company,
a diversion of income at source by an overriding
title does not take place. In such cases, according
to the High Court, the assessee has title to  the
fund, exercises domnion over the fund, and regulates
its use. The Court further held that it cannot be said
that the amount that has been appropriated to the
fund does not form part of the real income of the
assessee. The Madras High Court in a case arising
under the co-operative societies Act ruled that mere-
ly because the statute contemplated creation of a
particular fund and its utilisation in a particular
manner, it did not mean that there was any diversion
by overriding title as such. The High Court came to
the conclusion that the contribution by way of fixed
percentage of net profits to the Education fund, for
subsequent remittance to the co-operative union was
done after the profits were earned and had reached
the assessee and hence was not admisible as a de-
duction while computing income. This decision of
the High Court went also in favour of the Department
of Revenue,

The department have not issued any instructions
for the guidance of the assessing officers to regulate
the deduction so as to ensure uniformity in assess-
ment.

In terms of the provisions of U.P. Sheera Niyantran
(Sanshodan) Act, 1964 as subsequently amended, an
assessee debited a sum of Rs. 3,94,454 to the profit
and loss accounts relevant to the assessment years
1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 by credit to Molasses
Storage Fund. The fund was intended for construc-
tion and maintenance of adequate storage facilities
of Molasses, The sum of Rs. 3,94.454 was allowed
as deduction while computing income for  these
assessment vears even though credit to the Fund was
only an appropriation of income and hence was not
allowable.  The incorrect allowance resulted in

57

under-assessment of incomg by Rs. 3,94,454 involv-
ing short levy of tax of Rs, 76,434 in the assessment
year 1979-80 and a total carry forward of excess
loss of Rs. 2,62,100 for the assessment years 1980-81
and 1981-82.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(viii) In computing the business income of an
assessee, the amount of interest paid in respect of
capital borrowed for the purposes of the business is
an allowable deduction,

In Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950, it is
laid down that the Central Government and the
State Government may provide to a Corporation esta-
blished by the State Government, any capital that
may be required by the Corporation for the purpose
of carrying on the undertaking or for purposes con-
nected therewith. The Act ibid contemplates that
Corporation should pay mterest on such capital at
the rate as may be fixed by the State Government in
consultation with the Central Government and such
interest shall be deemed to be part of the expendi-
ture of the Corporation. Clarifying the above pro-
visions, 1he Central Board of Direct Taxes in Febru-
ary 1961 issued instructions that the interest paid
by the Corporation to the Central and State Govern-
ments is allowable as a deduction as it is in respect
of capital borrowed for the purpose of business or
alternatively under the residual section of the Income
tax Act which providss for deduction of any expen-
diture Taid out or expended wholly and exclusively
for the purpose of the business.

The Department, however, contended in a case
before the Punjab and Haryana High Court that
interest paid by a Road Transport Corporation in
respect of capital provided (under the Road Trans-
port Corporation Act of 1950) was not an admis-
sible deduction while computing income  of the
Corporation as the capital provided to the Corpora-
tion was not capital borrowed. The Department of
Revenue succeeded in their contention and Punjab
and Haryana High Court held in February 1981
that Governments were obliged to provide capital
not by virtue of any agreement but because of statu-
tory provision and that there was no obligation to
refund the capital provided by Government and
hence the interest paid on capital provided is not as
admissible deduction. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes have not, however, revised their executive
instructions of February 1961 in the light ot the
judicial opinion.



A public sector Road Transport Corporation dur-
ing the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1981-82 and  1982-83  paid interest of
Rs, 1,73,87,011 and Rs. 2,49,04,573 respectively on
amounts of capital coniributed by State and Central
Governments under the Road Transport Corporation
Act, 1950. These payments of interest were allow-
ed as deductions by the assessing officer while com-
puting the income for the assessment years 1981-82
and 1982-83 (assessment completed in July and
August 1983 respectively). Since the capital pro-
vided was not capital borrowed by the assessee as
held by the judiciary, the deductions allowed thereot
were inadmissible.

The mistake resulted in excess carry forward of
business loss of Rs. 1,69,94,224 and of unabsorbed
depreciation of Rs. 8,92,787 for the assessment year
1981-82 and excess carry forward of depreciation
of Rs. 2,49,04,573 for the assessment year 1982-83
with potential tax effect of Rs. 2,46,15,648.

The comments of the
awaited (January 1986).

Ministry of Finance are

(ix) In computing business income a liability for
expenditure is allowable as deduction if it is an
ascertained liability and not merely a contingent lia-
bility.

The assessment of a Private Limited company for
the assessment year 1981-82 was completed  in
February 1984, on a loss of Rs. 2,64,715. While
computing the income the assessee’s claim for deduc-
tion for bank interest on  secured loan of
Rs. 4,32,410 among other interest items was allow-
ed by the department. However, the notes annex-
ed to the relevant prolit and loss account indicated
that the assessee was disputing and denying  the
interest liability in the courts of Law. As the liabi-
lity to pay interest had not crystallised till the deci-
sion of the court, the amount of interest was merely
a contingent liability and not an ascertained liabili-
ty to be allowed as deduction. The incorrect
allowance of deduction resulted in net under assess-
ment of business income by Rs. 1,67,695 with con-
sequent tax undercharge of Ks. 99,149 for the assess-
ment year 1981-82 instead of loss of Rs. 2,64,715
computed by the department.

The Mmistry of Finance stated that on the assessee
company commiiting a default in payment of interest,
the bank obtaining the orders of Court sold the shares
and realised their dues. However these later events
have no relevance in the case commented upon as the

58

assessee followed mercantile system of accounting and
the interest liability of the company for the asscss-
ment year 1981-82 was only contingent.

(x) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
where an assessee being an Indian company incurs
any expenditure, after 31 day of March, 1970 im
connection with issue, for public subscription of shares
in or debenture of the company, before commencement
of the business or after commencement in cunnection
with the extension of his industrial undertking or
setting ap of new industrial unif, the assessee shall in
accordance.with the provisions of the Act, be allowed
a deduction of an amount equal to one tenth of such
expenditure for each of the ten successive previous
years beginning with the previous year in which the
business commences or extension is completed or the
new industrial unit commences production or ope-
rauon.

An assessee company incurred expenditure of
Rs. 1,19,639 in connection with the issue of shares
during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80 and debited the entire amount to the
profit and loss account of the company. The depart-
ment while computing the income of the company
for the assessment year 1979-80 in Sepfember 1982,
allowed the amount in full instead of limiting it to
Rs. 11,964 being the amount equal to one-tenth of
such expenditure as was admissible under the Act.
The excess allowance of such expenditure resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,07,675 involving
short levy of tax of Rs, 62,182 for the assessment
year 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(xi) The Board clarified in May 1974 that any
sum set apart by an employer in any year for meeting
the contingency of some of his worksrs going cn
leave in the next year cannot be regarded as ad-
missible expenditure under the Act as it would not be
an ascertained liability.

A Company made provision of Rs. 1,44,298,
2.08,636 and Rs. 2,38,280 in its accounts ended
in December, 1977, 1978 and 1979 respectively for
“leave pay for workers and staff”, by debit to the
respective Profit and Loss accounts, After meeting
the expenditure during these years, thc balance
provisions of Rs, 52,325, 1,20,848 and Rs. 1,61,879
were shown as liabilities in its balance sheets relevant
to the assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80 and
1980-81 respectively, These balances of Rs, 52,325,
1.20,848, and Rs. 1,61,879 were merely provisions

4



A

for contingent liabilities and any expenditure or liabi-
lity to pay in this regard would arise only on the con-
tingency of an employee proceeding on leave and
therefore these provisions were to be added back in
computing the business income of the respective
assessments, Omission to do so resulted in  under
assessment of income by Rs. 3,35,052 in the three
assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81 involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 2,13,508 in these three assessment
years.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(xii) The profits and gains of any business which
was carried on by an assessee at any time during the
previous year is chargeable to income tax under the
head ‘profits and gains of business or profession’.
All trading receipts have to be taken into conside-
ration in the computation of income from business,
though the trading receipts might have been credited
by the assessee to a suspence or any head of account.
The Supreme Court held in October 1972 (87 ITR,
542) that it is the true nature and quality of the
receipt and not the head under which it is entered
in the account books as would prove decisive. If
a receipt is a trading receipt, the fact that it was

not so shown in the account books of the asseSsee

would not prevent the assessing authority from
treating it as a trading receipt. While reiterating
the decision, the Suprenie Court in another case in
November 1974 (97 ITR 615) held that the amount
collected by an assessee as sales tax constituted its
trading receipt and had to be included in its tota]
income and that if and when the assessee paid the
amount collected to the State Government or re-
funded any part thereof to the purchaser, the
assessee would be entitled to claim deduction of the
sum so paid or refunded. -Again, in November
1978, the Supreme Court in another case (116 ITR
60) observed that the true nature or character of the
receipts would have to be considered to find out
whether they constitute a part of the price received
by the assessee while efiecting sales and therefore
trading receipts. The Calcutta High Court in
January 1981 held in a case that the sales tax charg-
ed by the dealer from his customer is a part of the
sale price and it is a revenue receipt. As and when
the amount paid to the Government the dealer could
claim the same as an allowable deduction. In a
recent judgment (154 ITR 259) of March 1985,
the Patna High Court held in the case of Motipur
Sugar Factory Private Ltd. that the sums charged

59

and realised by the assessce from the dealers for pay-
ment to the India Sugar Syndicate; but not actually
paid pending settlenient of disputes, constituted
trading receipts includible in total income for pur-
poses of levy of tax.

Four sugar companies sold in the previous vears
relevant to the assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82
levy sugar to the Food Corporation of India at a
price in excess of the price fixed by Government.
Simultaneously, the assessee filed a writ petition in
the High Court contending that the sale price fixed
by Government was not commensurate with the
expenses incurred and hence needed revision up-
wards. The High Court granted interim injunction
and allowed the assessee to retain the excess amount
realised by it on sale of sugar at higher price, subject
to furnishing a bank guarantee. The High Court also
held inter alia that in the event of any amount becom-
ing refundable by the assessee, it would be liable to
pay interest at a specified rate on the amount realis-
ed in excess.

The assessee companies credited the profit and loss
account with the sale price of levy sugar at the price
fixed by Government and took the difference between
the actual sale price at a higher rate and the sale
pricc fixed by Government amounting to
Rs, 2,06,58,201 in the Balance Sheet as a liability
without treating it as a trading receipt. In justifica-
tion of not bringing the amount as a trading receipt,
the assessees contended that in the event of the writ
petition proving unsuccessful, they might have to re-
fund the difference to the Food Corporation of India.
Accepting the contention, the Income-tax Officer did
not consider the sums of Rs. 2,06,58,201 as irading
receipts in the assessments made for the asscssment
years 1979-80 to 1981-82. In the light of the judicial
decisions cited the sum of Rs, 2,06,58,201 constituted
trading receipts and the omission to include them in
the income resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs, 1,76,77,880, including non-levy of interest on
short payment of advance tux and short levy of
surtax amounting to Rs. 68,25,940, in the case of 3
companies and excess carry forward of
Rs. 8,39,249 involving potential tax
Rs. 5,41,350 in the remaining case,

loss of
cifect of

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
cases are awaited (January 1986).

(xiii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for
deduction from the income of an assesses for any éx-
penditure or trading liability incurred for the purpose



of business carried on by the assessee. When on a sub-
sequent date, the assessce obtains any benefit in res-
pect of such expenditure or trading liabilicy allowed
earlier, by way of remission or cessation thereof, the
benefit that accrues thereby is deemed to be profits
and gains of business or profession io be charged to
income-tax as income of the previous year in which
such remission or cessation takes place.

A State Government Seeds Corporation' engaged in
the business of purchase of seeds from the growers
and sale thereof to the cultivators debited its purchase
account with the value crediting the Growers’ accounts
for the amount due. In the account for the ycar end-
ing 31 March, 1980 relevant to the assessment
year 1980-81, the company created a Price Stabili-
sation Reserve for Rs. 3,25,000 through two sets of
accounting adjustments viz. (i) by debit to the growers’
account and credit to the Profit and Loss Appropria-
tion Account and (ii) by debit to the Profit and Loss
Appropriation Account and credit to the Price Stabi-
lisation Reserve Account,

The debits to the Growers’ Accounts of Rs, 3,25,000
showed that the value of purchases had been inflated
by Rs. 3,25,000 and conscquently the net profits had
been understated to the same extent, To arrive at the
correct income, the sum of Rs. 3,25,000 was to be
added back to the net profits. The omission to do
so resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs. 3,25,000 involving potential short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,92,156.

The Ministry of Finnce have accepted the mistake.

Trvegularities in allowing depreciation dcvelopment
rebate and investment allowance

2.23 Mistakes in the allowance of depreciation

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 in computing the
business income of an assessee a deduction on account
of depreciation is admissible at the prescribed rates on
plant, machinery or other assets provided it is own-
ed by the assessee and used for the purpose of his
business during the relevant previous year,

Depreciation on' buildings and plant and machinery
is calculated on their written down value according to
the rates prescribed in theg Income-tax Rules, 1962,
Special rates of depreciation ranging from 15 per cent

to 100 per cent are prescribed for certain specified
items of machinery and plant. A general rate of
10 per cent (15 per cent from the assessment year
1984-85) is prescribed in respect of machinery and
plant for which no special rate has been prescribed.

(i) (a) It has been judicially held that the expres-
sion “‘used for the purpose of business” means that
the assets must be used by the owner for purposes
of carrying on the business and carning profits there-
from. If the assets have not at all been used for any
part of the accounting ycar, no depreciation allowance
can be claimed. ’

In the Auditor’s as well as the director’s report of
a company for the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1981-82, it was stated that the manufactur-
ing activity of the assessee company was totally sus-
pended throughout the entire period. WLile complet-
ing the assessment in November 1983 for the assess-
meni year 1981-82, the income-tax officer allowed
depreciation of Rs. 7,82,765 on plant and machinery
which remained wholly unused throughout the entire
period, The incorrect allowance of depreciation resulted
in excess carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation of
Rs. 7,82,765 for the assessment year 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) In the case of a company in which public are
substantially interested while completing the assess-
ment for the assessment year 1980-81 in September
1983, depreciation as also extra shift dcpreciation
amounting to Rs. 1,20,816 was allowed on machinery
costing Rs. 6,04,080 though the machinery was not
commissioned for operation and thus not put to use
for the purpose of the assessce’s business. This re-
sulted in excess carry forward of unabsorbed deprecia-
tion by Rs. 1,56,534 with a potential tax effect of
Rs, 92,551.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) In the assessment of 4 companies, for the assess-
ment years 1980-81 to 1983-84, due to incorrect
application of rates of depreciation allowance and
other calculation mistakes, therc was an aggregate
excess allowance of depreciation of Rs 37,65,965 re-
sulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 1,76.581 in two cases
and excess carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation
involving potential tax effect of Rs. 20,93,213 in the

e



L]

A

remaining 2 cases. The particulars of these cases are
as under —

SI.  Commis- Mistake Tax
No. sioner's effect
charge
Assessment
year
Rs
1. A Depreciation on second  class 14,19,680
building was wrongly worked
1981-82 as Rs. 26,68,000 instead of the
correct figure of Rs. 2,66,850.
2B On Rig units used in digging bore 6,73,533
wells, depreciation was allowed
1980-81 to at 20% of the written down
1983-84 value against the rate of 10 per
cent.
[ e Depreciation on Road Rollers 79,231
Concrete mixer, generator, air
1981-82 to Compressor allowed at 30 per
1983-84 cent against the correct rate of
10 per cent.
4. D Depreciation on Crane and Lift 97,350
allowed at 40 per cent instead of
1981-82 the correct rate of 10 per cent.

Of these one assessment was done by the inspecting
Assistart Commissioner (Assessment).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objec-
tion in one case; their reply in the remaining 3 cases is
awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Under the Income tax Rules 1962, deprecia-
tion on Motor buses, Motor lorries and Motor taxis is
admissible at 40 per cent, if used in the business of
running them on hire: otherwise at 30 per cent.

In the assessment of a company for the assess-
ment year 1981-82 assessments completed in Jan-
vary 1984, the assessing officer erronecously allowed
depreciation allowance at the rate of 40 per cent on
fleet of lorries owned by the company for its own
transport business instead of at the correct rate of
30 per cent applicable to such items. This led to
unider-charge of income of Rs, 2,81,776 with resultant
tax under charge of Rs. 1,96,891.

The comments of Ministry of Finance are awaited
(January 1986).

(iv) With a view to encouraging the use of renew-
able energy devices, depreciation at the rate of 30 per
cent was allowed with effect from 1 April 1981 on
any special devices including electric generators and
pumps running on wind energy.

61

In the assessments of a company engaged in the
business of manufacturing and sale of jute goods, for
the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83 (assess-
ments made in January 1983 and February 1984 res-
pectively) normal deprzciation on electric generators
was allowed at 30 per cent and at 15 per cent for
double shift, as claimed by the assessee. As the elec-
tric generators were not running on Wwind encrgy,
depreciation was allowable at the general rate of 10
per cent only. The mistake resulted in excess allow-
ance of depreciation of Rs. 6,84,667 and Rs, 8,34,030
leading to under-charge of tax of Rs. 4,24,570 includ-
ing interest of Rs. 19,760 in assessment year 1981-82
and excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 8,34,030 in
the assessment year 1982-83.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
for the assessment year 1981-82. Further report is
awaited (January 1986).

(v) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, expenditure of a capital nature incurred by
an assessee on scientific research during the relevant
previous year is deductible in computing the taxable
income for that assessment year. In such a case the
assessee will not be entitled to depreciation in respect
of the capital expenditure on scientific research re-
presented by any assét either in the same or in any
other previous year.

(a) While computing income of three companies in
three Commissioners’ charges between February 1981
and February 1984, for the assessment years 1976-77,
1980-81 and 1981-82 depreciation of Rs. 10,16,587
was allowed by the department on assets acquired for
scientific research during the ecarlier year(s) though
the entire expenditure incurred on acquiring the assets
was allowed as deduction in the earlier assessments.
The incorrect allowance of depreciation resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs, 10,16,587 with a
consequent under-charge of tax of Rs. 6,17,772 in the
two cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in one case. Their comments in the other cases are
awaited (January 1986).

(b) In the assessment of a closely held company
engaged in the business of production of cine films
for the assessment year 1979-80 completed in Sep-
tember 1982, an amount of Rs. 11,81,261 being the
cost of 17 numbers of ‘imported lens for cine cameras’
was allowed as deduction on account of depreciation
accepting the assessee’s claim that the expenditure has



been iricurred for replacing the old lenses and hence
a revenue expenditure. Lenses do not find a specific
mention in the table of rates of depreciation appended
to the Income-tax Rules 1962, as cligible for 100 per
cent depreciation and the assessing officer should have
treated the expenditure as capital and allowed depre«
ciation at 20 per cent as provided in the table of
‘rates of depreciation. The mistake resulted in a
short levy of tax of Rs. 4,73,445.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the

paragraph are awaited (January 1986).'

(vi) The written down value has ‘been defined in
the Act to mean the actual cost to the assessee in the
case of a new asset acquired during the previous year
and actual cost less depreciation (both pormal and

additional depreciation) allowed under the Act in the-

case of an old asset acquired in earlier years. The
Act further provides that where, before the date of
acquisition by the assessee, the assets were at any time
used by any other person for the purpose of business
or profession and the Income-tax Officer is satisfied
that the main purpose of the transfer of such assets
directly or indirectly to the assessee was the reduc-
tion of a liability to income-tax, the actual cost to the
assessee shall be such an amount as may be determin-
ed by the Income-tax Officer with the prior approval
of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner having re-
gard to all circumstances of the case.

(a) A private limited company which was a partner
in a firm, took over the business of the firm on
8-9-1978 on its dissolution on 7-9-1978. The Direc-
tors of the company were the partners of the dissolv-
ed firm. Prior to dissolution, the firm had been
allowed 100 per cent depreciation to the cxtent of
Rs, 39,18,737 on gas cylinders, and pressure regula-
tors costing Rs. 39,18,737. The value of the gas
cylinders and pressure regulators was adopted at
Rs. 39,18,737 in the books of the company on its
taking over of these assets from the firm, which show-
ed the value of assets at book value.

In the assessment for the assessment year 1979-80,
the assessee company claimed 100 per cent deprecia-
tion on the same gas cylinders and pressure regulators
and the assessing officer allowed the depreciation of
Rs. 39,18,737 on these assets while completing assess-
ments in June 1982.

These assets were used by the firm for the purpose
of its business before the business was taken. over by
the partner company, and 100 per cent depreciaticn

62

of Rs. 39,18,737 had already been allowed to the
firm. Obviously the purpose of transfer of the assets
on the dissolution of the firm at book value to one of
the partners instead of at the written down value
which was nil, was to reduce the liability to income-
tax. The omission to redetermine the actual cost as
nil by the department resulted in incorrect allowance
of depreciation to the extent of Rs. 39,18,737 in the
assessment year 1979-80 leading to a short levy of
tax of Rs. 8,02,383 and excess carry forward of un-
absorbed depreciation of Rs, 27,70,425 to assessment
year 1980-81.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) In the case of a company additional deprecia-
tion amounting to Rs. 18,94,124 was allowed on
plant and machinery in the assessment year 1981-82
completed in June 1983. This was, however, not
taken into account in determining the written down
value of the assets for the assessment year 1982-83
completed in June 1983, as a result the written down
value of the plant and machinery was taken in excess
by Rs. 18,94,124 involving excess allowance of de-
preciation of Rs. 4,59,518 in the assessment year
1982-83. As the assessment resulted in carry for-
ward of unabsorbed investment allowance, there was
excess carry forward of unabsorbed investment allow-
ance of Rs. 4,59418,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take,

(c) In the case of a Public limited company while
completing the assessment in August 1983 for the
assessment year 1980-81, the inspecting Assistant
Commissioner allowed depreciation of Rs, 570.86
lakhs on buildings, plant and machinery and furniture
instead of admissible amount of depreciation of
Rs. 564.08 lakhs due to incorrect adoption of the
written down value of the various assets. This re-
sulted in excessive allowance of depreciation of
Rs. 6.78 lakhs leading to a tax wunder chargc of
Rs. 4.01 lakhs.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
case are awaited (January 1986).

(d) A public limited company engaged in manu-
facture of artificial silk fabrics was allowed deprecia-
tion on machines at the general rate of 10 per cent
and in addition another 10 per cent towards extra
shift allowance -for double and triple shifts for the

’..



assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80 and' 1980-81, On
appeal by the assessee, however, it was held by the
appellate authority that a normal rate of 15 per
cent is allowable as depreciation on these machines.
While giving effect to the appellate orders and while
applying the same ratio of appellate orders for subse-
quent assessment year, the written down value of the
machines for the purpose of calculation of deprecia-
tion at the special rate of 15 per cent and extra shift
allowance based on the said rate was worked out with-
out taking into consideration the depreciation and
extrashift allowance already allowed originally at the
general rate of 10 per cent. The incorrect computa-
tion of written down value resulted in grant of excess
depreciation on machinery to the extent of
Rs. 5,74,363 for the assessment year 1980-81 (assess-
ment completed in January 1984) and Rs. 11,91.919
for the assessment year 1981-82 (assessment complet-
ed in February 1984). The excess depreciation
granted for the two assessment years resulted in excess
carry forward of these allowances to the extent of

Rs. 17,66,282 with a potential tax effect of
Rs. 9,71,455.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-~
take,

(vii) The Act, provides that the term ‘actual cost’
for the purpose of allowance of depreciation means
the actual cost of the assets to the assessee reduced
by that portion of the cost, if any, as has been met
directly or indirectly by any other person or authority.
The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified in March
1976 that the subsidy received under “10 per cent
Central out right grant of subsidy scheme, 1971” for
establishing industrial units in selected backward
argas constitute capital receipts in the hands of the
recepient and as such this amount would have to be
reduced from the cost of the assets, for the purpose
of allowing depreciation on such assets.

During the previous years relevant to the assess-
ment years 1978-79 to 1980-81, three companies
assessed in two different Commissioner’s charges re-
ceived subsidy amounting to Rs, 45,00,000 from the
Madhya Pradesh Financial Corporation and the Cen-
trial Government for the purchase of plant and ma-
chinery. However, the assessing Officers while cal-
culating depreciation allowance on the plant and ma-
chinery, omitted to reduce the amount of subsidy of
Rs. 45,00,000 from the cost of the plant and machi-
nery. The omission resulted in excess grant of depre-

S/11 C&AG/85—10

63

ciation allowance of Rs. 5,90,547 and consequent
aggregate under charge of tax of Rs. 3,59,503 in
these three cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objec-
tion in two cases. Their reply in the remaining case
is awaited (January 1986).

(viii) (a) Under the provisions of the Income-tax
Act, 1961 where in any previous year owing to there
being no profits or gains of business chargeable to tax
during that previous year or profits of business being
less than the depreciation allowance, the deprecia-
tion allowance or part thereof to which effect has not
been given, shall be added to the depreciation allow-
ance for the following previous year and deemed to
be the part of allowance for that previous year and
shall be allowed in that previous year or years. Such
unabsorbed depreciation will , however, be adjusted
against the profits of business of relevant previous
year after set off of business loss or unabsorbed busi-
ness loss, if any, of the assessee,

In the case of a company assessee for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 the assessment of which was com-
puted by the Income-tax Officer after getting directions
on the draft assessment from the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Assessment) in August 1983, total
income though computed at Rs. 11,00,265 was re-
duced to nil owing to adjustment of unabsorbed de-
preciation relating to the assessment years 1964-65
and 1965-66. It was however, seen from the assess-
ment records pertaining to the assessment vyear
1979-80 the assessment of which was finalised in the
same month (August 1983), that while giving effect
to the orders of Commissioner of Income-tax
(Appeals) for the assessment years 1973-74 and
1975-76 in January 1983, the unabsorbed deprecia-
tion for the assessment years 1964-65 and 1965-66
was fully adjusted. Thus by adjusting the unabsorbed
depreciation again in August 1983 in the assessment
for the assessment year 1980-81 there was double
adjustment, resulting in under-assessment of income
by Rs. 11,00,265 involving levy of tax of
Rs. 7,09,671.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(b) The assessment of a closely held industrial
company for the assessment vear 1976-77 was com-
pleted in July 1979 determining a business loss of



Rs. 98,998 and carry forward of unabsorbed dep.rcifia-
liu.n of Rs. 20,27,076. The unabsorbed dcpre.cmtmn
was adjusted to the extent of Rs. 20,27,013 in the
assessments for the assessment years 1978-79 and
1979-80 completed in September 1981 and September
1982 respectively leaving a balance amount of Rs. 63
only to be carried forward for set off in the asscss-
ment year 1980-81. However, in the assessment for
the assessment year 1980-81 completed in July 1983
(revised in August 1983) an amount of Rs. 1,92,047
was adjusted as unabsorbed depreciation instead of
‘the correct amount of Rs. 63. The mistake resulted
in excess adjustment of Rs. 1,92,344 with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,24,061 for the assessment
year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(¢) In the case of a company unabsorbed deprecia-
tion of the assessment year 1969-70 was computed by
the department at Rs. 6,17,305. Out of it a sum of
Rs. 1.14,545 was set off against the income for the
assessment year 1980-81 (revised in August 1983)
and a further sum of Rs. 2,11,051 was set off against
the income for the assessment year 1981-82 comput-
ed in August 1983. Thus unabsorbed depreciation
of Rs. 2,91,709 only remained to be carried forward
at the end of the assessment year 1981-82 instead of
Rs. 3,91,679 as computed by the department. The
mistake resulted in an excess carry forward of un-
absorbed depreciation of Rs. 99,970 at the end of the
assessment year 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(d) An assessee, a public limited company, claimed
depreciation of Rs. 6,92,297 on tippers during the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1980-
81. The claim included depreciation of Rs. 4,31,287
on tippers valued at Rs, 14,37,624 purchased in the
subsequent accounting year relevant to assessment year
1981-82. The Income-tax Officer while assessing the
income in September 1983 for the assessment year
1980-81 proposed to disallow the above depreciation
of Rs. 4,31287 but actually disallowed only
Rs. 2.61.010 Jeading to excessive allowance of depre-
ciation of Rs. 1,70,277 for the assessment year 1980-
81. This resulted in excess carry forward of un-
absorbed depreciation to the tune of Rs. 1,70,277 in-
volving potential tax effect of Rs. 98,330,

(ix) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the casc
of any building, machinery, plant or furniture which
is sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed in the

previous year, the amount by which the moneys pay-
able fall short of the written down value thereof, is

allowed as terminal depreciation provided the defi-
ciency is actually written off in the books of the
assessee. However, the loss if any, computed under
the head ‘Capital gains’ shall be carried forward to the
following assessment years and set off against capital

gains relating to long term capital assets for those

assessment years.

In the assessment of a public limited company for
the assessment year 1978-79, completed in September
1981, in a Central circle, the assessing Officer allow-
ed loss of Rs. 2,67,762 as terminal depreciation on
the sale of buildings and sanitary fittings. The loss
was computed by deducting the sale value of buildings
of Rs. 75,000 from the total cost of building at
Rs. 3,27,496 and the written down value of Rs, 15,266
of sanitary fittings. No deficiency was, however,
actually written off in the books of the assessee and
the original cost and the written down value of the
assets remained the same. Consequently, no deduc-
tion was allowable in respect of the sale of buildings.
The loss on sale of buildings being, therefore, capital
loss was required to be set off against capital gains
relating to long-term capital assets and not against
the business income of the assessee. There was thus
excess allowance of terminal depreciation to the extent

of Rs. 2,64,181 and consequent excess determination
of loss by Rs. 2,64,181.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

2.24 Incorrect grant of additional depreciation

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended by
the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1980 a further deduction
is allowed by way of additional depreciation in res-
pect of new plant or machinery installed after 31st
March, 1980, but before 1st day of April, 1985, the
additional sum being equal to one-half of the normal
depreciation in respect of the previous year in which
such plant or machinery is installed or if the plant
and machinery is first put to use in the immediately

suceeding previous year, then in respect of that
previous year.

(i) In computing the business income of a com-
pany for the assessment year 1981-82 (assessment
completed in November 1983), the assessing officer
allowed additional depreciation of Rs. 3,19,455 even
though the assessee had not claimed the normal dep-
reciation on this machinery which was also not used
in the relevant previous year. The irregular allow-
ance resulted in under assessment of income of

Rs. 3,19,455 and consequential under-charge of tax
of Rs. 2,06,047.

‘.—.



(i) In another case, for the assessment year 1981-
82 (assessment dorte in February 1984) normal dep-
reciation on plant and machinery was allowed - at
Rs. 5,14,062, though the additional depreciation

allowance admissible worked to Rs, 2,57,031 the
actual allowance amounted to Rs. 6,78,991. This
resulted in excess grant of additional depreciation

allowance of Rs, 4,21,960 with under-charge of tax
of Rs. 2,49,484.

(iii) In a third case, assessment for the assessment
year 1981-82 was completed in March 1984. While
allowing additional depreciation on plant and machi-
nery the dssessing officer irregularly allowed addi-
tional depreciation allowance of Rs. 2,23,902 though
the machinery was installed prior to 31st March
1980. This resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 2,23,902 and consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,38,806.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in two cases. Their reply in the third case 1s
awaited (January 1986).

2.25 Incorrect grant of extra depreciation to hotels

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, Indian companies
engaged in the hotel business were entitled to deduc-
tion from their business income on account of deve-
lopment rebate at the rate of thirty five per cent of
the actual cost of machinery and plant installed after
31st March 1967 but, before 1st April 1970 in pre-
mises used by it as a hotel and at the rate of twenty
five per cent where the plant and machinery was
installed after 1st April 1970 provided such hotel
was for the time being approved by the Central
Government. By a notification issued in May 1971

the Central Government abolished the allowance to--

wards development rebate in respect of plants and
machinery installed after 31st May 1974. The Fin-
ance Act, 1974 as amended by Finance Act, 1975,
continued the development rebate in respect of cer-
tain specific cases. After 1st June 1977, the deve-
lopment rebate is not admissible on any plant and
machinery.

The Income-tax Rules, 1962 provide for an extra
allowance of depreciation of an amount equal to one-
half of the normal allowance in the case of machi-
nery and plant installed by an assessee, being an
Indian company, in premises used by it as a hotel
where such hotel is for the time being approved by
the Central Government for the purpose of grant of
development rebate.

65

With the withdrawal of the deduction on account

of development rebate with effect from Ist  June
1974 and in certain special cases upto 31st May
1977, there could be no approval by the  Central
Government to hotels for the purpose. As  there

cannot be any approval under provisions which are
non-existent the extra allowance of depreciation in
respect of plant and machinery installed in the pre-
mises of hotels will not be admissible.

While completing the income-tax assessments of
a widely held company engaged in kLotel business for
the assessment year 1981-82 in Febiuary 1984 the
assessee company was allowed a sum of Rs. 1,66,576
being extra allowance of depreciation in respect of
hotels run by it based on the approval given by De-
partment of Tourism in the Government of India in
June 1980. As the provisions relating to grant of
development rebate (except in certain cases)  had
been abolished from 1st June 1974, the grant of
extra depreciation of Rs. 1,66,576 in respect of ap-
proved hotels was not in order. The incorrect
allowance resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 1,66,576 and a short-levy of tax of Rs. 98,486.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance
awaited (January 1986).,

are

2.26 Incorrect allowance of exira shiit depreciatien

In the case of plant and machinery, extra shift
depreciation allowance is given where a concern
claims such allowance on account of double or triple
shift working. At the instance of audit, it was clari-
fied by the Ministry of Finance in September 1966
that extra shift allowance should be granted only in
respect of machinery  which has  actually worked
extra shift and not in respect of all machinery of
the concern which hes worked extra shift. Similar
instructions were issued by the Central . Board of
Direct Taxes in December 1967 pointing out that
extra shift allowance was being granted withcut veri-
fying as to how many days the plant and machine:y
had actually worked extra shift.

In September 1970, the Board issued instructions
in modification of their instructicns of = December
1967 stating that where a  concern has worked
double shift or triple shift, extra shift allowance may
be allowed in respect of the entire plant and machi-
nery used by the concern without making any attempt
to determine the number of days on which each
machine had actually worked double or triple shift
during the relevant previous year. These instruc-
tions ran counter to the instructions of September
1966 issued at the instance of audit and as  such
grant of extra shift allowance for thé concern as a




whole without reference to each machinery, is not
in accordance with the law. The Board was ac-
cordingly requested in July 1971 to re-examine the
question. The Board, however, repeated the ins-
tructions in their circular of March 1973. On a
reference seeking their advice, the Ministry of Law
opined in February 1978 that if in any particular
year any particular machine or plant was not at all
used even for a day, the normal depreciation allow-
ance was not admissible and as a corollary thereto
extra shift depreciation would not be admissible and
suggested that the Board’s instruction of September
1970 should be modified. Tt followed from the Law
Ministry’s advice that depreciation both normal and
extra shift should be calculated not for the entire
concern but with reference to the various items of
machinery and plaat.

In January 1979, thz Board informed audit that
the extra shift allowance is allowed as a percentage
of the normal depreciation and where no normal dep-
reciation has been allowed on any particular machi-
nery, because it has not worked even for a day, no
extra shift allowance would become allowable on
it. They added that the Board’s instructions of Sep-
tember 1970 would not require modification even in
the light of Law Ministry’s advice of February 1978.
It was pointed out to the Board in March 1979 that
the Act allows depreciation only in respect of plant
and machinery and not for a concern so that calcula-
tion of extra shift allowance on the basis of number
of days for which the concern.as a whole has work-
ed extra shift, would be contrary to the provisions
of the Income-tax Act. The Board agreed in April
1979 to examine whether the instructions would re-
quire any modification. In June 1981 also  the
Ministry informed audit that the matter was under
consideration in consultation with the Ministry of
Law. The Board were again requested in June 1982

to review and revise their instructions of September
1970.

The point came before different High Courts on
a number of occasions. The Madras High  Court
held in September 1981 that th: Income-tax Officer
has to apply his mind and examine whether  the
machinery owned by the assessee has been used by
him in extra shift. As long as the particular ma-
chine has worked extra shift, it would be eligible for
extra shift allowance on the number of days it has
worked. Earlier the Calcutta and Allahabad High
Courts had also held in 1968, 1972, 1974 and 1980
that the extra shift allowance has to be calculated
in proportion to the number of days the plant and
machinery had actually worked and not an amount

66

equal to the full amount of normal depreciation. In
fact these two High Courts had held even prior to
the issue of Board’s instruction of September 1970
that the extra shift allowancs should be allowed
proportionately for the actual number of days the
machinery had worked. In all these cases, the de-
partment presented its case and succeeded in obfain-
ing the Court’s verdict that the extra shift allowance
is to be allowed only for the number of days the
plant and machinery has worked double or triple
shift. There is no judicial decision for the opposite

view taken in the Board’s instruction of September
1970.

The non-maintainability in law of Board’s Instruc-
tions of September 1970 was again pointed out to
the Board in May 1984 suggesting issue of revised
instructions which would be in conformity with the
Act and judicial pronouncements.

In February 1985 the Board issued instructions
directing the asssessing officers to grant extra shift
allowance on plant and machinery calculating the
same with refersnce to the working of a factory
sitwated at a place and not with reference to  the
number of days each plant and machinery have work-
ed. These instructions further provide that where
a concern has more than one factory the extra shift
allowance will be regulated for cach factory in the
above manner, The revised Instructions are still
not in conformity with the provisions of the law.
Further these instructions have also cerious revenue
implications to the Government.

The matter has again been referred to the Ministry
of Finance in May 1985. Their 1eply is awaited.

A few cases where extra shift allowance was in-
correctly allowed were reported in the Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1982-83 and 1983-84.  Details of nine
representative cases noticed during the year under
report having a total revenue implication of
Rs. 19,10,530 are given below.

The Ministry of Finance have justified the grant
of extra shift allowance in five cases stating that
this was in conformity with the Board’s instruc-
tions of February 1985/September 1970 which as
mentioned earlier is not in accordance with  the
judicial decision in the matter.

(i) During the previous years ending 31st March
1979 and 31st March 1980 relevant to the assess-
ment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, s company in



X

which the public are substantially interested pur-
chased certain items of plant and machinery and
claimed extra shift depreciation equal to the normal
depreciation.  While completing the assessments
for the two assessment years m August 1982, the
assessing officer allowed the extra shift depreciation
as claimed by the assessce company. It was noticed
in Audit in June 1984 that the plant and machinery
were actually purchased in different months during
the course of the respective previous years, and the
machinery had worked for a period ranging from 1
day to 217 days. A few machinery had worked
for as small a period as 1 day, 3 days, 5 days, 17
days, 28 days, 33 days etc. Therefore, in the light
of the judicial pronouncement the allowance for extra
shift allowance at an amount equal to the normal
depreciation was not in order and the claim should
have been regulated with reference to the actual
number of days the plant and machinery had actual-
ly worked extra shift. The omission to do so re-
sulted in excess allowance of depreciation aggregat-
ing to Rs. 4,20,330 invoiving short-levy of  tax
(including surtax of Rs. 70,010) of Rs, 3.15,314 for
the two assessment years.

(ii) A private company installed machinery worth
Rs. 26,90,047 during the previous year relevant to
the assessment year 1979-80. Initially the assessce
company claimed extra shift depreciation allcwance
of Rs. 4,463 on these additions taking into ac-
count the dates of installation but revised the claim
later to Rs. 2,69.041 being onc hundred per cent of
depreciation allowance for triple shift working. In
the assessment made in August 1982 the extra chift
allowance was not limited to the number of days the
plant and machinery had actually worked  extra
shift but was allowed in full. The excess aliowance
resulted in under-assessment of income hy
Rs. 2,64,578 with a consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1,96,368 (includinz surtax of Rs. 29,683).

(iii) It the case of a public company, extra shift
depreciation allowance of Rs. 2,21,451 was allowed
on additions of Rs. 22,24,456 in the assessment for
the assessment year 1979-80 (completed in January
1982 and revised in November 1982) without re-
gulating the claim with reference to the number of
days of working of each machinery. The excessive
allowance resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 99,370.

(iv) In the assessment of a clesely held company
for the assessment year 1979-80 (previous year end-
ing 31st March 1979) completed in September 1982,
extra shift allowance of Rs. 1,95315 equal to the

67

normal depreciation was allowed for triple  shift
working of machinery valued at Rs, 19,53,153. The
machinery was installed on various dates between
10th March 1979 and 30th March 1979 and the
machinery had thus workea between 2 to 22 days
in the relevant previous year out of 304 days. the
factory had worked triple shift during the relevant
previous year. If the extra shift allowance  had
been restricted to the number of days for which the
machinery had actually worked the amount of allow-
ance admissible would be Rs. 4,675 only. The cxtra
deduction of Rs. 1,90,640 resulted in short-levy of
tax of Rs, 1,48,318 including surtax of Rs, 28,215.

(v) During the previous year ending 31st March
1979 relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 a
widely held company made additions to its machi-
nery valued at Rs. 19,56,226 and claimed extra shift
depreciation allowance thereon at hundred per cent
of normal depreciation. In the assessment completed
in July 1982 the extra shift allowance as claimed by
the assessee was allowed in full. The items of machi.
nery were purchased on various dates between 4th
December 1978 and 23rd March 1979. Even
assuming that the machinerics were installed on the
very same date of their purchases, the total extra
shift allowance allowable with reference to the num-
ber of days cach machinery had actually worked dur-
ing the previous year, would work out to Rs. 11,865
as against Rs, 1,95,623 allowed in the assessment.
The excess allowance of Rs. 1,83,758 resulted in a
short levy of income-tax ot Rs. 1,06,753 besides a
surtax liability of Rs. 19,251.

(vi) A public limited company claimed,
Rs. 1,18,989 and Rs. 1,72,623 on account of extra
shift allowance on the newly installed plant and
machinery for the accounting years ending March
1982 and 1983 rclevant to the assessment years
1982-83 and 1983-84 respectively, The claim was
allowed by the Department in the assessment
made in November 1982 and October 1983. It was
found that according to the Works Manager's certifi-
cate kept in the assessment records the company had
installed the new machinery in February 1982 and
March 1983 in the relevant assessment years. How-
ever the extra shift allowance was allowed for the
full year instead of restricting the claim proportion-
ate to the number of days the machineries had actual-
ly worked in extra shift. The omission led to excess
allowance of extra shift depreciation of Rs. 1,05,297
and Rs. 1,40,089 involving short levy of tax  of
Rs. 66,011 and excess carry forward of udabsorbed
depreciation of Rs. 1,40,089,




(vii) In the case of a public limited company, extra
shift allowance on plant and machinery was allowed
in the assessment for assessment year 1981-82 equal
to normal depreciation for triple shift working of
the concern instead of restricting the same in pro-
portion to the number of days each machinery had
actually worked double and triple shifts. The in-
correct allowance resulted in excess carry forward
of wunabsorbed depreciation to the extent of
Rs. 14,15,554 with a  potential  tax effect of
Rs. 7,78,550. _

(viii) In the case of a Company, extra shift allow-
ance equal to cent per cent of the normal depreciation
allowance for triple shift working was allowed by
the income-tax Officer in the assessment year 1980-
81 completed in September 1983 on the machinery
purchased during the relevant previous year. The
machinery purchased during this year had mot work-
ed for the entire period and the extra shift allow-
ance should have been restricted to the proportion-
ate amount on the basis of number of days, each
machinery had actually worked in triple shift. Out
of the machines installed during the previous year
in respect of 5 machines (for which alone the dates
of 1nstallation was available in the assessment re-
cords) there was excess allowance of depreciation
amounting to Rs. 1,27,265 (approximately) in the
assessment year 1980-81 leading to under charge of
tax of Rs. 1,08,352 including penal interest.

(ix) An assessee company was allowed extra-shift
allowance for triple shift working equal to  normal
depreciation allowance in the assessment year 1978-
79 on new machinery installed during the year. Out
of the new machinery valuing Rs. 20,37,478, machi-
neries valuing Rs. 16,01,753 and Rs, 2,64,340 were
added in the months of December, 1977 and March,
1978 respectively and worked for only 121 days.
The extra-shift allowance was not calculated in pro-
portion to the actual number of days the new machi-
nery worked in triple shift to the normal number of
working days. The mistake resulted in under-
assessment of income of Rs. 1,05,854 and short levy
of tax of Rs. 72,243.

2.27 Other cases of extra shift depreciation allowunce

(i) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962 extra shift
depreciation allowance shall be allowed upto a
maximum of one half of normal depreciation allow-
ance where the concern had worked double shift
and upto the maximum of amount equal to  the
normal allowance where the concern had worked
triple shift.  Further, the extra shift allowance for
double or triple shift working shall be calculated

68

separately in the proportion which the number of
days tor which the factory worked double or triple
shift bears to the normal number of working days
during the previous year. Under the rules normal
number of working days during the previous year
shall be deemed to be a maximum of 180 days in
the case of seasonal factory and & maximum of 240
days in the case of a non-scasonal factory.

(i) In the assessment of a private industrial com-
pany for the assessment ycar 1980-81 completed in
August 1983, exira shift depreciation allowance was
allowed at hundred per cent of the normal deprecia-
tion allowance on machinery valued at Rs. 98,63,100
in one of the units of the company. The unit started
functioning from 26 March, 1980, six days prior to
the close of the relevant previous year which ended
on 31st March 1980. The Income-tax officer should,
therefore, restrict the allowance to six days only
and calculate the allowance in the proportion of
6 days to the normal working of 240 days. The
omission resulted 1 excess allowance of Rs. 9,61,646
and a short levy of tax of Rs. 6,20,260.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ii) During the previous year ended 31st March
1979, relevant to the assessment year 1979-80, a
company commissioned a new unit in October 1978
for the manufacture of industrial alcchol and claim-
ed for the assessment year 1979-80 extra shift dep-
reciation allowance in respect of the plant and ma-
chinery in the unit at one hundred per cent of
the normal depreciation allowance. The claim was
allowed by the Income-tax Officer in full for the
assessment year 1979-80 after getting the directions
from the Inspecting Assistunt Commissioner (Assess-
ment) on the draft assessment order, The new unit
was, however, commissioned only during October
1978 and hence the extra allowance was required to
be restricted to 155 days being the actual number of
working days of the unit during the previous year.
The omission to do so resulted in total short levy of
tax of Rs. 1,79,024 including surtax of Rs. 27.681.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iii) In the assessment for the assessment year
1979-80 completed in June 1982 an assessee com-
pany was allowed extra-shift depreciation allowance
of Rs, 1,97,814 instead of the:correct amount of
Rs. 98,907. The error in calculation led to excess
allowance of extra-chift depreciation allowance of
Rs. 98,907 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 81,109.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take,



(iv) In the assessment of a widely held company
for the assessment year 1979-80 completed in August
1982 extra shift allowance of Rs. 2,69,335 was allow-
ed calculating the allowance in the proportion of
number of days which the factory worked double/
triple shift bore to 129 days being the actual num-
ber of days it worked extra shifts. According to the
particulars furnished by the company the factory
had actually worked double shift for 20 days and
triple shift for 108 days. Accordingly, the assess-
ing officer should have restricted the extra shift
allowance to Rs. 1,44,768 in the same proportion
the number of days the factory actually worked extra
shift bears to 240 days as provided under the Rules.
The omission

resnlted in  excess  allowance of
Rs. 1,25,567 involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 70,788. The assessment was checked by the

internal audit party of the departmen: but the mis-
take was not detected.

The comments of the
awaited (January 1986).

Ministry of Finance are

(v) A private limited company started production
of iron and steel in November, 1977 and worked tri-
ple shift for 46 days during the previous year rele-
vant to the assessment year 1978-79. In the assess-
ment completed in September 1980 for the previous
year ending on 31st December, 1977 relevant to the
assessment year 1978-79, the assessing officer allow-
ed extra shift depreciation at the rate of normal dep-
reciation amounting to Rs, 10,63,712 instead of
allowing proportionate extra shift depreciation  of
Rs. 2,03,878. This resulted in an excess computa-
tion of loss by Rs. 8,59,834 with notional tax effect
of Rs. 5,41,695.

(vi) No extra shift depreciation allowance for
multiple shift is admissible in respect of plant and
machinery against which the letters NESA appear in
the depreciation schedule in the Income-tax Rules,
1962.

A company in its assessments for the assessment
years 1978-79 and 1979-80 claimed special rate of
depreciation of 15 per cent on cranes used in its
construction works. The company also claimed
extra shift allowance on this machinery for extra shift
working. Both the normal depreciation as well as
extra shift allowance were allowed by the department
as claimed while completing the assessments for the
assessment years 1973-79 and 1979-80 in May 1983
and June 1983 respectively. Since special rate of
depreciation at 15 per cent was allowed on the cranes
treating them as building contractor’s machinery and

69

the letter ‘NESA’ have also been inscribed against
them, no extra shift allowance was admissible. The
incorrect grant of extra shift allowance resulted 1n
excess allowance of depreciation of Rs. 13,67,288
and Rs. 20,82,462 for the assessment years 1978-79
and 1979-80 respectively leading to excess carry
forward of loss by Rs. 34,49,750.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(vii) The Income-tax Rules 1962 prohibit grant
of extra shift allowance on cretain types of plant and
machinery specified therein which inter-alia include
refrigeration plant and for which a special rate of
depreciation (15 per cent) has been prescribed.

In the assessment for the assessment year 1979-80
completed in September 1982 depreciation at a flat
rate of 20 per cent including extra shift allowance
on the refrigeration plant was allowed by the depart-
ment as claimed by the assessee-company. No extra
shift allowance was admissible in respect of refrige-
ration plant; instead depreciation at special rate of
15 per cent was allowable on it. This erroneous
grant of extra shift depreciation resulted in  excess
allowance of Rs. 1,43,475 with consequent under-
charge of tax of Rs. 82.857.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(viii) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962, no extra
shift allowance is admissible in respect of stationery
plant and machinery and wirings and fittings of elec-
tric light and for installation falling under ‘Electrical
Machinery’.

In computing the business income of an assessee-
company for the previous years relevant to the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 extra shift
allowance of Rs, 1,93,282 and Rs. 1,60,902 respec-
tively was allowed erroneously in respect of electri-
cal machinery/equipment fittings excluding motors
and process plant which were stationery. The incorrect
allowance resulted in an under assessment of Income
of Rs. 3,54,184 with consequent short levy of tax
undercharge of Rs. 2,04,550 in the two assessment
years.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (Janvary 1986).



.28 Incorrect grant of investment allowance

(i) As per the provisions of the Income tax Act,
1961, in respect of machinery owned by the assessee
and used for purpose of business carried on by him,
a deduction shall be allowed in the previous year of
installation or in the previous year of first usage, of
a sum by way of investment allowance, equal to
twenty-five per cent of the actual cost of the machin-
ery to the assessee. No investment allowance is
admissible on machinery and plant which are not
used in the industrial udertaking for the purpose of
business of construction, manufacture or production
of article or thing.

In the assessment of 9 companies for the assess-
ment vears 1979-80 to 1983-84 investment allow-
ance of Rs. 41,96,581 was erroncously allowed on
the machinery used by the companies although the
companies were not engaged in the business of
construction, manufacture or production, The irre-
gular grant resulted in short' levy of tax of
Rs. 20,11,403 in 5 cases and excess carry forward of
loss of Rs. 10,92,575 with a potential tax effect of
Rs, 6,56,900 in the remaining four cases,

Details of the cases are as under :

Sr. Commissioner’s Particulars of the mistakes Tax under
No. charge charge
Assessment
year Rs.
) S 5 A private Ltd. company deriv- 9,72,886
— ving income mainly from
1981-82 dying and printing of
fabrics for others and not
engaged in manufacture
was erroneously allowed
investment allowance of
Rs. 15,08,353.
% 5Bt Incorrect allowance of in- 5,69,931
vestment allowance of Rs.
1980-81 8,83,616 to a company en-
* gaged in processing yarn
by different processes such
as crimping, texturising
and twisting and not
actually engaged in manu-
facture or production.
3 & Incorrect allowance of in- 2,40,024
_— vestment allowance of Rs.
1981-82 4,05,962 to a company en-
gaged in processing, blend-
ing of oil supplied by
Indian OQil Corporation
for which processing fees
was received by the com-
pany.
4 A Irregular  allowance of in- 1,43,875
—t vestment allowance of Rs. (Potential)
1981-82 2,43,344 to a company en-

gaged in processing of yarn
and not manufacture.

70

5 A

1980-81
1981-82

1980-81 to

1982-83

3. ¥

1979-80

% D

1981-82 &

1983-84

In one case the

Incorrect allowance of in-
vestment allowance of Rs.
3,23,791 to a company
merely doing work given
by customers for which
labour charges were re-
ceived by the company.

Incorrect allowance of in-
vestment allowance of Rs.
2,14,371 to a company run-
ning acold storage unit,
and not manufacturing any
article,

Incorrect allowance of in-
vestment allowance of Rs.
3,11,069 to a company
engaged in the business of
storage of potatoes in cold
storage.

Erroneous grant of invest-
ment allowance of Rs.
1,40,867 to a hotel which
was not an industrial under-
taking  engaged in the
manufacture of production
of articles.

Incorrect grant of investment
allowance of Rs. 1,65,208
on fork Lift Trucks used for
loading and unloading of
cargo from ship and not
used in the manufacture or
production of things or
articles.

asssessment was

completed by

3

Rs.

2,05,121
(Potential)

1,17,904
(Potential)

1,90,000
(Potential)

96,142

1,32,420

.f
—

the Inspecting assistant Commissioner (assessment).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in one case. While not accepting the mistake in an-

other case the Ministry of Finance stated that
cold storage plant carried on manufacturing process
as has been held by the Punjab and Haryana High
satisfied the conditions
This is not tenable as ac-

Court and accordingly
investment allowance.

the

for

cording to the Supreme Court, in a manufacture,
the commodity should be so transformed

loose its original character and should be put
In the cold storage process this does
Ministry of |

different use.

not happen. In an another case

the

s0 as to

to a

Finance have however, argued that the assessee com-
pany was engaged in the business of blending of vari-
ous types of oils into lubricants/lube oil and the -
blended oil is different from raw materials, The Mini-
strys’ reply is not acceptable as blending is only a
process of mingling intimately the components so
as to be indistinguishable to get a certain quality and W

not a manufacturing operation entitling grant of in-
vestment allowance, Mere carrying out the

blending

process mechanically will not alter the position.

‘The Ministry’s reply in other cases are awaited

(January 1986).



(ii) The Act stipulates that investment allowance
shall be allowed on any new machinery or plant
installed after 31 March 1976 in any industrial
undertaking for the purpose of construction, manu-
facture or production of any article or thing except
those specified in the list in the Eleventh Schedule
to the Act.

In the assessment of 4 companies for the assess-
ment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 investment al-
lowace of Rs, 25,46.036 was erroneously aljowed on
the machinery used in the manufacture of items listed
in Eleventh Schedule. The irregular grant resulted in
short levy of tax of Rs. 15,65,123 in three cases and
excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 2,49,631 with a

potential tax effect of Rs. 1,60,931 in one cave,
Details of these cases are as under : —
SI.  Commissioners’ Particulars of mistakes Tax under
No. charge charge
Assessment year Rs.
1. ‘A’ Investment allowance of Rs. 8,32,790
—_— 13,02,053 was erroneously
1981-82 allowed on plant & machin-
ery used in the manufacture
of refrigerators strong
doors and fire resistant
cabinets.
2. B Incorrect grant of investment 5,14,194
allowance of Rs. 7,97,206
1981-82 toa new unit of a company
engaged in processing of
photographic goods.
3B A company engaged in the 1,60,931
e manufacture of softdrinks (Potential)
1980-81 using blended flavouring
concentrates was irregularly
allowed investment allow-
ance of Rs. 2,49,631.
1 Company engaged in manu- 2,11,139
- facture of sheet glass and
1981-82 glass tubes was allowed in-

vestment allowance of Rs.
1,97,146,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objec-
tion in one case; their reply in the remaining 3
cases is awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Industrial company as defined in the Finance
Act 1966 means g company which is mainly eng-
aged in the business of generation or distribution of
electricity or any other form of power or in the
construction of ships or in the manufacture of or
processing of goods or in mining.

It has been judicially held that the term industrial
company covers a construction company only when
it is engaged in the construction of ships. Hence

S/11 C&AG/85—11

71

companies engaged mainly or otherwise in the cons-
truc.ion of anything other than ships cannot be
considered as industrial companies and no invest-
ment allowance in respect of plant and :nachinery
installed therein would be admissiole.

A Private Limited company engaged in the exe-
cution of contracts for construction of storage and
fitting sheds, earthwork and fencing of barbed
wires etc., claimed and was allowed during the previ-
ous year relevant to the assessment year 1983-84
investment allowance of Rs, 1,08,895. While com-
pleting the assessment in February, 1984 relief ad-
missible to the company under the Act to newly
established undertakings was disailowed by the
assessing officer on the ground that it was rot an
industrial undertaking. But the investment allowance
claimed by the assessee which was alse not admis-
sible on similar ground was not withdrawn The
omission  resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 72,555. In addition, depreciation allowed to the
company was also not worked out correctly, which
resulted in_further under assessment of tax of
Rs. 23,692. Thus there was aggregate short levy of
tax of Rs. 96,247.

The comments ot the Minisiry of Finance are

awaited (January 1986).

(iv) The Income tax Act, 1961 was ameaded by
the Finance Act, 1977 to provide for hizher rate of
investment allowance at the rate of 35 per cent in
respect of machinery or plant installed after 30
June 1977, but before 1 April 1982 for the pur-
pose of manufacture or production of any article or
thing in cases where the article or thing is manu-
factured or produced by the asssesee by using tech-
nology or knowhow developed in a article or thing
invented in a laboratory owned or financed by Gov-
ernment or by a public sector company or Univer-
sity or a recognised institution subject to the condi-
tion interalia that the assessee furnishes a certificate
to this effect from the prescribed authority.

(a) In the assessment of a company (assessment
completed in September 1983) for the assessment
year 1980-81 investment allowance of Rs. 48.36,324
at the higher rate of 35 per cent wa. allowed
on the machinery valued Rs. 1,38,18,068. The hig-
her rate of investment allowance was granted fol-
lowing the assessment made in March 1982 for the
assessment year 1979-80, The assessment for assess-
ment year 1979-80 which was originally completed




in March 1982 granting higher investment allow-
ance was set aside by the Commissioner of Income-
tax and in the fresh assessment completed in
October 1984, the investment allowance at 25 per
cent only had been allowed on the ground that com-
pany had mot filed the prescribed certificate for
grant of higher investment allowance. As a con-
sequence thereof the assessment for the assessment
year 1980-81 should have also been revised to with-
draw the higher investment allowance since the
prescribed certificate had not been furnished by the
company for the assessment year 1980-81 also.
Failure to do so resulted in underassessment of
income of Rs. 13,81,807 involving short levy of
tax of Rs. 8,16,993.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(b) In the assessment of a company for the as-
sessment year 1979-80 a deduction by way of in-
vestment allowance was allowed for a sum of
Rs, 4,54,851 calculated at the rate of 35 per cent
on the cost of Rs. 12,99,575 on 22 sets of T.S.L
Anodes installed during the relevant previous year.
However the requisite certificate from the prescribed
authority was not furnished alongwith the return of
income. In the absence of the certificate, grant of
investment allowance at the higher rate resulted in
an underassessment of income of Rs. 1,29,958
with consequent under charge of - tax of Rs. 75,051.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(v) No deduction of investment allowance shall
he allowed in respect of any office appliances or
plant and machinery installed in any office pre-
mises.

In the assessment of a company for the assess-
ment year 1982-83 a deduction of Rs. 1,48,386 by
way of investment allowance was allowed in July
1983 on computer and data processing machine
installed in the office premises in the relevant previous
year. As machinery installed in office premises does
not quality for investment allowance, the grant of
investment allowance was not in order. The irregular
grant of investment allowance resulted in under
assessment of income by Rs. 1,48,386 and consequtnt
short levy of tax of Rs. 91,257.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on
paragraph are awaited (Jamuary 1986).

the

(vi) Investment allowance in respect of new plant
or machinery is admissible subject to the condition
that an amount equal to seventy five percent of the
allowance is debited to the profit and loss account
of the relevant previous year and credited to re-
serve account, In case the reserve created is below
the prescribed percentage, the investment allowance
to be granted to the assessee should be reduced pro-
portionately.

(a) The assessment of an industrial company in
which the public are not substantially interested for
the assessment year 1980-81 was made by the In-
come-tax Officer in September 1983 after obtain-
ing directions from the Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner (Assessment) on the draft assessment
order and in computing the business income of the
company, the Income-tax Officer allowed invest-
ment allowance of Rs. 49,78,456. The assessce
company had created investment allowance reserve
of Rs. 34,20,000 only in the accounts of the previ-
ous year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81
instead of the correct reserve of Rs. 37,33,842.
Based on the reserve of Rs. 34,20,000 actually created
by the assessee company, it was entitled to the
investment allowance of Rs. 45,60,000 only. This
resulted in excess grant of investment allowance of
Rs. 4,18,456 resulting in short levy of tax of
Rs. 2,69,904,

The Ministry of Finance stated that the assessee

company was enfitled under the law to make up
the deficiency but was not given the necessary
notice. This contention is not acceptable as the

shortfall was not made up before the completion of
the assessment as required under the law.

(b) In the case of all assessee company, invest-
ment allowance of Rs. 82,427 was allowed by the
Inspecting Assistant Coramissioner (Assessment) in
the assessment year 1977-78 (assessment made in
September 1983). Similarly in the assecssment made
in March 1984 for the assessment year 1981-82
carried forward investment allowance of Rs, 6,65,331
pertaining to assessmert year 1980-81 was allowed
to be set off against its income. However, in both
these vyears, no investment allowance reserve was
created by the company, In the absence of the re-
quisite reserve, the grant of investment allowance
was not in order. Irregular grant of investment al-
lowance resulted in underassessment of income
aggregating to Rs, 7,47,758 with consequent short
levy of tax of Rs. 4,40,976 for both the assessment
years.




The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take for the assessment year 1977-78. Their com-
ments for the assessment year 1981-82 are awaited
(January 1986).

(vii) The new machinery has been 2xplamed in
the Act to include machinerv or plant which before
its installation by the assessee was used outside
India by any other person, or the machinery was
not used previous to its installation by the
assessee In India or such machinery was imported
into India from abroad or no deduction of deprecia-
tion in respect of such machinery has been allowed

or allowable under the Act in computing the total
income of any person.
In the assessment of a widely held industrial com-

pany for the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80
completed in Marcy 1981 and August 1982 res-
pectively, * the investment allowance aggregating
Rs. 5.17 lakhs claimed by the assessee was allowed
on machinery valued at Rs. 20.69 lakhs which werc
taken ‘over from a co-operative federation durinz the
relevant previous year: As these items of machin-
ery were not new but used by the previous owner
no investment allowan:e was admissible on these
machinery. The incorrect allowance of investment
allowance of Rs. S5.17 lakhs involved a resultant
tax effect of Rs. 2.9 lakhs.

The comments of the Ministry of Finauce on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(viii) The Act further provides that, where the
total income is nil or less than the full amount of
investment allowance admissible only so much of
the investment allowance is to be allowed as is
sufficient to reduce the total income to nil and the
balance of investment allowance is tc be carried
forward to the following assessment year and so on
upto eight assessment years.

(a) In the case of a Private Limited Company,
for the assessment year 1980-81 (assessmeni com-
pleted in December 1932) a sum of Rs. 6,34,927
on account of carrizd forward depreciation and
investment allowance relating to  the assessment
years 1977-78 to 1979-80 were set off against the
income cf Rs. 8,90,510. The following mistakes wzre
committed in the calculation of the amount of car-
ried forward depreciation and investment allowance
in respect of th: assessment years 1977-78 and

1978-79.

73

While giving effect to an appellate order in
January 1981 for the assessment vear 1977-78, a
deduction of Rs. 2,31,526 was allowed as extra
shift depreciation allowance as against the correct
amount of Rs. 8,683 by overlooking the deduction
of Rs, 2,22,838 already allowed in the original
order,

The net loss of Rs. 3,30,525 10 be carried for-
ward for the assessmeat year 1977-78 arrived at 1n
the same revision order (January 1981) war in-
correctly taken as Fs. 3,67,661 and for the assess-
ment year 1978-79 as against the cortect amount
of Rs, 2,88,245 on account of unabsorbed deprecia-
tion and investmeat allowance to be carried for-
ward, the amount was computed erroncously as
Rs. 3,76,615 in the assessment made in  March
1981, due to arithmetical errors.

These mistakes resulted in undercharge of income
of Rs. 3,48,344 1a the assessment year 1980-81
involving short levy of tax of Rs, 2,05,954.

The Ministry of Finance have accepied the mis-
take.

(b) In the assessment made in a central circle in
September 1981 for the assessment year 1978-79
of a public limi'cd company the total income was
computed at a loss of Rs. 26,14,51,153 after deducting
investment allowancs of Rs. 17,56,90¢ as claimed
by the assessee company, As therc was no positive
income and the total income computed was a loss,
the deduction of Rs. 17,56,908 allowed towards
investment allowatice was not in order. The mis-
take resulted in incorrect aliowance of Rs. 17,56,908
and excess determination of loss by Rs, 17,56,908.

The assessmeni was checked in Internal Audit
of the department; but the mistake was not noticed

by it.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awited (January 1986).

(ix) Under the provisions of the Income-tax

Act, 1961 if a machinerv on which invesiment al-
lowance is grantzd is sold at any time before the
expiry of eight years from the end of the previous
year in which it was installed the investment allowance
originally granted has to be withdrawn,

In the assessment of two companies under the
charge of two different Commissioners for the
assessment vears 1979-80 and 1981-82 (assessments




completed in May 1981 amd March 1984) invest-
ment allowance of Rs. 2,05,058 was allowed on
machinery installed in the relevant previous years.
These machineries were sold duriiig ti*2 assessmi.nt
years 1981-82 and '1982-83 within the prescribed
period of eight years, No action was however, taken
to withdraw the investment allowance incorrectly
allowed which resulted in undercharge of tax of
Rs. 1,29,590 in the two cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take. :

(x) Loose .ools not being fitted to the mackinery
do not form part and parcel of the machinery in
itself and thus are mot eligible for investment al-
lowance, In the compufation of business incomz of
a company for the assessment year 1975-79  in
September 1982 investment  allowance  of
Rs. 2,39,633 was incorrectly allowed on loose toaols.
The incorrect grant. of investiaent allowance on
loose tools resulted in wunder assessment of income
of Rs. 2,39.633 with consequent short levy of tax
of Rs. 1,50,968.

The assessment was checked by the Internal
Audit Party of the department but the mistake was
not noticed. -

The comments of the
awaited (January 1986).

(xi) In the computation of the business income of
another company for the assessment year 1980-81,
deduction by way of investment allowance ot
Rs. 1,35.763 was allowed by the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Assessment) on loose tools, pur-
chased during the relevant previous year. The in-
correct grant of investment allowance on the Iloose
tools resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs. 1,35,763 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 80,270.

Ministry of Finance are

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(xii) Deduction on account of investment allow-
ance is calculated on the basis of the actual cost of
uew plant or machinery installed and used for the
purpose of business. Actual cost is defined to mean
the actual cost of the assets to the assessee reduced
by hat portion of the cost thereof, if any, as has

veen met directly or indirectly by any other person or
authority.

In the assessment of the two companies for the
assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1982-83,
while working out the amounts of investment allow-
ance admissible, the department omitted to reduce

74

the aggregate subsidy of Rs. 20,14,674 received from
Central[State Governments for arriving at the aciual
cost of the assets. The omission resulted in excess
grant of investment allowance of Rs. 5,03,668 and
resultant under charge of tax of Rs. 2,16,562 in one
case and excess carry forward of investment allow-
ance of Rs. 1,28,668 in the other case.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance in two
cases are awaited (January 1986).

(xiii) No deduction on account of investment al-
lowance is allowable on any plant or machinery ac-
quired and used in the business by the assessee - if
whole of the actual cost of it is allowed as a deduc-
tion in computing business income in any previous
year whether by way of depreciation or otherwise.

For the assessment year 1977-78, an assessee
company claimed deduction of the entire cost of
plant and machinery of Rs. 7,75,357 incurred on
scientific research. As investment allowance of
Rs. 1,93,839 on the said value was also claimed in
the assessment made in September 1980, the assessing
officer disallowed the assessee’s claim of deduction
of the cost of plant and machinery and allowed in-
vestment allowance of Rs, 1,93,839 thereon.

Pursuant to an appellate order of November 1981
directing allowance of the cost of machinery the
assessment was revised in April 1982 and the entire
cost of Rs. 7,75,357 was allowed as deduction. The
cost of the plant and machinery having thus been
allowed in its entirety no investment allowance was
admissible to the assessee. Accordingly, the deduc-
tion of Rs. 1,93,839 already allowed to the asséssee
towards investment allowance was required to be with-
drawn.

The required revision not having been done there
was under assessment of business income by
Rs, 1,93.839 with consequent tax under charge of
Rs. 1,28,418 (including surtax under charge of
Rs, 21,807) for the assessment year 1977-78,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(xiv) In the assessment for the assessment year
1979-80 made in December 1981 a private limited
company was allowed an investment allowance of
Rs. 1,71,610 on the total cost of the plant and ma-
chinery of Rs. 6,86,441. The machines worth
Rs. 3,70,227 were, however, purchased during the
period relevant to the assessment year 1980-81. The
investment allowance for these machines was, there-
fore, not admissible in the assessment year 1979-80.
This mistake resulted in excessive grant of investment




allowance amounting to Rs. 92,556 involving short
levy of notional tax of Rs. 53,420.

The comments of the Minisiry of Finance are

awaited (January 1986).
2.29 Incosrect grant of development rcbate

(i) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act 1961,
development rebate is allowable at the prescribed rate
in respect of new plant and machinery installed before
.1 June 1974. The development rebate was aboli-
shed with effect from 1 June 1974. As a transitory
measure, development rebate was allowed under the
provisions of Finance Act, 1974 in respect of plant
and machinery, installed before June 1975 if the
assessce established that the plant and machinery was
purchaszd or the contract for its purchase was enter-
ed into with the seller before December 1973, In
respect of plant and machinery installed on or after

1 June 1975 no development rebate should be
allowed.
In the assessment of a public limited industrial

company for the assessment year 1977-78 (assess-
ment completed in August 1980), development re-
bate of Rs. 19,13,278 was allowed based on a certifi-
cate furnished by the assessee that it had installed
plant and machinery valuing Rs. 72,88,363 in its
business before the specified date viz. June 1975. It
was, however, found that :

(i) the list of plant and machinery enclosed to
the certificate given by the assessee company  with
reference to which the rebate was allowed only in-
dicated that the plant and machinery was acquired
after 31 May 1974 and before 1 June 1975. There
was no indication about their installation|erection
before 1 June 1975,

A part of the machinery was commissioned and the
trial run was made on 12 June 1975.

According to the printed accounts of the company
for the previous years ended 31 July 1975 and
31 July 1976, the entire plant and machinery
acquired at the cost of Rs. 1,04,87,059 was awaiting
installation as on 31 July 1975.

As the plant and machinery was not installed
before 1 June 1975 as claimed in the certificate, the
company was not entitled for development rebate
for the assessmenf year 1977-78. The incorrect

75

grant of development rebate of Rs. 18,13,278 allow-
ed in the assessment year 1977-78 led to short levy
of (potential) tax of Rs. 10,88,000.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The Act further provided that if any machi-
nery or plant on which development rebate was allow-
ed in any assessment year was sold or otherwise trans-

- ferred before the expiry of eight years from the end

of the previous year in which it was installed, the
development rebate so granted was to be withdrawn,

" treating it to have been wrongly allowed and the In-

come-tax Officer should recompute the income of
the, assessee for the relevant previous years and make
necessary amendment.

The term “transfer” in relation to a capital asset
has been defined in the Act to include the sale. ex-
change or relinquishment of the asset or the extingui-
shment of any rights therein or the compulsory ac-
quisition thereof under any law. Any profits and
gains arising from the transfer of a capital asset effec-
ted in the previous year shall be chargeable to income
tax under the head ‘Capital gains’. No capital gains
tax will however be levied under the Act in the case
of transfer of any capital asset by a company to its
subsidiary if the parent company holds the whole of
the share capital of the subsidiary company and the
subsidiary company is an Indian company. These
transfers are not regarded as transfers for the pur-
pose of levy of capital gains tax only and for no other
purpose.

(a) During the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1981-82 a company in which the
public were substantially interested, which was engaged
in the manufacture of cotton yarn transferred all the
assets of one of its units to its wholly owned subsidi-
ary company which was formed and incorporated in
March 1980. The assessee company was allowed a
deduction of Rs. 4,09,212 towards development re-
bate and investment allowance in the assessment
years 1973-74 to 1975-76 and 1977-78 to 1980-81
on the additions made to its plant and machinery.
Since these assets were transferred to the subsidiary
company within the period of eight years from ihz
year of their installation, the development rebate and
investment allowance amounting to Rs. 4,09,212
already allowed had to be withdrawn, '

The Inspecting Assistant Commissioner who com-
pleted the assessment. for the year 1981-82 did not
however, withdraw the development rebate and

in-
vestment allowance already allowed.




The omission to withdraw the development rebate
and investment allowance resulted in short levy of
tax of Rs. 3,03,814 including surtax liability of
Rs. 66,659 for the assessment years 1974-75, 1979-
80 and 1980-81 in which years the carried forward
unabsorbed development rebate and investment allow-
ance was set off.

The assessment for the assessment year 1980-81
was checked in Internal Audit; but the mistake was
not pointed out by it. F

The Ministry of Finance contended that where a
holding company vests one entire unit to its subsidi-’
ary company, what is involved is an adjustment and
not a transfer. The Ministry’s reply is not tenable
as it is not in conformity with the provisions of the
Income-tax Act, 1961.

(b) During the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1980-81 a widely held company trans-
ferred certain machinery by way of sale and by way
of transfer to its subsidiary company. These items
of machinery had been acquired by the company
during the previous years relevant to assessment years
1972-73 to 1979-80 and a total development rebate|
investment allowance of Rs, 14,37,568 had be:n
allowed by the department in the assessments of the
respective assessment years. Consequent upon the
transfer of the machinery within the specified period
of eight years, the development rebatelinvestment
allowance allowed in respect of these assets in  the
earlier assessment years was required to be with-
drawn. This was however not done while completing
the assessment for the assesment year 1980-81 in
January 1983. The omission to withdraw the deve-
lopment rcbate/investment allowance resulted in
short-levy of tax of Rs. 8,31,989.

The assessmenit was checked by the Special Audit
Parly of the department but the mistake was not
pointed out by it.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are

awaited (January 1986).

(iii) It has been judicially held that when an asset
owned by an assessee is destroyed, for which he recei-
ved compensation from the insurance company, the
assessee’s right over the asset is extinguished and
hence the said asset is to be treated as ‘transferred’
as defined in the Act.

In the case of a company development rebate of
Rs. 7,80,456 was allowed in the assessment year
1974-75 on a barge acquired by it during the previ-
ous year relevant to assessment year 1974-75. The

76

barge was destroyed in an accident in March 1980
and the assessee company received comjcnsation of
Ks. 18 lakhs from an insurance company. The re-
ceipt of compensation on the destruction of the barge
constitute as ‘transfer’ within the meaning of the In-
come-tax Act and as the transfer was within the
period of 8§ years from the expiry of the previous
year in which the barge was acquired, the develup-
ment rebate allowed initially in the assessment year
1974-75 should have been withdrawn. Omission to
do so resulted in under assessment of income by

Rs, 7,80,456 leading to a short levy of tax of
Rs, 4,91,686.
The comments of the Ministry of Finance are

awaited (January 1986).

(iv) For the assessment year 1974-75 a closely
held company was allowed a development rebate of
Rs. 1,37,167 on farm equipment. Due to insuffi-
ciency of income this was carried forward and finaiiy
allowed to be set off in the assessment year 1977-78.
The machinery in respect of which the development
rebate was allowed was transferred by the assessee
to its subsidiary company in May 1977. The assessee
had also withdrawn in the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1980-81 the development re-
bate reserve of Rs. 1,37,167 created in the accounts
for the year ended 31 March 1974 relevant to the
assessment year 1974-75. As the asset was transfer-
red in the previous year ended 31 May 1977 and

the reserve also withdrawn within the prescribed pe-
riod of 8 years, the development rebate allowed was

required to be withdrawn before May 1981. The
omission to do so resulted in non-levy of tax of
Rs. 88,955 for the assesment year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the  mis-
take.

(v) One of the conditions for the allowance of
development rebate as prescribed in the Act  was
that the assessee should create a development rebate
reserve of an amount equal to seventy five per cent
the development rebate to be actually allowed and
should utilise the reserve for the purpose of business
in a period of eight years following the previous year
in which the reserve was created, Ii the assessee
utilises the amount credited to the reserve account
amongst other things for distribution by way of divi-
dend or profits the development rebate originally
allowed shall be deemed to have been wrongly allow-
ed. It has been judicially held that these provisions
are mandatory and breach of these cannot be over-
looked merely on the ground that the breach was
technical or venial,




During the previous year (August 1974) relevant
to the assessment year 1975-76, a widely held com-
pany transferred a sum of Rs. 2 crores from out of
the development rebate reserve created in the previ-
ous years relevant to the assessment years 1968-69
to 1970-71 and utilised it for the issue of bonus sha-
res to its shareholders. The assessee maintained that
the capitalisation of the development rebate rcserve
and the issue of bonus shares did not amount to utili-
sation of the reserve for a purpose other than the pur-
pose of the business of the undertaking as contem-
plated under the Act, on the ground that the moneys
represented by the reserve were permanently retained
in that business on such capitalisation. While com-
pleting the assessment for the year 1975-76 on 26
October 1978, the Income-tax Officer accepted this
contention of the assessee and accordingly the deve-
lopment rebate allowed in the assessment years
1968-69 to 1970-71 was not withdrawn.

The creation and utilisation of the reserve for the
prescribed period for the purposes of the business of
the undertaking is a condition precedent to the allow-
ance|retention of the development rebate. On the
issue of the bonus shares by capitalisation of the re-
serve, the development rebate reserve ceased to exist
and had become the nmp@rtv of the shareholders as
their capital. Accordingly the development rebate
allowed in assessment years 1968-69 to 1970-71 ag-
gregating to Rs. 3.26 crores was required to be with-
drawn. The omission to do so resulted in short levy

“of income-tax of Rs. 1.88 crores for the assessment
vear 1975-76.

The remedial action in this case became time bar-
red in March 1979. The case came up for audit in
June 1979 but records were not made available.
Thereafter the records were requisitioned in July 1980
and August 1981 with the same results.

The Ministry of Finance contended in November
1985 that the issue of bonus shares on capitalisation
of development rebate reserve Was on the basis of a
sanction obtained from the Controller of capital issu-
es and under the guidelines issued by the Controller
of capital issues and that the development rebate re-
serve is considered as a free reserve which is ‘also
allowed to be capitalised. Relying on a decision of
the Gujarat High Court, the Ministry of Finance
further contended that by issue of bonus shares, only
the nomenclature is changed from reserve to capital
and reserves which were already employed for the
purpose of the business did not cease to be so em-
ploved when they were capitalised by issue of bonus
shares.

77

The argument of the Ministry that the capitalisa-
tion of the reserve is authorised by the Controller of
Capital Tssues is not relevant to an issue that has to
be decided strictly according to the provisions of
Income-tax Act, 1961, It has been judicially held that
under the Income-tax Act, the reserve should remain
intact, while being used for the purpose of the busi-
ness of the undertaking. It is not correct to say that
by issue of bonus shares only the nomenclature is
changed from reserve to capital, as issue of bonus
shares results in the conversion of the reserve into
capital and the distinct identity of the reserve dis-
appears. Further, the ownership of the moneys also
changes and the shareholders become the owners of
the bonus shares issued to them. Thereafter the
utilisationt of funds is out of share capital funds and
not out of development rebate reserve funds. Thas,
the reserve had lost its character on its being capita-
lised and further the same had been distributed to
shareholder by way of bonus shares. Accordingly,
the requirements of law in regard to entitlement of
tax relief on development rebate reserve which sre
mandatory were not complied with and as such the
development rebate allowed in assessment years
1968-69 to 1970-71 ought to have been withdrawn.

2.30 Incorrect computation of capital gains

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
the income chargeable under the head ‘capital gains’
shall be computed by deducting from the full value
of the consideration, the cost of acquisition of the
asset including the cost of any improvements thereto
and the expenditure incurred wholly and exclusively
in connection with the transfer. It has been judici-
ally held that where bonus shares are Issued in res-
pect of -existing shares held by an assessee their cost
will be determined by spreading the cost of the ori-
ginal shares to the assessee on the original shares and
bonus shares taken together, as if the shares rank pari
passu and thereafter the cost of each share, original
as well as bonus’ shares will be the average price as
so worked out.

(i) During the previous vear relevant to the
assessment year 1980-81 a closely held company held
15,568 shares consisting of 6,102 original shares of
face value of Rs, 100 each and 9,466 bonus shares
of another company. All the shares were acquired
after 1 January 1964. During this previous vyear
the company sold 1,830 original shares and 2,725
bonus shares for a consideration of Rs. 10,38,540 at
Rs. 228 per share. While computing the capital
gains on the sale of the shares in August 1983, the



assessing officer took the cost of acquisition at Rs.
39.16 per share as determined by the average me-
thod for bonus shares only and at the face value of
Rs. 100 per share for original shares and determined
* the long-term capital gains at Rs, 7,48,829.

After the issue of bonus shares and the spreading
of the cost of original as well bonus shares the average
cost per share worked out to Rs. 39.16 which was to
be adopted as cost of acquisition per share both for
ofiginal as well as bonus shares. Instead the average
cost per share was adopted at Rs. 39.16 per_bonus
share and Rs. 100 per original share. The omission
to adopt the correct cost of acquisition resulted in
under-assessment of income to the extent of Rs.
1,11,592 with a consequential short demand of tax
of Rs. 44,637.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ii) During the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1979-80 a company sold its old assets
for a sum of Rs, 14,82,691. The cost of acquisition
of these assets was Rs. 7,82,711. The capital gains
of Rs. 6,99,980 being the difference between the total
sale proceeds and the cost of acquisition of the assets
was however not brought to tax by the assessing offi-
cer in the assessment for the assessment year 1979-80.
The omission resulted in non-levy of capital gains tax
of Rs. 2,79,990.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

2.31 Income esceping assessment

(i) If the advance tax paid by an assessee during
a financial year exceeds the amount of the tax deter-
mined on regular assessment, the Central Govern-
ment is liable to pay simple interest from the 1st day
of April next following the said financial year to
the date of regular assessment for the assessment year.
Such interest constitutes income liable to tax.

Two companies assessed in two different charges
received sums totalling Rs. 3,44,248 on account of
interest paid by the Government on the excess ad-
vance tax paid by them. The interest amounts were

received by the companies during the previous years

relevant to assessment years 1975-76 and 1982-83
respectively. While computing income in respect of
these two assessment years, the Income-tax Officer
omitted to include the interest amounts in the total

78

incomes, The omission to do so resulted in escape-
ment of income from assessment of Rs. 3,44,248 in-
volving short levy of tax of Rs. 2,12,109.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in one case. The comments of the Ministry are
awaited in another case.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Acl,
1961, interest is payable by Government on the
amount of refund due to an assessee if the refund is
not granted within the time stipualated in the Act. The
interest so paid by the Government constitute income
of the assessee and be chargeable to tax in the assess-
ment year relevant to the previous y=ar in which it is
paid. :

A sum of Rs. 1,86,060 was received by a non-resi-
dent company on account of interest in February
1981 relevant to the assessment year 1982-83 on
belated grant of refund of Rs. 15.51 lakhs for the
assessment years 1958-59 to 1972-73. The amount
of interest of Rs. 1,86,060 being income of the asses-
see was to be included in this income and subjectec
to tax in the assessment year 1982-83, However, nei-
ther the assessee returned the amount of interest nor

“was ii brought to tax in the assessment for the assess-
‘ment year 1982-83 completed by the Income-tax Ofit

cer in December 1983. The omission to do so reust-
ed in short levy of tax of Rs. 1,33,498.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take .

(iii) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961
the total income of a person for any previous  year
includes all income from whatever source derived
which is received or accrued to him during such pre-
vious year.

(a) While computing the business income of a
company for the assessment year 1979-80, the in-
come of Rs. 6,39,599 received on account of interest
on sale of assets and shown in the Receipts and Pay-
ments Account for the period ending 30 June 1978,
was not included by the Income-tax Officer in the
computation of income. The omission resulted in
escapement of income from tax by Rs. 6,39,599 in-
volving short levy of tax of Rs. 4,58,562 inclusive
of interest for late filing of the income-tax return of
Rs. 21.825 and Rs. 210 refundable by the company
which was paid earlier for excess payment of advance
tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take. ¥




(b) A State Government undertaking. following
the mercantile system of accounting in the previous
year ending 31 March 1981 relevant to the assess-
ment vear 1981-82 had not accounted for, the income
carned by it by way of supervision charges recover-
able at 17 per cent on the cost of certain works (call-
ed ‘Dasida’ works), undertaken by it as also income
arising on the sale of lorries and tractor.

On the escapement of income being pointed out
in audit in January 1984 the assessing officer initia-
ted action in response to which the assessee company
filed a revised return in March 1984 for the assess-
ment year 1981-82 including (i) an amount of Rs.
10,41.260 towards supervision charges on Dasida
works and (ii) profit of Rs. 22,219 on sale of lorries
and tractors. The escaped income of Rs. 10,63,479
involved tax of Rs. 7,41,094 including interest  of
Rs. 1,12,312 towards delay in filing of return and
short payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
take.

the mis-

(iv) It has been judicially held that mcome is

accrued when the assessee has acquired a right to
receive it and created a debt in his favour. The Cen-

tral Board of Direct Taxes also issued instructions in
June 1978 to tax such income even when the amount
of such accrued interest stands credited to a suspense
Account. A financial corporation providing long
term finance to industries advanced loan to sick tex-
tile mills and had been crediting the amount  of

accrued interest to a suspense account by debit to

respective loan accounts, The amount of accrued
interest credited to suspense account in assessment
years 1975-76 and 1976-77 was Rs. 6.92,228 and
Rs. 8,65,529 respectively. While completing  the
assessments for the two years the accrued interest of
Rs. 15.57.757 was not however taken into conside-
ration by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Assessment) in July 1978 and September 1979 re-
sulting in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 8.99,600.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(v) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for de-
duction from the income of an assessee for any ex-
penditure or trading liability incurred for the pur-
pose of business carried on by the assessee. When,
on a subsequent date, the assessee obtains any bene-
fit in respect of such expenditure or trading liability
allowed earlier, bv way of remission or cessation
thereof the benefit that accrues thereby is deemed
to be profits and gains of business or profession to

§/11 C&AG/85—12

e

—

79

be charged to income-tax as income of the previous
year in which such remission or cessation takes place.

(a) A shipping company paid an amount of
Rs. 3,69,218 as insurance premium during the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81
and the same was allowed as an expenditure by the
department. An insurance refund amounting to
Rs. 1,25,317 was credited to the company's profit
and loss appropriation account in the previous year
relevant to the assessment vyear 1981-82. However
while completing the assessment for the assessment
year 1981-82, in March 1984, the amount of
Rs. 1,25,317 was not assessed as income and charged
to tax. As a result, income of Rs. 1,25,317 escaped
assessment in the assessment year 1981-82, leading to
excess carry forward of loss by the same amount, with
a potential tax effect of Rs, 87,566,

The assessment was checked by Internal Audit
Party of the department but the mistake was not
detected by it.

The mistake has been accepted by the Ministry of
Finance.

(b) In the assessment year 1979-80 (assessment
made in March 1982) a widely held domestic com-
pany was allowed a weighted deduction of Rs.
3,21,450 calculated at one and one-half times the
expenditure of Rs. 2,14,300 incurred by it towards
development of export markets. 'The said expendi-
ture was fully recouped to the assessee subsequently in
the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1980-81. Consequent on recoupment of the whole
expenditure of Rs. 2,14.300 the benefit of weighted
deduction of Rs. 3.21,450 allowed previously was
required to be treated as income and taxed in its
entirety. However, a sum of Rs. 2,14,300 was treated
as income in the assessment year 1980-81 and a sum
of Rs. 1,07,150 escaped assessmeni leading to under
charge of tax of Rs. 63,352.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
case are awaited (January 1986).

(¢) In the profit and loss appropriation account for
the previous year relevant to assessment year 1980-81
a company credited a sum of Rs. 1.64,703 being
writeback of excess provision for bonus allowed in
carlier assessment year 1979-80. As the excess pro-
vision of bonus had already been allowed in the ear-
lier assessment, the sum of Rs. 1,64,703 was required
to be treated as income and charged to tax in the
assessment year 1980-81. But in the assessment for
the assessment year 1980-81 completed in September

—_—

L S



1983, the assessing officer did not include the write-
back of the excess provision for bonus as income of
that year. The omission resulted in under assessment
of income of Rs, 65,881 with .under charge of tax of
Rs. 46,035 and short levy of interest amounting to
Rs. 26,886 for the assessment year 1980-81.

The case was seen by the internal audit party of
the department but the mistake was not detected.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the case
are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) A private company, showed in its return of
income for the previous year ending September 1979
relevant to the assessment year 1980-81 an amount
of Rs. 6,45,315 as having been received towards ser-
vice charges from another private limited company
and the assessment was made in December 1983 by
the Income Tax Officer accepting the figure. The
payer company assessed in the same ward had how-
ever, claimed in its return for the previous year end-
ing September 1979 relevant to 1980-81 as having
paid an amount of Rs. 7,82,014 to the assessea com-
pany towards service charges, Omission to disclose
the correct amount of service charges received by the
assets and treat the remaining amount of Rs. 14,03,507
1,36,699 escaping assessment involving a short levy
of tax of Rs. 95,518. :

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vii) An assessee company received during the
previous year ending 30 June 1979 relevant to the
assessment year 1980-81, an amount of Rs 40.00.000
by way of insurance claim against the destruction of
ship, and credited Rs. 15.33,332 to its profit and loss
account for the year ending 30 June 1979 being the
excess amount over the written down value of
Rs. 24.66.668 of the ship. TIn the assessment comp-
lefed in a central circle, in September 1983 for the
assessment vear 1980-81, it was decided by the
Income-tax Officer to add an amount of Rs. 1.29,825
out of Rs. '15.33.332 as profit on account of sale of
assets and treat the remaining amount of Rs. 14,03.587
as income of the assessee company. However. while
computing the income of the assassee for the assess-
ment vear 1980-81 a sum of Rs 1.29.825 was in-
correctly deducted from the amount of Rs. 14.03.507
and a sum of Rs. 12,73.6R2 only was considered as
income instead of Rs. 14.03.507. This mistake re-
sulted in excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 1.29.825

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

80

(viii) The assessable business income of a privale
limited company for the assessment ycar 1978-79
(assessment made in February 1984) was computed
by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess-
ment) at a loss of Rs, 27,24,612. While computing
the income of the company, although the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner (Asstt.) added the income
from house property, share income from the firm
etc., he did not add the net income of Rs. 1,40,260
on account of interest on securities, dividend and
profit on sale of assets etc. The omission to do so
resulted in underassessment of income of Rs, 1,40,260
leading to excess carry forward of loss by an identi- -
cal amount with potential short levy of tax of
Rs. 88,363.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistuke.

(ix) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, an assess-
ment, reassessment or recomputation in consequence
of or to give effect to any finding or direction in an
appellate order may be completed at any time and
the normal time limit prescribed under the Act tor
completion of assessments or reassessments shall have
no application. The Act was amended by the Taxa-
tion Laws (Amendment) Act, 1970 operative from
the assessment year 1971-72 fixing a time limit of
two years for making a fresh assessment pursuant to
an appellate order, at any time before the expiry of
two years from the end of the financial year in which
the order is passed.

In the case of a widely held company, for the ass-
essment year 1976-77, it was held (April 1982) in
appeal that the interest income of Rs, 2,95309 on
delayed payment of compensation was not assessable
in the assessment year 1976-77 but was to be spread
over to the relevant assessment years commencing
from the assessment year 1964-65. Consequently, the
assessing officer revised the assessments for the assess-
ment years 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 in June
1982 and also gave corresponding relief for the ass-
essment year 1976-77. Tt was noticed in audit in
January 1984 that the assessment for assessment years
1964-65 to 1971-72 and 1975-76 were not simul-
taneously revised to assess the interest income per-
taining to each vear. The omission resulted in escap-
ment of income of Rs. 1,77.444 and a non-levy of
tax of Rs. 93.314.

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1984)
the department stated that remedial action for the
assessment years 1971-72 and 1975-76 are being ini-
tiated and that for the assessment vears 1964-65 to
1970-71. time was not available to assess the interest
income even at the time of completing the regular




assessment for the assessment year 1976-77 in July
1979. It was again pointed out (May 1985) that
under the provisions of the Act, as applicable upto the
assessment year 1970-71, the normal time-limits pres-
cribed under the Act shall have no application where
assessment, reassessinent or recomputation is made
on the assessee in consequence of or to give effect to
a finding or direction of an appellate authority. In
view of this assessment for the assessment years 1964-
63 to 1970-71 were required to be revised and addi-
tional demand raised.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are awai-
ted (January 1986).

(x). Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where an
assessee incurs after March 1967 any expenditure of

a capital nature on scientific research related to his

business the whole of such expenditure incurred in
any previous year is allowable as deduction for that
previous year. If the asset is sold subsequently with-
out having been used for other purposes and the
proceeds of the sale together -with the amount of
deductions exceed the amount of capital expenditure,
the excess or the amount of deductions so made,
whichever is less is chargeable to tax as business in-
come of the previous year in which the sale took
place.

An assessee company was allowed during the assess-
mient year 1977-78 a deduction of Rs. 4,16,988 on
account of cost of the machinery purchased in March
1976 and used for scientific research. The machinery
was disposed of for a consideration of Rs. 1,10,000
during the assessmient year 1981-82. However this
amount was not treated as income by the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) at the time of
completing assessment ~ for the assessment vyear
1981-82 in February 1984. The omission resulted
in the income of Rs, 1,10,000 escaping assessment
involving short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 65.038
in the assessment year 1981-82,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

2.32 Incorrect computation of total inconie

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, incoms: of every
kind which is not to be excluded from the total in-
come shall be chargeable to income-tax under the head
‘income from other sources’ if it is not chargcable
to income-tax under any other specified head. Such
income is computed after making deduction of any
other expenditure not being in the nature of capital
exenditure incurred wholly and exclusively for the
purpose of making or earning of such income. It has
been judicially held that interest income derived from

gl

borrowed f[unds placed in short term deposits by a
company before commencement of business is income
from other sources. 1t has also been held that interest
paid in respect of such borrowed funds does not
constitute expenditure in carning the income. It has
further been held that the expendiiure incurred piior
to the date of setling up or commencement of business
is not allowable as business zxpenditure,

(i) During the previous year ending 30 June 1980
relevant to the assessment year 1951-82 a company
which was under construction and had not commenced
production deposited the borrowed funds in short
term fixed deposits with banks and earned interest
income, thereon amounting to Rs. 3,09,939. The
assessing officer assessed the income of Rs. 2,96,962
(out of Rs. 3,09,939) as “income from other sources”
after allowing one per cent of pre-operative expenses
amounting to Rs. 12,977 as having incurred in earn-
ing the income. While computing the total income the
pre-operative -expenses of Rs. 12,96,465 wus set off
against the income of Rs. 2,96,962 from other sources
though the pre-operative expenses were ot business
expenditure and required to be capitalised. Incorrect
set off of interest income of Rs. 2,996,962 against the
pre-operative expenses resulted in under assessment
of income of Rs, 2,96,962 involving non-levy of tax
of R& 1,735,577,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

(ii) During the previous years relevant to the
assessment years 1982-83 and 1983-84 a company
in which public are substantially interésted received
a Joan of $ 60 million from International Bank for
construction of the factory and deposited the bor-
rowed funds in short term fixed deposits in banks.
The company ecarned interest income of Rs.
10,25,46,000 on these short term deposits which was
set off against the expenditure on account of interest
paid by the company on borrowings, As the company
had not commenced its busienss operations the interest
received on short term deposits was required to be
treated as “income from other sources” and the pre-
operative expenses as capital expenditure without being
set off against the income irom other sources. The
incorrect set off of interest income of Rs. 10,25,46,000
allowed in the assessments made in February 1984
for-both the assessment years resulted in the income
of Rs. 10,25,46,000 escaping assessment lcading to
non-levy of tax of Rs. 7,00,56,339. The Department
has accepted the mistake and re-opened the access-
ment.

The
mistake.

Ministry of Finance have accepted the



2.33 Incorrect set of losses

Where for any assessment year, the net result of
the computation under the head—Profits and gains
of business or profession, is a loss to the assessee, not
being a loss sustained in a speculation business, and
such loss cannot be or is not wholly set off against
income under any head of income in accordance with
the provisions of the Act, so much of the loss as has
not been so set off shall, subject te the other provi-
sions of the Act, be carried forward to the following
assessment year. No loss shall however, be carried
forward for more than eight assessment years imme-
diately succeeding the assessment year for which the
loss was first computed.

(i) The assessment of a banking company for the
assessment year 1979-80 was compieted in September
1982, This was revised in February 1983 to give cffect
to an appellate order. The business loss and un-
absorbed depreciation relating to the assessment years
1974-75 to 1978-79 amounting to Rs. 53,13,188 was
set off against the revised income for the assessment
year 1979-80. The. assessment was again revised in
March 1983 to allow double taxation relief.

The assessment for the assessment year 1977-78
had also been revised in March 1983 for charging
certain income which had escaped assessment and
the actual loss and unabsorbed depréciation to be
carried forward was reduced to Rs. 17,26,571. Conse-
quently the business lossjunabsorbed depreciation to
be carried forward and set off for the assessment years
1974-75 to 1978-79 correctly worked out to Rs.
24,36,435 only. Omission to consider the correct
amount of loss as determined in the revision order of
March 1983 for the assessment year 1977-78 while
allowing double taxation relief for the assessment year
1979-80 subsequently in the same month resulted in
excess set off of loss by Rs. 28,76,753 involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 12,69,000. In addition an amount
of Rs. 3,47,240 was also leviable iowards interest for
short payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have not disputed the
facts of the case.

(ii) In the case of an assessee company while
computing the total income, for the assessment year
1981-82 in December 1983, the Income-tax Officer
adjusted the brought forward loss of the previous
vears to the extent of Rs. 1,15.11.817 determining
the total assessable income as ‘nil’. However. the
brought forward loss from previous years correctly
worked out to Rs. 1,08.31,377 culy as a result of set
off of loss of Rs. 8,88,978 in the rectification made
for the assessment 1980-81 1983.

vear in October

The incorrect adjustment of 10ss of Rs. 1,15,11,817
instead of Rs. 1,08,31,377 resulted in short-assessment
of income of Rs. 6,80,440 in the assessment year
1981-82 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 6,17,793
including interest for non-payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) The assessment of a widely held company
for the assessment year 1979-80 was completed in
February 1983 determining the taxable income as
"Nil" after adjusting the carried forward business loss
of Rs. 30,67,867 relating to the assessment year
1978-79. The assessment for the assessment year
1978-79 was revised in March 1984 and the correct
loss to be carried forward for set off in the assessment
year 1979-80 was re-determined as Rs. 5,36,666. The
ussessment for the assessment year 1979-80 was not
however, correspondingly  revised and the excess
amount of loss carried over was not withdrawn. Omis-

sioni to do so resulted in the non-levy of tax of
Re. 5,79,060.

The Ministry of Finance have informed that re-
media] action was taken in January 1985 raising addi-
tional demand of Rs. 5,79,060 which has been
collected.

(iv) In the assessment of a company made in
September 1983 for the assessment year 1980-81 loss
amounting to Rs. 8,08,775 for assessment years
1977-78 and 1978-79 was adjusted against the in-
come of the year. It was however found that the
total loss was already adjusted in the assessment year
1979-80 itself and no business loss remained to be
set off against the income for the assessment year
1980-81. The double adjustment of loss resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs, 8,G8,775 involv-
ing short levy of tax of Rs. 5,21,659 in the assessment
year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(v) While computing the income of a company in
January 1984 for the assessment yecar 1983-84 the
accumulated loss appearing in the balance sheet
amounting to Rs. 8,41,482 was set off by the assess-
ing officer against the income of Rs. 3.93,652 as
desired by the assessee. However, in the asscssment
orders for the preceding ecight assessment years
1975-76 to 1982-83 no loss had bzen détermined for
any of these years, except in the assessment year
1978-79 wherein a loss of only Rs. 7,130 had been
allowed to be carried forward. The income of the
assessce for assessment year 1983-84 was, therefore,
to have been assessed at Rs. 3,86,522 after setting off
the loss of Rs. 7,130 brought forward from the assess-




ment year 1978-79. Instead the department set off
the loss of Rs. 8,41,482 as shown in the balance sheet
against the income of Rs. 3,86.522 and determined a
net loss of Rs. 4,64,330. This mistake resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 3,13,452 involving
non-levy of tax of Rs. 1,92,772.

The assessment has been checked by the Internal
Audit party of the Department but the mistake was
not noticed by it.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) During the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1981-82, a State Sheep Development
Corporation (a Government company) debited in its
profits and loss account, a sum of Rs, 9,97,285 re-
presenting expenditure on salary, wages, bonus etg.
The assessee received grant-in-aid of Rs. 3 lakhs
from the State Government. An additional grant-in-
aid of Rs. 2,60,599 was also received by the Corpora-
tion in the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1981-82 from the State Government towards the
expenditure incurred by it on maintaining farms and
staff transferred by the State Government. '

In the assessment made in January 1984 for the
assessment year 1981-82, the corporation was assessed
at loss of Rs. 6,56,449. However, while determining
the loss the additional grant-in-aid amounting to
Rs. 2,60,599 received by the assessee company from
the State Government was not taken into account.

Omission to do so resulted in excess carry forward’

of loss by Rs. 2,60.599 leading to a potential short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,54,077.

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit
Party of the department but the mistake was not
detected by it.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(vii) The regular assessment of a closely held
company, for the assessment year 1977-78 was com-
pleted in September 1980 determining the loss as
Rs. 17.44,150. 1In the revision order of March 1983,
the loss was recomputed as Rs. 21,61.110 comprising
unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 19,63,386 and un-
abscrbed investment allowance of Rs, 1,97,724, How-
cver in the assessments for the assessment years
1978-79 and 1979-80 completed i December 1983,
the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Asstt.) had
incorrectly taken the unabsorbed depreciation of
Rs. 21,61,110 instead of Rs. 19,63,386 and adjusted
another sum of Rs. 1,44,322 towards unabsorbed

83

investment allowance and carried forward a sum of
Rs. 53,402 as unabsorbed investment allowance. The
incorrect set off of the amount resulted in excess carry
forward of investment allowance of Rs, 1,97,724 with
a potential tax effect of Rs. 1,11,466.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the nustaxe
in principle.

(viii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, where in respect of any assessment year the
net result of the computation under ‘Capital gains’
relating to short term capital assets 1s a loss, such loss
can be carried forward and set off only against income
from short term capital gains in subsequent years and
not against income under any other head of income.

In the assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1977-78 (completed in December 1982) an
amount of Rs. 1,36,497 being unabsorbed short term
capital loss on sale of motor cars relating to the assess-
ment year 1976-77 had been sironeously set off
against business income. The incorrect set off had
resulted in  under assessment of income by
Rs. 1,36,497 with consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 92,754.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ix) Under the provisions of the Finance Acts
applicable to the assessment years 1979-80 and
1980-81, the net agricultural income is computed in
accordance with the rulgs framed thereunder. Where
the result of the computation for the previous year in
respect of any source of agriculiural income is a loss
such loss shall be set off against any other source of
agricultural income and not against any income from
business.

While completing the assessments of a private limi-
ted company for the assessment years 1979-80 and
1930-81 in March 1983, the Income-tax Officer
wrongly allowed the set off of the agricultural loss of
Rs, 20,038 and Rs. 80,154 respectively against the
inceme from business as claimed by the assessee. The
incorrect set off of agricultural loss resulted in aggre-
gate short-levy of income-tax of Rs. (9,684,

The assessments were checked by the Internal Audit
Party of the Department but the mistake was not
pointed out by it.

The Minisry of Finance have accepted the mistake.




2.34 Mistakes in assessments while giving effect 1o
appellate orders

(i) In the assessment of a widely held company
for the assessment year 1979-80 completed by an
Income-tax Officer in September 1983 after getting
directions from the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Asscssmcnl) the entire unabsorbed depreciation of
Rs. 1,53,48,082 relating to the assessment year
1976-77 was set off against the net income from busi-
ness. The assessment for the assessment yeat
1976-77 was revised in November 1983 and the un-
absorbed depreciation for that assessment year — was
redetermined as Rs, 2,91,46,512. Consequent to the
revision of the earlier years' assessments, the assess-
ments for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81
were revised in November 1983. In order to allow
certain reliefs ordered by the Commissioner of In-
come-tax (Appeals) the assessments for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 were again revised
in December 1983.

In the revised assessment for the assessment year
1980-81 in December 1983, unabsorbed depreciation
relating to the assessment year 1976-77 was, however,
set off to the extent of Rs. 2,35,13,338 (out of
Rs. 2,91,46,512 determined in November 1983) and
the balance of only Rs. 46,33,174 instead of the
correct amount of Rs. 56,33,174 was carried forward
for set off against the income of the subsequent assess-
ment years. While simultancously revising the assess-
ment for the assessment year 1979-80 in December
1983 the unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 1,53,48,082
already set off in the assessment made in September
1983 was also not added dack leading to double
allowance of depreciation. As a result thereof un-
absorbed depreciation was allowed in excess to the
extent of Rs. 1,43,48,082 after taking into account
the arithmetical mistake of Rs. 10,00,000 leading to
excess carry forward of loss of an equal amount from
the assessment year 1980-81 involving a potential tax
effect of Rs. 80,88,731.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(i1) In the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80 an assesses company incurred a liability
amounting to Rs. 99.90,362 on account of purchase
tzx on alcohol and claimed the liability as deduction
from its income. This was disallowed by the Income-
tax Officer while completing the assessment in April
1982. Or appeal by the assessee company the Com-
missioner (Appeals) in his orders of March 1983

84

allowed the liability as deduction and directed the In-
come-tax Officer to carry out necessary adjustment
regarding purchase tax liability on the alcohol pur-

chased and remaining as closing stock.

While giving effect to the appsllate orders of March
1983 the Income-tax Officer did not carry out adjust-
ment in respect of the closing stock as at 31 Decem-
ber 1978, relevant to. the- assessment year 1979-80.
As the incidence of purchase tax on the closing stock
was to the extent of Rs. 20,04,055 the closing stock
should have been increased by this amount. Further,
the opening stock for this year also was required to
be increased by Rs. 6,92,194 on account of adjust-
ment of closing stock relating to the earlier year, The
non-adjustment of purchase tax liability for the open-
ing and closing stocks of alcohol resulted in a net
under-assessment of income of Rs. 13,11,861 and
consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 7,57,599.

The department accepted the mistake and rectified
the assessment in February 1985.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph arc awaited (January 1986). -

(iii) The assessments of a public limited company
for the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 were
revised in May 1981 and June 1982 respectively to
give effect to the orders of the Commissioner of
Income-tax disallowing the extra shilt depreciation
allowed earlier. Based on the increased written down
values for these two assessment years, further depre-
ciation of Rs. 7,33,846 and Rs. 4,70,373 were allowed
by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess-
ment) in the revisions made for the assessment years
1977-78 and 1978-79 in May 1982 and June 1982
respectively. On appeal, the orders of the Commis-
sioner of Income-tax, for both the assessment years
1976-77 and 1977-78 were struck down by the
Appellate Tribunal in July 1983. Accordingly, the
assessments revised in May 1981 and June 1982 for
the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 were

again revised in August 1983 and November
1983 respectively.  Consequently the assessments
for the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-

79 were to be revised ta withdraw the excess
depreciation of Rs. 7,33,846 and Rs. 4.70,373 ailow-
ed in May 1982 and June 1982 respectively. The
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) how-
ever, did not revise simultancously these assessments
and the omission to do so resulted in under-assess-
ment of income of Rs, 12,04,219 with

consequent
under charge of tax of Rs. 6,95,436.



On the mistake being pointed out in audit in May
1984, the department accepted the same in January
1985 and revised the assessments raising an addi-
tional demand of Rs. 6,95,712 which had also been
collected.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the fact
that the rectifications were pending was in the know-
ledge of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(A;se351ncnl) and there was time available therefor,
However, the rectifications werz carried out and addi-
tional demand collected only when the issues were
raised in Audit,

The assessments for the two assessment years were
checked by the Internal Audit Party of the depart-
ment; but the mistake was not detected by the de-
partment,

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961 (Prior to its amendment by the Finance Act,
1983), in computing the business income an export
market development allowance was admissible to resi-
dent asscssees engaged in the business of export of
goods outside India or in providing services or faci-
Tities outside India at one and onc third times the
qualifying expenditure. In the case of widely held
domestic companies, the deduction was increased
from 1 April 1973 to one and one half times the
qualifying expenditure incurred after the 28 February
1973 but before 1 April 1978.

(a) For the assessment year 1974-75 (previous year
ending 31st December, 1973) a public limited com-
pany claimed a weighted deduction of Rs. 7.15,133
on the qualifying expenditure of Rs. 15,14,400 in-
curred prior to and after 1 March 1973 in the ratio
of 1:5. In the assessment completed in a Central
Circle in September 1977, the assessing officer allow-
ed a deduction of Rs. 3,89,907, but the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner allowed the assessee’s claim
except for one item. The assessment was accordingly
revised in February 1978 allowing a deduction of
Rs. 6,90,511. On further appeal, the Appellate Tri-
bunal set aside the orders of the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner for reconsideration of the assessee’s
claim.  While re-doing  the  assessment in
October 1981, the assessing officer allowed a further
deduction on the qualifyineg  expenditure of
Rs. 2,41,987 in the ratio of 10.66 - 89.34 on the
basis of export sales. The deduction already allowed
in the order of February 1978 was however not with-
drawn. In the re-assessment the assessing officer had
also held a deduction of Rs, 4.81,637 made in the

85

revision order of February 1978 as not allowable but
had not actually disallowed. The excess deduction
thus resulted in under assessment of income of

Rs. 3,34,306, the tax effect involved being
Rs.  1,93,060. ‘
For the assessment year 1975-76, the assessee

company claimed a deduction of Rs. 5.66,366 but in
the assessment completed in August 1978 the assess-
ing officer allowed a deduction of Rs. 2,33,224 only
disallowing the deduction in respect of certain items
of expenditure. The Commissioner of Income-tax
(Appeals) partly allowed the assessee’s claim and the
assessment was revised in March 1979. The appel-
late Tribunal set aside the order of the Commissioner
of Income-tax (Appeals) for reconsideration of the
deduction allowed. While re-doing the assessment in
October 1981 (revised in December 1981) and
allowing a total deduction of Rs. 5,47,122 the assess-
ing officer omitted to withdraw the allowance in res-
pect of an expenditure of Rs, 4,25,550 already allow-,
ed in the revision order of March 1979. This re-
sulted 1 excess deduction of Rs. 2,12,775 involving
additional tax of Rs. 1,22.870. The department’
accepted the mistake and collected the additional de-
mand in December 1983 and January 1984.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) In the case of a domestic company in which
public were not substantially interested, the income
tax officer while completing the assessment for the
assessment year 1977-78 in February 1980 did not
allow weighted deduction on expenditure incurred by
the assessee company in connection with export of
goods, though the expenditure amounting o
Rs. 8,09,686 was allowed as deduction. The Com-
missioner (Appeals) directed the assessing  officer
(August 1983) to conmsider the expenditure  of
Rs. 8,09,686 as qualifying for weighted deduction.
While giving effect to the appellate orders in Septem-
ber 1983 the assessing officer erroneously allowed the
entire amount of Rs, 8,090,686 as weighted deduction
instead of restricting the same to one third of the
qualifying sum viz. Rs. 2,69.895 resulting in excess
computation of business loss by Rs. 539,791 with
consequent excess carry forward of loss by the same
amount involving potential tax effect of Rs. 3,11,228.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.
(v) While computing the income of a company for

the assessment year 1980-81 in May 1983, out of
Rs. 12,87,358, claimed by the company as revenue



expenditure on modernisation of plant the Income-tax
Officer allowed only a sum of Rs. 4.29,120 and treat-
ed the balance viz. Rs. 8,58,238 as capital expendi-
ture. On appeal by the company, the Commissioner
(Appeals), held (December 1983) that out of the total
claim of Rs. 12.87.358 a sum of Rs. 1,52,066 only
was to be treated as capital expenditure. However,

while revising the original income-tax assessment pur-

suant to the appellate orders (January 1984), without
the prior approval of the Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner, the Income Tax Officer deducted a sum
of Rs. 11,35,292 (Rs. 12,87,358—Rs. 1,52,066) from
the income as originally assessed but failed to add
back the deduction of Rs. 4,29,120 already allowed
in the original assessment. This resulted in excess
allowance of carry forward loss of Rs. 3,70.503, for
the assessment year 1980-81 (after setting off un-
absorbed depreciation adjustable to the cxtent of
Rs. 58.617 of earlier years) for set off against the
income for subsequent assessment years with a con-
sequential short levy of tax of Rs. 2,53.719 in the
assessment year 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(vi) In computing business income of an assessee
under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any expenditure of
revenue or capital nature incurred on scientific re-
search relating to the business carried on by an asses-
see is allowed as deduciion. If any question arises as
to whether and to what extent any asset is being used
for scientific research, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes shall refer the case to the prescribed authority.
whose decision shall be final.-

In the assessment of a private limited company for
the assessment year 1978-79 (completed in March
1981) deduction of Rs. 3,49,268 claimed 1o have
been incurred as capital expenditure on scientific re-
search was disallowed by the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Assessments), as no attempt was made
by the assessee to establish that the items of machi-
nery etc. purchased were meant for scientific research.

On appeal, the Commissioner of Income Tax

(Appeals) set aside the assessment in July 1981 with
the directions that the case be referred to the Central
Board of Direct Taxes, for obtaining the decision of
the prescribed authority as required under the law

as to whether the disputed assets had been used for
scientific research or not.

The assessing officer while giving appeal effect in
September 1981, however, allowed the entire amount

86

of Rs. 3,49,268 claimed by the assessee as deduction.
Thereafter, the set aside assessment in July 1981 was
reassessed in September 1982 on the basis of evidence
produced by the assessee on the usage of the assets
for scientific research  allowing deduction  of
Rs. 2,04,183 out of Rs. 3,49,268 claimed. While do-
ing so, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess-
ments), however, overlooked to add back the amount
of Rs. 3,49,268 already allowed as deduction in
September 1981. This resulted in underassessment of
income of Rs. 3,49,268 involving short levy of ' tax
of Rs. 2,25,928 including interest for short payment
of advance tax. The Department accepted the mis-
take and rectified the assessment.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(vii) During the course of the assessment of an
assessee company for the assessment year 1976-77,
the assessing officer held that the assessee was entitled
to depreciation of Rs. 1,51,254 only in respect of ma-
chinery against its claim for Rs. 2,70,737 and the
further claim for extra shift allowance of an equal
amount was also not admissible in the absence of
particulars. In the regular assessment completed in
August 1979, the assessing officer, however, disallow-
ed a sum of Rs. 1,19,373 only being the excess depre-
ciation claimed but the cxtra shift allowance of
Rs. 2,70,737 was omitted to be disallowed. " his re-
sulted in excess allowance of depreciation of.
Rs. 2,70,737. In August 1980 the Commissioner of
Income-tax (Appeals) allowed the assessee’s appeal for
the depreciation and extra shift allowance on the ma-
chinery. While allowing depreciation and extra shift
allowance according to the appeal order in June 1981,
the assessing officer made no adjustment of the sum
of Rs. 2,70,737 allowed erroncously as extra shift
allowance in the order of August 1979,

The mistake resulted in double allowance of extra
shift allowance amounting to Rs. 2,70,737 with
consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 1,56,350.

The Internal Audit of the department which had
checked the case could not detect the mistake.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(viii) When a company makes any deposit under
the Companies Deposits (Surcharge on Income-tax)

4

k
4
T



Scheme, 1976, the amount of surcharge on Income-
tax payable will be to the extent as below :—

(1) In the case where the amount of deposit so
made is equal to or exceeds the amount of
surcharge on income tax payable by it, shall
be nil; and

(2) in a case where the amount of the deposit
so made falls short of the amount of sur-
charge on Income-tax payable by it, shall
be reduced by the amount of the deposit.

In accordance with the Companies Deposits (Sur-
charge on income-tax) Scheme, 1976 an assessee com-
pany made a deposit of Rs. 39,550 in March 1977,
in respect of the assessment year 1977-78. In the
assessment completed in August 1980, the Income-
tax officer did not allow the abatement of Rs. 39,550
on surcharge on income-tax payable by the assessee on
the ground that the said deposit was not made before
the prescribed due date. On an appeal preferred by the
assessee the Appellate Commissioner upheld the de-
cision of the Income-tax Officer. Op a further appeal
by the assessee the Appellate Tribunal held that the
said deposit was actually made before the due date
and that no surcharge could bz levied by the Income
tax Officer. In pursuance of the said appellate order,
the Income tax Officer revised the assessment for the
assessment year 1977-78 in March, 1983, and did not
levy any surcharge. As however, surcharge leviable
against the assessee amounted to Rs. 91,885, an abate-
ment of Rs. 39,550 only being the sum deposited by
the company should have been allowed and the
balance sum of Rs. 52,335 was payable by the assessee
as surcharge on Income-tax.

The omission resulted in non-levy of surcharge of
Rs. 52,335 with consequent short-levy of penal inte-
rest aggregating Rs. 23,493 for short payment of ad-
vance tax and belated submission of return of income
for the assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ix) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, any sum paid to an employee as bonus is
allowable as deduction while computing business in-
come,

S/11 C&AG/85—13

87

In the case of a company assessee provision for
bonus amounting to Rs. 1,27,570 claimed by the
company for assessment year 1977-78 was disallowed
by the Income-tax Officer at the time of completing
the assessment in August 1982, The bonus was,
however, allowed in the assessment year 1978-79 by
the Income-tax Officer on actual payment. The asse-
ssee company had gone in appeal against the dis-
allowance made for the assessment year 1977-78 and
the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) admitted
the company’s appeal and allowed the deduction. The
departments appeal against the orders of Commission-
er of Income-tax (Appeals) to the Income-tax Appe-
llate Tribunal was rejected, but the Tribunal directed
the Income-tax Officer to rectify the assessment for
assessment year 1978-79 to withdraw the deduction
already allowed. It was noticed in audit that the
bonus of Rs. 1,27,570 allowed in the assessment year
1978-79 remained to be withdrawn inspite of the
directions given by the Income-tax Appellate Tri-
bunal., This resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 1,27,500 involving tax of Rs. 73,640.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(x) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961 a company in which public is not substantially
interested is required to distribute a statutory percen-
tage of its distributable income of any previous ycar
as dividends within twelve months following the ex-
piry of the said previous year. When the actual pro-
fits distributed are less than the statutory requirement
additional tax is payable at the prescribed rates.
Further the provision of the Act as substituted by the
Taxation Laws Amendment Act, 1975 is made appli-
cable to all the Indian companies and remained in
force upto 31 March 1978. The amendment made by
Finance Act (2) 1977, was effective from 1 April
1978.

In a case the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Asstt.) levied an additional tax of Rs. 51,000 for
the assessment year 1977-78 as the dividend declared
(Rs. 15,300) was less than the statutory requirement
(Rs. 98,866). This levy was nullified by the Com-
missioner of Income-tax (Appeals) in March 1983
for the reason that the relevant provisions of the In-
come-tax Act was amended by Finance Act (No. 2)
1977 and was not applicable to the assessee. The
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner ( Asscssment)
refunded the amount of Rs. 51,000 together with
interest of Rs. 12,000 (Total Rs. 63.000) at the time
of rectification carried out in November 1983.

The department neither brought the correct posi-
tion of law to the notice of the Commissioner ot




Income-tax (Appeals) nor filed an appeal before the
Tribunal thus foregoing a revenue of Rs. 63,000.

The case was reported to the Commissioner of In-
come-tax in May 1985. Reply is awaited.

The case was checked by the Internal Audit Party
of the Department but the mistake was not detected
by it.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on
paragraph arc awaited (Jaenuary 1986).

INCORRECT EXEMPTIONS
RELIEFS

AND EXCESS

2.35 Incorrect deduction under Chapter VI-A of
Act

the

Under the provisions of Chapter VI-A of the In-
come-tax. Act, 1961, certain deductions are admissi-
ble from the gross total income of an assessce in
arriving at the net income chargeable to tax. The
over-riding condition is that the total deduction should
not exceed the gross total income of the assessee.
Gross total income has been defined in the Act as the
total income computed in accordance with the pro-
visions of the Act before making deductions under
Chapter VI-A. Where set off of unabsorbed loss,
depreciation, investment allowance etc. of earlier
vears, being an anterior stage, results in reducing the
total income to nil or to loss, no deduction under
Chapter VI-A is admissible.

While completing the assessment of six assessees
(companies) for the assessment years 1979-80 to
1981-82 and 1983-84 under the charge of six Com-
missioners, deduction amounting to Rs. 39.32 lakhs
towards intercorporate dividends, royalty received
from foreign enterprises, profits and gains of newly
established industrial undertakings in backward arcas
etc, was made by allowing the deduction on the gross
total income without reducing it by the amount of
unabsorbed depreciation, develcpment rebate and in-
vestment allowance as required under the Act and
without restricting the deduction to the gross total
income as so computed, This resulted in short levy
of tax of Rs, 3.64 lakhs in five cases and cxcess carry
forward of unabsorbed depreciation allowance and

investment allowance to the tune of Rs. 34.92 lakhs
in two cases.

In two cases, the assessments were completed by
the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment).

the -

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the

mis-
takes in all these cases.

2.36 Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly
established business undertaking

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961, prior
to its amendment by the Finance Act, 1980 with
effect from the assessment year 1981-82 where the
gross total income of an assessee included any pro-
fis and gains derived from a newly established vnder-
taking which went into production before 1 April
1981, the assessee became entitled to tax relief in
respect of such profits and gains upto 6 per cent per
annum 7% per cent from | April 1976 of capi-
tal employed in the undertaking in the assessment
year in which it began to manufacture or produce
articles and also in each of the four succeeding asse-
ssment  years.

Where, however, such profits and gains fall short
of the relevant amount of capital employed during
the previous year the amount of such short fall or
deficiency was to be carried forward and set off
against future profits upto the seventh assessment
yeur reckoned from the end of initial assessment
year.

The method of computing capital employed in the
industrial undertaking was laid down in Income-tax
Rules, 1962 according to which the capital employed
would be the value of assets on the first day of the
computation period of the undertaking, as reducsd by
moneys and debts owed by the assessee on that day.

Further in the computation of the value of capital
employed in the industrial undertaking, the value of
depreciable assets should be taken at their written
down value as on the first day of the computation
period. The capital employed was calculated on the
basis of owned capital and reserves only exclusive of
borrowed capital, By an amendment through the
Finance Act, 1980 to the Act, the provisions of the
Rules were incorporated in the Act itself retrospec-
tively from 1 April 1972.

(i) In the assessment of 12 companies adoption
of inflated figures of capital employed and application
of incorrect rate for purposes of calculating the relief
in respect of newly established undertakings resulted
in excess allowance of relief totalling Rs. 1,14,99,896
leading to short-levy of tax of Rs. 54,35464 in 8

«




i

cases and excess carry forward of loss with potential
tax effect of Rs. 14,85,296 in four cases.
The details are as under :—

sr. CIT.
No.

Tax
effect
Asstt. Year Rs.

1 2 3 4
1.8 33,00,412

1975-76 &
1977-78

Nature of mistake

Double deduction of carried
forward deficiency of tax
holiday relief of Rs.
57,15,000, once in assess-
ment year 1974-75 and also
in assessment years 1975-76
and 1977-78.

4.58,830
(Potential
Tax)

Omission to withdraw excess
tax holiday relicf of Rs.
6,07,923 in assessment year
1980-81 arising out of re-
determination of tax holi-
day relief for the assess-
ment years 1977-78 to 1979-

o,

2. C
1980-81

2 1

¥ 5,09,765
1980-81

(Potential
tax)

Incorrect adoption of the
value of the total assets and
omission to deduct [ia-
bilities from the capital em-
ployed.

Omission to revise the assess- 1,47,654

ment for the assessment

year 1973-74 consequent on

the retrospective amend-

ment of Act by Finance Act

1980 to redetermine the

tax holiday relief as a result

of which, against a tax

holiday relief due of Rs.

22,378, relief of Rs. 2,63,349

was allowed.

4. A
1973-74

37,624
2,77.970
(Potential
tax).

(a) Omission to deduct bor-
rowed capital sccured loans
and loans to sundry credi-
tors.

=
1976-77 to
1978-79

(b) Incorrect deduction of
value of depreciable assets
#t the book value on the
first day of computation
period instexd of written
down value.

(¢) Erroneous applications of
rate of relief of 7% per
cent of the capital emplo-
yed instead of correct rate
of 6 per cent.

Excess adjustment of Rs. 3,51,005

5,93,665-of carried forward

tax holiday relief.

6. E
1980-81

Incorrect allowance of tax 3,47,989
holiday relief of Rs. 6,17,277 and penal
for the sixth assessment interest of
year instead of restricting Rs. 56,916
relief to five assessment
y.ars only.

. B
1982-83

Erroneous allowance of tax 2,10,263
holiday relief of Rs.
3,33,761 beyond the seventh
assessment year reckoned
from the end of the initial

assessment year,

8. G
1977-78

89

I 2 3 4
Incorreet  adoption of value 3,06,395
of assets ol Rs. 1,04,87,059

instead of Rs, 77,43,368 as

on the first day of the com-

putation period.

9. H
1977-78

10. A
1979-80

Erroneous addition of assets 1,76,604
of wvalue of Rs. 39,82.620

not acquired on the first

da dy of the computation per-

iod.

Written down value of assets
was incorrectly adopted.
Also relief was crroneously
calculated at 6 per cent in-
stead of at 74 pr cent
ol the capital employed.

11. 1
1979-80

2,38,731
(Potential
tax)

BL. ) 5,00,602

1979-80

Carried forward tax holiday
relief of Rs. 7,12,886 of one
ship which would have
lapsed was erroncously set
off against income from
another unit,

Of these 12 companies, 2 companies were assessed
by Inspecting Assistant Commissioners (Assessment),
The assessment of 3 companies were checked by the
internal audit party of the department but the mis-
takes were not detected.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes
in four cases and the comments of the Ministry are
awaited in the remaining cases.

(ii) A company having income from old and new
units did not keep separate accounts for the new
unit and prepared a combined profit and loss account.
In the assessment years 1976-77 to 1980-81, the pro-
fit from the new unit was not sufficient to absorb
the full amount of deduction. With a view to avail-
ing of full deduction, it allocated the profit amongst
old and new units on an ad-hoc basis inflating the
profit of new unit and decreasing the profit of the
old unit. In such cases, according to the decision
of the Calcutta High Court (September 1975) the
quantum of capital and profit of new unit should be
determined on methods based on recognised commer-
cial principles. One such method is to base the cal-
culation on the comparative position of assets and
the ratio between the old and new units as 1 : 3. The
assessed income for the assessment years 1976-77 to
1980-81 allocable to old and new units according to
the ratio was Rs, 4,57,260 and Rs. 9,14,540 against
Rs. 1,04,980 and Rs. 12,66,820 respectively actually
adopted by the assessing officer resulting in under-
assessment of income from old unit to the extent of
Rs. 3,52,280 and short levy of tax of Rs. 2,04,600.




90

Further in the assessments for the assessment years
1974-75 to 1976-77 made as a result of appellate
orders of January 1980 deduction was worked out by
taking average capital employed during the year and
not capital employed as on first day of computation
period as laid down in the Act. Though the law
was amended with retrospective effect, appellate au-
thorities were not approached to rectify their order,
which resulted in excess allowance of deduction.
Money borrowed was also not deducted from the
value of assets. In assessment year 1977-78 the
amount of term loan and current liabilitics aggrega-
ting Rs. 37,60,178 was not deducted from the value
of assets. The mistake resulted in allowance  of
excess deduction amounting to Rs. 13,06,505 in
assessment years 1974-75 to 1977-78. This had
potential tax effect of Rs. 7,54,500 at the rates
applicable to assessment year 1977-78.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) With effect from 1 April 1981, where gross
total income of a company includes profits and gains
derived from a new industrial undertaking the com-
pany is entitled to a deduction of 25 per cent of such
profits for a period of eight years including the year
in which thc manufacture has started.

In the assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1983-84 (completed in July 1983 and rectified
in March 1984) the Income-tax Officer determined
the profits of the new industrial undertaking as
Rs. 6,56,047 and allowed a deduction of Rs, 1,64,012
(25 per cent of profits) towards relief for the new
industrial undertaking, while determining the profits
the Income-tax Officer overlooked to take into ac-
count the investment allowance of Rs. 9,89.,995
admitted to the new unit. As after providing invest-
ment allowance, the profits of the new unit are nil,
the assessee was not entitled to any deduction to-
wards new industrial undertaking profits. The in-
correct deduction of Rs. 1,64,012 resulted in  tax
under charge of Rs. 1,11,967 (including excess pay-
ment of interest on advance tax and surtax under-
charge).

The case was checked by Internal Audit of the
department but the mistake was not detected by
them.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

2.37 Incorrect deduction in respect of newly estab-
lished undertakings in backward areas

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
where the gross income of an assessee includes any
profits .and gains derived from an Industrial Under-
takings established in backward areas, a deduction of
twenty per cent of profits derived from such under-
takings is allowed in computing taxable income for a
period of ten years. However where the undertaking
starts production -after 1 December 1970 but before
1 April 1973, the period for which the deduction
will be allowed is to be reduced by the number of
assessment years which expired before the assessment
year 1974-75. In addition, the assessee is also en-
titled to tax relief in respect of such profits and gains
upto six per cent of the capital employed in  the
undertaking in the assessment year in which it begins
to manufacture or produce articles and also in each
of the four succeeding assessment years. The Act,
however, "prohibits such deduction/relief to an indu-
strial undertaking which is formed by splitting up or
reconstruction of the business already in existence.

(i) After dissolving the partnership firm in De-
cember 1980, the erstwhile partners formed a private
company in February 1981 transferring to the company
the plant and machinery previously used by the firm.
At the time of completing the assessments of the
company for the assessment years 1982-83 and 1983-
84 in November 1983 and March 1984 respectively,
deductions of twenty per cent of profits and tax relief
in respect of such profits and gains upto six per cent
of the capital employed were allowed. As the indu-
strial undertaking was estabilshed by reconstruction
of a business already in exisience the aSsessee was
not entitled to the allowance. The incorrect deduc-
tion/relief resulted in short computation of income of
Rs. 8,85,601 in the assessment years 1982-83 and
1983-84 leading to aggregate tax under charge of
Rs. 5.44.645.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
case are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) In the assessments of a company for the assess-
ment years 1982-83 and 1983-84 deduction in res-
pect of profits and gains from new industrial under-
taking in backward areas was allowed to the extent
of Rs. 37,434 and Rs. 57,000 respectively. It was
noticed that the production of the company had ac-
tually commenced from the assessment year 1972-73.
Hence the specified deduction was available for eight
years commencing from the assessment year 1974-75,
ie. upto the assessment year 1981-82 only. The




allowance of the aforesaid deduction in the asses-
sment years 1982-83 and 1983-84 was therefore not
correct leading to under assessment of income by
Rs. 37,434 and Rs. 57,000 respectively. Further in
the assessment for 1981-82 the aforesaid deduction
was allowed on the gross income before allowance of
investment allowance instead of on net income only
leading to excess allowance of deduction of Rs. 4,006
and under assessment of income by the same amount.
The mistakes resulted in total tax under charge of
Rs. 75,005 (including, penal interest) in the assess-
ment years 1981-82 to 1983-84.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
case are awaited. (January 1986).

2.38 Incorrect exemption of dividend income

Under the Income-tax Act. 1961, where any divi-
dend is declared by a company from out of profits
attributable to the relief grantzd to it under the Act
in respect of a new industrial undertaking set up by
it the dividend or the part thereof which is so attri-
butable to the tax holiday relief will be exempt from
income-tax. For this purpose the Income-tax Officer
is required to issue @ certificate indicating the extent
to which the dividend declared by the company would
be so exempt from tax.

In the case of a widely held company the assessing
officer issued a certificate stating that the entire divi-
dend declared by the company for the year ended
31 March 1977 would be exempt frem tax. As against
a tax holiday relief amounting to Rs. 2,91.32,013
available for the year ended 31 March 1975 the
assessing officer had issued a certificate in March
1983 exempting the full dividend of Rs. 1,60,00,000
for the vear ended 31 March 1975. The balance of
tax holiday relief available as at the end of 31 March
1975 was only Rs. 1,31,32,013 and further dividends
of Rs, 80,00,000 were declared for each of the years
ended 31 March 1976 and 31 March 1977 respec-
tively. Out of the dividends of Rs. 80,00,000 dec-
lared for the year ended 31 March 1977 only an
amount of Rs. 51,32,013 would be held as paid out
of tax holiday profits and be exempt. The incorrect
exemption to the full extent of Rs. 80,00.000 granted
by the Income-tax Officer in respect of the dividend
declared for the year ended 31 March 1977 instead
of restricting it to Rs. 51,32,013 resulted in dividend
of Rs. 28,67,987 escaping tax liability in the hands
of the shareholders. Assuming an average rate of
tax of 40 per cent in their hands the incorrect exemp-
tion would result in a short levy of tax in the hands

91

of the sharcholders to the extent of Rs. 12,62,000
(approx).

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited. (January 1986).

2.39 Incorrect deduction in respect of intercorporate
dividends

Under the Income Tax Act, 1961, in the case of a
domestic company, where the gross total income in-
cluding any income by way of dividends from another
domestic company, there shall be allowed in computing
the total income, a deduction at a specified percentage
of such income. The Act was amended through
Finance Act (No. 2) 1980 with retrospective effect
from 1st April 1968 to provide that the deduction on
account of intercorporate dividends is to bc allowed
with reference to the net dividend income as computed
in accordance with the provisions of the Act and not
on the gross amount of the dividend. The Act further
stipulates that where the gross total of an assessee in-
cludes any income by way of dividends on shares in
a company attributable to profits and gains from the
new industrial undertaking of such company a deduc-
tion equal to the whole of such dividend attributable
to such profits and gains of the undertaking shall be
allowed in computing the income of the assessee.

In the case of three assessees (companies) under
the charge of three Commissioners, excess deduction
amounting to Rs. 18.75 lakhs was made by allowing
the deduction towards intercorporate dividends on the
gross amount of dividends instead of on the net
amount during the assessment years 1971-72 to 1972-
73, 1974-75 to 1980-81 and 1982-83 resulting in
short levy of tax totalling to Rs. 10.99 lakhs for the
assessment years 1972-73, 1974-75 and 1975-76.
Two of the assessments have been completed after the
amendment to the Act in 1980 propounding the cor-
rect position in law. In the other cases the excess
deduction originally allowed in the assessments was
not withdrawn despite the amendment to the Act
retrospectively from 1 April 1968. One case had
been checked by the Internal Audit Party of the
department and the mistake was not noticed by it.

In two cases the mistakes have been accepted by
the department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in one case. Their comments in other cases are
awaited (January 1986).




92

2.40 Incorrect deduction allowed on income for tech-
nical services rendered outside Inda

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the gross
total income of an Indian company includes income
by way of royalty, fees or any similar payment rece-
ived by the company from foreign Government or a
foreign enterprise in consideration for technical ser-
vices rendered outside Indiz to the foreign enterprise,
under an agreement approved by the Board and such
income is received in convertible foreign exchange in
India, a deduction of the whole of such income
shall be allowed in computing the total income of the
company. The payments made by the foreign enter-
prise to the Indian company for or to cover overhead
and establishment expenses in India and included in
the fees or other similar payment received do not
partake the character of income as defined in the
Act. It was also clarified by the Board in their cir-
cular of December 1975 that services such as those
rclating to management, organisaticn, sales, finance
and accounts and technical services which are ren-
dered or to be rendered in India will not qualify for
such deduction.

(i) A public limited company engaged in the ex-
ecution of contracts abroad, claimed a deduction of
Rs. 1,14,96,227 for the assessment year 1980-81
as income representing fees for technical services
received from foreign concern. While completing the
assessment in September 1983, the assessing officer
disallowed a sum of Rs, 81,746 only on account of
reimbursement of overhead expenses incurred in
India, whereas the amount of overhead expenses
actually amounted to 57,63,066 Rials equivalent
to Rs. 6.70,317. Thus the correct amount of dis-
allowance on this account should have been
Rs. 6,70,317 instead of Rs. 81,746 disallowed by the
assessing officer. The omission to disallow the correct
amount of over head expenses resulted in short levy
of tax of Rs. 3,47,992.

The department did not also consider similar pay-
ment in another contract amounting to Rs. 2,97,905
involving a further tax demand of Rs. 1,76,135.

The total short levy of tax on this account was
Rs. 5,24,127.

The comments of Ministrv of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) An assessce company received payments of
Rs. 9.39,007 and Rs. 5.08,300 in the previous years
relevant to assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83
respectively from foreign governments for rendering

technical service for execution of works in those
countries, The Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Assessment) while completing assessment for assess-
ment years 1981-82 and 1982-83 in October 1983
and February 1982 respectively allowed deduction of
these receipts from gross total income without taking
into account the expenditure of Rs. 4,43,264 and
Rs. 4,37,047 incurred in earning the income in the
assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83 respectively.
This resulted in underassessment of income of
Rs. 8,80,311 in these years involving short levy of
tax of Rs. 6,00,720 including excess interest allowed
for excess payment of advance tax

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

2.41 Incorrect exemption of inceme of o Warchouse

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
in the case of an authority constituted under any law
for the time being in force for the marketing of com-
modities, any income derived from the letting of go-
downs or warchouses for storage, processing or faci-
litating the marketing of commodities would be ex-
empt from Income-tax. What is exempt under the
aforesaid provisions is the income derived from the
specific activities mentioned therein and not in res-
pect of other incomes. This view has also been held
by the Madhya Pradesh High Court (133-1TR-158)
in January 1981.

During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80, a state” warchousing corporation re-
ceived a sum of Rs. 6,56,618 on account of service
charges for rendering services such as loading, unload-
ing and transportation of commodities etc. In the
assessment for the assessment year 1979-80 comple-
ted in August 1981, the assessing officer did not in-
clude the amount of service charges in the total in-
come. As the income on account of service charges
did not constitute income derived from letting of ware-
house for storage etc., the same was required to be
included in the tofal income. The omission to in-
clude the service charges received resulted in under
assessment of income of Rs. 6,65,618 involving short
levy of tax of Rs, 3,84,395.

The assessment was checked by the internal audit
party of the department, but the mistake was not de-
tected by it.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).




2.42 Excess Refunds

Where the amount of tax paid exceeds the amount
of tax payable the assessee is entitled to a refund of
the excess. According to the executive instructions
issued in September 1974, the assessing officer i re-
quired to take prior approval of the Inspecting Asstt.
Commissioner of Income-tax befors issue of tax re-
funds of Rupees one lakh and more.

(i) In the case of a public limited company, a sum
of Rs. 4,27,185 was determincd as refundable for the
assessment year 1980-81 in the provisional assessment
made in July 1980. After adjusting a sum of
Rs. 2.58,244 on account of tax arrears relating to the
assessment year 1974-75, the Income-tax Officer
sought the approval of the Inspecting Asstt. Commis-
sioner of Income-tax for refund of the balance amount
of Rs. 1,68,941 only. The Inspecting Asstt. Com-
missioner (Special Circle) ordered a recomputation
of the total income and rectification of the provisional
assessment. After recomputation in December 1980,
a sum of Rs. 3,93,607 was re-determmned as refund-
able to the assessee company. Thz assessing officer
refunded the full amount of Rs. 3,93,607 without
taking into account the sum of Rs, 2,58,244 already
refunded in July 1980 by way of adjustment of tax
arrears for the assessment year 1974-75. The rezu-
lar assessment for the assessment year 1980-81 was
made in August 1982 raising a tax demand of
Rs. 6,05,373 taking into account the refund of
Rs. 3,93,607 made in July 1980 only. The refund
of Rs. 2,58,244 was thus lost sight of resulting in
cxcess refund of Rs. 2,58,244.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The assessment of a closely held company for
the assessment year 1979-80 was revised by the Ins-
pecting Asstt. Commissioner (Asstt.) in April 1982
and a sum of Rs. 1,48,553 being the tax of
Rs. 1.45,639 paid in January 1982 and interest of
Rs. 2,914 thereon was refunded in November 1982.
The assessment for the assessment year 1979-80 was
again revised in November 1983 to give effect to the
orders of May 1983 of the Commissioner of Income
tax (Appeals) and in the revision, the Income-tax
Officer gave credit for the sum of Rs. 1,45,639 (be-
ing the tax paid in January 1982) stating that it was
omitted to be taken into account. The refund issued
in November 1982 was thus lost sight of by the
assessing officer and the credit given in November
1983 resulted in double credit of Rs. 1.45.639 and

93

payment of interest of Rs. 32,032 there on involving
excess refund of Rs. 1,77,671.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iii) In the case of an assessee Public Limited
Company engaged in carrying on the business of
manufacturing hardened and ground gear in India on
contract basis with parties including State and Central
Government agencies, the assessing officer refunded
an amount of Rs. 17,32,224 while making the pro-
visional assessment for the assessment year 1981-82,
in July 1981 and again Rs. 5,47,172 while making
rectification on provisional assessment in  March
1982, both refunds being in consideration of advance
tax of Rs. 28,00,600 and of Rs. 12,48,183 tax de-
ductzd at source, The certificate of tax deducted at
source, showed tax amounting Rs. 3,21,209 deduc-
ted at source did not pertain to the accounting period
of calendar year 1980, relevant to the assessment ycar
1981-82. The omission to exclude the amount re-
sulted in excess refund of Rs. 3,21,209.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on fthe
paragraph are awaited (January 1580).

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961 an Indian Company or a company which had
made the prescribed arrangements for the declaration
and payment of dividends within India shall, before
making any payments, deduct tax at source from the
amount of dividend at the prescribed rates in force
erd deposit the tax so deducted to the credit of the
Central Government. The Act further provides that
the tax so credited to Central Government shall be
treated as a payment of tax on behalf of the persons
from whose income the deduction was made. The
Act does not however allow similar treatment to-
wards-deduction of tax on dividend made by a forecign
company which has not made the prescribed arrange-

ments for the declaration and payament of dividend
within India.

The assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1980-81 was completed in March 1984 result-
ing in a refund of tax of Rs. 1,11,51,353. In the
assessment the department allowed a credit for tax
deducted at source of Rs. 1,24,80,466 which inclu-
ced a sum of Rs. 1,59,092 in respe:t of tax on divi-
dends received from foreign companies, incorporated
outside India. Similarly, in the assessment for ihe
assessment year 1979-80, a total credit for a sum
of Rs. 1.09,12,042 was allowed to the assessee com-
pany which included tax on dividend declared by

foreign companies amounting to Rs. 15,425, Since



the Act does not permit allowance of credit of tax
in respect of the deduction of tax on dividends made
by a foreign company which had not made the pres-
cribed arrangements for the declaration and paywent
of dividends within India, the cradr for tax so allowed
ir. the hands of the assessee company was not in or-
der and resulted in excess refund to the extent of
Rs. 1,74,517 for the two assessment years.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on thc
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

NON-LEVY OR INCORRECT LEVY OF
INTEREST

2.43 PDelay in filing the refurn

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, if the return of
income for any assessment year is not furnished with-
in the prescribed due date the assessee shall be Lable
tc pay simple interest at 12 per cent (15 per cent
from October 1984) per annum from the date imme-
diately following the due date to the date of furnish-
ing of the return, on the amount of tax determined
ir the regular assessment as reduced by the advance
tax, if any paid and any tax dcducted at source.

(i) A closely held company fiied its return of in-
come for the assessment year 1980-81 on 29 August
1980 as against the due date of 30 June 1930. In
the assessment completed in October 1981, the tax
of Rs. 57,10,939 paid in advance by the assessee
company was not treated as ‘advance tax’ as the
‘statement of advance tax’ filed by the company was
not in accordance with the provisions of the Act, The
advance deposit of tax was accordingly not taken into
account either for levy of interest for non-filing of
the estimate of advance tax -or for payment of in-
terest on the excess of advance tax. Consequent on
ignoring the advance payment of tax the assessee
company would be liable to pay interest of Rs. 57,730
for belated filing of the return. The levy was, how-
ever, not considered by the department.

On this being pointed out by audit in January 1983,
the department levied the interest in August 1984.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ii) In another case, assessed in yet another com-
missioner’s charge, there was short levy of interest
of Rs. 67,104 for the assessment year 1980-81 owing
to erroneously calculating the period of delay in filing
the return of income for the year as four months
instead of sixteen months. The comments of the

Ministry of Finance on the case are awaited (January
1986).

94

(iii) The Act also provides that where a return
filed is defective, the Income-tax Officer, may at his
discretion, allow the defect to be rectified within
fifteen days or such further time as may be allowed.
Where the defect is rectified by the assessee at any
time within the period allowed by the Income-tax
Officer, the return already filed will be treated a;
valid return. When the defect is rectified after the
time allowed, but before the assessment is made, the
Income-tax officer may condone the delay in rectify-
ing the defect and treat the return filed as a valid
return. The Act specifically provides that the income
tax return of a company shall be signed and verified
by the Managing Director or where therz is no Man-
aging Director by any Director of the company. A
return of income is to be regarded as defective only
if it contains any of the defects referred to in the
Act.

A company in which the public are substantially
interested filed its return of income for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 in August 1981 signed by its Sec-
retary instead of by the Joint Managing Director, the
competent person. A revised return duly signed by
the Joint Managing Director was filed in September
1982. The assessing officer treaied the original re-
turn filed in August 1981 as defective, condoned the
delay in filing the revised return and had ordered
(March 1983) that no interest need be charged for
the belated filing of the return. The assessment for
the assessment year 1980-81 was made in March 1983
on a total income of Rs. 61,16,190 with a tax demand
of Rs. 36,16,197 and no interest for belated filing of
the return was charged.

There is no provision in the Act to condcne any
delay in filing the original return and the assessce
having filed a return for the first time for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 in August 1981 only instead of
by 31st July 1980 the non-levy of interest for the
period upto the date of filing the original return was
not in order. The non signing of the return by the
competent person is not one of the conditions ex-
plained in the Act for regarding a return as defective
and the relaxation from the levy of interest permitted
by the Income-tax Officer on account of this omission
is also not in order. This resulted in non-levy of in-
terest of Rs. 4,33,932.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

2.44 Omission to deduct tax at source

Any person not being an individual or a Hindu
Undivided family, who is responsibie for paying to a
resident any income by way of interest other than




income chargeable under the head “Intérést on Secu-
ritics” shall, at the time of credit of such income to
the account of the payee or  at the time of payment
thereof in cash or by issue of a cheque whichever
is earlier, deduct income tax thereon at the rates in
force and deposit the same to the credit of the
Government. Failure to deduct tax at source renders
the assessee liable to

(1) pay the amount of tax; and

(2) pay penal interest at the prescribed rate from
the date on which it was deductible to the date on
which it is actually paid.

In regard to interest paid to a non-resident how-
ever, the Income-tax Act provides for deduction of
tax at source at the time of payment. The omission
to deduct tax or failure to pay the tax deducted to
the credit of Government, renders the payer liable io
charge of interest at 9 per cent and 12 per cent per
annum and penalty as laid down in the Act.

The expression ‘at the time of payment’ in the pro-
visions applicable to non-residents, is construed by the
Central Board of Direct Taxes to mean “at the time
of actual payment”. When a non-resident bank ad-
vances loans to a resident person and appropriates the
periodical interest by debit to his running account
with the bank, no tax is being deducted at source
such interest payment on the plea that only a
book adjustment has been carried out and no actual
payment of interest has taken place. Tn July 1980,
the Ministry of Finance accepted that there was a
lacuna in the provisions of the Act relating to non-
residents and it was engaging their attention. The
lacuna has not, however, been rectified so far.

(i)In the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1975-76 to 1981-82 and 1972-73 to 1979-80,
two companies incurred interest liability aggregating
to Rs. 60,79,901 on loans taken by them from two
non-resident banks. As the assessees had running
accounts, the two non-resident banks debited the ac-
counts of the assessees with interest due. However,
tax of Rs. 44,63,025 was not deducted at source from
such interest payments and credited to Government.
The department did not also invoke the provisions of

law for the levy of penal interest and penalty for the
failure.

The commeni. of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(i) A company made a total payment of
Rs, 10,04,787 by way of interest to residents during
the previous years relevant to the assessment years
S/11 C&AG ;85—14

95

1976-77 to 1979-80. No tax was deducted fiom
the residents at the timie of payment of interest by
the assessee as a result of which tax amounting
Rs. 2,11,005 was not recovered by the company. For
failure to recover the tax at .source, the Company
was liable to pay penal interest of Rs. 61,370. How-
ever the assessing officer did not levy interest.

Accepting the omission the Ministry of Finance
reported that the interest of Rs. 61,370 had since
been collected. :

2.45 Delay in payment of tax demand

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any demand for
tax should be paid by an assessce within thirty-five
days of service of notice of the rclevant demand and
failure to do so would attract simple interest at twel.e
per cent (15 per cent from 1 October 1984) per
annum from the date of default. In November 1974,
the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions
that interest for belated payment of tax should be
calculated and charged within a week of the date
of final payment of the tax demands. In April 1982,
the Board issued instructions clarifying that the
interest is to be calculated with reference to the date
of service 'of original demand notice on tax finally
determined in cases of assessments set aside or varied
by appellate authority, and the fact that during the
intervening period there was no tax payable by the
assessee under any operative order would make no
difference to the position.

-

It the case of seven companies assessed in seven
different Commissioners charges, income-tax and sur-
tax demands amounting to Rs. 3,02,52,661 and
Rs, 35,34,701 respectively for the assessment years
1972-73 and 1977-78 to 1982-83 (assessments com-
pleted between March 1978 and November 1983)
were raised and the demands became due for pay-
ment in all the cases between May 1980 and Decem-
ber 1983. The tax demands were paid by the asses-
see companies between March 1981 and March 1984
after a delay ranging from 2 months to 28 months.
As the demands were paid beyond the admissible
period of 35 days, these companies were liable to pay
interest of Rs. 22,37,428 on the belated payment of
tax.

No interest was levied by the assessing officers in
any of these cases and the omission resulted in non-
levy of interest of Rs. 22,37,428 for the seven assess-
ment years.

Three of these seven cases were assessed by Ins-
pecting Assistant Commissioners (Assessments) and



one of the cases was checked by the internal audit
party of the department which did not point out the
omission.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in two cases and comments of the Ministry in
the remaining cases are awaited (January 1986).

2.46 Non-levy of interest on non payment of advance
tax due to lacuna in the Act

The Act further stipulates that where the advance
tax paid by the assessee during a financial year ex-
ceeds the amount of tax determined on regular assess-
ment, the Government is liable to pay interest at the
rate of twelve per cent (fifteen per cent with effect
from 1 October 1984) on such amount of advance
tax as is found to be in excess and the interest is
computed from 1st April next following the said finan-
cial year upto the date of regular assessment.

Where, however, the amount of advance tax refun-
ded on provisional assessment results in the balance
advance tax falling short of seventy five per cent of
the tax determined on regular assessment there is no
provision in the Act to levy interest on such excess
refund. Finding the absence of the enabling provi-
sion in the Act for levy of interest on such excess re-
fund of advance tax and to prevent the abuse of such
advance refunds by the assessees and considering the
inequitous situation to the disadvantage of the
Government, the Public Accounts Committee, in their
100th Report (7th Lok Sabha 1982-83), observed
that “this is apparently an anomalous situation which
calls for a suitable amendment of the law to remove
the lacuna’, and the committee recommended that
Government should examine this question and bring
fourth suitable amendment to the Act forthwith. In
their ‘action taken note’ on this recommendations fur-
nished to the Public Accounts Committee in March
1983, the Ministry of Finance stated that “the recom-
mendation of the Public Accounts Committee has been
noted and would be processed while formulating pro-
posals for the comprehensive Amendment Bill, expec-
ted to be introduced this year” (1983). The Income-
tax Act, 1961, has been amended in 1984 and 1985,
but no amendment to the Act to plug the lacuna poin-
ted out by the Public Accounts Committee has been
made so far. As a result, though the exchequer con-
tinues to be deprived of the benefit of advance tax.
interest for non-payment of advance tax could not
be levied.

Four companies assessed in three different Com-
missioners’ charges made payment of advance 1ax of
Rs. 42,26,535 for the assessment years 1978-79 and

96

1979-80. Provisional assessments in respect of théese
companies were made between Ociober 1978 and
July 1980 and a sum of Rs. 37,02,020 was refunded
on account of advance tax paid in excess. In the
regular assessments made between September 1981
and January 1983, a tax of Rs. 30,32,710 was de-
termined as payable by the companies and consequen-
tly the refund of advance tax already made proved ex-
cessive and the amount refunded as aforesaid re-
mained with the companies till they were demanded
again on completion of regular assessment. However,
in the absence of an enabling provision in the Act,
no interest could be charged on the amount of
advance tax refunded to the companies. Had such a
provision been introduced as recommended by the
Public Accounts Committee and agreed to by the
Ministry of Finance, interest amounting to
Rs. 6,57,191 would have accrued to the Government
computed at the rate of 12 per cent prescribed in
similar instances.

The Ministry of Finance have not disputed the facts
in one case. Their comments in the remaining cases
are awaited (January 1986).

2.47 Non levy of interest on short payment of ad-
vance-tax

(1) Under the Income-tax Act, where an assessee
has paid advance tax on the basis of his own estimate
for any financial year and the advance tax so paid
falls short of seventy five per cent of the tax deter-
mined on regular assessment, interest at the prescri-
bed rate is payable by the assessee on the amount by
which the advance tax paid falls short of assessed
tax from the first day of the next financial year to
the date of regular assessment.

Two companies assessed in one Commissioner’s
charge for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81
from whom the advance tax amounting to Rs.
27,06,442 was demanded by the Department, paid
Rs. 11,35,928 as advance tax. As the advance tax
so paid fell short of 75 per cent of the assessed tax
of Rs. 22,42,058 penal interest of Rs. 5,41,287 was
attracted but not considered in these cases in the
assessments completed in September 1983 and June
1984. The department, however, levied interest of
Rs, 91,108 only (as against Rs. 2,35,099 leviable) in
one case and did not levy any interest in the other
case resulting in a total non-levy of tax amounting
to Rs. 4,50,179.

The Ministry of Financz have accepted the mis-
take in one case. Their reply is awaited in the other
case (January 1986).




on making
nds that an

tax pay-
amount

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, wher
regular assessment, the assessing officer
assessce has under-estimated the advan
able by him and has thereby reduced th
payable in either of the first two instalments, he
may direct that the assessee shall pay simplg interest
at 12 per cent per annum for the period during which
the payment was deficient.

In the case of two companies assessed in two di¥fe-
rent Commissioners’ charges for the assessment ye
1976-77 and 1979-80 assessed in Marck 1979 and
May 1983 respectively the companies paid advance
tax of Rs, 94,89,175 in the first two instalments on
the basis of own estimate and made up the shortfall
of Rs. 56,75,865 in the last instalment by filing re-
vised  estimates. For the total deficiency of
Rs. 56,73,865 the company was liable for penal
interest. No interest was, however, levied and the
omission resulted in the non-levy of interest amount-
ing to Rs. 2,10,721.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
cases are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) In the case of 1 private limited company, the
department issued a  notice in  July 1973 to the
assessee to pay advance tax amounting to
Rs. 1,30,000 for the assessment year 1974-75. The
computation of advance tax was based on the assess-
ed income for assessment year 1970-71. A revised
notice was issued to the assessee in November 1973
demanding advance tax of Rs, 4,20,400, computed
on the basis of self assessment tax for the as<essment
year 1973-74 paid by the assessee. The notice
issued by the department in July 1973 was cancelled
Ry the Department in December 1973 owing to
the* reduction in %e total income to “nil” for the
assegsment year 1970-71.! In the regular assessment
for asgessment year 1974-75 completed in Novem-
ber 1976, the department demanded interest of
Rs. 96,410 for failure to file estimate of income.
This was objected to by the assessee on the follow-
ing grounds :

(1) the revised notice issued for advance tax
by the department in November 1973 be-
came infructuous as a result of the cancel-
lation of the earlier notice of July 1973
and

(2) there was no legal obligation on the part
of the company to file an estimate.

This contention of the asscssec was accepted by
the department and interest demanded was with-
drawn.

97

It was pointed out by audit in March 1979 that :

(1) the Income-tax Officer was competent to
issue a revised notice for payment of ad-
vance tax anytime before the date which
was 15 days prior to the date on which the
last instalment was payable; and

(2) the failure tc file an estimate rendered the
assessee liable to pay interest amounting to
Rs. 96,410.

The department accepted the mistake and recti-
fied the assessment in March 1984 creating an addi-
ional demand of Rs. 87,650 after adjusting a sum
Rs. 10,039 which was deducted at source from
assessee.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph Yare awaited (January 1986).

\
2.48 Short lewy of interest
3

Under the Rﬁl@ framed under the Act, the period
of calculation of imterest is to be rounded off to a
whole month or moiths and for this purpose any
fraction’ of a month shajl be ignored. ~ Such round-
ing off of a month, however, is to be made  only
once and not at every shage of intermediary pay-
ment of taxes. L

A\

The assessment of a compari‘x_ for the assessment
year 1980-81 was completed on'\25 March, 1983.
As there was short payment of ac}t(ance tax on esti-
mates, the department levied pen‘a-.l\ interest  of
Rs. 11,45,460. The amoun! of interesé was to be
calculated from 1 April 1980 to 28 Febrdary, 1983
omitting the fraction of a month in March*\ 1983.
Besides advance tax, the assessee paid self assessmment

tax of Rs. 1,52,451 on 6 September 1980 and a further

sum of Rs, 4,25,866 on 30 July, 1981. The actual
number of months for which interest was leviable
for the aforesaid period worked out to 35 months
instead of 33 months as calculated by the depart-
ment as a result of rourding off of months at every
stage of the said intermediary payment of taxes.
Further the department erroneously considered the
date of payment of Rs, 425866 as on 30 July 1980
instead of the correct date of 30 July 1981 as evi-
dent from the relevant challan on record. The mis-
takes resulted in  short levy of interest of
Rs. 1.25,319 for the assessment year 1930-81,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

- Y WY Y W v



A BEES A a » -

2.49 Avoidable payment of interest by Government

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the ad-
vance tax paid by an assessee exceeds the amount
of tax payable as determined on regular assessment,
the Government is liable to pay interest on the amount
of advance tax paid in excess for the period from
1 April of the assessment year to the date of regular
assessment, The Board issued instructions in April
1966 directing the Income-tax Officers to complete
regular assessments as soon as possible after receipt
of the return.

In 1968 the Act was amended to provide for pro-
visional assessment and grant of refund of advance
tax paid in excess on the basis of provisional assess
ment. The Board also issued instructions that prg
visional assessment should be made in all cases whyre
regular asessment is delayed beyond six months ffom
the date of receipt of the return. These instrugtions
were reiterated by the Board in March 197} und
again in July 1972, i

In September 1974 the Board presthed a register
to be kept in the personal custody gﬁ the Income-tax
officer for noting down cases wher'e provisional asse-
ssment would have to be made/ The Income-tax
Officers were also required ro leave notes on  the
files, giving reasons as to why regular assessments
could not be completed \Zrhm six months. While
stating that any payment ,0f avoidable interest would
be viewed seriously, the/Board required the Commis-
sioners and the Inspecting Assistant Commissioners
to call for half-yeaxly statements of interest  paid,
exceeding Rs. I,O%'gin each case in order to satisfy
themselves that ¥hc payment of interest was unavoi-
dable. A

In their further instructions of July 1977,  the
Board “prescribed the proforma of a register to  be
'miaintained by the Income-tax Officers for making
provisional assessments. All applications for provi-
sional refunds and all returns with income cxceeding
Rs. 50,000 were required to be entered in this regis-
ter as and when they are received. The Board also
stated that provisional assessment for refund should
be made not only in cases where the assessee had
specifically claimed refunds but also where refunds
were apparently due on the basis of returns filed.

Despite the controls prescribed by the Board, the
omission to make provisional assessments continue
to occur involving avoidable payment of substantial
amounts of interest by Government apart from the
delay caused in refunding the amounts due to the
assessees under the law.

98

anies assessed in four commissioncrs
their return of income for the assess-

79 but revised the return in February 1982
showilng income of Rs. 2,17,061), A sum of
12,24,59,089 was paid by these companies as
adyfance tax including tax deducted at source in respect
these assessment years,  As refund of advance tax
paid in excess was prima facie due to these companies,
provisional assessments were required to be made in
pursuance of the provisions of the Act and the exe-
cutive instructions issued by the Board. No provisional
assessmerits were made to refund the tax paid in
excess in the case of three companies. The regular

- assessment in respect of these three companies were

made between March 1983 and March 1984 raising

' a demand of Rs. 7,10,71,299 and the advance tax of

Rs. 1,04,74,207 paid in excess was refunded to the
assessee ~ companies along with interest of
Rs. 39,21,725 therecon.

In the fourth case, the provisional assessment
which was required to be done before March 1981
was made in August 1982 after a delay of 17 months,
raising a demand of Rs, 3,81,76,523 and advance tax
of Rs. 32,05,977 was refunded to the company. The
regular assessment of the company was made in
August 1983 and a sum of Rs. 8,41,820 was paid to
the assessee on account of interest on advance tax
paid in excess.

Had provisional assessment been made in fime
within the prescribed period of six months from thg~

«date of filing of the returns, payment of interes};‘ to

the extent of Rs. 35,41,003 by the Government cpuld
have been avoided.

Two of these companies were assessed by lgnspec-
ting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment). ﬁhe In-
ternal Audit Party of the department has ‘checked
the assessment of two companies but the above omis-
sion escaped its notice,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in one case. In an another case they have con-
tended that the provisional assessment was not made
under the law as there was no claim for refund from
the assessee. This is not in accordance with  the
instructions of the Board on the subject.

Their replies in respect of the other cases
awaited (January 1986).

are

-?
«

.“\

&+




2.50 Avoidable payment of interest due to delay in
giving effect to appellate orders

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
where as a result of any order passed in appeal or
other proceedings under the Act, refund of any
amount becomes due to the assessee and the Income-
tax Officer does not grant the refund within a period
of three months from the end of the month in which
such order is passed, the Government shall pay to
the assessee simple interest at twelve per cent per
annum on the refurd due from the date immediately
following the expiry of the period of three months
aforesaid to the date on which the refund is granted.
The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued executive
instructions in January 1977 directing that such re-
funds should be granted within a month of the receipt
of appellate orders.

(i) Two companies became entitled to a total
refund of Rs, 72,58,192 (including surtax refund of
Rs, 6,00,479) for the assessment years 1970-71
1971-72, 1973-74, 1975-76 and 1976-77 as a result
of appellate orders passed between December 1977
and November 1980, The refund was however au-
thorised by the assessing officers between April 1981
and March 1982. As a result of delay in authorising
the refund, the department had to pay interest of
Rs. 14,79,679 (including interest of Rs. 1,81,309
on surtax) to the assessee companies., Had timely
action been taken by the department to refund the
tax pursuant to the appellate orders, the payment ot
interest of Rs. 14,79,679 could have been avoided.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
takes.

(ii) Pursaant to certain appellate orders passed in
March 1980 for the assessment year 1971-72, the
assessment of a public company for the assessment
year 1971-72 was revised in November 1980. Con-
sequent upon this revision, the assessmant for the
assessment year 1977-78 was also required to  be
revised. The assessment for the assessment year
1977-78 was revised in February 1981 determining
a refund of Rs. 71,97,047 to the assessce. The re-
fund was actually made to the assessee company in
March 1981,

The delay in giving effect to the orders of the
Appellate Tribunal in respect of the assessment year
1971-72 and further delay in making the consequen-
tial revision of the assessment relating to the assess-
ment year 1977-78 resulted in payment of interest
of Rs. 5,77,760 to the assessee company which could
have been avoided had timely action been taken by
the assessing officer.

The assessment was checked by the Special Audit
Party of the department but the mistake escaped its
notice.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are
awaited (January 1986).

2.51 Iucorrect payment of interest by Government

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 where the
advance tax paid by an assessee during a financial
year exceeds the amount of tax determined on re-
ou'ar assessment, the Government is liable to pay
interest at the prescribed rate on the amount of
advance tax paid in excess for the period from 1
April next following the financial year to the date
of regular assessment. The manner of payments and
the dates of instalment of advance tax are laid
down in the Act, Interest on excess advance tax
paid by an assessee is payable by government at
the tme of regular assessment.

The Central Board of Ifrect Taxes have also
reiterated in October 1975 that any payment made
after the last date of the instalment of advance tax
would not be considered as advance tax and would
not therefore qualify for payment of interest to am °
assessee. They had further held that there is no
enabling provision for relaxation of the dates of
instalments of advance tax since the dates have
been fixed by law itself and in any case the Jast
date for payment of advance tax cannot be re-
laxed.

In the case of a private limited company whose
previcas years ended on 31st March every year
advance tax for the assessment year 1980-81 was
payable by the company on 15 September, 1979,
15 December, 1979 and 15 March, 1980. The com-
pany however, made a total payment of tax of
Rs. 90,30,000 on 17 November 1979, (Rs.
19,35,000) 20 December 1979 (Rs. 19,35,000) and
15 March 1980 (Rs. 51,60,000).

The provisional assessment of the assessee for
the assessment year 1980-81 was completed in
November, 1980 and a refund of Rs. 28.00,051 (in-
cluding interest on the advance tax paid in excess
amountnig to Rs, 1,83,176) was made to assessee
in the same month viz November, 1980. The pav-
ment of interest of Rs. 1,83,176 aforesaid to the
assessee on provisional assessment was not in ac-
cordance with the provisions of the law, '

- The regular assessment for the assessment vyear
1980-81 was completed in August 1983 and the
total income and tax thereon were finaly deter-
mined at Rs. 89,82,310 and Rs, 57,93,590 respec-



100

tively. The tax paid in excess was determined at
Rs. 3236,410 and refunded to the as-
sessee along with interest amounting to Rs.
4,30,983. As refund of Rs. 28.00,051 (including
interest of Rs. 1,83,176) was made earlier in Nov-
ember 1980 after provisional assessment, the bal-
ance amount of Rs. 8,67,342 (including interest of
Rs. 2,47,807) was refunded to the assessee in
August 1983 after final assessment,

As the first two instalments of Rs. 19,35,000
each were deposited by the assessee on 17 Novem-
ber 1979 and 20 December 1979 which were be-
yond the due dates as fixed by the Act viz. 15 Sep-
tember 1979 and 15 December 1979, they could
not be considered as payment of advance tax for
allowing interest to the assessee. Further, as the
deposit of Rs. 51,60,000 by the assessee as third
instalment of advance tax on 15 March 1980 did
not fully cover the assessed tax of Rs. 57,93,590, the
total pavment of interest to the assessee amounting
to Rs. 4,30,983 (in November 1980 and August
1983) was irregular and incorrect under the Act
and the imstructions issued by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes in October 1975.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

The case was checked by the Internal Audit
party of the Department and the mistake was not
noticed by the party.

(it} Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, where an assessee becomes entitled to refund
of any amount paid after 31 March .1975 as a
result of any orders passed in appeal or other pro-
ceedings the Central Government shall pay interest
at 12 per cent (15 per cent from 1 October 1980)
per annum on the amount so refundable from the
date on which the refund is granted. No interest
will, however, be payable for a period of one month
from the date of the order passed in appeal or other
proceedings. Executive instructions have also been
issued in January 1977 that refund should be
granted in such cases within a month of the date
of the appellate orders.

Consequent to certain appellate orders passed in
March 1980 for the assessment year 1971-72, a
widely held company became entitled to refunds of
Rs. 84,87,247 and Rs. 74,08,031 for the assessment
years 1975-76 and 1976-77. The refunds were act-
ually paid in November 1980 and December 1980
respectively due to delay in giving effect to the ap-

pellate orders for the assessment year 1971-72 and
consequential delay in revising the assessment for
the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77. The
delay of six and eight months respectively in mak-
ing the refunds for the two assessment years 1975-76
and 1976-77 resulted in avoidable payment of in-
terest of Rs. 11,01,632.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

2.52 Non-levy of additional Income-tax

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
where the profits and gains of any previous year dis-
tributed as dividends within the twelve months imme-
diately following the expiry of the previous year by a
company, not being one in which the public are sub-
stantially interested or a hundered per cent subsidiary
of any such company, are less than the statutory
percentage of the distributable income of that previous
year, the company is liable to pay additional income-
tax at the rates given below on the distributable in-
come as reduced by the amount of dividends actually
distributed, if any :—

(1) Investment company——50 per cent.
(2) Trading company—37 per cent.

(3) Any other company—25 per cent.

(a) On the basis of the Income-tax assessment made
in' September 1983 of a private limited company for
the assessment year 1980-81 the distributable income
for the previous year relevant to this assessment year
calculated at the prescribed percentage worked out to
Rs. 7,69,519. No dividend was declared by the asses-
see company for the previous year and consequently
the company became liable for additional income-tax.
However, no additional income-tax was levied by the
department. The omission resulted in non-levy of
additional income-tax of Rs. 1,92,380.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(b) Two trading companies in which the public were
not substantially interested had distributable income of
Rs. 5,57,735 for the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1980-81. No dividend was distri-
buted, by the companies for this year. The non
distribution of dividend attracted levy of additional
income-tax. However, no action was taken to levy
the additional tax. The omission to do so resulted




in the non-levy of additional income-tax of

Rs. 1,92,930.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

2.53 Grant of investment allowance

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in respect of a
machinery owned by an assessee and used for the
purposes of business carried on by him, a deduction
shall be allowed in the previous year of installation
or in the previous year of first usage, of a sum by way
of investment allowance, equal to 25 per cent of the
actual cost of the machinery to the assessee, This
section as amended in the Finance Act, (No. 2) 1977
with effect from 1 April 1978 provided that the ma-
chinery used in an industrial undertaking, other than
a small scale industrial undertaking are eligible for
the investment allowance provided that they are used
in the manufacture of production of any article not
specified in the Eleventh Schedule to the Act, Aerat-
ed waters in the manufacture of which blended flavour-
ing concentrates in any form are used, figure as item
5 of the schedule.

Under the Central Excise Tariff as it stood prior
to 17 June 1977, “Aerated Waters in the manufacture
of which blended flavouring concentrates in any form
are used” were subject to a duty of 20 per cent adva-
Jorem as against 10 per cent advalorem applicable
to other aerated waters. It was judicially held by the
Bombay High Court that ‘synthetic essences’ were not
covered by the term ‘blended favouring concentrates’

and consequently only the lower rate of duty was levia-
ble.

Finance Act (No. 2) 1977 amended the Excise
Tariff levying 20 per cent advalorem rate on ‘All
acrated waters other than those which are only charg-
ed with carbon-di-oxide gas under pressure and which
contain no other added ingredient thus removing the
distinction between use of ‘synthetic essences’ and
‘blended flavouring concentrates’. However, item 5 of
Eleventh Schedule to the Income-tax Act, 1961 was
not correspondingly amended to conform with the
Excise Tariff description of aerated waters, As a
result, plant and machinery engaged in the manufac-
ture of aerated waters using, blended flavouring con-
centrates’ were ineligible for investment allowances,
while those using ‘synthetic essenses’ continued to be
eligible for the allowance even though the distinction
was done away with in the Central Excise Tariff.

e

101

Aq assessee company which was manufacturing aerat-
ed waters using ‘synthetic essences’ claimed investment
allowance of Rs, 1,16,152 for the assessment year
1981-82 and Rs. 5,21,731 for the assessment year
1982-83 and the same were allowed by the assessing
authority in the assessments completed in May 1983
and August 1983 respectively on the plea that
acrated waters manufactured with synthetic essences
were not covered by item 5 of the Eleventh Schedule
to the Act. Had the Income Tax Act been amended
on the lines of the amendment of the Central Excise
Tariff, the claim of investment allowance for the two
years would have been rendered inadmissible with
consequential accrual of additional  revenue of
Rs. 3,73,953 to the Government.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are awai-
ted (January 1986).

2.54 Omission to frame fresh assessment

For the assessment year 1978-79 a company retur-
ned a loss of Rs. 1,27,335. While making the best
judgment assessment in December 1980, the assessing
officer disallowed long term capital loss and a few
other items of expenditure totalling to Rs. 3,90,874
and determined the income as Rs. 2,63,540 and raised
a demand for Rs, 1,31,770 calculating the same at
the prescribed rates of tax applicable to capital gains.

The Special Audit Party of the department which
checked the assessment in February 1981 pointed out
that after disallowing the capital loss etc., from the
loss as returned by the assessee, the taxable income
consisted of income from interest which was required
10 be charged to tax at the normal rates which wor-
ked out to Rs. 2,00,898.

Before remedial action could be taken on this ob-
servation, the ex-parte assessment was cancelled at the
request of the assessee on 31st March 1981 under the
provisions of the Act. A fresh assessment was re-
quired to be concluded by 31 March 1983 which
was not done, as a result of which no assessment
could be done due to operation of time bar. Omission
to conclude a fresh assessment within the prescribed
lime-limit resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 2.00,898.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are awai-
ted (January 1986).

2.55 Loss of revenue due to non-completion of assess-
ment

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961
an order for fresh assessment, in pursuance of an crder
cetting aside or cancelling an as:essment has to be
completed by the assessing officer within two years




from the end of the financial year in which such

orders are received.

The Income-tax Officer is required to nocie down
the revival of the proceedings in the prescribed Blue
ook (Control Register) to be maintained by him and
take steps to complete the assessment in accordance
with Appellate Authority’s ordets within the time li-
mit prescribed in the Act. The Register of Appeals
and the Control Register required to be maintoined
by the assessing officer are intended to help keeping a
watch over the pending action.

In the assessment of a private company (made in
July 1978), the Income-tax Officer determincd the in-
come at Rs, 1,25,620 against the declared loss of
Rs, 1,03,530 after adding a sum of Rs. 2,24,171 re-
presenting concealed income by way of under-valua-
tion in the cost of construction of a building under
tlre head ‘other sources’ and raised a demand for tax
cf Rs. 1,20,886 (including interest for nen payment
of advance tax and belated filing of return). On an
appeal preferred by the assessee, the Commissioner of
Income-tax (Appeals) set aside the assessment in
February 1979 directing the assessing officer to frame
thhe assessment in accordance with the law. These
orders were received by the assessing officer in Feb-
ruary 1979. The assessing officer failed to keep a
note of the pending action in the prescribed register.
As a result the fresh assessment required to be framed
by 31 March 1981 was not mide by the assessing
officer resulting in loss of revenue of Rs. 1,20,886.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.56 Omission to take action on the
objection

internzal  audit

With a view to providing a second check over the
arithme'ical accuracy of computation of income and
calculation of tax with reference to the growing com-
plexity of tax laws and to improve the quality of ass-
essment, the department set up internal audit parties
to check the assessments done by the various assess-
ing officers. Special Audit Parties headed by senior
level officers were created by the department in July
1976 to check the assessment cases made in company
circles, central circles, special circles and all other im-
portant revenue yielding circles.

Not satisfied with the functioning of the internal
audit of the department which was attributed by the
department to the shortage of staff, Public Accounts
Committee in their 194th Report (Seventh Lok Sabha-
1983-84) inter-alia stated that “the Commitice are

102

strongly of the view that there is an urgent nsged to
strengthen the Internal Audit Wing particuiarly m a
revenuc earning department like income-tax  where
any extra expenditure incurred in this behalf is cer-
tuin to be more than compensaied by increase in re-
venue as a result of detection of miStakes LY 1€ wur G-
nal Audit Wing”. The Commi'tee further observed
thai “there should be in addition to auantitative
strengthening, qualitative strengthening of internal
audit so as to make it more effective and betier sus-
erve the end in view.”

According to the executive msiructions issued in
1977, mistakes pointed out by Internal Audit parties
of the departmert should be rectified by the assessing
authorities promptly. The remadial action should be
initiated within a month and comwnleted as far as pos-
sible within three months of the report of the inter-
nal audit. Inspite of the internal audit wing pointing
out mistakes in assessments involving large revenue
effect and despite the above instructions of the Board,
failure to take remedial action on internal audit ob-
jection has been noticed in audit. A few instances
are given below :—

(i) In the income-tax assessment of a closely held
industrial company for the assessment year 1978-79,
vompleted in September 1981, the Special Audit Party
of the department had pointed ot (in June 1982)
double deductiort of Rs. 5.30 lakhs on account of in-
vestment allowance and omission to disallow interest
of Rs. 3,099 which led to a potential tax demand of
Rs. 3.3 lakhs for the assessmeat year 1980-81. No
remedial action thereon was taken by the department
till August 1984 when the revenue audit pointed out
the omission, The assessment was rectified there-
after in March 1985.

The Ministry of Finance have informed that the

department has rectified/reopened the assessment.

(it) In the assessment of a widely held company
for the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79
deduction in respect of inter-corporate dividends was
allowed with reference to the gross dividends of
Rs. 3,66,966 and Rs. 4,77,981 instead of on the net
dividend of Rs. 2,58,490 and Rs. 2,68,030 respecti-
vely.  The erroneous deduction was pointed out by
the Special Audit Party of the department in  Decem-
ber 1980. No action to rectify the mistake was ini-
tiated till October 1983, when the omission was poin-
fed out by Revenue Audit. The assessmen; was :ec-
tified thereafter in November 1983 raising additioral
iiemand of Rs. 81,422,

The Ministry of Finance have also stated that reme-
dial action has been taken.




(iii) While completing the regular assessment of a
company in August 1978 fér the assessment year
1975-76, the Income-tax Officer disallowed an amount
of Rs. 1,25,361 being contribution to a superannua-
tion fund on the ground that no contribution was
made to the Fund, This disallowance was not con-
tested by the company in appeal proceedings. How-
ever, while giving effect to the orders of July 1979
of Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeal) in Sep‘em-
her 1979 on certain other issues this amount of
Rs, 1,25.361 was omitted without giving any reason
resulting in excess carry forward of loss. The inter-
nal audit party of the department pointed out the mis-
take in March 1980. No action was taken on the
observation of the internal audit party and the carry
forward loss was adjusted in the assessment year
1978-79. Failure to act on the internal audit party’s
remark resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 1,25,361 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 72,395.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

SURTAX

As a disincentive to excessive profits, a special tax
called super profits tax was imposed on companies
making excessive profits during the assessment year
1963-64 under the Super Profits Tax Act, 1963.
This tax was replaced from the assessment  year
1964-65 by surtax levied under the Companies (Pro-
fits) Surtax Act, 1964.

Surtax is levied on the “Chargeable Profits” of a
company in so far as they exceed the statutory deduc-
tion, which is an amount equal to 10 per cent (15
per cent from 1 April 1977) of the capital of the
company or Rs, 2 lakhs, whichever is greater.

During the period under review, under-assessment of
super profits tax/sustax of Rs. 463.09 lakhs was
noticed in 127 cases. A few illustrative cases are
givert in the following paragraphs.

2.57 Incorrect computation of capital

(i) Under the provisions of the Companies (Pro-
fits) Surtax Act, 1964, surtax is leviable on the
amount by which the chargeable profits of a company
exceed the statutory dedyction, which is an amount
equal to 15 per cent of the capital of the company
as on the first day of the previous year or Rs. 2 lakhs
whichever is greater. Capital for the purpose inclu-
des the paid up share capital and reserves. It has
been judicially held that reserves would not include
any liability or provision included therein. The char-
geable profits of any year for this purpose are com-

§/11 C&AG/85—15

103

puted with reference to the total income assessed for
levy of income-tax for that year after making the
prescribed adjustments,

(a) In the surtax assessment of a company for
the assessment year 1976-77 completed in July 1981,
the liability towards payment of tax to be deducted
from general reserve was taken at Rs. 32,70.475 onlv
a» against the correct tax liability of Rs. 1,59,30,000
which was required to be reduced from the general
reserve,  This resulted in the capital base of the com-
pany being determined excessively by Rs. 1,26,59,525

with a consequent short-levy of surtax by
Rs. 6,01,328.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-

take.

(b) The paid up share capital and the reserves
of a company as on 1 January 1973 viz. on the first
day of the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1974-75 was Rs. 35,00,000 and Rs. 32,89,926
respectively. Several other companies were merged
with the assessee company with effect from 1 January
1974 and in its accounts for the year relevant to
assessment year 1974-75 the director’s report indi-
cated that the share of the transferece company and
the merged companies before 1 January 1974 stood
cancelled and the new authorised share capital and
the amount of issued share capital from that day
amounted to Rs. 20,00,00,000 and Rs. 2,90,30,450
respectively. While computing the capital as on
1 January 1973 for the purpose of surtax assessment
for the assessment year 1974-75 in February 1974,
the department took into account share capital of
Rs. 2,90,30,000 which constituted share capital as on
the first day of the previous year relevant to assess-
ment year 1975-76 and not the previous year rele-
vant to assessment year 1974-75.

Further, reserve aggregating to Rs. 6,65,88,000 as
on the closing day of the previous year relevant to
assessment year 1974-75 was taken in the capital
computation instead of the correct amount of
Rs. 32,89,926.

The mistakes in the computation of capital result-
ed in excess computation of capital by
Rs. 8,88.28,074 and under-assessment of chargeable
profit by Rs. 88,82.807 involving under charge of
surtax by Rs. 28,86,912 in the assessment vyear
1974-75.

The comments of Ministry of Finance are awaited
(January 1986).



(c¢) The surtax assessment of a company in which
the public are substantially interested, for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 was completed in December 1983.
While working out the capital as on the first day of
the previous year relevant to the assessment  year
1979-80, the assessing officer infer alia, wrongly in-
cluded the surplus of Rs, 24,95,395 in the profit and
loss account and also housing subsidy of Rs. 80,250,
not specifically appropriated as a reserve. The error
tesulted in short computation of the chargeable pro-
fits by Rs. 3,86,346, with consequent short levy of
surtax of Rs. 1,54,538.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are

awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The Surtax Act lays down that any amount
standing to the credit of any account in the books of
a company which is of the nature of liabilitv or pro-
vision, shall not be regarded as a reserve for the
purpose of computation of capital.

(a) A company did not provide for its liabilities
amounting to Rs. 89,39,716 as ascertained on actu-
arial valuation in the accounts of the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1980-81. While com-
puting the capital for the purpose of surtax for assess-
ment year 1980-81, the General Reserve which inclu-
ded this liability was, however, reduced by
Rs. 29,00,000 which represented ascertained liability
only. As the first day, (and not the last day of the
previous year) relevant to the calendar year 1979
was the crucial date for surtax for assessment yeat
1980-81, the necessary adjustment should have been
made with reference to position prevailing on
30 December 1978 and not on 29 December 1979 as
was done.

The mistake resulted in excess computation of capi-
tal by Rs. 60,39,716 involving surtax under charge
of Rs. 4,06,011 for assessment year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have not disputed the

facts of the case.

(b) A widely held company computed the capital
for the purpose of surtax for the assessment  year
1976-77 with reference to its share capital and reser-
ves. The company had not provided for tax liability
that might arise in the event of disallowance of
Rs., 34.00.000 being provision for gratuity made in
the accounts for the year ended 31 March 1975 and
alto tax liability of Rs. 25,27,000 which was disput-
ed in appeal. The computation of capital without
taking into account these two liabilities resulted in
the chargeable profits being computed (in December

104

1979) as a deficiency of Rs. 63,063 due to higher
statutory deduction. Had the capital been computed
accbrding to law by excluding the aforesaid liabilities,
there would be a chargeable profit of Rs. 2,09,110
involving a surtax liability of Rs., 52,280.

The comments of Ministry of Finance are awaited
(January 1986).

(¢) In the accounts for the previous years rele-
vant to the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 a
company provided sums of Rs. 17,68,447 and
Rs. 25,03,449 on account of arrear contribution to
the gratuity fund and the amount was allowed as
deduction in the respective income-tax assessments.
As these contributions constituted ascertained liability
and created a charge on the reserves of the company,
the general or other reserves of the company were
required to be reduced by the amount of liabilities
provided for determining the capital for purpose of
surtax. However, in the computation of capital, the

entire reserves were included without reducing the
liability. The omission to reduce the liability led
to under-assessment of chargeable profits by
Rs. 63,79.555 involving short levy of surtax of
Rs. 2,55,334.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance are

awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Where no specific provision is made for pay-
ment of dividends and the proposed dividends are to
be paid out of general reserve, the general reserve
for the purposes of Surtax Act is to be reduced by
such proposed dividends.

In the surtax assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1975-76 completed in October 1983,
on a chargeable profit of Rs. 7,71,529, the entire
balance of general reserve amounting to Rs. 54,33,665
was taken into account in the computation of capital.
The Director’s report in the accounts for the previous
year ending 30 June 1973 relevant to assessment
year 1974-75 revealed recommendation of payment
of dividend of Rs. 13,88,439 out of general reserve
and this was approved in the year relevant to assess-
ment year 1975-76. Hence the general reserve of
Rs. 54.33,665 as on 1 July 1973 (first day of the
previous year) was required to be reduced by
Rs. 13,88,439 which was not done.

Further, a sum of Rs. 2,50,848 on account of “de-

preciation reserve” was taken in the capital computa-
tion but no such reserve was shown in the balance

sheet. Hence the amount was required to be exclud-
ed from the capital computation.




In addition, the cost of investment as on 1 July
1973 as per balance sheet amounted to Rs. 38,17,368
and not Rs. 29,15,288 as taken by the department,
The cost of investment was thus taken less by
Rs. 9,02,080.

The mistakes in the computation of capital led to
excess allowance of  statutory  deduction of
Rs. 2,54,136 with undercharge of surtax of
Rs. 1,20,715 in the assessment year 1975-76.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance  are
awaited (January 1986).

(iv) In the surtax assessment of a company for
the assessment year 1976-77 the department, while
computing the capital as on 1 January 1975, took
into consideration general reserve amounting to
Rs. 13,66,41,349, For the calendar years 1973 and
1974 the directors had recommended payment of di-
vidends of Rs. 34,83,654 and Rs. 58,06,090 respec-
tively to be paid out of general reserves, The said
dividends were declared and paid in the calendar
years 1975 and 1976. Accordingly, in computing the
capital base, the general reserve should have  been
reduced by the sums of Rs, 3483654 and
Rs. 58,06,090.

Similarly, in the surtax assessment for the assess-
ment year 1977-78  the general reserve of
Rs. 17,40,02,000 was entirely taken by the department
in the capital computation. However, as per accounts,
dividends of Rs, 58,06,090 and Rs. 58,06,000 relating
to calendar years 1974 and 1975 were recommended
by the directors to be paid out of general reserve and
the said dividends were declared and paid in the
years 1976 and 1977 respectively. Accordingly, the
general reserve amounting to Rs. 17,40,02,000 as on
1 January 1976 relevant to the assessment year
1977-78, should have been reduced. The cmission
to reduce the reserves by the amounts of dividends
declared led to excess computation of capital by
Rs. 92,89,744 and Rs. 1,16,12,090 resulting in under-
assessment of chargeable profit by Rs. 9,28,974 and
Rs. 17,41,814 involving short levy of surtax  of

Rs, 441,263 and Rs. 7.83,816 for the assessment
vears 1976-77 and 1977-78 respectively.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-

take.

(v) As per Rules laid down for capital computa-
tion, where a part of the income profits and gains of a
company is not includible in its total income as com-
puted under the Income-tax Act, the capital base is
to be reduced proportionately.

105

During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1977-78 a company received tax credit of
Rs. 37,44,329 under the scheme of Tax Credit Certi-
ficates. The tax credit of Rs. 37,44,329 though for-
ming part of the income, profit and gains of the com-
pany was not includible in total income for purposes
of tax and accordingly was required to be reduced
proportionately to arrive at the capital of the com-
pany for purposes of surtax. This was not done in
the assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 re-
sulting in  excess computation of capital by
Rs. 57,88.826 and excess determination of statutory
deduction, Thus, there was ander assessment of charge-
able profits by Rs. 8,68,324 involving short levy of
surtax of Rs. 3,90,746.

The comments of the
awaited (January 1986).

Ministry of Finance are

(vi) The income-tax assessment of a public limit-
ed tea company for the assessment year 1980-81 was
completed in February 1983 on the taxable income
of Rs. 13,04,310. No surtax assessment was done
although the assessee company itself indicated a
surtax liability of Rs. 47,527 for this assessment year
in one of the statements enclosed to the income-tax
returns. On being pointed out in audit (October
1984) that no surtax assessment was made, the asses-
sing officer replied that there was no surtax liability
as the statutory deduction was more than the charge-
able profits. It was noticed in audit that the assessing
officer had computed the chargeable profits wrongly
with reference to the total capital base of
Rs. 51,60,604 without reducing it in proportion to the
agricultural income of Rs, 16,53,017 not included in
the total income. The incorrect computation of capital
led to the non-levy of surtax of Rs. 30,877.

The Internal Audit Party of the department check-
ed the assessment but did not point out the mis-
take.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(vii) The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified
in November 1974 that ‘debenture sinking fund’ and
‘debenture redemption reserve’ are only provisions
and not reserve and as such, they are not to be
included in computation of capital.

I computing the capital of an assessee company
in March 1984, in respect of the assessment year
1981-82, the debenture redemption reserve of
Rs. 50,00,000 was taken into account in computation
of capital. The item being a provision and not a



reserve, was not includible in computation of capital.
The mistake, resulted in excess computation of capi-
tal with consequent under charge of surtax of
Rs. 2,12,913 for the assessment year 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have however, citing a
Calcutta High Couit decision held that debentures
smking fund as constituting reserve for the purposes
of surtax Acl. This contenlion is not tenable as
according to the Board’s instructions of November
1974 the debentures redemption reserve, being created
for a known liability was only a provision and not
a reserve.

2.58 Mistakes in the computation of chargeable
profits

Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964,
surtax is leviable on the amount by which the charge-
able profits of a company exceed the statutory deduc-
tion which is an amount equal to ten per cent (fifteen
per cent from April 1977) of the capital of the com-
pany or rupees two lakhs, whichever is greater. The
chargeable profits of any year are computed with
reference to the total income assessed [or levy of
income-tax for that year after making certain pres-
cribed adjustments. Under the rules for computing
chargeable profits, the income received by an assessee
by way of dividends from an Indian Company is re-
quired to be excluded from the total income for this

purpose.

(i) In computing the chargeable profits of a com-

pany for the assessment year 1974-75, in February
1984, for the purpose of levy of surtax, the depart-
ment inadvertently deducted from total income the
dividend income of Rs, 1,89,64,490 in place of actual
dividend income of Rs. 89,64,490 included in the
total income thereby reducing the chargeable profits
by rupees one crore. Consequently, the income-tax
liability of Rs. 57,75,000 on the excess amount of
dividend income of rupees one crore was also deduc-
ted from total taxes payable by the assessee. This
resulted in excess computation of chargeable profits
by Rs. 57.75,000.

The above mistakes resulted in under assessment of
chargeable profits by Rs, 42,25,000 with consequent
short levy of surtax of Rs. 12,67,500 for the assess-
ment year 1974-75.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
case are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The total income assessed as reduced by
income-tax payable on the said income is the basis
for computation of chargeable profits of a company

106

for the purpose of levy of surtax. Income-tax payable
means the gross tax as reduced by any relief, rcbate
or deduction allowable under the Income-iax Act or
the relevant annual Finance Act.

An  assessce company had deposited a sum of
Rs. 1,27,500 under the Companies Deposits (Surcharge
on Income-tax) Scheme, 1976 and accordingly the
surcharge payable by the company was less to the
same extent. Hence, the income-tax to be deducted
in computation of chargeable profits in the assessment
year 1977-78 would have to be reduced by
Rs, 1,27,500. This was not done and the omission led
to under assessment of net chargeable profits by
Rs. 1,27,500 with consequent short levy of surtax of
Rs. 51,000 in the assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) In the computatiort of chargeable profits of a
company for the assessment year 1977-78 the deduc-
tion allowed on account of income-tax liability inclu-
ded surcharge of Rs. 1,76,391 although no surcharge
on income-tax was levied in the relevant income-tax
assessment in view of the deposit of Rs., 2,61,250
made by the assessee under the Companies Deposits
(surcharge on income tax) Scheme, 1976.

The mistake led to under assessment of chargeable
profits by Rs. 1,76,391 in the asscssment completed
in March 1985 for the assessment year 1977-78
involving surtax under charge of Rs. 44,100.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) For the assessment year 1977-78, a company
made a deposit of Rs. 15,00,000 under the Companies
Decposit (surcharge on income tax) Scheme 1976. In
the income-tax assessment for this year, the Income-
tax Officer did not allow adjustment of this deposit
against surcharge on income-tax and levied surcharge
of Rs, 13,92,152. The assessee appealed against it
and also paid the sum as demanded. In (he surtas
assessment for 1977-78 made in February 1983 while
computing the chargeable profits, a deduction of
Rs. 2,92,35,187 was allowed towards income-tax
payable which included surcharge of Rs. 13,92,152.
Subsequently pursuant to the appellate order of May
1983 the income-tax assessment was revised and the
curcharge of Rs. 13,92,152 was refunded to the
assessee in December 1983, However, the surtax
assessment was not revised pursuant to revision -of
income-tax demand in December 1983 and accor-
dingly there was under assessment of net chargeable
profits by Rs, 13,92,152 with consequent under charge

v
[




of surtax of Rs. 3,72,539 for
1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

the assessment year

(v) Whenever the income-tax assessment * a com-
pany is revised to give effect to appellate orders or
otherwise, the corresponding surtax assessments of the
company is also required to be revised to determine the
surtax liability afresh.

The income-tax assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1980-81 was completed in March
1983 in the status of a company in which public are
not substantially interested and the tax payable was
computed as Rs. 72,75,587. The corresponding sur-
tax assessment was also completed in March 1983.
The income-tax assessment was revised in March
1984 to give effect to the appellate orders of February
1984 of Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals)
treating the company as a company in which the pub-
lic are substantially interested and the income and
tax payable was recomputed as Rs. 1,03,19,990 and
Rs, 61,01,695 rapectively. As a result of reduction
in the income-tax liability of the company, the charge-
able profits for the purpose of levy of surtax will be
increased resulting in additional demand of tax.
However, the surtax assessment was not simultaneous-
ly revised till October 1984. The omission to do so
resulted in mnon-levy of additional surtax  of
Rs. 4,54,668.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(vii) The income-tax assessment of a company
for the assessment year 1980-81 was made in July
1983 levying tax of Rs. 29,22,759. The correspond-
ing surlax assessment was made in November 1983
-and in the computation of chargeable profits, a deduc-
tion of Rs. 29,22,759 was allowed towards income-
tax payable by the company. The income-tax assess-
ment was subsequently revised in January 1984 to
set right mistake in tax calculation and the tax liabi-
lity was reduced to Rs. 26,79,196. But the surtas
assessment was not revised accordingly, till date of
audit in September 1984, to withdraw the excess
deduction of income-tax liability of Rs. 2,43,563. The
omission resulted in under assessment of net charge-
able profits by Rs. 2,43,563 with consequent surtax
under charge of Rs. 97,430 for the assessment yeai
1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.
2.59 Omission to make suriax assessments

Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964,
there is no statutory time limit for completion of sur-
tax assessments. Pursvant to the recommendations

107

of the Public Accounts Committee in para 6.7 of their
128th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) the Central Board
of Direct Taxes issued instructions in October 1974
that surtax assessment proceedings should be initiated
alongwith the income-tax assessments. The Board
further laid down that the surtax assessments should
not be kept pending on the ground that the additions
made in the income-tax assessment were disputed in
appeal and the time lag between the date of comple-
tion of income-tax assessments and surtax assessments
should not ordinarily exceed -a month unless there are
special reasons justifying the delay.

Noticing the persistent delay or omission in com-
pleting the surtax assessments despile the above re-
commendations and issue of instructions by the Board,
the Public Accounts Committee recommended in
paragraph 3.3 to 3.10 of their 85th Report (Seventli
Lok Sabha) that a statutory time limit for comple-
tion of surtax assessments under the Surtax Act should
be prescribed. The need for a statutory time limit
for completion of surtax assessment was again stres-
sed by the Public Accounts Commitiee in para 1.16
of their 193rd Report (Seventh Lok Sabha).

Instances of delay in the computation of surtax
assessments continue to occur leading to postpone-
ment of realisation of larger revenue.

(i) In the case of 19 companies assessed in 10
Commissioners’ charges for the assessment years
1975-76, 1976-77 and 1979-80 to 1983-84, although
the income-tax assessments had been completed bet-
ween December 1977 and May 1984, the correspond-
ing surtax assessments had not been made, the delay
ranging from 3 months to 74 months (as op the
date of audit). The omission resulted in non-levy
of surtax of Rs. 65,80,413.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission
in principle in seven cases, While not disputing the
facts in three cases the Ministry of Finange have
argued that it was reasonable to wait for the outcomc
of the appeal on assessment of Income-tax. This is
contrary to the Board’s instructions of October 1974.

Reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited in the
remaining cases (January 1986).

had
in ong case and the mistake

The Internal Audit Party of the department
checked the assessment
escaped their notice.




(ii) In the case of three companies assessed in 3
different Comissioners’ charges for the assessment
years 1976-77 to 1980-81, although provisional sur-
tax assessment was made between December 1980
and November 1983, the final surtax assessments had
not been made. The omission to do so resulted in
short levy of surtax of Rs. 63,33,206 for the above
assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in principle in one case. Their comments in respect
of the other cases are awaited (January 1986).

2.60 Mistake in the calculation of surtax

Under the provisions of the Companies (Profits)
Surtax Act, 1964, in the case of a company in which
public are substantially interested, if the aggregate

108

of the income-tax payable by the company and the
amount of surtax computed on its chargeable profits,
exceeds seventy per cent of the total income of the
company, the excess thereof shall be deducted from
the amount of surtax.

In the case of a private limited company a deduc-
tion of Rs. 1,45,702 had been allowed by the Income-
tax Officer under the above provisions in the assess-
ment for the assessment year 1980-81 made in
September 1983, even though the assessee was only
a private company and not a company in which the
public were substantially interested.  The incorrect
deduction allowed resulted in short-levy of surtax to
the extent of Rs. 1,45,702.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

4



-

- CHAPTER 3
Y INCOME TAX
3.01 Income-tax collected from persons other than 3.05 Some instances of mistakes no.tlced ln.the
companies is booked under the Major Head “021- s:ssessmems of persons other than companies are given
Taxes on Income other than corporation tax”. in the following paragraphs :
Eighty five per cent of the net proceeds of this tax, ) . ) )

. . : - 3 Avoi 0 tatio t
except in so far as these are attributable to union 3.06 Aveidable mistakes in the computation of tax
emoluments, Union Territories and Union surcharges Under assessment of tax of substantial amount has
is assigned to the States in accordance with the re- been noticed year after year on account of avoidable
commendations of the Eighth Finance Commission. mistakes resulting from carelessness or negligence.

. ; . such mistakes comtinue to occur inspite of repeated
3.02 The "F“d of receipts from 'T‘mme' T instructions of the department. In 10 cases such errors
) as follows during the last five years :— resulted in total short levy of tax of Rs. 17,49,827
o At of which in one case alone short levy amounted to
—— (In crores of rupees) Rs, 9,37,200. The details are as under :—
. 1980-81 1439.93 Sl. Com-  Assess-  Nature of mistake Tax effect/
1981-82 1475.50 No. mis- ment Financial
198283 1569.72 ::f;'e;es year implication
1983-84 1699.13 Rs.
1984-85 1927.75 1. A 1977-78  Total income of 9,37,200
Rs. 12,27,370 taken as

2 3.03 The number of assessees (other than com- g”x'gfd-”ii'{gmfs‘;”’"y"f
panies) on the books of the income-tax department - 1ML Amoiat for leul 2.07.234
during the last five years was as follows :— ’ ti‘;ﬁ“ ofotax t:?(ccr:l 1-5 (including

i Rs. 20,231 while it was interest of

As on 31 March Number Rs. 2,02,310. Rs. 76,138)
3B 1980-81 Refund of Rs. 1,72,870 1,72,870
1981 45,50,300 allowed for a second
1982 46,14,530 e,
1983 47.47.756 4, C 1978-79  Total income taken in- 78,780
22 an correctly while com-
1984 48,79,143 1979-80 tg;letilt]g tax as also in-
— ’
e 48,299,179 5. B 1975-76  Demand notice issued for 72,150
amount of Rs. 1,24,015
3.04 The following table indicates the progress in instead of Rs. 1,96,195.
the completion of assessments and collection of 6. A 1980-81 Double credit  of 69,671
demand under income-tax (excluding corporation- Rs. 63,920 given for  (including
: tax deducted at interest of
tax) during the last five years :— source. Rs,
., 5,751).
Year No. of assessments Amount of d emand 7. D 1978-79  Error in calculation of 68,641
Completed Pending Collected In arrears M
2 during the  at the during the at the 8. E 1981-82  Rate of tax for registered 54,364
year close of the year close of firm adopted instead
year the year of that for individuals.
9.B 1980-81 Rate of tax applicable 45,665
(In crores of rupees) for assessment  year
1981-82 applied instead
b 1980-81 3990276  2503,717  1439.93 480.94 of that for 1980-81.
el 1981-82 45,00,478 26,04,828 1475.50 513.95 10. E 1981-82  Depreciation of Rs. 68,154 43,252
_— 1982-83 43,87,609 24,29,262 1569.72 532.00 " \Srg: rﬁg? addl:d ba;:;?cc:\l::;
1983-84 47,71,869  20,19,903 1699.13 616.08 though actual deprecia-
1984-85 5325158  11,97,877  1927.75 78159 i Ry

109



The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in eight cases; their comments in the remaining two
cases are awaited (January 1986).

3.07 Incorrect status adopted in assessments

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, firms are
classified into registered firms and unregistercd firms.
A registered firm pays only a small amount of tax on
its income, the rest of its income is apportioned among
the partners and included in their individual assess
ments. In the case of an unregistered firm, tax s
payable by the firm itself on its total income at higher
rates as applicable to individuals etc.

In the assessments of an unregistered firm, for the
assessment years 1980-81 to 1982-83, completed
between February 1983 and September 1983, the
assessing officer erroncously applied the rates of tax
applicable to a registered firm. This led to short levy
of tax aggregating Rs. 2,73,280.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that in-
come-tax is chargeable for every assessment year in
respect of the total income of the previous year of
every person. The term “person” for this purpose
includes an “‘association of persons”. The term
“association of persons” as used in the Act means an

110

association in which two or more persons join in a

common purpose or common action (39 ITR 546 SC).
It has been judicially held (42 ITR 115 SC) and
(59 ITR 728 SC) that if two or more persons join
in the promotion of a joint enterprise with the object
of producing income, profits or gains, the income has
to be assessed jointly in their hands as *‘association
of persons”. Such income should not be split up for
the purpose of assessment.

A partnership firm was constituted in November
1976 to carry on the business of distribution and
exhibition of films. The firm entered into agreements
in December 1976, February 1977 and April 1977
with three theatre owners for securing to itself exclu-
sive rights for supply of motion pictures to the three
theatres subject to the firm furnishing of interest free
deposit (advance) of Rs, 2,00,000, Rs, 1.00,000 and
Rs. 1,50,000 to the theatre owners. As the firm was
not in a position to raise the entire funds for the
purpose, it entered into two separate agreements one
in December 1976 with a trust and an individual A
and the other in April 1977 with the same trust and
another individual B, by which these parties contri-
buted 25 per cent (15 per cent by the trust and 10
per cenf by the individaal in each case) of the amount

to be deposited with the theatre owners and became
entitled to receive from the firm a total of 25 per
cemt of the profits of the joint ventures, Thus, the
two agreements for promotions of joint ventures gave
rise to two distinct taxable entities one consisting of
the partnership firm, the trust and the individual A
and the other consisting of the partnership firm, the
trust and the individual B and since they had joined
in a common purpose with the object of producing
income, these two entities had to be taxed, in the
status of ‘‘association of persons™,

However, the assessing officer instead of taxing the
income accruing from each joint venture in the status
of “‘association of persons”, taxed 75 per cent of the
income from ventures in the hands of the firm, 15
per cent in the hands of the trust and 10 per cent
in the hands of the concerned individual for the assess-
ment years 1977-78 to 1982-83. In respect of the
assessments tor the assessment years 1977-78 and
1978-79 the assessing officer left a note in the assess-
ment order that three separate files had been opened
in the status of unregistered firm and notice for
filing of return had been issued to the joint ventures.
The outcome of the issue of the said notice was not
ascertainable from records. However, the essential con-
dition of each partner acting as agent of all other
partners being absent in  this case they camnot be
assessed as unregistered partnership firms as proposed
by the department,

These assessments were checked by the Internal
Audit Party of the department, but the mistake was
not detected by them.

The omission to assess the joint veiitures as two
distinct association of persons for the assessment
years 1979-80 to 1982-83 resulted in short levy of tax
of Rs. 1,67,516.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

the

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 rental in-
come from any building or land appurtenant thereto
owned by an assessee is chargeable to tax under the
head “income from house property”. The annual
value of property chargeable to income-tax under this
head is the sum for which the property might
reasonably be expected to be let from year to year.

An assessee firm owning a hotel building, leased
it out to a sister firm at Rs. 4,000 per month. The
rental income from the hotel building was assessed
as business income  after allowing depreciation on the
building. As the assessee did not carry on the hotel

| I



-

»

business but received only rent for the use of the
building owned by it, the same was assessable as
income from house property.

The fair market value of the hotel building was
determined at Rs. 24,45,000 by departmental valuer
for purposes of wealth-tax ignoring the rental of
Rs. 4,000 per month on the ground that the lease
was between members of the same family and the
lease rent was quite low. Taking the return at 6 per
cent of the fair market value of Rs. 24,45,000, in-
come assessable under income from house property
worked out to Rs. 1,33,220 in each of the assessment
years 1979-80 and 1980-81. After taking into account
the income already assessed as business income, the
net under assessment of income was Rs. 1,16,808 in
each of the said assessment years involving a total
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,39,533 for both the years.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, all income
accruing or arising to a person in India in a previous
year relevant to the assessment year is includible in
the total income of that person, The term ‘person’
as defined in the Act includes individuals, Hindu
undivided families, companies etc. For the purposes
of the Act these entities are treated as separate units
for making the assessments. It has been judicially held
that an assessment can be completed only in the status
in which the return has been filed. If the assessing
officer is of the opinion that the person was assessable
in another status a fresh notice, required by law,
shall have to be issued to the assessee for filing the
return in that status (84 ITR 705).

An assessee filed returns of income for the assess-
ment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 in July 1976 and
October 1977 respectively, claiming the status of
*Hindu undivided family’. The assessing officer did
not accept the claim of status and assessed the income
in the status of individual on the basis of returns filed.
These assessments were quashed by the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax as per his orders
issued in March 1982. The department’s second appeal
with the Tribunal was also rejected in May 1983
and accordingly, therefore, the entire tax of Rs. 57,245
paid for the two years was refunded to the assessee.
On issue of fresh notice by the Income-tax Officer
the assessee filed fresh returns in the status of ‘indi-
vidual’ but in the meantime the Commissioner of
Income-tax accepted the status of the assessee as Hindu
undivided family and issued directions to the Income-
tax Officer "accordingly. As the time limit to initiate
further action had expired the case could not be

S/11 C&AG/85—16

111

pursued further, causing a loss of revenue of

Rs. 57,245.

The earlier assessments for the years from 1971-72
to 1973-74 were also quashed by the Tribunal on
similar grounds resulting in tax refund of Rs. 72,980.
The total loss to the revenue due to ucoption of in-
correct status amounted to Rs. 1,30,125.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

3.08 Incorrect computation of salery income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
income received by an employee from an employer
is chargeable to tax under the head salary.

(i) Salary has been defined in the Act to include
wages, any fees, commission etc. There is no difference
between commission which is wholly dependent upon
work done and fixed salary on a monthly basis. Fees,
commission, perquisites paid either in lieu of or in
addition to regular remuneration are all taxable as
regular salary or wages. According to the Central
Board of Direct Taxes instructions dated 22 Septem-
ber 1965, where detailed accounts regarding expenses
incurred are not maintained, the commission earned
by the insurance agents of the Life Insurance Corpo-
ration is subject to ad hoc deduction at 40 per cent
for the renewal commission where separate figures
to this effect are available. In case such separate figu-
res are not aavilable the ad hoc deductiont would be
limited to 25 per cent of the total commission. The
Act also provides for standard deduction at prescribed
rates in respect of expenditure incidental to the em-
ployment of an assessee. It has been judicially held
that if under the terms of contract of employment
remuneration or recompense for the services rendered
by the employee is determined at a fixed percentage
of turnover achieved by him then such remauneration
or re-compense will partake the character of salary
[Gestetner Duplicator (P) Ltd. (117 ITR 1)].

The Development Officers of the Life Insurance
Corporation of India are full time servants of the
Corporation and a relationship of master and servant
exists between them. In addition to the monthly
salary, the Development Officer also receive com-
mission and incentive bonus based on the life insurance
business secured, at the rates prescribed by the corpo-
ration, The said officers being full time employees of
the Corporation, the entire income including incentive
bonus though paid on the basis of volume of business
secured was a part of salary as defined in the Act.



In the assessment of three assessees for the assess-
ment years 1981-82 to 1984-85 assessed betwgen
March 1983 and December 1984, in addition to the
standard deduction admissible under the Act, a further

_deduciion of Rs. 2,05,500 towards expenses claimed
was allowed at the rate of forty per cent of the com-
mission and incentive bonus received during these
years. As the instructions issued by Board in Septem-
ber 1965 only applied to life insurance agents and
not regular employees of the Corporation the deduc-
tion of Rs. 2,05,500 allowed to the three officers
serving the Corporation was not admissible and
eventually resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 1,01,463.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1586).

(ii) Any special allowance or benefit specifically
granted to meet expenses wholly, necessarily and ex-
clusively incurred in the performance of the duties
of an office or employment of profit to the extent
to which such expenses are actually incurred for that
purpose, shall not be included in the total income of
an assessee. It is further clarified that any allowance
granted to the assessee to meet his personal expenses
at the place where the duties of his office or employ-
ment of profit are ordinarily performed by him or at
the place where he ordinarily resides, shall not be
regarded as a special allowance granted to meet ex-
penses wholly, necessarily and exclusively incurred in
the performance of such duties.

In the assessment of salary cases of employees of
a Hydro-electric project and thermal power station,
for the assessment years 1980-81 to 1983-84 com-
pleted under summary assessment scheme, during
1982-83 and 1983-84, certain special allowances like
compensatory allowance, bad climate allowance, shift
allowance etc., and amounts received on encashment
of leave otherwise than on retirement (surrender
leave salary) were not included in their total incomes.
This resulted in under assessment of income for the
assessment years 1980-81 to 1983-84 with a short
levy of tax of Rs. 82,348 in 18 cases.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

3.09 Incorrect computation of income from house

property

(i) Where a house property is subject to an annual
charge (not being a charge created by the assesses
voluntarily or a capital charge), the amount of such
charge is allowable as deduction in computing income
from house property. It was judicially held in May

112

1982 that when a deity becomes vested with a pro-
perty and becomes the legal owner of the property,
the expenditure incurred on puja of the deity is not
an admissible deduction as it was a charge on the
owner of the property himself and is not in discharge
of an obligation in the nature of an annual charge.

In the assessments for the assessment years 1980-81
and 1981-82 (the assessments completed in March
1983 and December 1983 respectively of an artificial
juridical person, the puja expenses, salary of pujari
and other periodic expenses relating to the deity
aggregating Rs. 1,26,666 and Rs. 1,11,862 respecti-
vely were deducted by the department as constituting
annual charge on the property. The incorrect deduc-
tion, together with another minor mistake in the
allowance of collection charges in excess of the pres-
cribed percentage resulted in under assessment of
income of Rs, 2,75,199 leading to short levy of tax
of Rs. 1,90,071.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in computing
the house property income in a case where the cost
of repairs to the property is to be borne by the tenant
and not by the assessee (owner) deduction in respect
of repairs is allowable to the extent of the excess of
the annual value of the property over the amount of
rents payable for a year by the tenant, or a sum equal
to one-sixth of the annual value, whichever is less.
A co-owner is treated as an owner in respect of his
share income from property and is entitled to the
statutory reliefs independently.

A house property jointly owned by four individuals
was leased out on rent to a tenant with an agrecement
that the tenant was to carry out repairs to the property
from time to time and to maintain it in good con-
dition. The statutory deductions on account of repairs
claimed by the four individuals at one-sixth of the
annual value of the building, to the extent of their

one-fourth share out of Rs, 58.236, Rs. 41,787 and

Rs. 51,773 for the assessment years 1979-80, 1980-81
and 1981-82 respectively, were allowed by the
assessing officer without limiting the deductions to the
extent their share of excess of annual value over the
amount of annual rents payable by the tenmant for
each of the assessment years, assessments of which
were completed between January 1982 and March
1984. The excess of annual value over the amount of
rent payable by the tenant for each year being nil,
the four joint owners were not entitled to the statutory
deduction on account of repairs at all. This erroncous
deduction resulted in aggregate under assessment of

—

-



113

tax of Rs. 1,07,414—including interest for the belated
filing of the return and short payment of advance tax
in the hands of the four joint owners for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 to 1981-82.

- The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit
Party of the department, but the mistake escaped
its notice.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Under the Act, the annual letting value of
the property is chargeable to income-tax under the
head “income from house property”. The income
is to be computed on a notional basis and not neces-
sarily with reference to actual receipts,

An assessce owned a property consisting of land
measuring 26 grounds and buildings thereon. One
portion therecof comprising of 12 grounds of land
was let out on a monthly rent of Rs. 500 to  the
assessee’s grandson. The other portion of the pro-
perty in 14 grounds of land had been let out on a
monthly rent of Rs. 3,500 to a limited company. In
the income-tax assessments for the assessment years
1980-81 to 1983-84 completed in March 1983, May
1983 and November 1983, the income from the
first mentioned portion of the property was comput-
ed by taking into account the actuai rent of Rs. 500
received. For the purpose of wealth-tax assessment
a reference was made in January 1984 to the valua-
tiont officer to determine the fair market value of the
properties as on 31 October 1978, The valuation
officer, following the yield method, fixed the fair
rent of the property at Rs. 3,000 per month in March
1984 as against Rs. 500 actually paid by the tenant.
Though the fair rent of Rs. 3,000 per month, was
reasonable when compared with the rent received
for the property let out to the company, the assess-
ments were not revised adopting the annual value of
Rs. 3,000 in computing the income from this pro-
perty. This resuited in incorrect computation  of
income from house  property to the extent of
Rs. 25,000 per year and  short-levy of tax of
Rs, 52,300 for the assessment years 1980-81  to
1983-84.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

3.10 Incor. ot computation of business income

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961 as operative during the period April 1979 to
March 1981, where the aggregate expenditure on

advertisement, publicity and sales promotion in India
exceeds half a per cent of the turn over, 15 per cent
of the adjusted expenditure thereof has to be dis-
allowed. This provision which applied, to all cate-
gories of tax payers, carrying on business or profes-
sion was not applicable to cases where the aggregate
expenditure did not exceed Rs. 40,000. The expres-
sion ‘adjusted expendiiure’ meant the aggregate ex-
penditure incurred con advertisement, publicity and
sales promotion in India as reduced by expenditure

not allowable as business expenditure under  the
general head and further reduced by expenditure
specifically stated in the Act as admissible.

(a) An assessee registered firm dealing in the
manufacture of pump sets incurred an expenditure
of Rs. 34,94,002 during the assessment year 1980-
81 as ‘after sales service allowance" representing re-
bate at 4 per cent paid to the dealers for attending
defects, complaints and repairs in respect of pump
sets. In the draft assessment order for the assess-
ment year 1980-81, the assesing officer held that
this expenditure would only represent sales promo-
tion expenses and as such were proposed to be
disallowed. The Inspecting Assistant Commissioner,
however, did not approve the disallowance and ac-
cordingly the assessment was completed in June 1982
allowing the expenditure as such. As the sum of.
Rs. 34,94,002 represented payment made to the
dealers by the assessee at a flat rate of 4 per cent
of the value of sales effected and was nothing but
an incentive aimed at sales promotion, 15 per cent
thereof was required to be disallowed. The omis-
sion to do so resulted in short levy of an ageregate
tax of Rs. 4,26,380 in the hands of the firm and the
partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) A registersd firm, running a circus, incurred
an expenditure of Rs. 4,18,343 and Rs, 6,64,286 for
the assessment years 197%9-80 and 1980-81 towards
advertisement and publicity, which was allowed as
deduction in the assessments completed in  March
1982 and March 1983 respectively. Audit scrutiny
revealed (May 1934) that the expenditure incurred
exceeded half per cent of the gross receipts of
Rs. 40,24,477 for the assessment year 1979-80 and
Rs. 48,37,683 for the assessment year 1980-81 and
hence fifteen per cent thereof should have becn dis-
allowed. The omission to make the disallowance
resulted in total under assessment of income  of
Rs. 1,62,393 and aggregate short levy of tax of



Rs. 1,24,517 in the hands of the firm and its two
partners for the two assessment years.

The assessments were checked by the Internal
Audit party of the department, but the mistake es-
caped its notice.

The Ministry of Finance bave accepted the mis-
take.

(c) In computing business income a liability for
expenditure is allowable as a deduction if it is an
ascertained liability and not merely a contingent
liability.

In the case of an assessee firm while computing
income for assessment year 1980-81, the entire ex-
penditure of Rs. 4,11,487 incurred on advertisement
and sales promotion was allowed as business expen-
diture even though the expenditare exceeded the
prescribed limit of Rs, 40,000 and also half per-
cent of the total turnover of Rs. 66.70 lakhs. As
a result, the assessing authority failed to disallow
Rs. 61,723 (equal to 15 per cent of the adjusted ex-
penditure) as required under the Act. This toge-
ther with the omission to add back, an amount of
Rs. 40,892 provided for contingent liabilities (on
account of leave with wages) in the business income
of the respective assessment years, resulted in under-
assessment of income by Rs. 1,02,615 involving short-
levy of tax of Rs, 62,900.

The assessment for the year 1980-81 was checked
by Internal Audit Paity of the department but the
mistake escaped its notice.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) While computing income under the mercan-
title system of accounting a provision made for any
accrued or known liability is allowable as deduction
whereas an amount appropriated to a reserve is not.
The Income-tax Act, however, specifically provides
that (1) any provision for bad and doubtful debts
made by a scheduled bank in relation to advances
made by its rural branches and (2) any special re-
serve created by a financial corporation engaged in
providing long-term finauce for industrial or agricul-
tural development or by a public company having
its objects in providing long-term finance for cons-
truction or purchase of house properties in India for
residential purposes be allowed as deduction in the
computation of income. Reserves in all other cases
and provisions made, except for accrued or known
liability, are not allowable.

114

The question whether reserves/provisions made by
an assessee under statutory compulsicns can be allow-
ed as deduction while computing taxable income of
an assessee had been dealt with by the Supreme
Court and High Courts in a number of cases. The
Kerala (December 1972), Bombay (july 1973) and
Patna (July 1978) High Courts had held that the
amount taken to the reserve was allowable as a de-
duction while computing in:eme from business,
whereas the Madras (December 1976), and Calcutta
(March 1981 and June 1983) High Courts had
taken the view that the amounts credited to  the
reserve was not admissible as a
computing income. The Calcutta High Court in its
decision of June 1983 exhaustively dealt with all the
earlier case-laws and lent support to the departmental
view that the reserve was not to be allowed as a
deduction. According to the High Court, if a sum
is set apart by an ass2ssce under compulsion of law
for meeting unknown business needs of the company,
a diversion of mcome at source by an over-riding
title does not take place. In such cases, according
to the High Couzt, the assessee has title to the fund,
exercises dominion over the fund and regulates its
use. In the opinion of the High Court, it cannot

be said that the amount that has been appropriated -

to the fund Joes not form part of the real income
of the assessee. Thz Madras High Court, in a case
arising under the Co-operative Societies Act ruled
that merely because the statute contemplated crea-
tion of a particular fund and its utilisation in a parti-
cular manner, it di1 not mean that there was any
diversion by over-riding title as such. The High
Court came to the cenclusion that the contribution
by way of fixed percentage of net profits to  the
Educa‘ion Fund, for subsequent remittance to the
co-operative union was don¢ after the profits were
earned and had reached the ascessee and hence was
not admissible as a deduction while computing in-
come. This decision of the High Court was also in
favour of the Revenue.

In spite of conflicting views of various High Courts
on the subject of admissibility as a deduction while
computing income, of amounts appropriated to re-
serves/provisions under a statute, the department
have not issued any instractions for the guidance of
the assessing officers to regulate the deduction so as
to ensure uniformity in assessment.

The assessment of a co-operative society for the
assessment year 1980-21 was completed in January
1984 determining loss of Rs. 1,04,05.926. While
computing the loss, a deduction of Rs. 1,04,794 was
allowed by the assessing officer, on account  of

deduction while -

> l <



‘reserve for molasses tank’ created as per Molasses
Control Amendment Order, 1975. This being not
an ascertained liability would amount to appropriation
of profits already earned and was required to be add-
ed back in the computation of business income. The
incorrect deduction together with a mistake in irre-
gular allowance of depreciation of Rs. 32,543 on the
work-in-progress resulted in computation of loss in
excess by Rs. 1,37,337.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act,
1961, an assessee carrying on business or profession
is entitled to a deduction in respect of any amount
paid to an employee as bonus. In respect of bonus
paid to an employee m a factory or other establish-
ment to which the provisions of Payment of Bonus
Act, 1965 apply, the deduction shall not exceed the
amount of bonus payable under that Act. Bonus
is payable at an amount not exceeding the “allocable
surplus™ computed in the manner prescribed therein,
subject to a minimum of Rs. 8.33 per cent and a
maximum of 20 per cent of the salaries and wages
of the employees. Ilowever, where there is no allo-
cable surplus, the minimum bonus at 8.33 per cent
of the salaries and wages would be payable.

(a) In computing the business income of an
assessee firm to which the provisions of the Bonus
Act, 1965, applied, in respect of the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 in April
1982, a sum of Rs. 4,46,152 was allowed as deduc-
tion on account of boaus to workers and staff which
was in excess of 20 per cent of the salary of
Rs, 17,36,792 paid during the relevant period. The
actual amount allowable on this account worked out
to Rs. 3,54,892. The mistake resulted in  excess
allowance for bonus of Rs. 1,11,260 involving short
levy of tax aggregating Rs. 1,34,006 including inte-
rest for short payment of advance tax in the hands
of the firms and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) While compauting the business income of an
individual for the assessment years 1980-81 to 1982-
83, completed during the period from April 1982
to January 1983, deductions of Rs. 1,04,994,
Rs. 1,02,470 and Rs. 1,79,598 respectively  were
allowed towards bonus paid to employees. In respect
of the accounting periods relevant to the assessment
years 1980-81 and 1982-83, the maximum amount

115

payable as bonus which could not exceed the allo-
cable surplus, worked out to Rs. 52,836 and
Rs. 1,29,882 respectively, while in respect of the
accounting period relevant to the assessment year
1981-82, the business having suffered loss and there
being no allocable surplus, only minimum  bonus,
amounting to Rs. 39,433, was pavable. The allow-
ance of deduction towards bonus paid in excess of
what was statutorily payable resulted in underassess-
ment of income to the extent of Rs. 52,158 and
consequent short levy of the total of Rs, 49,967 for
the assessment year 1980-81, and allowing of ex-
cess carry forward of loss of Rs. 63,037 and
Rs. 49,716 respectively for the assessment vears
1981-82 and 1982-83,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961 any expenditure, not being in the nature of
capital expenditure or personal expenses of  the
assessee, laid out or expended wholly and exclusively

for the purposes of the business or profession shall

be allowed in computing the income chargeable
under the head profits and gains of business or pro-
fession. While a provision made in the accounts for
an ascertained liability is an admissible deduction, pro-

vision made for a contingent liability does not qualify
for deduction.

(a) A registered firm carrying on the business of
dealing in lottery tickets was appointed as agent for
the conduct of the lottery on behalf of a Union
Territory as also the sole selling agent for the lotter-
ies conducted by a State Government. The firm
conducted its business through stockists and sub-
agents who were paid service charges on sales and
bonus, including the prize winning tickets. at speci-
fied rates.  Unsold tickets returned by the stockists
and sub-agents were accepted by the firm. In the
case of sole selling agency, the State Government
paid bonus and sellers’ commission, at the specified
rates, directly to the stockists.

During the previous years relevant to the assess-
ment years 1982-83 and 1983-84 the firm made
payments towards service charges on sales on the
total value of tickets printed and released for sale.
Similarly, the firm also paid bonus, service charges
on Prize Winning Tickets and service charges on
the bonus on prize winning tickets on full valve of
prize winning amounts. The assessee firm claimed
all the above charges as business expenditure for the
above two assessment years. In the assessment for




the assessment years 1982-83 and 1953-84 complet-
ed i March 1983/December 1983 and December
1983 respectively, the assessing officer allowed the
claim in full,  Scrutiny of the assessment records
revealed (May 1984), that tickets worth
Rs. 10,07.886 and Rs. 8,61,955  relating to the
assessment years 1982-23 and 1983-84 respectively
had actually been returned by the sub-agents as
unsold. The firm had also written off the above
value of tickets in its accounts. As no service
charges were payable on unsold tickets, the asscss-
ing officer should Lave disallowed the proportionate
claim aggregating Rs. 52,338  towards service
charges on the value of the unsold tickets as well as
service charges on the bonus on prize winning tickets
aggregating Rs. 72,355, for the two assessment
vears.  Further, the assessee firm had received from
the State Government, bonus and sellers’ commission
amounting to Rs. 44,680 on the unsold prize winn-
ing tickets, for the two assessment years, which
should have been treated as assessable income. The
above omissions resulted in total under-assessment of
income of Rs. 58,517 and Rs. 1,10,856 for the two
assessment years and a total short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,24,675 on the fitm and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on
the paragraph are awaited (January 1986).
(b) While completing the assessment for the

assessment year 1933-81 in respect of a registered
firm in March 1984 under the summary sssessment
scheme, the department allowed an  amount of
Rs. 2,00,000, which the assessee had debited as
provision of interest on loans, in the profit and loss
account. Generally ‘provisions’ are not to be allow-
ed unless the liability was ascertained. In the ab-
sence of supporting details substantiating the asses-
see’s claim an amount of Rs, 2,00,000 should
have been disallowed, Omission to do so resulted
in under assessment of incoms of Rs, 2,00,000 and
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,06,330 in the hands of the
firm and partners.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that reme-
dial action has been taken accepting the merits of
the objection.

(c) The assessments of a firm trading in fertilisers,
for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 were
completed in March 1981 and March 1982 respec-
tively. For the purposes of business, the firm had
taken deposits {rom various persons (including two
minor sons of its managing partner) at interest of
24 per cent per annum. While each minor's
count showed a credit balance of Rs. 44,800,

ac-
for

116

the year ended March 1977, the subsequent years'
accounts showed substantial debit balances against
the minor's who withdrew Rs. 3,68.500 each in the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1978-79
for introduction as capital in another firm. The
latter firm was dissolved on 31 March 1978 when
certain assets and a theaire belonging to the firm
were released in favour of the minors who in turn
leased them out to their father.

As a part of the deposits on which the assessee
firm was paying interest was diverted to the minors
and indirectly utilised for acquiring assets, interest
at 24 per cent should have been charged on the sum
of Rs. 1,04,360 and R:z. 96,700 overdrawn by the
minors in the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81
respectively. The omission to do so resulted in
short demand of tax of Rs, 88,605 (in the aggre-
gate) in the hands of the assessee firm and its
partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(d) An assessec who was engaged in the business
of providing camping facilities to tourists on rental
basis and was also running a snack bar, incurred an
expenditure of Rs. 63,211 towards extensive repairs
to the business premises on installation of tents and
new construction works during the previous year re-
levant to the assessment year 1979-80.  Although
the entire expenditure was of capital nature, the
department disallowed only a sum of Rs. 1,000 in
the assessment made in March 1981. The omission
to disallow the bhalancz of Rs. 62,211 along with
certain other petty mistakes led to under-assessment
of income of Rs. 69,019 with a short-levy of tax of
Rs. 65,686 including interesi for short payment of
advance tax.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(v) Under the Income-tax Act, all income accruing
or arising or deemed to accrue or arise to an assessee
in India in a previous year relevant to the assessment
year is includible in the total income of that assessee.
It has been judicially held that where by an obliga-
tion, income is diverted before it rsaches an assessee,
it is not taxable, but where the income is required
to be applied to discharge an obligation after such
income reaches the assessee, the same consequence
in law does not follow as it is merely an obligation
to pay another a portion of one’s own income
[41-ITR 367(SC)].



-

An individual became a partner in a firm on its
reconstitution, during the previous year relevant to
assessment year 1974-75 on the death of a partner.
Under an agreement of April 1973 according to
which the assessee instead of being required to in-
troduce her share of capital in cash was treated as
having incurred a liability of rupees three lakhs and
was required to repay this amount to the four
daughters of the deceased with interest. The assessee
discharged this liability of rupecs three lakhs out of
the share income received from the firm for three
assessment years 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79 and
claimed the repayments of Rs, 50,000, Rs. 1,00,000
and Rs. 1,50,000 as a charge on income earned from
the firm for those threc years on the ground that
the income was alienated at source under the agree-
ment and pronote executed treating the same as
‘diversion of income by over-riding title’. The claim
was accepted by the department and the assessments
for the assessment years 1976-77, 1977-78 and
1978-79 were revised (November 1981) and accor-
dingly a refund of Rs, 1,53,829 was granted to the
assessee including an interest of Rs, 10,914 for the
three assessment years in question, The exclusion
of the sum of rupees three lakhs from the total in-
come for the three assessment years was not in order
as the transaction between the assessee and the third
parties was simply a dicharge of a liability of the
assessee from out of the share income after the in-
come had reached the assessee and there was no
question of diversion of income by any over-riding
title’. The omission to assess the income correct-
ly resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 1,13,493.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
any expenditure of a capital nature incurred by an
assessee on scientific research related to the business
carried on by him is allowable as deduction from
the business profit. The term ‘scientific research’
as defined in the Act means any activities for the
extension of knowledge leading to or facilitating ex-
tension of assessee’s business or as the case may be
of business of that class.

(a) While completing the assessment of an asses-
see registered firm, for the assesment year 1980-81
in January 1983 the department allowed a sum of
Rs. 89,580 as deduction on account of capital ex-
penditure incurred on scientific research.  The asses-
see firm was purely a trading concern, neither did
it hold an industrial licence for manufacture nor did

117

" obsolete.

it pay any excise duty. Besides, the laboratory
charges incurred by the assessee firm during the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment year were only
Rs. 648 which would indicate that the assessee did
not carry out any scientific research to be eligible
for deduction, and as such the deduction allowed
for Rs. 89,580 by the department was not correct,
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 74,702 in
the hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take,

(b) An assessee registered firm engaged in the
manufacture and sale of machines, imported four
prototype pop corn machinery from Taiwan during
the previous year relevant to assessment year
1983-84. The declared purpose of import as made
out in application for import was modernisation and
indigenisation of manufacturing process, since the
machines manufactured by the firm had become
The assessee had thus no intention of
conducting any scientific research through the im-
ported machinery. In the assessment fQr the assess-
ment year 1983-84 completed in March 1984, a sum
of Rs. 2,40,797 was allowed as deduction on account
of expenditure laid out on scientific research on the
basis of the assessee’s statement that the machines
imported were used, %Afd on the basis of that
knowledge, the assessee converted six mechanically
operated machines into ¢lectronically operated ma-
chines. As no scientific research was involved in
this case and the assessee merely made use of the al-
ready available knowledge, to modernise the assessee’s
manufacturing  process, the expenditure  of
Rs. 2,40,797 was not admissible as deduction, The
irregular allowance of expenditure towards scientific
research resulted in undsr assessment of income of
Rs. 1,69,173 with under chargs of tax of Rs. 69,639
including interest for belated filing of the return in
the hands of the firm and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vii) Under the Imcome-tax Act, 1961, where an
allowance or deduction has been made in the assess-
ment for any year in respect of loss, expenditure
or trading liability incurred by the assessee and sub-
sequently during any previous year, the asscssee
has obtained whether in cash or in any other manner
whatsoever, any amount in respect of such loss or
expenditure or some benefit in respect of such trad-
ing liability by way of remission or cessation thereof,
the amount obtained by him or the value of the



benefit accruing to him is deemed to be profits and
gains of business or profession chargeable to income-
tax as the income of that previous year. According-
ly therefore, refund of sales-tax or excise duty or draw-
back of customs duty which were claimed as expen-
diture in earlier years should be treated as income or
the previous year in which such refund, drawback
is received.

In the assessment year 1981-82, an assessee
individual received Rs. 40,300 as drawback of cus-

118

toms duty. While computing the business income

for the assessment year 1981-82 instead of offering
the drawback amount of Rs, 40,300 as income, the
assessee erroneously deducted the same from “sales”
and the same was allowed by the assessing officer in
the assessment completed in September 1983. This
resulted in short computation of taxable income by
Rs. 80,600 with consequent short demand of tax of
Rs. 51,592,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take,

3.11 Mistakes in the grant of export markets deve-
lopment allowance

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
domestic companies and resident non-corporate
asessees engaged in the business of export of goods
outside India or for providing services or facilities out-
side India were entitled upto March 1983, to export
markets development allowance equal to the actual
amount of qualifying expenditure plus an additional
amount of one-third thereof as weighted deduction.
Expenditure on distribution and supply of goods in
India and expenditure wherever incurred on the
carriage of such goods io their destination outside
India or on the insurance of such goods while in
transit did not qualify for this allowance. It has
been judicially held (June 1981) that payment of
commission for procuring orders from the foreign
buyers would not qualify for weighted deduction.

In the assessment of four registered firms assessed
in three Commissioner’s charges for the assessment
years 1980-81 to 1983-84 (assessed between August
1982 and May 1984), additional weighted deduc-
tion of one-third of expenditure incurred in India
on account of commission paid to Indian and foreign
parties for procuring orders and concluding sales out-
side India (not qualifying for grant of weighted
deductions towards export markets development
allowance), was allowed. In addition, in one case
weighted deduction was also incorrectly allowed on

expenditure incurred in India for blending tea. Under
the Act, these expenses did not qualify for weighted

deduction. The details of the cases are as under :—
Sl Assessee Assessment Inadmissible  Under-
* No. (Registered year weighted charge of
iirm) deduction tax (Rs.)
allowed
(Rs.)
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5)
); A 1980-81 1,64,190 2,52,526
(Includes
deduction on
account of
blending
tea)
1981-82 69,174
1982-83 1,21,040
2 B 1981-82 4,66,531 1,17,001
1982-83 and excess -
1983-84 carry for-
ward of
loss by
Rs.
2,01,492
2 C 1980-81 2,03,246 1,39,236
4, D 1981-82 2,04,368 1,25,503
1982-83

The incorrect allowance of weighted deductions
on the inadmissible items of ecxpenses resulted in total
under charge of tax of Rs, 6,34,293 and excess carry
forward of loss of Rs. 2,01,492 in the hands of these
four firms and their partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance cn these
cases are awaited (January 1986).

3.12 Mistakes in valuation of closing stock

In order to determine the profits from business,
an assessee who maintains accounts on mercantile
basis, may choose to value the closing stock of his
business every year, at cost or market price which-
ever is lower. It has been judicially held in Sep-
tember 1980 that the privilege of valuing closing
stock in a consistent manner would be available only
to a continuing business and that it cannot be adopt-
ed where a business comes to an end when stock
on hand should be valued at the market price in order
to determine the true profits of business on the date
of closure of business (102 ITR 622). The Ministry
of Law also had confirmed this position in August
1982 and March 1984, The Central Board of Direct
Taxes have not, however, issued any instructions
in this regard for the guidance of assessing officers.

(a) A partnership firm, dealing in silver ornaments
valued their closing stock of 721.247 kilograms as
on 7 November 1980 at Rs. 1,255.70 per kilogram.

A

-



The firm was dissolved on the same day viz., 7 Novem-
ber 1980 (Diwali year), the last day of the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment year 1981-82.
In the assessment finalised in October 1983, the

business income was computed without revaluing the’

closing stock at market prics prevailing on the date
of dissolution which worked out to Rs. 2,318 per
kilogram. The omission to do so resulted in under
assesspient of income by Rs. 7,66,638 and short levy
of tax of Rs. 5,34,150 i the hands of the firm and
its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) During the previous year ended 31 March
1979 relevant to the assessment year 1979-80. a
registered firm was formed with seven partners, two
of them representing a trust each.  The firm was dis-

solved on 31 March 1979 to relieve the
trustee  partners and another  partnership was
formed with the remaining partners  and

thus the original partnership firm ceased to exist
from April 1979, While completing the fresh assess-
ment for the assessment year 1979-80 in  March
1984, the assessing officer accepted the value of the
closing stock at cost price (Rs. 15,20,803) as on
31 March 1979 instead of valuing it at market rate
to ascertain the true profits of the firm on the date
of dissolution. By adopting the gross profit rate of
5.544 per cent (in the absence of other details), the
market value of the closing stock would have to be
taken at Rs. 16,10,044. The omission to adopt the
market rate thus resulted in under assessment of in-
come of Rs. 89,240 and a total short-levy cf tax of
Rs, 47,819 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit
Party of the department but it did not notice the
mistake.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in principle.

3.13 Mistakes in computation of trust income

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-iax Act,
1961 income derived from property held under trust
wholly for charitable or religious purposes is exempt
from tax to the extent to which such income is
applied for such purposes in India. Any part of the
income which does not ensure for the berefit of the
public or which ensures for the benefit of an inte-
rested person is not so :xempted, The Act further
provides that where the individual shares of the

§5/11 C&AG/85—17

119

persons on whose behalf or for whose bencfit such
income is receivable by a trust, are indeterminate or
unknown, tax is chargeable on such income in the
hands of trust at the maximum marginal rate.
Further, where the total income of a trust before
exemptions admissible for religious and charitable
purposes exceeds Rs, 25,000 in any year the accounts
of the trust for the year are to be audited by a Char-
tered Accountant and an audit report duly signed
and verified by such accountant in the prescribed
form is to be furnished by the assessee alongwith the
return of income.

(a) While assessing the income of a trust for the
assessment year 1979-80 in March 1982, the depart-
ment allowed, out of the gross income of
Rs. 8,26,172 exemption of Rs. 5,00,664 as income
spent for charitable purposes, the statutory deduc-
tion of Rs. 2,06,543 being 25 per cent of the gross
income, and taxed only the surplus of Rs. 1,18,965.
The auditors had, however, observed that they were
not able to furnish the particulars required in the
statutory audit report, i.e., in regard to investments
held at any time during the previous year in con-
cerns in which interested persons have a substantial
interest—as the assessee had not been able to ascer-
tain and furnish the concerned information. The
‘assessment records also revealed that the auditors
in their report to the Charity Commissioner “on irre-
gularities noticed”, narrated that the accounts of
the assessee weré rewritten to accommodate the
transactions, the funds and assets and the related
income and expenditure of two other trusts and they
(the auditors) were not abls to verify all the title
deeds for the immovable properties held by the asses-
see and the inventory of motor cars etec., with regis-
tration books. In view of the fact that the auditors
had not furnished the prescribed statutory report in
a complete shape and in view of the other irregulari-
ties noticed, the assessee was not entitled to the
exemption available to a charitable institution. Under
the law, therefore, the assessee’s entire gross in-
come was chargeable to tax at the maximum rate
laid down. The omission to do so resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs. 4,68,484.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) Under the Indian Trusts Act, 1882 where a
trust is incapable of being executed, the trustee
must hold the trust property for the benefit of the
author of the trust or his legal representative.




Two ladies created a trusi in March 1979 by a
deed of settlement (of Rs. 5,000 each) under which
nine persons including two Hindu undivided families
were the beneficiaries. [For the assessment years
1980-81 to 1982-83, the trust was trcated as a
definite trust and the assessments were completed in
March 1982 and November 1982 allocating the
income to the beneficiaries as laid down in the trust
deed.

A perusal of the trust deed disclosed inter alia the
following contradictory provisions :

(1) Though, two of the bencficiaries happencd
to be Hindu undivided families, there was
no provision regarding distribution of the
share of the families in the event of the
total partition. '

(2) The trust, according to the deed, shall stand

dissolved on 31 of December 1994 or
earlier but not earlier than 31 of
December 1986 and in the event of
death of ‘kartas’ of the IHindu un-

divided families beforé 31 December 1994
the income or the share of the deceased in
the trust fund shall be paid to the legal
representatives for the residue of the period
as if the ‘kartas’ died intestate and not to
the remaining family members of the res-
pective Hindu undivided family though, in
another clause, it was stipulated that the
benefits under the trust would accrue to
the members of the Hindu yndivided
families.

In view of the above, the classification of the trust
for purpose of levy of tax as a definite trust by the
Income-tax Officer was not in order. The contra-
dictions in the deed render the trust incapable of
being executed in which case the trust property re-

verts back to the author of the trust, Hence, the
income for assessment years 1980-81 to 1982-83
was chargeable to tax in the hands of the two

settlors in equal proportion. In the absence of details
of income and other particulars of the settlors in the
assessment records, it was pointed out in audit in
April 1983 that if the income of the trust was charg-
ed to tax separately as body of individuals, additional
tax of Rs. 1,51,592 would become recoverable.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (Tanuary 1986).

120

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, any income of a hospital or other institution
for the reception and treatment of persons suffering
from illness, etc., and existing solely for philanthropic
purposes and not for purposes of profit, is wholly
exempt from income-tax. Also, the income of a
Trust, in so far as it is applied to charitable purposes
as defined in the Act, is exempt from tax, subject to
the fulfilment of the conditions stipulated in the Act.
“Charitable purpose” includes medical relief also for
the purpose of the Act. However, as the Act stood
during the period from 1 April 1977 to 31 March
1984, in the case of a charitable trust for medical
relief which carried on any business, any income from
such business would not be exempt from income-tax
unless the business was carried on in the course of
actually carrying out the primary purpose of the
trust,

A Trust which was created in March 1972, and
was running a hospital, derived major portion of its
income by way of share income as a partner from
three business firms. The trustees resolved in April
1976 to set apart the share income from two of the
three firms exclusively for tha purpose of the hospital
and also to run the hospital as separate unit of the
trust. Later, in November 1977, the trust deed
was amended, providing for medical relief as the sole
object of the Trust.

The assessment of the Trust for the assessment
year 1978-79 (previous year ended 31 Marcnh 1978)
was completed in January 1981, on a total income
of Rs. 21,386, and no exemption was granted to the
trust in respect of its income. While computing
the total income, the Income-tax Officer, however,
did not include the share income of Rs. 1,85,350
and Rs. 62,525 respectively from the two firms, on
the grounds that, as the income accrued to the hospi-
tal, it was wholly exempt from income-tax under the
provisions of the Act. However, the trust being a
partner in the firms and having invested its funds as
capital therein, was, in fact, carrying on business
through the firm, and, as such, the income from such
business actually accrued only to the Trust, and not
to the hospital. Merely because the share income
from the firms was to be set apart for the purpose
of the hospital, it did not lose its character of the
income of the Trust and become the income of the
hospital eligible for exemption provided in the Act
specifically in respect of income of a hospital, More-
over, as the business carried on by the Trust was not
in the course of executing its primary object, i.e.

“l]‘



medical relief, the income derived therefrom would
not be eligible for the exemption.

It was also noticed in audit (April 1981) that
under identical circumstances, the assessment of the
Trust for the assessment vear 1977-78 was completed
in August 1980  under the directions of the Ins-
pecting Assistant Commissioner, holding that the
share income from the two firms accruing to the
Trust through its business activities could not be
held to be the income of the hospital and was there-
fore, assessable to tax. The omission to include
the share income from the two firms in the income
of the Trust for the assessment year 1978-79 result-
ed in underassessment of income of Rs. 2,47,875 in
the hands of the Trust, with a consequential short-
levy of tax of Rs, 1,63,124,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986),

(ii)) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act,
1961, the income receivable under a discretionary
family trust where the individual shares of the bene-
ficiaries are indeterminable and unknown, tax is
chargeable on such income at the maximum margi-
nal rates. But, if the income is receivable under a
trust declared by a person by will, tax is chargeable
at the rates applicable to association of persons, etc.
With effect from assessment year 1980-81, where
more (han one discretionary trusts have been dec-
lared by a person under will, tax in such cases is
chargeable at the maximum marginal rates.

A person created three discretionary family trusts
by will in which the shares of the beneficiaries were
indeterminate and unknown, The tax on the income
of these trusts for the assessment year 1980-81
assessed in December 1982 was charged at the rates
applicable to association of persons as against the
maximum marginal rates applicable. This resulted in
short demand of tax of Rs. 57,690 including interest
for short payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

3.14 Incorrect computation of income from other

sources

Under the income-tax Act, 1961, expenditure
laid out or expended wholly and exclusively for the
purpose of earning ‘income from other sources’ is
allowed as a deduction in computing such income.

For the assessment year 1980-81 an assessee had
returned gross income of Rs. 5,71,373 received by
him in the form of salamis from his followers, While

121

a sum of Rs, 546,120 was deposited in bank, a sum
of Rs. 25,253 was stated to have been received in
cash and spent by the assessee. Out of these gross
receipts the assessce was allowed while computing
his income for the assessment year 1980-81 in Nov-
ember 1982, a deduction of Rs. 1,42.843 ie. 25
per cent on account of expenditure on customary
presents given to the followers, The assessee’s bank
account did not show any withdrawals for this pur-
pose. As the source from which the payments were
made was not brought out, the assessce was entitled
only to the deduction of Rs. 25,253 i.e. the amount
stated to have been actually spent and not the
amount of Rs, 1,42,843 on an estimate basis. A
deduction of Rs, 1,17,590 allowed in excess result-
ed in short levy of tax of Rs. 87,202 including in-
terest leviable for short payment of advance tax.

The assessment was checked by the Internal Au-
dit Party of the department but the mistake escaped
its notice.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986),

3.15 Incorrect allowance of depreciation

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in comput-
ing the business income of an assessee, a deduction
on account of depreciation is admissible at the pres-
cribed rates on plant and machinery or other assets
owned by the assessee and used for the purpose of
his business during the relevant previous year. The
Rules prescribed in this regard provide for specific
rates of depreciation ranging from 15 per cent to
100 per cent for certain items of plant and machinery
and general rate of 10 per cent (15 per «cent
from the assessment year 1984-85) in respect of
plant and machinery for which no special rate has
been prescribed. Where, in any case, new plant and
machinery has been installed after 31 March 1980 but
before 1 April 1985, the Act provides for allowing
additional depreciation of sum equal to haif of the
normal depreciation admissible in respect of previous
year in which such plant or machinery is installed.
No additional depreciation is, however, admissible
in respect of any plant or machinery installed in
any office premises or any residential accommoda-
tion.

In the assessments of three firms and zn indivi-
dual for the assessment years 1980-81 to 1983-84
(assessments completed between October 1982 and
March 1984), under four Commissioner’s charges
depreciation on plant and machinery for which no
specific rate of depreciation is provided like oxygen




plant, boring machine and rock drill, compressor,
other boring machines for sinking of tubewells, air
conditioning machines and electric generator etc., was
allowed at rates ranging from 20 per cent to 30 per
cent instead of at the admissible general rate of ten
per cent, In ong case of a firm, additional depreciation
was also allowed for the assessment years 1981-82
and 1982-83 on an eleciric generalor installed in
assessee’s show room which was not admissible as
snow room constituted office premises. The mistakes
in these four cases resulted in cxcess allowance of
depreciation aggregating Rs. 8,62,886 aad conse-
quent short levy of tax of Rs. 3,53,701.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance in all
these cases are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962, depre-
ciation on motor buses, motor lorries and motor
taxis is admissible at 40 per cent if used in the busi-
ness of running them on hire; otherwise the admis-
sible rate is at 30 per cent.

In the asscssment of two assessees (one firm and
one individual) under two Commissioner’s charges,
for the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 (as-
sessments completed during September 1983 to
March 1984) who were using their motor lorries in
their own businesses, depreciation on the vchicles at
the higher rate of 40 per cent was allowed errone-
ously treating them as motor buses, motor lorries and
motor taxis used in the business of running them
on hire, This irregular grant of depreciation allow-
ance led to aggregate excess grant of depreciation
allowance of Rs. 1.26,317 and consequent under
charge of tax of Rs. 1,12,976,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance in all
the two cases are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) According to the Central Board of Direct
Taxes instructions issued in March 1975 in consul-
tation with the Ministry of Law, the dumpers and
tippers should not be treated as road transport vehic-
les if there is evidence to show that in a particular
establishment they are intended or are in fact nor-
mally to be used on roads. Road making plant and
machinery are entitled to depreciation at 15 per
cent while road transport vehicles other than those
used in the business of hire are entitled to deprecia-
tion at 30 per cent, The Income-tax Act, 1961
also provides for grant of investment allowance at
the rate of 25 per cent of actual cost of plant and
machinery installed for the purposes of business of
construction, —manufacture or production of any
article or thing not specified in the Eleventh Sche-
dule.

122

(@) In the assessment of a registered firm eng-
aged in the road construction work, for the assess-
ment years 1981-82 and 1982-83 finalised in October
1982 and February 1983 respectively, the assessee
was allowed depreciation of Rs. 3,28473 and
Rs, 2,57,096 at the rate of 30 per cent on the cost
of hot mix plant and tippers. As the hot mix plant
and tippers were road making machineries, the dep-
reciation was admissible at the rate of 15 per cent.
The incorrect allowance of depreciation at higher
rates resulted in the under assessment of income by
Rs. 1,64,086 and Rs, 1,03,936 for assessmient years
1981-82 and 1982-83, involving short levy of tax
aggregating Rs, 1,41,236 in the hands of the firm
and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on
the paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) An assessee registered firm engaged in the
work of road construction, purchased new tippers in
the previous years relevant to assessment years 1981-
82 and 1982-83. The assessing officer, Ireating the
tippers as ‘road making plant and wachinery’, allow-
ed investment allowance in the assessment year
1982-83. But, while allowing depreciation, the tip-
pers were treated as “road transport vehicles” and
depreciation for old and new tippers allowed at 30
per cent instead of 15 per cent in the assessment
years 1981-82 and 1982-83 finalised in December
1982 and March 1983. Similarly, the depreciation in
the case of road rollers also was allowed at the rate
of 30 per cent as against 15 per cent for these two
assessment years. This resulted in  grant of excess
allowance of depreciation op tippers and road rollers
to the extent of Rs, 1,50,914 and consequential
short levy of tax aggregating to Rs. 71,263 (includ-
ing tax in the hands of partners) for these two as-
sessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iv) Under the Income-tax Rules 1962, a special
rate of depreciation of thirty per cent has been pres-
cribed in respect of earthmoving machinery used
in open-cast mining while for building contractors
inachinery and road making plant and machinery,
the rate prescribed is 15 per cent.

While computing the income for the assessment
year 1981-82 in July 1982 an assessee registered
firm was allowed depreciation at the rate of 30 per
cent as applicable to earthmoving machinery, on
road-rollers, air compressor and concrete mixer



which are of the type of road-making machinery or
building contractors machinery on which deprecia-
tion admissible is only 15 per cent. The excess al-
lowance of depreciation of Rs. 72,238 resulted in
an aggregate short levy of tax of Rs. 56,877 in the
hands of the firm and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance opn the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(v) Depreciation is allowed at the prescribed rates
on the actual cost or the written down value of the
assets, as the case may be.

In the case of an assessee firm, for the assessment
year 1979-80, (assessment originally completed in
March 1982 and subsequently revised in March
1984) depreciation on traasport vehicles was allowed
on their cost of Rs. 15,37,433 insteacd of the correct
written down value of Rs. 13,72,218 (adoptled in the
revised order of March 1984), The omission resulted
in excess allowance of depreciation, with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 57,313,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) With a view to encouraging the use of renew-
able energy devices, depreciation at the rate of 30
per cent was allowed with effect from | April 1981
on any special devices including electric generators
and pumps running on wind energy.

In the case of a registered firm total income for
the assessment year 1982-83 was computed at
Rs. 1,61,620 in September 1982 after allowing a
sum of Rs. 42,120 on account of depreciation on a
diesel generator at the rate of ten per cent of its cost
and additional depreciation at five per cent. On an
application moved by the assessce, the assessment
was revised in July 1983 to allow depreciation at
30 per cent and additional depreciation at 15 per
cent, for a total sum amounting to Rs. 1.26,360. As
there was nothing on record to show that the gene-
rator was being run on wind energy to be cligible
for depreciation at 30 per cent, the depreciation was
correctly admissible at the general rate of 10 per
cent as also the additional depreciation at the rate
of 5 per cent only. The excess allowance of depre-
ciation ageregating Rs. 84240 resulted in under-
charge of tax of Rs. 55,787 in the hands of the firm
and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

123

3.16 Incorrect grant of investment allowance

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961 while computing the business income of an as-
sessee, a deduction is allowed by way of investment
allowance at twenty five per cent of the actual cost
of the machinery or plant installed in any industrial
undertaking after 31 March 1976 for the purposes of
construction, manufacture o- production, of any one
or more of the articles or things except those speci-
fied in the Eleventh Schedule to the Act.

In the following sevesr cases of six registered firms
~ad—amadividueat—investment allowance was errone-
ously allowed even though the assessees were not en-
titled to the same as their plant and machinery was
not engaged in any manufacturing activity or had been
leased out and hence not ‘wholly’ cngaged in the
business of the assessees. This resulted in under as-
sessment of income of Rs. 28,96,410 with conse-
quential short levy of tax of Rs. 4,80,744 and ex-
cess carry forward of loss of Rs. 11,68,716. The
details of the cases are as under:

Sl

Commis- Nature of mistake  Under Financial
No. sisner’s assessment/ implica-
charge/ less ¢ 'm- tion/
assess- putation of tax
ment loss effect
year
A Allowance admitted o1 5,214,412 1,23,044
1982-83 Cold Storage plant -
which is not a
manufacturing activity.

2B Allowance admitted 2,71,490 1,20,513

1982-83 on Cold Storage
plant which is not a
manufacturing
activity.

i C Allowance admitted on 2,99,832 66,992
1979-80 Cold Storage plant (includes
1980-81 which is not a manu- minor
1982-83  facturing activity. mistake)

4, D Allowance admitted 14,99,886  Excess

1981-82 on building and plant carry for-

to and machinery for ward of

1983-84 manufacture of bis- loss
cuits leased out and Rs.
hence not engaged 11,68,716
‘wholly” in the and tax of
business of the Rs. 66,257
assessee.

5. B Allowance admitted on 2,24,190 59,186

1981-82 plant and machinery
for manufacture of
biscuits leased out
and hence not
wholly™ in the business
of the assessee.

6. F Allowance admitted on 76,600 44,752

1981-82 film projector, air
cooling plant and

electrical equipment
not engaged in any
manufacturing acti-
vity.




The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objec-
tion in two cases; their comments in the remaining
four cases are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The ‘investment allowance is allowed subject,
intey alia, to the condition that an amcunt equal 10
75 per cent of the sum so allowed has been debited
to the profit and loss account of the relevant previ-
ous year and credited to a reserve account and the
amount so credited is used within a period of ten
years for acquiring new plant and machinery for
the purpose of the business of the undertaking. If
the reserve is not utilised for the specified purpose
within the specified period, the investment allow-
ance i1s deemed to have been wrongly allowed and
has to be withdrawn.

An assessee firm consisting of two partners was
allowed investment allowance of Rs. 1,55,293 and
Rs. 81,000 on the plant and machinery during the
assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 (the assess-
ments completed in November 1979 and March 1981
respectively), The firm was dissolved on the 31
March 1978 and according to the dissolution deed
dated 19 September 1978, the business of the firm
with its assets and liabilities was faken over by one
of the partners, with the second partner receiving
an amount of Rs. 1,55,405 in licu of his share. As
the firm itself ceased to exist there was no question
of it utilising the amount of the reserve for acquisi-
tion of new plant and machinery for the purpose of
the business of the undertaking as prescribed. Ac-
cordingly, the investment allowance was not admis-
sible in the hands of the partnership firm and was
to be withdrawn. Non-withdrawal of investment al-
lowance resulted in underassessment of income of
the firm by Rs. 1,55,293 and Rs. 81,000 with ag-
gregate short levy of tax of Rs. 1,40,550 for the
two assessment years, in the hands of the firm and
one of the partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on
the paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Where the total income of an assessee, in-
cluding a registered firm, determined before deduc-
tion of the investment allowance, is less than the
full admissible amount, the rebate allowable is
only such amount as to reduce the total income to
‘nil" and the unabsorbed investment allowance s
carried forward for adjustment in the next assess-
ment year. No carry forward is admissible {or more
than eight assessment years subsequent to the assess-

124

ment year relevant to the previous year in which the
acquisition is made.

In the assessment of a registered firm for the as-
sessment year 1979-80 completed in  December
1981, the income was computed at Fs. 43,432
before deducting the investment allowance of
Rs. 3,50,252. On allowing the investment allowance
of Rs, 3,50,252. the total income amounted to
minus Rs 3,06,820 which represented unabsorbed
investment allowance to be carried forward in the
assessment of the firm for adjustment in future
years, Instead, the Income-tax Officer determined
the total income as business loss of Rs, 3,06,820
and allocated it to the partners for adjustment in
their assessments. The mistake resulted in  short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,04,460 in the assessments of
partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take,

(iv) The Act provides for withdrawal of relief al-
ready allowed if the assets are sold or otherwise
transferred by the assessee lto any person at any time
before the expiry of eight years from the end of the
previous year in which the assets were installed or
acquired.

In the assessment of an assessee individual carry-
ing on a proprietary business, an investment allow-
ance of Rs. 1,09,190 for the cost of the machinery
of Rs. 4,36,761, installed in the factory owned by
the assessee was allowed in the previous year rele-
vant to the assessment year 1981-82 (asscssment
completed in March 1984). On the same day the
Income-tax Officer finalised the assesment of the
assessee’s income for assessmen: year 1982-83 also
by recording therein that in the previous year rele-
vant to the assessment year 1982-83, thc said pro-
prietary business was converted into a Private Limi-
ted Company, in justification of the assessee not re-
turning any income from the said business. As the
conversion of the entire proprietary business (in-
cluding the said machinery) to the Private Limited
company in the next year itself, amounted to trans-
fer and as the transfer had taken place within eight
vears of the acquiring of the machinery the invest-
ment allowance of Rs. 1,09,190 already allowed
had to be withdrawn which was not done, The omis-
sion to withdraw the allowance resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs. 72,065.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

s



3.17 Incorrect allowances of depreciation, develop-

ment rebate and investment allowance

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, depreciation, initial depreciation and invest-
ment allowance are allowed with raference to actual
cost of the assets to the assessce, reduced by that por-
tion of the cost thercof as has been met directly or
indirectly by any other person or authority. The
Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified in March
1976 that the subsidy received from the Central Gov-
ernment for establishing industrial units in selected
backward areas constitute capital receipts in the
hands of the recipient and as such this amount would
have to be reduced from the cost of assets for the
purpose of allowing depreciation on such assets.
Further, in determining the written down value of
the assets, both normal depreciation and extra shift
allowance are required to be taken into account.

In the assessments of the two registered firms
(assessed in two different Commissioner’s Charges)
for the assessment vyears 1976-77 1o 1980-81,
1982-83 and 1983-84, though the two assessees
received subsidies totalling to Rs. 8,23,019 from
the Central Government/Financial Corporation for
the purchase of machinery, the amount was not
deducted by the asssessing officers while allowing
investment allowance. In one case. however, the
depreciation on generator was also not allowed
on actual cost and incorrect rate of depreciation was
applied. These mistakes resulted in excess a!llowance
of Rs. 7.68,007 and wundercharge of tax of
Rs. 4,35,450.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance in both
the cases are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provided (upto
31 May 1974/May 1977) for the grant of develop-
ment rebate in respect of plant and machinery instal-
led for use in the assessee’s business, at the rates
specified  in the Act. If the total income assessable
before deduction of development rebate was less than
the full amount of the admissible amount, the rebate
allowed should be to the extent of reducing the total
income to ‘nil’ and unabsorbed rebate should be
carried forward for adjustment in the next assessment
vear. No portion of the development rebate would,
however, be carried forward for more than eight asse-
ssment vears immediately succeeding the assessment
vear relevant to the previous vear in which the ma-
chinery or plant had been installed.

125

(a) The assessments of a co-operative sugar mill
for assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82  were
completed in August 1983 and March 1984 on a
taxable income of Rs. ‘nil’ and Rs. 30,53,100 respec-
tively after setting off unabsorbed development rebate
of Rs. 53,76,042 and Rs. 10,75,079 carried over
from the assessment year 1973-74. In the assessment
of the sugar mill for the assessment year 1973-74
completed in December 1977 the unabsorbed deve-
lopment rebate had been determined as Rs. 40,04,017
and the same had been carried forward and partly
set off to the extent of Rs, 25,52,896 in the assess-
ment year 1975-76 (assessment order dated April
1979). The department had, however, revised the
assessment for the assessment year 1973-74 in July
1979 and recomputed the admissible development re-
bate as Rs. 23,99,888 and out of that a sum of
Rs. 14,18,031 had been set off in the reassessment
for the assessment year 1974-75 completed in March
1980, leaving only a balance of Rs. 9,81,857 to be
carried forward and adjusted beyond assessment year
1974-75. The assessments for the assessment years
1975-76, 1980-81 and 1981-82 were, however, not
correspondingly revised. Failure to take note of
the above revision in the assessment for the assessment
year 1973-74 reducing the admissible development
rebate and set off of a portion of the unabsorbed
development rebate against the income for assessment
year 1974-75 led to the incorrect carry forward and
set off of unabsorbed development rebate to the ex-
tent of Rs. 30,22,160 in the aggregate against the
incomes for assessment years 1975-76, 1980-81 and
1981-82. This resulted in loss of revenve of
Rs. 5.48,605 for assessment year 1975-75 and short
levy of tax of Rs. 5,13,625 for the assessment years
1980-81 and 1981-82 besides non-leyy of interest of
Rs. 1.30,900 for assessment year 1981-82.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) In the assessment of an assessee co-operative
society for the assessment year 1980-81 (assessment
completed in December 1982) it was seen that out
of the total income of Rs. 18,73,784 unabsorbed de-
velopment rebate to the extent of Rs. 4,07,898 per-
taining to the assessment years 1969-70, 1970-71 and
1971-72 had been adjusted. The allowance of deduc-
tion for unabsorbed development rebate for the above
assessment’ years being beyond the period of eight
years, was not admissible and eventually resulted in

under assessment of Rs. 4,07,898 and tax cffect ot
Rs. 1,75,071.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-

take.




(iii) The Act provides for withdrawal of the reliet
already allowed if the assets are sold or otherwise
transferred to any person at any time before  the
expiry of eight years from the end of the previous
year in which the assets were acquired or installed.

In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1974-75 a registered firm acquired four generators
valued at Rs. 5,19,291 on which development rebate
of Rs. 1,29,822 was allowed in the assessmen: for
the assessment year 1974-75 (assessed in September
1977). Three generators valued at Rs. 3,11,058
were sold by the assessee during the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1978-79, and  the
fourth generator valued at Rs. 2,08,233 was sold in
the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1980-81 for Rs. 1,25,000. The department should
have, therefore, initiated action for withdrawing the
development rebate of Rs. 1.29,822 as the generators
were sold within the period of eight years from the
end of the previous year in which they were installed.
This was not done till it was pointed in audit in
August 1984.

In the case of another registered firm, for the asse-
ssment year 1980-81 a sum of Rs, 3,40,528 as pro-
fits on sale of assets was returned by the assessee.
The assets sold included a generator installed at a
cost of Rs. 1,10,603 in the previous vear relevant to
the assessment year 1974-75 on which development
rebate of Rs..27,651 had been allowed. The assess-
ing officer should have initiated action (before
March 31, 1984) to withdraw the development
rebate of Rs. 27,651, This was not done till August
1984,

The omission to withdraw the development rcbate
in the case of the two firms for the assessment year
1974-75 before March 1984 resulted in an aggregate
loss of revenue of Rs, 1,50,547 in the hands of the
firm and the partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

3.12 Omission to levy capital gains tax

(i) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
any profits or gains arising from the transfer of a
capital asset effected in the previous year shall be
chargeable to income-tax under the head ‘capital
gains” and shall be deemed to be the income of the
previous year in which the transfer took place, The
term ‘transfer’ has been defined in the Act to include
~ ‘sale’ exchanee or relinquishment of any asset or ex-
tinguishment of any rights therein’. The income

126

chargeable under the head ‘capital gains’ shall  be
computed by deducting from the full value of  the
consideration reccived or accruing as a result of trans-
fer, the cost of acquisition of the capital asset and
the cost of any improvement thereto. It has been
jndicially held in March 1964 that where bonus sha-
res are issued in respect of ordinary shares held in a
company by an assessee, their real cost to the assessee
has to be valued by spreading the cost of the ordinary
shares over the old shares and the new issue  (viz.
bonus shares) taken together if they rank pari passu
(52 ITR 567 S5C).

An assessee firm holding originally 7,613 shares of
the face value of Rs. 10 each was subsequently issued
1,22,387 bonus shares thereon. In the prev’ us year
relevant to the assessment year 1975-76, the assessee
sold all the 1,30.000 shares for a consideration of
Rs. 73,77.500 and offered long-term capital gain
of Rs. 69,09,658 for taxation, the difference of
Rs. 4,67,842 representing the cost of acquisition, The
assessment was also made accordingly in March 1982,
The cost of the acquisition of the shares adopted at
Rs. 4,67,842 for the purpose of arriving at the capi-
tal gains was not, however, correct. The assessee had
initially purchased 7.613 shares at Rs, 10 each cost-
ing Rs. 76,130 and the remaining 1,22,387 shares
were bonus shares for which assessee had not incur-
red any extra cost. Hence the total cost of acquisi-
fion of 1,30.000 shares amounted to only Rs. 76,130.
The incorrect adoption of the cost of acquisition as
Rs. 4,67.842 instead of Rs. 76,130, resulted in under-
assessment of capital gains by Rs. 2,93,784  after
allowing deduction for long term capital gains invol-
ving short' levy of tax of Rs. 2,44,052 in the hands
of the firm and its partners,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in principle.

(ii) The gains arising out of the transfer of assets
owned by a Hindu undivided family, firm or other
association of persons or body of individuals are com-
puted in the manner provided in the Act. Effective
from 1 March 1970, the term ‘capital asset’ included
agricultural lands sitvated within the jurisdiction of
municipality or a cantonment board with a popula-
tion of not less than 10,000 or within such distance
not exceeing eight kilometers from the lncgl limits
of such municipality or cantonment board as may be
notified by the Central Government. Tt has been
judicially held that ‘body of individuals’ would be
a combination of individuals who have unity of in-
terest but who are not actuated bv a common  de-
sien. and one or more of whose members produce or
held to produce income for the benefit of all.

g

3



(a) In March 1973, five assessees had sold a set
of agricultural lands situated within the jurisdiction
of a municipality and notified by the Central Govern-
ment, which they jointly owned for a consideration
of Rs. 1,90,356. The assessing officer completed the
assessment for the assessment year 1973-74 in Octo-
ber 1975 and assessed the capital gains arising out
of the transfer in the hands of the five owners sepa-
rately. On being held by the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner that there was no capital gains, unless
the population of the area being the locality, ward
or block where the agricultural lands were situated
exceeded 10,000, the assessing officer in October
1977 decided that the lands were not capital assets
for the purposes of capital gains, being not situated
within such an area. As the population of the muni-
cipality of origin was the criterion and the same ex-
ceeded 10,000 it was pointed out in September 1978
that the transfer of the agricultural lands attracted
capital gains and that the capital gain of Rs. 1,49,566
was correctly assessable in the status of ‘body of in-
dividuals’,

The department replied in February 1985 that the
assessment was reopened and completed in  March
1984 raising an additional demand of Rs, 1,11,192
including interest of belated filing of return. '

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) In the case of an individual certain agricultu-
ral lands belonging to him through a will and located
within the municipal limits of a city were acquired
and possession thereof taken over by the State
Government for colonization in the previous  year
relevant to the assessment year 1973-74. Compen-
sation money aggregating Rs. 3,61,213 in lieu was
paid to him subsequently in December 1974 /Febru-
ary 1981. Adopting cost of acquisition as
Rs. 2,14,071 being the fair market value of the assct
as on 1 January 1964, the net capital cain (long
term) assessable for the assessment year 1973-74
amounted to Rs. 92,392 after allowing for deductions
permissible under the Act. Capital gain was neither
returned by the assessee nor was brought to tax by
the department by correlation with the records of
other direct taxes. Failure to assess capital gains
of Rs. 92,392 led to non levy of tax of Rs. 57,751
for the assessment year 1973-74.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Capital gain arising from the transfer of
agricultural land is exempt from tax, if the assessee
purchases any other land for being used for agricul-

S/11 C&AG/85—18

127

tural purposes within a period of two years after the
date of transfer or sale and the amount of capital
gain does not exceed the cost of new land. If, how-
ever, the amount of capital gain is greater than the
cost of land so purchased, the difference beiween the
amount of the capital gain and the cost of the new
asset shall be charged as the income and taxed as
such.

(a) The wealth tax return of an assessee for the
assessment year 1975-76 assessed in February 1981
revealed that 5 acres of agricultural land was sold by
him for Rs. 3 lakhs in the previous year relevant to
the assesment year 1975-76 which involved capital
gain of Rs, 2,75,000, the cost of land being
Rs. 25,000. Out of this amount, the assessee pur-
chased agricultural land for Rs. 1,65,676. On the
balance amount of Rs. 1,09,324 capital gains tax was
leviable but was not levied. This resulted in short
assessment of income of Rs. 78,243 involving short-
levy of tax of Rs. 78,304 including interest of
Rs, 41,456 for late filing of return.

The Ministry of Finance have initiated remedial
action on the objection.

(b) According to details available in the wealth
tax assessment records, an individual assessee  had
sold (20 March 1980) 3.77 acres of his agricultural
property, situated in a notified area, for a considera-
tion of Rs. 3,75,000 and purchased (25 July 1981)
another agricultural property for a consideration of
about Rs. 1,50,000. In the assessment for the asse-
ssment year 1980-81 completed in March 1981, how-
ever, the net capital gain arising from the sale of
the property, less the cost of the newly purchased
property, was not subject to tax which was not in
order. Failure to include net capital gain of
Rs, 1,10,600 in the income of the assessee thus re-
sulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 50,744.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iv) Where enhanced compensation was awarded
by a court/tribunal in respect of assets acquired under
any law, the department is empowered to issue a re-
vised order within the specified time limit to bring
to charge in the year of transfer, the quantum of
compensation which does not enjoy exemption. With
effect from the assessment year 1978-79 onwards,
the Act provides for exemption from income-tax, the
capital asset if the net value of the consideration re-
ceived or accruing as a result of the transfer is invest-
ed or deposited by the assessee in specified assets



within a period of six months after the date of trans-
fer. During the period 28 February 1979 to 1 March
1983 relevant to the assessment years 1979-80 to
1983-84 the benefit of exemption would be available
only if the net consideration was invested in 7 year
National Rural Development Bonds, The capital
gains arising prior to 1978-79 would thus be exemp-
ted only if the additional compensation was utilised
within the specified period of the compulsory acqui-
sition for purchasing any other land or building or

for constructing any other building as the case may
be.

An assessee owned land which was acquired by
the Municipal Corporation in July 1974, ie. in the
assessment year 1975-76. The assessce agitated
against the quantum of compensation in the court of
law which awarded higher compensation 1 April
1979. The entire compensation of Rs, 97,911 was
paid to him in May 1980 and assessee returned it for
the assessment year 1981-82 claiming it as exempt
on the ground that he had purchased 7 years Rural
Development Bonds in November 1980 i.e, within
six months of the receipt of compensation. His claim
was accepted by the assessing officer in the assess-
ment year 1980-81 assessed in February 1984,

Since the acquisition of land was made in July
1974 and the transfer of land would be deemed to
have taken place in the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1975-76, the entire profits or gains
arising from the transfer of capital asset was charge-
able to tax as the income of the previous year in
which the transfer took place, The depariment did
not, however, re-open the assessment for the assess-
ment year 1975-76 on this account, Besides, the
exemption allowed for purchase of rural development
bonds was not' available in the assessment year 1975-
76. The omission to levy capital gains tax resulted
it under assessment of income by Rs. 97,911
short levy of tax of Rs. 44,860. Penalty for conceal-
ment of income was also leviable.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(v) The Act further provides that the entire in-
come of a co-operative society from specified activi-
ties viz., carrying on the business of banking or pro-
viding credit facilities to its members, is exempt from
income-tax.

A central co-operative bank assessed as un associa-
tion of persons by the Income-tax Officer returned
(June 1980) an income of Rs. 80,04,383 for the
assessment year 1980-81 and claimed the entire
amount as exempt from income-tax as being profits

128

and -

and gains of business attributable to the activity of
banking or providing credit facilities to its members.
While completing the assessment' in December 1982,
the assessing officer allowed the claim under  the
provisions of the Act and completed the assessment
as ‘nil’ assessment. A scrutiny of the miscellaneous
records relating to the assessment year 1980-81 indi-
cated that in the course of completing the asszssment,
the assessing officer had mentioned in the order sheet
that the assessee bank sold 2.9 grounds of lands
(from out of a total of 9 grounds and 1,700 sq. ft.
purchased in January 1973 for a total cost of
Rs, 13,21,378) for a sale consideration  of
Rs. 1,93,090 per ground and that the sale considera-
tion had been arrived at after adding interest of
Rs, 80,282 per ground to the cost of the ground
amounting to Rs. 1,36,073 and deducting therefrom
the proportionate sale proceeds of the old building.
The interest of Rs, 80,282 per ground charged by the
bank was apparently treated as part of the-cost of
acquisitiort of the lands for the assessee and thus it was
held that the transaction was on a no profit no loss
basis and involved no capital gains, Neither the
interest charged by the assessee nor the sale proceeds
of the old building were to be considered while com-
puting the capital gains and the income was also not
attributable to the business of banking or providing
credit facilities to its members. The transaction thus
involved  capital gains which worked out to
Rs. 2,32,820. The omission to assess the income
resulted in non-assessment of taxable capital gains of
Rs. 1,70,865 and a non-levy of tax of Rs. 77,217,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) With effect from the assessment year 1983-84,
where in the case of an assessee being an individual,
the capital gain arises from the transfer of any long-
term capital asset, not being a residential house, and
the assessee has within a period of one year before
or after the date of transfer purchased or within a
period of three years after thatr date constructed a
residential house and if the cost of the new asset
is not less than the net consideration in respect of
the original asset, then the entire capital gain is
not to be charged to tax, However, where in  the
assessment for any year a capital gain arising from
the transfer of any such capital asset is charged to
tax and if the assessee complies with the conditions
as specified above, the Act provides for amending the
order of assessment to exclude the capital gain not
chargeable to tax.

During the previous year relevant to assessment
vear 1983-84 an ‘individual’ sold a building site for
a consideration of Rs, 1,92,600 and earned capital

¥




gains of Rs. 1,52,175. While filing the return of
income for the assessment year the assessee stated
that the capital gains is not taxable as the considera-
tion would be invested in the construction of a new
residential house, in another site purchased by her
and excluded the amount from the income returned.
This was accepted by the assessing officer in the assc-
ssment for assessment year 1983-84 completed in
March 1984, As the asscssce had not [fulfilled the
conditions precedent for claiming the exemption
from tax and the assessment could be re-opened to
consider the exemption only when the conditions are
fulfilled, the capital gains of Rs. 1,52,175 should
have been brought to tax in the assessment for asse-
ssment year 1983-84. The omission resulted in
short-levy of tax of Rs. 69,647,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (Janaary 1986).

3.19 Incorrect computation of capital gains tax

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, as applicable upto the assessment year 1982-83,
where a capital gain arises from the transfer of a
house belonging to the assessee and used as a resi-
dence by him or his parents for two years before the
date of transfer and the assessee has within a year
before or after that date purchased or has within two
years from that date, constructed another house for
his residence, then the net excess of capital gains
over the cost of the new house alone is chargeable to
tax as income of the previcus year in which the
transfer took place, According to the executive in-
structions issued in August 1977 the aforesaid relief
is available only to an individual transferring the
house property and not to a Hindu undivided family.
It has also been judicially held in July 1978 that the
relief is not available in respect of property transfer-
red by a Hindu undivided family.

(a) An assessce, a Hindu undivided family of the
specified category, sold its house in a metropolitan
city in October 1980 for a consideration of Rs. 10
lakhs and purchased another house in November 1981
in the same place at a cost of Rs. 4,66,000, For the
assessment year 1981-82, the Hindu undivided family
offered an income of Rs. 2,45,500 being the net ex-
cess of the capital gain over the cost of the new asset.
This was accepted by the assessing officer and the
assessment completed in February 1984 even though
the assessee being a Hindu undivided family was not
entitled to the relief from capital gains. It was also
noticed that the new asset was purchased after the
stipulated period of one year under the Act and that
a substantial part of the asset sold represented open

129

land not appurtenent to the building and hence did
not qualify for exemption from capital gains. The
incorrect relief resulted in a short levy of tax of
Rs. 2,30,670.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986),

(b) While completing the assessment for the asse-
ssment year 1980-81 (completed in December 1982)
in respect of two Hindu undivided families, capital
gain to the extent of Rs. 1,67,500 and Rs. 53.000
respectively on the sale of flat was exempted from
levy of tax. The assessees being the Hindu undivided
family, the said cxemption was not admissible. This
resulted in underassessment of income of Rs, 1,67,500
and Rs, 53,000 and aggregate short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1,13,672.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(c) A Hindu undivided family sold two house
properties one in October 1979 and the other, in
parts, in March 1980 and May 1980, and returned a
capital gain of Rs. 1,31,500 for the assessment year
1980-81 and Rs. 68,200 for the assessment year
1981-82. It also claimed exemption from capital
gains tax for having purchased another liouse in
July 1980 for Rs. 1,45.000. In the ussessments for
the assessment years 1980-81 assessed in December
1981 in a summary manner and 1981-82 assessed in
July 1983 the capital gain arising from the transfers
was exempted which on account of the assessee being
a H.U.F. was not admissible. The incorrect exemp-
tion resulted in short computation of income  of
Rs. 94,875 for the assessment year 1980-81 and
Rs. 47,400 for the assessment year 1981-82 leading
to an aggregate short levy of tax of Rs. 71,022 in-
cluding interest for the belated filing of the return for
the assessment year 1980-81.

While accepting the mistakes, the Ministry of
Finance have stated that the assessments have been
revised.

(ii) Where the gross total income of a non-cor-
porate assessee includes capital gains from long-term
assets, deduction of first Rs, 5,000 as increased by
forty per cent of the amount by which the capital
gains relating to capital assets being other than lands
and buildings exceed Rs. 5,000, is admissible. The
‘gross total income’ means the total income computed
as per the provisions of the Act before making the
said deduction, The statute also provides that if
there is any short-term capital loss, such loss is to
be set off against the long-term capital gains includ-
ed in gross total income.



While completing the assessment (September 1980)
of an assessee individual for the assessment vyear
1977-78, a deduction of Rs. 2,11,989 was allowed
on a long term capital gain of Rs. 522,473, The
long term capital gain of Rs. 5,22,473 had, however,
been adjusted against the short-term capital loss of
Rs. 6,00,000 and the net amount of short-term capi-
tal loss of Rs. 77,527 only was included in gross
total income. Since no long term capital gains were
included in the gross total income, no deduction on
this account was admissible. The incorrect deduc-
tion' allowed resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 2,11,989 involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,39,912, The interest of Rs. 57,359 on account
of interest paid to the assessee on excess advance tax
paid had also to be withdrawn.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Capital gain on the transfer of a capital as-
set is computed with reference to the cost of acquisi-
tion of the asset or where the capital asset became
the property of the assessee before 1 January 1964,
at the option of the assessee, fair market value of
the asset as on that date.

(a) In the assessment of two individuals for the
assessment year 1982-83 (assessments completed in
March 1983 having 374 per cent interest each ir
a property), a capital gain of Rs. 5,02,797 was de-
termined on the sale of the property during the rele-
vant previous year. The gain was arrived at by tak-
ing the fair market value as on 1 January 1964 at
Rs. 8,60,000 as shown by the assessee on the basis
of valuation made by a registered valuer in July 1981.
This value together with the subsequent improvement
and charges for transfer amounting to Rs. 1,37,207
was deducted from the sale value of Rs. 15,00,000.
However, in the wealth tax assessment for the assess-
ment year 1964-65 (valuation date being 31 March
1964), the value of the property was taken at
Rs, 4,51,380 as shown by the assessee. Accordingly,
in working out capital gain arising on the transaction,
the fair market value as on 1 January 1964 was to be
taken at Rs. 4,51,380. On that basis, capital gain
of Rs. 3.41,780 each instead of capital gain of
Rs. 1,88,547 each ought to have been assessed in the
hands of these two assessees, The incorrect adop-
tion of fair market value resulted in short levy of tax
of Rs. 1,51,744.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

130

(b) The assessment of an assessez for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 was completed in November 1981
determining a loss of Rs: 1,66,457 which included
loss of Rs. 1,23,762 under the head long term capi-
tal gains on transfer of plots of land during the rele-
vant previous year. The loss under the head capital
gains had been arrived at by substituting the value of
the property as on 1 January 1964 as Rs. 1,85.678.
However, the records for the assessment year 1978-79
disclosed that as per assessee’s accepted valuation as
also certified by the approved valuers, the value of
the property as on 1 January 1964 had been shown
as Rs. 2 per sq. feet. If this value was adopted, the
value of the property as on 1 January 1964 would
be only Rs. 48,764 instead of Rs. 1,85.678 adopted
by the department. As a result there would be capi-
tal gain to the extent of Rs. 13,152 s against
capital loss of Rs. 1,23,762 computed by the depart-
ment. Incorrect computation of capital loss resulted
in short levy of tax (notional) of Rs. 70,554,

The case had been seen by the Internal Audit
Party but it did not notice the mistake.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iv) The capital gains arising from the transfer of
a long term capital asset are excmpted from tax, if
the full value of the consideration received or accru-
ing as a result of the transfer, is invested or deposi-
ted by the assessee in specified assets within a period
of six months after the date of the transfer. In case
a part of the consideration only is so invested or de-
posited, only that part of the capital gains shall be
so exempted. Where, however, the long term capital
gain accrues or arises after 28 February 1979, but
before 1 March 1983, the benefit of exemption shall
be available only if the net consideration is invested
in 7 year National Rural Development Bonds.

(a) In the assessment of an individual for the ass-
essment years 1980-81 and 1981-82, it was observed
(January 1985) that an assessee had sold two plots
of land at Rs. 1,91.000 and Rs. 1,22,000, and there-
from derived capital gains of Rs. 1,84,436 and
Rs. 94,614 respectively. Out of the capital gains,
the assessee invested Rs. 1,57,000 and Rs. 80,000 in
cash certificates and fixed deposit certificate. While
computing the taxable income in March 1084, the
assessing authority exempted the aforesaid amounts.
Since the capital gains were not invested in the
National Rural Development Bonds, Rs. 1,57,000 and
Rs. 80,000 for the assessment years 1980-81 and
1981-82 respectively did not qualify for exemption.




The irregular allowance of exemption resulted in ag-
gregate short levy of tax of Rs. 1,05,970.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) An assessee sold a property, in the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1982-83 (asses-
sed in December 1983) for a consideration of
Rs, 4,50,000 and made a capital gain of Rs. 2,59,392
after reducing the sale price by Rs. 45,500 on account
of stamp duty and brokerage paid and Rs. 1,45,108
being the cost of acquisition. Out of the net consi-
deration of Rs. 4,04,500 the assessee invested a sum
of Rs. 1,50,000 in the National Rural Development
Bonds. After allowing exemption of proportionate
part of the ecapital gain and basic and percentage
deduction admissible in respect of long-term capital
gain under the provisions of the Act, net capital gain
charageable to tax worked to Rs. 1,18,652 against
Rs, 40,794 worked out by the department. This mis-

take resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs, 77.858 and a short levy of tax amounting to
Rs. 47,958.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986),

(v) It has been judicially held in April 1977 that
several self-contained dwelling units which are con-
tiguous and situate in the same compound awd within
common boundaries and having unity of structure
could be regarded as one house. This position has been
accepted by the Central Board of Direct Taxes. It has
also been judicially held in March 1980 that for the
purposes of exemption from capital gains, the house
property should have principally been used for the
purpose of residence by the assessece.

An individual sold his house property in a metro-
politan city in the previous year relevant to the
asscssment year 1982-83 to a registered firm by two
instruments of sale (one for the let out portion' and
another for the self-occupied portion), for a total
consideration of Rs. 11,00,000, the consideration for
the let out portion being Rs. 7,25,000. For the pur-
pose of computation of capital gains, the assessee
treated the two portions of the house property as se-
parate and claimed appropriate exemptions from capi-
tal gains for the investment of Rs. 1,36,382 in a resi-
dential house against the self-occupied portion and
for the deposit of Rs. 7,00,000 in specified assets
against the sale consideration of Rs. 7,25,000 from
the let out portion. Net capital gains of Rs, 1,77,550
was returned for assessment and the assessing officer,

131

accepting the claim completed the assessment for the
assessment year 1982-83 in November 1983.

Though, house property comprised two dwelling
units with separate basements, it represented a single
house property situated in the same compound with
a single door number. The assessce occupied one-
third of the house property which was also evidenced*
by the allocation of one-third of the sale considera-
tion and the cost of acquisition for the portion occup-
ied by the assessee, in the computation of the capital
gains. As has been judicially held, the assessee was
therefore, not entitled to any claim for relief in respect
of the properfy used for residence and the correct
capital gains assessable worked out to Rs. 3,12,270
with reference to the investment in specifed asset.
The incorrect exemption allowed, resulted in under
assessment of capital gains of Rs. 1,34,720 and a
short-levy of tax of Rs. 66,686.

The department did not accept the audit objection
and stated (October 1984) that there was no evi-
dence in fact and in law that the properties sold in
two distinct portions, the identity of which were re-
cognised by the Registration Oflicers, were to be con-
sidered as one unit by the income-tax department.
The department’s contention was not in accordance
with the provisions of the Act as interpreted by the
High Courts.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

3.20 Mistakes in the assessments of firm and partners

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961 firms are classified into registered firms and un-
registered firms. A registered firm pays only a small
amount of tax on its income and the rest of its in-
come is apportioned among the partners and inclu-
ded in their individual assessments. An unrcgistered
firm pays full tax on its total income. When at the
time of completion of the assessments of the partners
the assessment of the firm has not been completed,
the share income from the firm is included in the
assessments of the partners on a provisional basis and
revised later to include the final share income, when
the assessment of the firm is completed, For this
purpose, the Income-tax Officers are required, under
the instructions of the Central Board of Direct Taxes
issued in March 1973, to maintain a “register of
cases of provisional share income™ so that these cases
are not omitted to be rectified. No revisions of part-
ners’ assessments can, however, be done under the
Act after the expiry of four years from the end of
the financial year in which the final order was passed
in the case of the firm.



(a) The assessments of an individual for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 were completed in
March 1982, October 1982 and March 1984 respec-
tively, adopting the provisional share income of
Rs. 1,75,191, Rs. 1,84,774 and Rs. 4,04,811 includ-
ing Rs. 77,360, towards share of minor children for
the respective years from a firm in which the assessee

was a partner, The assessments of the firm for the
three years were completed in January 1982 and re-

vised in February 1983 determining the correct share

income of the assessee at Rs. 3,31,238, Rs. 1,92,538

and Rs, 5,05,467 (including minors’ share) respective-
ly. However, the assessments for all the three assess-
ment years were not revised till September 1984
adopting the correct share income. Besides, the pres-
cribed register of cases of provisional share income
was neither maintained properly nor any follow up
action on the entries in the register taken, The non-
adoption of correct share resulted in an aggregate
short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,00,920,

The Ministry of Finance have stated that addi-
tional demand for Rs. 2,00,920 has been raised.

(b) In the case of an individual, who was partner
in a firm, assessments for the assessment years 1977-78
and 1978-79 completed on provisional basis adopt-
ing the share income from a firm at Rs. 16,108 and
Rs. 15,120 respectively, were not revised although
the assessments of the firm for the two assessment
years had been completed subsequently in September
1980 and September 1981 allocating to the asses-
see a share income of Rs. 2,10,848 for the assess-
ment year 1977-78 and Rs. 1,03,223 for the assess-
ment year 1978-79.  No note was kept in the assess-
ment records; the register of provisional share income
was not also maintained. Non-revision of the asses-
see’s assessments adopting the correct share income
from the firm resulted in (i) loss of revenue of
Rs. 1,21,878 (including interest for short payment
of advance tax for the assessment vear 1977-78 as
the revision was barred by time and (ii) short levy
of tax of Rs. 67.105 including interest for the be-
lated filing of the return and short payment of ad-
vance tax for the assessment year 1978-79.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(¢) The assessments of the three partners of a re-
gistered firm for the assessment years 1978-79 to
1981-82 were completed during the period March
1981 to March 1984 adopting their share incomes
provisionally. The assessments of the registered firm
for these assessment years were finalised on 20 Feb-
ruary 1982, 23 March 1983 and 5 March 1984 res-
pectively but the assessments made provisionally in

132

respect of three partners were not revised, The asses-
sing officer did not also make an entry of the provi-
sional share income adopted in the register of cases
of provisional share incomes. Failure to amend the
partners’ original assessments to adopt the correct share
income resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 1,33,327
for the assessment years 1973-79 to 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(d) The income-tax assessments of three partners
of a registered firm for the assessment year1979-80
were completed in March 1982, provisionally adopt-
ting share income from the firm of each partner as
Rs. 2,48,925. The Income-tax OQificer received in-
formation in March 1983 that tkLe correct share in-
come of each of the partners for the same year was
Rs. 2,88,652. This information was not made use
of at the time of amending the three partners assess-
ments in July 1983 to give effect to the orders of an
appellate authority., The omission to do so resulted
in non-levy of tax aggregating Rs. 82,236 in respect
of the three partners.

The commenfs of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(e) In the case of an
the assessment for the assessment
earlier completed on provisional
1981 adopting ths share inccme from a firm
at Rs. 15,120 was not revised although the
assessment of the firm for the assessment year 1978-79
had been completed subsequently in September 1981
allocating to the assessee a share income of
Rs. 1,03,223. No note of the pending action was kept
in the assessment records. The register of provi-
sional share income was not also maintained, Non-
revision of the assessment adopting the correct.share
income from the firm resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 79,325 including interest for the belated filing of
the return and short payment of advance tax.

assessee  individual,
year 1978-79,
basis in March

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the

paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(f) The instructions of the Central Board of Direct
Taxes issued in July 1976 provide that the cases of
partners of a firm should as far as possible be asses-
sed in the same ward|circle where the firm is asses-
sed so as to reduce the rectification work to the mini-
mum.

The income-tax assessments of a partner in a reg-
istered firm for the assessment years 1979-R0 and
1980-81 were completed in March 1982 and Octo-
ber 1982 adopting his share of loss provisionally as



-

Rs. 82,908 and Rs. 70,719 respectively. The assess-
ing officer did not make an entry of the provisional
share of losses adopted, in the register of cases of
provisional share income. Audit scrutiny revealed
that though the assessments of the firm for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 were completed
in October 1981 and February 1983 by the same In-
come-tax Officer and the correct share of loss of the
assessee (partner) had been determined as Rs. 37,600
and Rs. 6,237 respectively the assessing officer had
not adopted the correct share of loss for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 nor had amended the original
assessment for the assessment year 1980-81, The
mistakes resulted in short levy of tax aggregating
Rs. 78,387 for the two assessment years.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(g) While completing (March 1982) the assess-
ment of a specified Hindu undivided family for the
assessment year 1980-81, the assessing officer adop-
ted the share of income from a firm provisionally as
Rs. 9,27,000. However, audit scrutiny of the assess-
ment records of the firm assessed by the same assess-
ing officer indicated that the assessment of the firm
was completed in September 1983 determining  the
share income of the assessee’s family as Rs. 10,26,962.
The assessing officer had not, however, taken any ac-
tion to revise the assessment of the Hindu undivided
family. This resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 99,962 and a short levy of tax of Rs. 71,971.

The Ministry of Finance have initiated remedial
action on the objection.

(h) The income of a firm with five equal partners
was assessed in September 1983 for the assessment
year 1980-81 as unregistered firm and the share of
cach partner was determined at Rs. 33,740. The case
was subsequently revised in May 1984 as a result of
appellate order and assessed as regisiered firm when
share of each partner was determined at Rs. 24,208.
The provisional share income of Rs. 23,010 was as-
sessed in the hands of each partner. The income of
the firm for the assessment ycar 1981-82 was asses-
sed in August 1984 as registered firm and the share
of each partner was determined at Rs. 39,365 as
against the provisional share income of Rs. 23,600
assessed in their hands. The cases were not noted
in the register of provisional share income although
the firm and partners were assessed by the same asses-
sing officer. Action was also not taken to revise the
assessments of partners after completion of ascess-
ment of the firm, This resulted in vnder ascesement
of income of Rs. 1.198 and Rs, 15,765 in each of the

133

five partners cases in assessmeni years 1980-81 and
1981-82 respectively with consequent aggregate short
levy of tax of Rs. 54,680 including interest for short-
fall in payment of advance tax.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The total income of an assessee firm for the
assessment year 1981-82 was computed in May 1983

at Rs. 89,520 after allowing a loss of Rs. 3,14.653
towards difference in exchange rate for forward con-

tract. The said loss was claimed by the assessee
for the assessment year 1980-81 but the Incume-tax
Officer considering it as pertaining to the assessment
year 1981-82, disallowed it in the assessment for
1980-81 made in March 1983. On an appeal pre-
ferred by the assessee against this disallowance, the
Appellate Commissioner in his orders of November
1983 held loss to the extent of ks. 3.05,378 as allow-
able in the assessment year 1980-81 and the bal-
ance Rs. 9,275 as allowable in the assessment year
1981-82. Accordingly the assessment for the year
1980-81 was revised in January 1984 by allowing
loss of Rs. 3,05,378. But the assessment for 1981~
82 already made in May 1933 allowing the entire loss
of Rs. 3,14,653 was not correspondingly revised. The
mistake resulted in excess allowance of loss of
Rs. 3,05,378 in the assessment year 1981-82 leading
10 under-assessment of income by the same amount.

Further, in the assessment year 1981-82 a sum of
Rs. 16,462 was treated as income towards cash assis-
tance for export of leather goods. It was noticed from
a letter of June 1983 from the Income-tax Officer that
the assessee had actually received a sum of Rs, 83,570
on this account during the period corresponding to
the assessment year 1981-82. As the assessment for
1981-82 was not revised on receipt of the said infor-
mation there was further under assessment of income
of Rs. 67,108 in this year. The mistakes resultéd in
total tax under charge of Rs. 1,68,451 in the hands
of the firm and its four partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

3.21 Mistakes in assessment of firms

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 and the rules
made thereunder applications for registtation of firms
are required to be signed personally by all the part-
ners in the firm, but, if a partner is absent from
India, or is a lunatic or an idiot, the application may
be signed by any person duly authorised by him in
this behalf or, as the case may be, by a pérson entitled
under law to represent him. If these conditions are not
fulfilled, the firm has to be treated as an unregistered



firm. It has been judicially heid (1962) that when a
partnership deed is not signed by all the partners the

partnership is not a valid one (51 ITR 507). Further
under the Act, income derived from house property
is assessable as “‘income from house property” unless
the property is used for any business or profession
of the owner. It has also beea judicially held (82
ITR 547 SC) that if an owner holds a property and
receives from his tenants, rent including service char-
.ges like supplying fuel, cleaning the premises and ren-
dering other services, the owner, would be assess:d
fo tax, in respect of annual value of the property
under ‘income from house property’ and entire
receipts in respect of services undertaken, under
‘business income’.

A firm dealing in the business of construction and
letting out of buildings on composite lease by provid-
ing services of maintaining drainage, electrical instal-
lations, colour washing, was granted registration for
the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 and assess-
ments were completed in December 1981. In the
application form secking registration for the assess-
ment year 1980-81, due to change in the constitution
of the firm on the death of one partner and admission
of four new partners, in the fresh parinership deed,
one of the partners had signed for two other partners.
For the assessment year 1981-82, the application form
seeking continuance of registration referred to in the
assessment order, was also not on record. As a re-
sult of application of registration as well as the part-
nership deed having not been signed by all the part-
ners, the firm was not entitled to registration for the
assessment year 1980-81 as also the cdntinuation of
registration for the assessment year 1981-82 and as
such was to be treated as unregistered firm.

Further the firm, during the assessment year 1980-
81 let out a multi-storeyed building for office purpo-
ses on lease, providing services of maintenance of
drainage, electrical installations including lift, colour
washing etc. The assessments for the assessment years
1980-81 and 1981-82 were completed accepting the
“income returned as income from “business”. As the
service provided for by the assessec were only ordi-
nary maintenance of the building, the entire income
from the building would be assessed as income from
“house property” and not as *“‘business income”. The
above two mistakes resulted in a short demand of tax
of Rs. 2,20.675 for the two assessment years 1980-81
and 1981-82,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (Januarv 1986).

134

(ii) The assessment of a registered firm for the
assessment year 1981-82 was completed in Septem-
ber 1983 for a loss of Rs. 5,09,341 which represents
unabsorbed depreciation, In computing the said un-
absorbed depreciation the nct proit at Rs. 73,265
earned by the assessee firm in that year was omitted
to be considered for setting off the unabsorbed depre-
ciation. The mistake resulted in the excess carry for-
ward of unabsorved depreciation of Rs, 73,265.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides, that, inf
the particular event of a change in the constitution
of the firm in any previous year by onz or more of
the existing partners retiring from the firm and|or one
or more new partners being admitted into the firm, a
single assessment should be made on the firm as it
stood constituted at the time of making the assessment.
However, in the event of a firm coming to an end by
dissolution, assessment should be made on the firms
as it existed upto the date of dissolution. A separate
assessment is to be made on the successor firm from
the date of its coming into 2xistence.

It has been judicially held that in case where the
partnership deed of firm did not provide that the
firm shall not dissolve on the death of a partner, the
firm stands automatically dissolved by operation of
law on the happening of the event and the pew firm
taking over the business of first firm whether formed
by some or all of the surviving partners of the first
firm by themselves or in combination with new part-
ners should be regarded as a firm succeeding the dis-
solved firm (110 ITR 468). Two separate assessments
are to be made on these two firms for the respective
periods of their existence. The judicial opinion also
received statutory recognition in the Taxation Laws
(Amendment) Act, 1984 with retrospective effect
from 1 April 1975.

It was noticed in audit (January 1985) that in the
case of a firm which stood dissolved on 22 May 1931
by operation of law on the death of a pertner and
succeeded to by a reconstituted hrm formed by the
surviving partners, a single return for the entire pre-
vious year was submitted by the assessee firm and
accordingly the assessment was made by the depart-
ment for the assessment year 1982-83 in April 1983
covering both the pre and post dissolution periods
which was not in order. The single assessment in-
correctly made resulted in a short demard of tax of
Rs. 65,328 as a result of the loss of Rs. 2,51,953 suff-
ered by the reconstituted firm having been set off

‘ -,

f"



against the income of Rs. 5,30,272 earned by the dis-
solved firm.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that remedial
action is being initiated.

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 an applica-
tion for registration of a firm is required to be made
with evidence of an instrument of partnership specify-
ing therein the individual shares of the partners.

For the assessment year 1980-81, a firm was
granted registration and the assessment completed in
July 1982 on a total income of Rs. 1,23,320. The
net income after deduction of the firm's tax was
allocated equally among its nine partners.  Audit
secrutiny of the partnership deed of the firm revealed
that the profit should be allocated among its nine
partners at the rate of eleven paise in a rupee and
the balance one paise for charity. However, as per
the records enclosed to the return for the assessment
year 1980-81, the net profit of the previous year was

found to have been allocated at the rate of 9.9 paise
to each of its nine partners and an equal share to a

reserve account and the remaining one per cent for
charity. As the partnership deed did not include any
specific provision for the transfer of profits to a
reserve account and as the allocation of the net income
made by the department among the partners in the
assessment completed in July 1982, was not strictly
in the manner specified in the deed of partnership,
the grant of registration for the assessment year
1980-81 was not in order and resulted in short levy
of tax of Rs. 57,715 by treating the firm as
unregistered.

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit
Party of the department but the mistake was not
detected.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the assess-
ment was revised in October 1984.

3.22 Omission to include income of spouse/minor

child etc,

(i) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
in computing the total income of an individual, there
shall be included all such income as arises directly
or indirectly to the minor child of the individual from
the admission of the minor to the benefits of partner-
ship in a firm, For this purpose, the income of the
minor shall be included in the income of that parent
whose total income is greater.

S§/11 C&AG/85—19

135

In the case of an assessee individual incomes of
Rs. 51,098 and Rs. 58,710 of a minor son arising
from his admission to the benefits of a partnership
firm vere not included in the assessce’s total incomes
for the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 asses-
sed in March 1981 and December 1981 respectively
in accordance with the clubbing provisions of the
Act. Further, in the assessment year 1980-81 (asses-
sed in January 1983) surcharge on income-tax was
incorrectly worked out at the rate of 7} per cent
instead of the correct rate of 20 per cent. The above
mistakes resulted in total under charge of tax of
Rs. 97,839 for the three assessment years,

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Under the Act, income arising [rom assets
transferred by an individual directly or indirectly to
his son’s wife or his son’s minor children on or after
1 June 1973 otherwise than for adequate considera-
tion was to be included in the income of the transfer-
or and subjected to tax. It has been judicially held
(May 1978) that the words ‘“‘directly or indirectly”
would cover cases of transfer through the medium of
trusts also.

An assessee individual settled a sum of Rs. 10,000
in May 1980, on a trust for the benefit of her sons’
eight minor children, The trust conducted business,
and for the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83
its income from business was computed at Rs. 53,630
and Rs. 55,040 respectively. The income of the trust
for these two years was also allocated to the benefi-
ciaries in the specified proportions, Thus, though in-
come arose to the sons ‘minor children’ thkrough the
medium of trust created by the assessee for their
benefit, such income was, however, not included in
the income of the assessee. The omission te do sc
resulted in  short computation of income by
Rs. 1,08,670 leading to aggregate short levy of tax
of Rs. 56,353 including interest for the belated filing
of return and short payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that remedial
action has been initited.

(iii) All income arising to any person by virtue of
a revocable transfer of assets is chareeable to income-
tax as the income of the transferor and is to be in-
cluded in his total income. A transfer, under the Act
is deemed to be revocable if it contains any provision
for the retransfer directly or indirectly of the whole
or any part of the income or assets to the transferor.




(a) A minor was the absolute owner of lands and
other properties. Two trusts were created in August
1973 on behalf of the minor transferring the lands
and other properties. According to the trust deeds,
the minor, his wife as and when married and children
as and when born were the beneficiaries of the income
of the trust. According to the trust deeds, during the
existence of the trust, their income could be either
accumulated or applied for the benefit of any or ll
the beneficiaries, The trust would be terminated after
completion of 15 years whereupon the assets would
be distributed among the beneficiaries. The assessment
of the trusts for the assessment years 1979-80 to
1981-82 were separately completed between February
1982 and January 1984. In respect of the individual
income of the minor, separate assessments were made
between February 1982 and January 1983 for the
assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82. As the trust
deeds contained provision for the retransfer directly
or indirectly of the whole or any part of the income
or assets to the transferor, the income of the trusts
for the assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 nceded
clubbing with the individual income of the minor.
The omission to club the income resuited in short-levy
of tax of Rs. 54,472 for the assessmeni years 1979-80
to 1981-82 in the hands of the minor (individual).

On being pointed out in audit in May 1984, the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Audit) stated
(January 1985) that the two trusts were multi-
beneficiary trusts; as the shares of the beneficiaries
were indeterminate and unknown and under the pro-
visions of the Income-tax Act, the income of the two
trusts attarcted tax at the highest rates. The conten-
tion of the department, however, overlooks the fact
that the law has specifically provided in case of re-
transfer directly or indirectly of the whole or any
part of the income or assets to the transfero- that the

income from the trust is to be included in the total
income of the transferor.,

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awatited (January 1936).

(b) The karta of Hindu wandivided family created
a trust in March 1980 by settling on it, the share
interest of the Hindu undivided family in a registered
firm, for the benefit of (i) karta of Hindu undivided
family consisting of himself, his wife and a minor
daughter and (ii) the minor daughter, for the main-
tenance. education. and marriage exnen<es. and for
safe-guarding the general health of the beneficiaries.
The share of the beneficiaries in the corpus as well
as the income was 70 per cent to the karta of the
Hindu undivided family and 30 per cent fo the minor
daughter. Since the transferor got back a part of the

136

assets|income, the trust was a revocable one. Hence
the entire income of the trust was assessable to tax
in the hands of the transferor viz., the Hindu undivided
family. However, the assessment of the Hindu undivi-
ded family for the assessment years 1980-81 and
1981-82 were made in September 1982 only upon its
70 per cent share excluding the 30 per cent share
of Rs, 39,023 and Rs. 27,780 relating to minor
daughter. The mistake resulted in short levy of tax
of Rs, 51,533 including interest for the belated filing
of the return and short payment of advance tax for
the two assessment years.

On this being pointed out in November 1984, the
Income-tax Officer contending that there was no
mistake stated that only a partial partition was eflected
in the Hindu undivided family in respect of the interest
of the Hindu undivided family in a firm, under which
the unmarried daughter was allocated a share of 30
per cent thereof towards her maintenance, education -
marriage etc. The reply of the Income-tax Officer is
contrary to the facts evidenced by the records. Fur-
ther, there was no finding of the assessing officer
regarding the partial partition and even if there be
a partition it was not valid as under the law it
had taken place beyond 31 December 1978.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, in computing the total income of an individual,
all income that arises to his'her spouse by way of
salary, commission, etc., from a concern in which
such individual has a substantial interest has also to
be included, except where such income is attributable
solely to the application of the spouse’s technical or
professional knowledge and experience,

A lady individual owned a proprietary concern
engaged mainly in the business of purchase and sale
of cattle|poultry feed, The business was managed by
her husband, who did not possess any technical or
professional knowledge and experience in the field.
During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80 (assessment completed in Tebruary
1982), he was paid a commission of Rs 42,825
which was, however, not included in the assessee’s
total income for the assessment year under the club-
bing provisions of the Act, Similar pavment had also
been made in earlier assessment vear 1978-79 as well.
The omissions to include the commission in the in-
come of the spouse resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 44,470 (including interest) for the two assess-
ment years.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that remedial
action has been taken.




T

3.23 Income escaping assessment

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, any interim dividend shall be deemed to be
the income of the previous year in which the amount
of such dividend is unconditionally made available
by the company to the member who is entitled to it.

"In the case of two individual assessees, interim
dividends of Rs. 6,67,700 and Rs. 5,90,200 were
received by them and the said sums were duly credi-
ted in their respective bank accounts during the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment year 1981-82.
In computing the total income of the assessees for
the assessment year 1981-82 (assessed between
Josuary 1984 and February 1984) the assessing officer
did not consider the said interim dividends as income,
as claimed by the assessees, on the ground that till
approval of the share holders in the annual general
meeting, the interim dividends would not become un-
conditionally available to the share hoiders. The said
interim dividend in question having been received by
the assessees and duly credited in their respective bank
accounts, the same should have been treated as having
been unconditionally made available to them and
should, therefore, be deemed to be income of the
asscseee for the relevant previous year, The omission
to assess the dividend income of Rs. 12,57,900 to tax
resulted in short levy of tax aggregating Rs. 10,33,260
including interest.for short payment of advance tax
and belated submission of return in the case of two
assessees.

On the mistake being pointed out in December 1984,
the department while not accepting the objection,
stated that under the Company's Act, the power to
declare any dividend rests on the shareholders of the
company and the authority of the Board is only to
the extent of recommending such dividends. However,
interim dividend which the Board pays is always
conditional upon the approval of the shareholders in
the Annual General Meeting and the same becomes
un-conditionally available to the share-holders at that
time. The reply of the department is not acceptable,
since the provision under Income-tax Act which
covers normal dividends uses the word ‘declared’ but
provision covering interim dividend is silent regard-
ing ‘declaration’ which would imply that interim
dividend becomes un-conditionally available to the
share-hoders as soon as it is paid. Besides, in the
instant case as the interim dividend was actually paid
to the assessee (by way of the same having been
credited in their respective bank accounts). it should
be deemed to be their income during the previous
vear for having such dividends unconditionally made

137

available by the company. The reply of the depart-
ment, therefore, requires re-consideration.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1586).

(ii) Under the Act, where in any fnancial year
the assessee is found to be the owner of any mongey,
builion, jewe!lery or other valuable article, arid such
money, bullion, jewellery or valuable article is not
recorded in the books of accounts, if any, maintained,
by him for any source of income, and the assessce
offers no explanation about the nature and source
of acquisitions of the money, bullion, jewellery or
other valuable article, or the explanation offered by
him is not, in the opinion of the Income-tax Officer,
satisfactory, the money and the value of bullion,
jewellery or other valuable article may be deemed to
be the income of the assessee for such financial year.

An assessee Hindu undivided family's business con-
sisted of trading in wire nails and diamonds, During
the accounting year relevant to the assessment year
1979-80, the assessee exporfed diamonds  worth
Rs. 6,42,725 which were stated to be purchased from
two parties. However, as a result of investigation by
department it was found that the two parties from
whom the diamonds were stated to be purchased were
not dealing in diamonds but were only lending their
name for the purpose of issue of purchase bills, As
the source of purchase given by the assessee was in-
correct and the assessee was not able to account for
the diamond satisfactorily, the department added
2 per cent of the doubtful purchases and completed
the assessment in March 1982,

The department having established that the parties
from whom the purchases were stated to be made were
bogus and that there was no genuine purchase, the
assessee would be deemed to be the owner of the
jewellery (i.e. diamonds) and the value thereof i.e.
Rs, 6,42,725 was assessable as income of the assessce
for the relevant assessment year, instead of adding a
mere 2 per cent of the doubtful purchases. Omission
to do so resulted in underassessment of income of
Rs. 6,29,870 and short levy of rax of Rs. 4,17,370.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, the various types of incomes chargeable to
income-tax include profits and gains of business or
profession. Business for this purpose includes not
only trade, commerce or manufacture byt also any
adventure in the nature of trade. The term ‘adventure’




in the nature of trade suggests that it is allied to tran-
sactions that constitute trade or business but may not
be wrade or business. It has been judicially held
(November 1955) that adventure in the nature of
wrade 1s characterised by some of the essential fcaturcs
that make up trade or business but not by all of them
and so even an isolated transaction can satisfy the
description of an adventure in the nature of trade.
it has turther been held that in cases where the pur-
chase has been made solely and exclusively with the
inteniion to resell at a profit and the purchaser has no
mienuon o1 holding the asset lor himself or otherwise
enjoying or using il, the transaction is an adventure
m e nature of trade.

in the case of an assessee individual the total in-
come 101 the assessment year 1981-82 was compuied
in Marcn 1Jo4 at Rs. 5,83,480 whicn inciuded a
short term capital gain of Rs. 4,93,000 derived irom
satc 0f Nauonal Defence Gold Bonds, 1980, On a re-
picsentation made by the ussessee ihal capital gain
was nol attracted on gold bonds under the income-tax
Act, the assessment was revised in April 1984 deleting
tae addiuon of Rs. 4,93,000.  However, in the ins-
tant case, the purchase of bonds on 17|20 Septeinder
1980 at Rs. 10,10,000 and sale thercof only on 6
October 1980 at Rs. 13,063,000 indicated that the
purchase had been made clearly with the intention to)
resell at a profit and not with a view lo acquiring any
capital investment. The nature of this transaction
was, therefore, required to be treated, for income-tax
purposes as an adventure in the nature of trade and
the gain of Rs. 4,93,000 derived therefrom was
assessable as business profit in computing the total
income of the assessee. The omission to assess it so
resulted in escapement of income of Rs. 4,93,000 with
consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 3,24,857 in the
assessment year 1981-82.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iv) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for an
allowance or deduction in respect of expenditure or
trading liability incurred for the purpose of business
carried on by the assessee. Where un a subsequent
date, the assessce obtains any benefit in respect of
such expenditure or trading liability, whether in cash
or ‘n any other manner, the benefit so accrued shall
be deemed to be profits and gains of business or pro-
fession and the same is chargeable (0 income-tax as
the income of that previous year in which the benefit
accrues, even if the business or profession is not in
existence in that year.

138

An assessee firm defunct from 30 September 1970
engaged in executing Government civil contracts, hired
a compressor from Government in April 1967 for
use in the work of driving a tunnel, At the request cf
ke firm, the Government ordered (January 1974) the
retrospective sale of the compressor to the firm from
the date it was hired out, for a consideration of
Rs. 2,04,951 and adjustment of hire charges already
recovered totalling Rs. 2,00,826 towards its cost. As
the adjustment towards cost, giving effect to the sale
of cumpressor made in March 1977, amounted Lo re-
fund of the hire charges already allowed in the compu-
tation of the firm’s total income, the profit arising to
the firm therefrom was chargeable to iax in the assess-
ment year 1977-78. On the omission bzinz pointed
out in audit in September 1981, the department com-
pleted the assessment for the assessment year 1977-78
in December 1983 raising an additicnal demand ot
Rs. 2.15,249 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that necessary
remedial action has been taken.

(v) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, al] income
accruing or arising to an assessce in India in a pre-
vious year relevant (o the assessment year is includible
in the total income of that assessee.

(a) An assessee registered firm was paid
Rs, 2,49,094 as interest by a Limited Company which
pertained to the period from 1 April 1978 to 30 June
1979 us was evident from th> certificate of deduction
of tay issued by the company in Form 19-A and filked
by the assessee with the return ot income for the pre-
vicus vear ending June 1979 relevant ic the assess-
ment year 1980-81, assessment of which was comyle
tea in March 1983, As the assessee firm f{ollowed the
raercantile system of accouating, the said income was
neither returned for the assessment year 1980-81 nor
assessed to tax. The income of Rs, 2,49,094 thus
escaped assessment resulting in short levy of tax of
Rs, 1,93,077 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) According to the balance sheet of an assessee,
a minor, sums of Rs. 4,91,345, Rs. 6,97,893 and
Rs. 7,11,816 were due to the assessez, from a pro-
prietary concern run by his mother at the commence-
ment of each previous year relevant to the assessment
years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively but
no income towards interest due thercon was returned
on the plea that it was not charged. In the assessments
for these years completed in January 1980, February
1981 and July 1982 on a taxable income of

A

-



Vv

Rs. 1,41.000, Rs. 1,48,690 and Rs. 1,90,660 respec-
tively, the department did not also add any amount
towards interest due from the preprietary concern of
the assessec’s mother and charge the same to tax as
was done in respect of similar sums advanced by the
assessee to his mother.

On the omission to charge interest being pointed
out by audit in May 1983, the department reopened
and completed the assessments in January . 1985
demanding Rs. 1,81,665 in the aggregate consequent
on the charging of interest.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph arc awaited (January 1986).

(¢) The income of a resident assessee includes all
income from whatever source derived which accrues
or arises to him outside India.

A resident assessee received regular payments {rom
the Department of Health, Weliare and Education,
United States of America. The amount received in
the previous years relevant to  assessment  years
1980-81 to 1983-84 was Rs. 2,17,593 which was
not assessed to tax cven though it was neither casual
nor non-recurring. The omission resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,24,970.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, wherein
a financial year immediately preceding the assessment
vear the assessee had made investments and the
assessee offers no explanation about the nature and
source of investments or the explanation offered by
him is not satisfactory in the opinion of the Income-
tax Officer, the value of the investments may be
deemed to be the income of the assessee for such
financial year.

In the course of assessment proceedings for the
assessment year 1977-78 (assessment completed irv
1983) of an association of persons deriving income
from house property, the assessing officer noticed
that the assessec had invested Rs, 1,62,100 in the
house property during the accounting period relevant
to the assessment vear 1976-77 from undisclosed
sources. However, the Income-tax Officer did not
initiate action to complete the assessment for the
assessment year 1976-77 charging investment from
the undisclosed source and house property income of

139

Rs. 17,334 to tax. The omission resulted in non-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,14,720. Besides, penalty under
the provisions of the Act was also leviable.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that action
was pending due to administrative problems.

(vii) Where any sum is found credited in the books
of an assessee maintained for any previous year, and
the assessee offers no explanation about the nature
and source thereof or the explanation offered by him
is not, in the opinion of the Income-tax Officer, satis-
factory. the sum so credited is chargeable (o income-
fax as the assessee’s income from undisclosed
sources.

In the wealth tax assessment of an assessee indi-
vidual for the assessment year 1979-80 completed
in December 1983, the assessee's claim for deduction
of liabilities amounting to Rs. 4,19,190 was disallowed
by the assessing officer on the ground that the liabili-
ties introduced in the name of the third parties were
not genuine and were introduced so as (o reduce the
tax liability. However, the corresponding income-
tax assessment made in January 1982 wherein the
said fictitious loans of Rs. 4,19,190 were not treated
as the assessce’s income from undisclosed sources,
was not rectified. The omission resulted in escape-
ment of income of Rs. 4,19,190 leading to tax under-
charge of Rs. 1,90,800 after taking into account the
excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 1,08,005. The
assessee was also liable to penalty for concealment
of income.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph arc awaited (January 1986),

(viii) In the case of a registered firm, the income-
lax payable on the total income of the firm shall
first be determined and the net income after deduction
of the tax payable by the firm is apportioned among
the partners for inclusion in their total income and
assessment to tax.

A partner of a registered firm who was regularly
assessed to income-tax for the assessment years
1971-72 to 1978-79 applied for extension of time
for filing the returns of income for the assessment
years 1979-80 and 1980-81 upto 31 March 1962
in July 1981. The assessment of the assessee for
the assessment year 1979-80 was, however, closed
as ‘mo proceedings’ in January 1981. As per the
returns filed by the firm in which the assessee was
a partner, however, he had provisional share income
of Rs. 1,09.866 and Rs. 91,362 respectively for the
lwo assessment years. Upto the assessment vear




1978-79, the assessce had also been  assessed to
income from house property and other sources. On
the omission to call for the returns of income for
the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 and to
complete the relevant assessments being pointed out
by audit in August 1982 the department obtained
the returns for the assessment years 1979-80 and
1980-81 and completed the assessments in July 1983
raising demand of Rs. 94,687.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.24 Incorrect carry forward/set off of losses

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where for
any assessment year, the loss under the head ‘profits
and gains of business or profession’ cannot be set
off against any other income, such loss is carried
forward to the following assessment year and is set
off against the profits or gains of any other business
or profession. Similar provisions exist for carry
forward and adjustment of depreciation and develop-
ment rebate ete. No portion of the business loss|
development rebate would be carried forward for
more than eight assessment years immediately
succeeding the assessment year in which the loss
was first computed or machinery or plant had becn
installed. No such limit is applicable in the case
of unabsorbed depreciation.

The assessment of a co-Operative society for the
assessment year 1981-82 (fianalised in February 1984)
was computed at a loss of Rs. 29,83,800 and the
assessee was also at the same time allowed the bene-
fit of carry forward of loss of Rs. 3,17,82,106 per-
taining to earlier assessment years as returned. For
the purpose of carry forward of business loss, deve-
lopment - rebate  and depreciation etc, qualifying
amounts arc required to be computed separately so
as to fall within the prescribed limitation period.
This was, however, not done in this case. The
correct amount of carry forward loss ineluding un-
absorbed depreciation commencing from the assess-
ment vear 1973-74 worked out to Rs. 2,53,61,184
as against Rs. 3,17,82,106 allowed by the depart-
ment. As a result there was an incorrect allowance
of carry forward of loss of Rs. 64,20,922.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, where the return of income filed by an assessee
is not acceptable, the Imcome-tax Officer may call
for the production of any accounts or documents as

140

he may require or ask the assessec to furnish in
writing and verified in the prescribed manner infor-
mation in such form and on such points or matters
or make such inquiry as he may consider necessary
for the purpose of obtaining full information in res-
pect of income or loss of any person, before making
the assessment.

In the assessment of an assessee individual for
the assessment ycar 1976-77 (assessment completed
in March 1984) a loss of Rs, 3,72,057 in share deal-
ing was set off against the income from winning
Jackpot (horse racing) as per claim of the assessee.
It was noticed in audit (May 1984) that the genuine-
ness of the share-dealing could not be verified from
the records of share brokers but the department
allowed the loss on the basis of the records shown
by the assessee without calling for any details in
support of the claim of loss in the share dealings.

As the genuineness of the transaction could not
be verified from the records of the share brokers,

_the said loss should have been disallowed in assess-

ment. The omission to do so resulted  in under
assessment of income by Rs. 3,72,057 with consequent
undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,86,484.

The department justified stating that the assessment
was made on a protective basis. The fact that it was
a protective assessment does not justify the allowance
of a loss about the genuineness of which the Income-
tax Officer was not satisfied.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, 196!, losses aris-
ing under the head ‘profit and gains of business’ which
cannot be adjusted against other income arising in
the same assessment year, are permitted to be carried
forward to the following assessment vear for set off
against the profits and gains of busincss assessable
for that assessment year provided that the business
for which the loss was originally computed is conti-
nued to be carried on by the assessee in the previous
year in which the loss carriad forward is adjusted.

In the case of an assessee, body of individuals, in
the assessments for the assessment years 1979-80 and
1980-81 completed in March 1981 and November
1982, the Income-tax Officer allowed the set off of
their share of losses from two registered firms in res-
pect of the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75
to the extent of Rs. 12,935 and Rs. 97.699 respec-
tively, Tt was, however, noticed from the assessment

A

-



records (April 1984) that the two firms had disconti-
nued the business, one in October 1974 and the other
during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1977-78. As the business for which the losses
were originally computed was not carried on during
the previous years rclevant to the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81, the set off of losses allowed
was irregular. This mistake resulted in short compu-
tation of income by Rs. 1,10,634 involving short levy
of tax aggregating to Rs. 71,193,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the nustake.
3.25 Incorrect set off of unabserbed depreciation

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
where in the assessment of the assessee (or if the
assessee is registered firm, or an unregistered firm
assessed as a registered firm, in the assessment of its
partners) full effect cannot be given to depreciation
allowance in any previous year owing to there being
no profits or gains chargeable for that previous year
or owing to profits or gains chargeable being less than
the allowance, then subject to other provisions of
law, the allowance or part of the allowance to which
effect has not been given shall be deemed to be part
of the allowance for the following previous year and
so ort. It has been judicially held (August 1983)
that in case of firm the partners alone are entitled to
carry forward the unabsorbed depreciation allowance
allocated to them.

In the case of an assessee firm, unabsorbed depre-
ciafion of Rs. 1,27,318 allocated to one of the partners
at the end of assessment year 1980-81 was allowed
to be carried forward and set off in the hands of the
firm for the assessment year 1981-32 (assessed in
November 1983). The incorrect carry forward and
set off of the unabsorbed depreciation in the hands
of the firm resulted in short computation of income
by Re 1.27,318 involving short levy of tax of
Rs, 81,350 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

3.26 Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders

(i) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
where the original assessment is set aside or cancelled
in appeal, fresh assessment has to be completed be-
fore the expiry of two years from the end of the
financial year in which the order of the appellate
authority is received or in which the order in revision
is passed by the Commissioner of Income-tax. Failure
to comply with the provisions within the prescribed
time limit will render the assessment as time barred.

141

An assessee family trust created by a member be-
longing to an industrial house was assessed on an
income of Rs. 26,79,570 for the assessment year
1974-75 in August 1977. But no tax demand was
made as the income was directly assessed in sole bene-
ficiary’s hands in a representative capacity in Septem-
ber 1977. The assessment of the trust was set aside
by the Commissioner (Appeals) in March 1979.
Necessary rectification to give effect to the appellate
order was made in March 1979 whereby the assessees’
income was reduced to nil. Consequently, the assess-
ment of the sole beneficiary was also rectified on
31 March 1979 reducing the income by Rs. 26,69,570.

In September 1980, a reassessment of the sole bene-
ficiary’s income from the trust was made under the
revisionary proceedings of the Act, by bringing income
of Rs. 7,520 to tax as declared, with the remarks that
as the assessment in the case of the trust had been
set aside, the reassessment in the case of the beneficiary
was made subject to rectification. It was, however,
noticed (December 1983) that no fresh assessment
had been made of the trust within the prescribed time
limit which expired in March 1981,

The omission to make reassessment of the trust
within the prescribed time and to include the correct
income therefrom in the hands of the beneficiary re-
sulted in non-assessment of income of Rs. 26,72,050
and consequent loss of revenue of Rs. 25,68,229 due
to operation of time bar.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for a
deduction of 20 per cent of profits and gains derived
by an assessee from new industrial undertaking
established in backward areas. '

In the case of a registered firm, the assessment for
the assessment year 1980-81 was completed in Sep-
tember 1983 determining the gross total income at
Rs. 13,41,958. A deduction of Rs. 2,29,440 in respect
of profits and gains derived by the firm from a new
industrial undertaking established in a backward area
was allowed and the net income was computed at
Rs. 10,78,180. On an appeal by the assessee on
various grounds, the appellate authority under the
orders issued in February 1984 deleted additions
totalling Rs. 5,02,590 made while determining the
gross income, While giving effect (March 1984) to
the appellate orders, the assessing officer straightway
deducted the amount of relief allowed from the taxable
income of Rs. 10,78,180 instead of deducting it first




from gross total income of Rs. 13,41,958 and there-
after revising the deduction alrcady allowed on per-
centage basis in respect of industrial units set up in
backward areas. The correct deduction admissible
would work to Rs. 1,45,673 as against Rs, 2,29,440
allowed by the department, This, as also another

minor computation mistake resulted in under assess-
ment of firm’s income by Rs. 88,798 and consequently
led to short levy of tax of Rs, 78,206 including a tax
calculations mistake, in the hands of the firm and its
two partners,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

3.27 mcorrect allowance of relicf in respect of newly
established industrial undertaking

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended re-
trospectively with effect from 1 April 1972 by the
Finance Act 1980, where the gross total income of
an assessee included profits and gains derived from
a newly established industrial undertaking which went
into production before 1 April 1981 the assessee be-
comes entitled to tax relief in respect of such profits
and gains upto six per cent per annum of the capital
employed (7-1|2 per cent from 1 April 1976) in the
inttustrial undertaking in the assessment year in which
the undertaking began to manufacture or produce
articles and also in each of the four succeeding
assessment years.

(i) Under the rules prescribed for computing the
capital employed the values of the assets as on the
first day of the computation period as reduced by
money and debts owned by the assessee on that day
are to be considered. Where the profits and gains
derived from the industrial undertaking fall short of
the relevant amount of capital employed or where
there are no profits and gains, the whole or balance
of deficiency can be carried forward for adjustment
upto the seventh assessment year reckoned from the
end of the initial assessment year,

In the assessment of a firm for the assesment vear
1981-82 made in February 1983 at a net loss of
Rs. 3,07.820 the department computed the tax holi-
day relief at Rs. 76,934 in respect of newly establish-
ed undertaking adopting the value of the assets as
on the last day of the previous year and carried for-
ward the same for adjustment in the succeeding assess-
ment years. On the basis of the capital computed on
the values of the assets and liabilities as on the
first day of the relevant computation period relief of
Rs. 1,289 only was allowable to the assessee.

142

Again, in respect of assessment year 1982-83 asses-
sed in September 1983 as a loss case, the assessee
was allowed the same amount of deduction as com-
puted for the assessment year 1981-82 instead of the
actual.admissible deduction of Rs. 49,757 and accord-
ingly carried forward for adjustment in the succeeding
assessment years. The above mistakes resulied in
excess carry forward of inadmissible deduction of
Rs. 1,02,822 for the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepied the mistake.

(ii) In respect of an industrial undertaking estab-
lished in a backward area a deduction of 20 per cent
of its profits is also allowed, in computing taxable
income. These deductions are not admissible if the
industrial undertaking is formed by splitting up. or
the reconstruction of a business already in existence
or if it is formed by the transfer to a new business of
machinery or plant previously used for any purpose.

In the assessment of a registered firm, an industrial
undertaking, for the assessment year 1982-83 com-
pleted in December 1982 in addition to the tax relief
of Rs. 37,469 a deduction of Rs. 65,475 at 20 per
cent of the profits of industrial undertaking established
in backward area was also allowed. It was noticed in
audit (August 83) that the assessee firm neither had
a factory premises of its own nor owned any machi-
nery but carried on business in the premises of a
partner company using the latter’s machinery. As the
assessee firm was merely an offshoot of the company
no ‘new’ industrial undertaking had come into being
and as such the assessee firm was not entitled either
to the tax holiday relief or deduction towards setting
up an industrial undertaking in a backward arca. The
incorrect allowance resulted in short levy of tax ag-
gregating Rs. 68,662 in the hands of the firm and its
partners.

The Ministry of Firance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) For the purpose of arriving at the value of
the capital employed, the aggregate of moneys bor-
rowed or debt owned by the assessee should not be
included in capital employed.

In the assessment of a registered firm for the
assessment year 1980-81, assessed in January 1982,
a set off of Rs. 45,450 being the tax holiday relief
carried forward for the assessment year 1977-78 was
allowed. An examination of the computation of capital
employed for the assessment year 1977-78 revealed
(December 1982) that this relief was calcufated on
capital which included Rs. 7.57,500, being loan taken

<




from the State Financial Corporation. Incorrect com-
putation of capital employed resulted in incorrect set
off of Rs. 45,450 involving short levy of tax of
Rs, 61,645 including interest for short payment of
advance tax in the hands of the firm and its pariners.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

3.28 Incorrcet allowance of relief in respect of newly
established industrial vndertaking in backward
areas

Under the provisions of the {ncome-tax Act, 1961,
where the gross total income of an assessee include.
any profits and gains derived from an industrial under-
taking which began production after 31 December
1970, in any backward area, a deduction from such
profits and gains of an amount equal to twenty per
cent thereof would be allowable.

(i) Where the new industrial undertaking was
formed by the transfer of machinery or plant previously
used for any purpose in any backward area, the total
value of the machiner§ or plant or part so transferred
should not exceed twenty per cent of the total valuc
of the machinery or plant used in the business for
allowing the deduction,

A registered firm, engaged in the production and
export of semi-tanned skins in a backward area.
started manufacture of finished leather from April
1976 sice the Government discouraged the export
of semi-tanned leather, The original assessments of
the firm for the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79
were completed in July 1980 and March 1981 on a
total income of Rs. 4,95,390 and Rs. 8,66,950 res-
pectively after allowing deduction of Rs. 1,27.680
and Rs. 2,33,902 for the two years in respect of
profits and gains from the new industrial undertaking.
The .assessments of the firm for these years were
revised in March 1981 and September 1981 to give
effect tc appellate orders redetermining the relief ad-
missible for each year as Rs. 2,06,589 .and
Rs. 4.63,538 respectively. According to the details
furnished by the assessee, while completing the
assessment of the assessment year 1977-78, it was
noticed (July 1982) that the value of the machinery
previouly used in the business of the assessee and
transferred to the new business, however. exceeded
20 per cent of the total value of the machinery and
hence the assessee was not eilgible for the deduction
from the profits and gains of the new undecrtaking
establiched in a backward area. The incorrect

allowance resulted in an aggregate short levy of tax
S/11 C&AG/85—20

143

of Rs. 4,16,031 in the hands of the firm and its
partners for the two assessment years.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) In case of a person other thap a company or
a co-vpertive society, the deduction is not admissible
unless the accounts of the industrial undertaking for
the previous year relevant to the assessment year have
been audited by an accountant and the assessee fur-
nishes along with the rcturn of income, the audit
report in the prescribed form duly signed and verified
by such accountant.

In the regular assessment of a registered lirm, (a
ginning factory) for the assessment year 1979-80
completed in April 1983, a deduction of Rs. 79,031
claimed by the assessee firm at twenty per cent of
profits of the new industrial underiaking was dis-
allowed on the grounds that no manufacturing activity
was involved in ginning and processing of cotton.
However, deduction was allowed in appeal and the
assessment was revised in November 1983. The
assessee firm had not, however, furnishad the audit
report prescribed in the Act in respect of the industrial
undertaking. This factor was neither noticed at the
time of assessment nor brought to the notice of the
appellate authority. In the absence of the audit report,
the assessee was not entitled to the deduction. This
resulied in total short levy of tax of Rs. 61.292, I
reply, the department justified stating (May 1985),
that the audit point was against the orders of the
appellate authority and that the audit objection has
been brought to the notice of the appellate authority
for necessary rectificatory action. The department’s
reply is not factually correct as omission pointed out
in audit was not the subject matter of the appellate
order.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.29 Irregular exemptions and reliefs

(i) Chapter VI A of the Income-tax Act, 1961
provides for certain deduction to be made from gross
total income. The over-riding condition is that the
total deduction should not exceed the gross total
income of the assessee. ‘Gross total income’ has been
defined as the total income computed in accordance
with the provisions of the Act before making deduc-
tions under Chapter VI A.

An assessee co-operative society was assessed in
March 1983 at a loss of Rs. 1.02,972 for the assess-
ment vear 1980-81  after allowing a  deduction of
Rs. 1,40,692 towards relief on capital gains under



Chapter VI A ibid. As the gross total income of the
assessee as assessed was only Rs. 37,720 the relief
under Chapter V1 A ibid should have been restricted
to the extent of positive income. This resulted in in-
correct computation of loss to the extent of
Rs. 1,02,972 and its carry forward for adjustment
against future years income.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) According to the notification of Decem!er
1950, issued by the Government of India under the
provisions of Income-tax Act 1922, the income of the
co-operative societies registered in Part B States is
exempt from being taxed. Under a specific provision
of the Income-tax Act, 1961 any agreement cntered
into, direction, instruction, notification, order issucd
under any provision of the Income-tax Act, 1922,
shall continue to be in force. Similar provisions do
not exist in the Act to allow the concession to any
assessee co-operative society in an area which formed
part of a Part “A’ State after merger.

A co-operative society was initially registered in
October 1948 in a part ‘A’ State, Subsequently, the
registration of the said society was cancelled and
the said society bifurcated irto five new societies and
new registration to each one of them was granted in
1968. One of the bifurcated societics was granted
complete exemption from being taxed in the assess-
ment for the assessment vear 1981-82 made in January
1984 ostensibly under the mistaken belief that the
above provision of the Act would apply to the assessee.
This had resulted in the assessee co-operative society
being granted irregular exemption and consequent
under assessment of income of Rs. 1,27,570 and short
levy of tax of Rs. 51,730.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph arc awaited (January 1986).

3.30 Non levy/short levy of interest

(i) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that any
demand for tax should be paid by an assessee within
thirty five days of service of notice of the demand
and failure to do so would attract simple interest at
twelve per cent (fifteen per cent from 1 October
1984) per annum from the date of default.

(a) In April 1982, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes clarified through executive instructions that in
case where the original assessment is either varied
or set aside by the appellate authority, but on appeal
by the department, the original order of the Income-
tax Officer is restored either in part or whoily, interest

144

for non-payment cof demand will be coimpuied with
reference to the date of service of the original de-
mand notice on the tax finally determined.

The total income of an assessee for the assessment
years 1974-75 and 1978-79 was deiermined at
Rs. 6,00,000 each by the Income-tax Officer in a
best judgement assessment completed on 20 Febru-
ary 1981 on the assessee’s failure to furnish full de-
tails required for a regular assessment. On appeal,
the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) set aside
the orders on 23 March 1981 and directed the In-
come-tax Officer to make fresh assessmen's. The de-
partment went in appeal to the Income-tax Appel-
late Tribunal and succeeded in getting the orders of
the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) reversed,
restoring the original assessment order of 20 Febru-
ary 1981. Accordingly, fresh assessment orders were
passed by the Income-tax Officer on 11 Novemker
1983 determining the income at Rs. 6,00,000 each
for both the assessment years as before.

As a result, therefore, interest for non-payment of
demand, should have been levied for the period from
29 March 1981 to 10 November 1983 which was
not done resulting in non-levy of interest amounting
to Rs. 1,68,268 for the assessment year 1974-75 and
Rs, 1,20,900 for the assessment year 1978-79.

The assessment was checked by the internal audit
of the department but the mistake escaped their
notice.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) Under the Income-tax Hules 1962 where the
demand is not paid within the end of the financial
vear, interest is to be calculated upto the end of the
firancia! year and a demand notice issued within a
period of thirty days from the end of the financial
year.

An individual was served with a notice of demand
for Rs. 1,12,557 for the assessment year 1971-72 on
20 May 1972. The demand was reduced to Rs.
50,520 (revision in October 1975) which was partially
adjusted to the extent of Rs, 11,242 on 31 January
1983 against the refund relating to assessment years
1972-73 and 1976-77. Demand for interest amounting
to Rs. 66,447 for the period 1 July 1972 to 31 March

«

[

'S



1984 for the belated payment of tax of arrears had
not, however, been raised. -

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit
Party of the department but the mistake escaped their

notice,

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961,
where the return for an assessment year is furnished
after the specified date, the assessee is liable to pay
interest at 12 per cent (15 per cent from 1 October
1984) per annum from the day immediately followirg
the specified date to the date of furnishing the return
on the amount of tax payable on the total income as
determined on regular assessment as reduced by the
advance tax paid, if any, and any tax deducted at
source. Where any assessee has paid advance tax on
his own estimite for any financizl year and the ad-
vance tax so paid falls short of seventy five per cent
of the tax determined on regular assessment interest
at the prescribed rate is payable by the assessee on the
amount by which the advance tax paid falls short of
the assessed income from the first day of the next
financial year to the date of regular assecsment,

(a) An assessee, a co-operative society, filed its
return of income in March 1933 i.e. after the expiry
of 20 months from the due date. While computing the
income-tax for the assessment year 1981-82 in Jan-
uary 1984, the tax chargeable as reduced by advance
tax paid worked out to Rs. 5,74,132. For the dclay
in furnishing the return, the assessec was also liable
to pay interest of Rs. 1,14,820 which was not levied
by the department.

Again, for the assessment year 1982-83 assessed in
March 1984, the tax determined as payable worked
out to Rs. 26,61,806 against which the asszssee had
paid advange tax of Rs. 3,21,000 on own estimates.
For short payment of advance tax the assessee was
liable to interest which worked out to Rs, 5,32,294
as against the sum of Rs, 4,72,110 actually levied by
the department. These omissions including a minor
computation mistake restlted i total revenue effect of
Rs. 1,75,884.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
praph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) An assessee trust filed the return of income
for the assesment year 1972-73 in Augnst 1979. The
assessment was completed in March 1984 on the tax-
able income of Rs. 1,26,340 and a tax demand of

145

Rs. 84,033 was raised. For the delay of 85 months
in filing the return, the assessee was liabiz to pay in-
terest of Rs. 71,400 which was omitted to be levied.

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit
Party of the department which did not detect the
mistake.

The comments of Ministry of Finonce on the para-
graph are awaited (January 198G).

(iii) The Act provides that prior to the assessment
year 1985-86, for calculation of interest in the casz
of a registered firm, the tax payable on the total in-
come shall be the amount of tax which would have
been payable on the total income if the firm had been
assessed as an unregistered firm.

While finalising the assessment of a registered firm
for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1981-82 in
January 1984 the department levied interest for be-
lated submission of return on the basis of tax paid by
the registered firm instead of calculating the interest
on the basis of tax payable as unregistefed firm. Ths
resulted in a total short levy of interest of
Rs. 1,47,438,

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(iv) Where on making regular assessment, the In-
come-tax Officer finds that anv pesson has not sent a
statemen( of advance tax pasatle by him computed
in the manrer laid down in the Act or has not sent
an estimate of his current incoie and the advance tax
payable by him on the current income if he has not
been previously assessed, simple interest at the rate of
12 per cent per annum (15 per cent from 1 October
1984) from the first day of April next following the
financial year upto the date of regular assessment, is
payable by the assessee.

(a) An assessee trust having failed to furnich the
return, its assessment for the assessment year 1975-76
was completed in March 1984 exparte. For failure
to furnish the return, interest of Rs. 62,578 was pay-
able by the assessee which was not levied bv the de-
partment,

Again the assessee trust which had not been pre-
viously assessed by way of regular assessment for ear-
lier assessment years failed to furnish an estimate of
its own current income for the assessment year
1975-76 and to pay advance tax on that basis. Failure
to do so rendered the assessee liable to interest of



Rs. 64,383 which was also not levied by the depart-
ment. The mistakes in both these cases_lcd to agge-
regate short levy of interest of Rs. 1,26,961.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph arc awaited (January 1986).

(b) While completing the assessments of four part-
ners of a firm for the assessment year 1981-82 in
March 1984, the period from April 1981 to February
1984 for which the interest was charged for shortfall
in advance tax was incorrectly taken as 16 monihs
instead of 35 months and the period from August
1981 to August 1982 for which the interest was char-
ged for belated filing of return was reckoned as 12
months instead of 13 months, The mistakes together
with minor arithmetical errors led to an aggregate
short demand of tax of Rs. 84,008.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(¢) Higher rates of tax are prescribed by the Fin-
ance Act in the case of every Hindu undivided family
which at any time during the previous vear has at-
least one member whose total income of the previous
years exceed the taxable limit.

In the assessment of a Hindu undivided family for
the assessment year 1974-75, assessed in February
1984 on an income of Rs. 1,06,560 the 11x was char-
ged at the lower rates, as applicable to non specified
Hind: undivided family, even though one of the cop-
arceners had a taxable income of Rs. 38,601. Further,
the interest chargeable for belated filing of return as
also non payment of advance tax for the assessment
years 1973-74 and 1974-75 was incorrectly levied.
These mistakes resulted in undercharge of tax (inclu-
ding interest) aggregating Rs, 98,694.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the assess-
ments made ex parte have since been cancelled.

(d) In the assessment of an individual for the ass-
essment year 1981-82 completed in February 1984 as
best judgement assesment, the assessing officer omit-
ted to levy interest of Rs. 60,656 for failure of the

assessee to file statement of estimate and payment  of
advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(v) Under the Income-tax Act. 1961 any person,
not being an individual or a Hindu undivided family.
who is responsible for paying to a resident any income
by way of interest, other than interest on sccurities

146

shall at the time of credit of such intercst to the ac-
count of the payee, deduct income-tax thereon at the
rates in force and deposit the same to the credit of
the Government. Failure to deduct tax at source
renders the assessee liable to pay interest at the pres-
cribed rates on the amount of such tax. The Board
issued instructions in December 1980 that for the pur-
pose of making deduction of tax at source, any in-
terest payable to a creditor has 0 be taken as being
credited to the account of the payee and the apparent
nomenclature of the particular account in which the
credit is made is not conclusive in the matter.

An assessee firm in its accounts for the year rele-
vant to the assessment year 1982-83 debited a sum of
Rs. 31,48,533 towards interest payable during the
year. The said interest income, instead of being cre-
dited to the account of the payee, was credited to the
interest payable account but no tax was deducted at
source from the said amount. ‘The failure to deduct
the tax from the interest so paid rendered the asses-
see liable to interest of Rs. 22,085 (upto June 1984)
which was not levied.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
puragraph arc awaited (January 1986).

1.31 Avcidable payment of interest by Government

(i) Under the provisions of Income-tax, Act, 1961,
where the advance-tax paid by an assessee exceeds
the amount of tax payable as determined on regular
assessment, the Government is liable to pay interest
on the amount of advance-tax paid in excess for the
period from 1 April of the assessment year to the
date of regular assessment. In case, however, any
part of such excess has been refunded on the basis of
provisional assessment, no interest is payable after
the date of such provisional assessment. The Central
Board of Direct Taxes had from time to time issued
instructions making it obligatory on the Income-tax
Officer to frame a provisional assessment for refund
on the basis of return filed by the assessee, within a
period of six months from the date of furnishing the
return.

Two individuals (assessed in the same ward) who
had paid advance tax of Rs. 7,17,640 and Rs.
5,31,520 for the financial year 1981-82 filed their
returns of income for the assessment year 1982-83
on 30 August 1982 and 30 June 1982 declaring a
total income of Rs. 3,76.860 and Rs. 2.77,273 res-
pectively,  As the refund became prima facie due
on the basis of return, a provisional assessment was
required to be made within the statutory period of
six months under the provisions of the Act as well




as the Board’s instructions. No aciion was, however,
taken by the assessing officer (o make provisional
assessment to refund the tax paid in excess by the
individuals, The regular assessinents in both  the
cases were made in November 1983, and as a result
the assesseces were paid interest of Rs. 89,794 and
Rs, 67,811 on account of excess payment of advance
tax, Had provisional assessments been made within
six months, as laid down in the Act, total payment
of interest amountnig to Rs. 74,932 could have been
avoided. ’

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, where as a result of any order passed in appeal
or other proceedings under the Act, refund of any
amount becomes due to the assessee and the Income-
tax Officer does not grant the refund within a period
of three months from the end of the month in which
such order is passed, the Central Government shall
pay to the assessee simple interest at 12 per cent per
annum, on the amount of refund due (o the asses-
see from the date immediately following the expiry
of three months aforesaid to the daie on which the
refund is granted. Instructions were also issued by
the Board in July 1962 to the effect that such refund
cases should be finalised within a fortnight of the
receipt of appellate orders,

The assessment of a registered firm for the assess-
ment year 1966-67 was revised by the Income-tax
Officer in April 1981 to give effect to certain orders
passed in favour of the assessee by the appellate au-
thorities in August 1972, The revision resulied in
total refund of tax of Rs. 51,434 to the assessee firm
and to its partners. As the appellate orders passed
in August 1972 were given effect to by the depart-
ment only in April 1981 in the case of firm and in
August 1983 in the case of four partners, the de-
partment had to pay Rs. 62,079 towards interest on
the refund. The payment of interest could have been
avoided had timely action been taken as per the ins-
tructions issued by the Board.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

3.32 Omission to levy penalty

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, if the assessing
officer, in the course of any proceedings, is satisfied
that any person has concealed the particulars of his
income or furnished inaccurate particnlars of such
income he may direct that such person shall  pay

147

by way of penalty not less than the amount of tax
sought to be evaded and not exceeding twice that
amount. The Central Board of Direct Tuxes issued
instructions in July 1964 and further reiterated in
Scptember 1975, that in cases where the Income-tax
Officer does not initiate penalty proccedings, he
should record reasons for not doing so.

An assessee filed the return of his income for the
assessment year 1977-78 on 26 September 1977 show-
ing income of Rs. 49,900. The income was as:ies-
sed at Rs, 1,56,000 exparte on 4 March 1980 in the
status of unregistered firm. The assessment was re-
opened on 21 July 1980 at the instance of the asses-
The assessment was again made exparte on
I March 1983 at Rs. 1,56,000 as the assessee did
not attend in response to notice nor did he produce
books of account. The minimum penalty of Rs.
66,154 for concealment of income was leviable. Pro-
cecdings were not started nor a note of satisfaction
of the assessing officer for not initiating the proceed-
ing was kept.

R
e~

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

3.33 Non-observance of the provisions of law relating
i contractors

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, and the rules
lramed thereunder, where any contractor enters into
a contract with any other person for carrying out any
work or the supply of goods or services in connec-
tion therewith, the value of which exceeds Rs, 50,000
he shall, within one month of entering into a con-
tract, furnish to the assessing authority particulars of
the contract in the prescribed form. In the event of
failure to furnish such particulars, the Commissioner
of Income-tax may impose a fine not exceeding Rs. 50
for cvery day of default, subject to a maximum of

25 per cent of the value of the contract.

The provision relating (o filing of statutory state-
ments has been enacted as an anti-lux cvasion mea-
sure.

The omission or delays in rendering statutory state-
ments of particulars by contractors and inaction on
the part of the department to initiate penalty pro-
ceedings for such defaults were commented upon in
paras 3.25 of the Audit Report, 1982-83 and 3.22 of
Audit Report 1983-84. Further instances of omis-
sions or delays in rendering statutory statements as
well as inaction on the part of the department to ini-



tiate penal action have come to the notice of audit.
The details are as under :—

Sr. Com- No. of Assess- Omission/ Maxi- When
No. mis- cases ment  period of mum brought
sioners’ years  default  fineim-  to the
charge of filing  posable notice
statutory (Rupees) of de-
statements partment
by
Audit
1 A 18 1980-81 Ranged 16,72,120 Between
to from 576 May
1983-84 to 1928 1983 and
days August
1984
2 B 1 1980-81 Not filed 4,06,276 June
to till June 1984
1983-84 1984
3 C 11 1978-79 Ranged 2,51,400 October,
to from 186 1984
1982-83 days to
935 days,
4 B 1 1980-81 Not filed 1,68,657 June
to till June 1984
1982-83 19384
5 D 1 1981-82 Not filed 1,50,800 June
till May 1983
1983
6 E 1 1981-82 Not filed 81,800 December
to till March 1983
1982-83 1985
7 C 4 1981-82 Ranged 77,950 Decem-
1982-83 from 383 ber,
to 401 1984
days

In all these cases no action had been initiated by
the department either to call for the statutory state-
ments or to invoke the penal provisions of the law.
The maximum fine imposable in these cases as per
scales laid down in the Act amounis to Rs. 28.09
lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in one case; their comments in the remaining six
cases are awaited (January-1986).

3.34 Other topics of interest
(i) Grant of permission for change of previous year

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
an assessee can change the hitherto followed previous
year in respect of his business with the consent of
the Income-tax Officer upon such conditions as the
Income-tax Officer may impose. The Central Board
of Direct Taxes have issued instructions in May 1971
and August 1976 requiring the Income-tax Officers
to ensure that the assessee is not attempting to make
use of the device of changing his previous vear in a
manner detrimental to revenue, including undue de-
ferment of payment of advance tax. Where the ap-
plication is made with the object of causing loss to
revenue the orders of Commissioner of Income-tax
should be obtained before granting permission to the

148

assessee to change the previous year. The Board
also specifically directed the Commissioners of In-
come-tax to cancel all permissions granted for change
of previous year by the Income-tax Oliicers if they
are found to be prejudicial io revenue.

A registered firm carrying on business in civil
works contracts from 1 December 1971 was asses-
sed to tax upto the assessment year 1979-80 on the
income earned in the relevant previous years ending
on 30 April. However, for the assessment year
1980-81, the firm sought and obtained the permission
to change the previous year from that ending 30 April
1979 to that ending on 29 February 1980 on the
plea that the change would facilitate the bling of the
returns of wealth-tax of the partners of the firm, as
another firm in which they had interest was closing
its accounts on 29 February. On 6 February 1981
the firm sought permission of the Income-tax Oificer
to restore the previous year relecvant to the assess-
ment year 1981-82 to 30 April 1981 on the plea that
the anticipated facility in the filing of the wealth-tax
returns of the partners did not  materialise
as the associated firm had switched over to Diwali
accounting year. This request of the firm for change
of previous year with effect from assessment year
1981-82 was agreed to by the Income-tax Oificer on
11 February 1981 on the condition that the income
of 14 months from 1 March 1980 to 30 April 1981
is returned for the assessment year 1981-82. The
assessee filed the return of income for assessment year
1981-82 on 27th July 1981 declaring income of
Rs. 21,543 to be adjusted against investment allo-
wance claim of Rs. 4,82,770, and the assessment was
completed on 7 April 1983 computing the total in-
come a: ‘nil’ after allowing the investment allowance
of Rs. 1,25,273 and depreciation of Rs. 8,68,984 on
certain machinery purchased on 28 April 1981 and
depreciation of Rs. 5,12,743 on five lorries purchased
on 30 April 1981, The balance of unabsorbed in-
vestment allowance of Rs. 3,57,407 was allowed to
be carried forward for set off in subsequent assess-
ment years. Audit scrutiny of the assessment records
revealed (May 1984/June 1985) the following
omissions/errors detrimental to the revenue.

1. The assessee firm had received Rs. 20,33,833
on 1 August 1980 as arbitratior award in respect
of contracts executed by it in 1972 to 1974, As a
result, the assessee was liable to file a statement of
advance tax payable by it in the financial year on
the basis of self assessment tax paid for the assess-
ment year 1980-81. It was also liable to file an
estimate /revised estimate of advance tax payable on
the receipt of Rs. 20,33,833 on 1 August 1980 and

g



¥

! r

pay advance tax amounting to Rs. 3,78,250 in equal
instalments on such of the dates as are applicable
to the case. The assessce did not file the statement|
estimate of advance towards tax for the financial
year 1980-81 and also did not pay any amount to-
wards advance tax during the finarcial year 1980-81.
Failure to do so attracted interest —amounting
to Rs. 91,776 and also penalty.

2. The assessee firm had in November 1980 plac-
ed orders for supply of certain machinery costing
Rs. 19,31,078 reserving the right to cancel the
orders in the first week of February 1981 if  the
machinery was not supplied before 31 January 1981.
This heavy expenditure on machinery was desired to
be made by the assessze before 31 January 1981 ap-
parent’v as a part of tax planning to reduce the in-
cidence of tax on the heavy receipt of Rs. 20.33
lakhs by claiming depreciation and investment allow-
ance by putting the machinery to use before the end
of the previous year i.2. 28 February 1981. When
its tax planning did not materialise due to non reccipt
of machinery by 31 January 1981 the assessee
tried and succeeded in achieving the same purpose
by obtaining an extension of the previous yecar to
30 April 1981 from the department on 11 February
1981, three weeks before the existing previous year
was to close, on the plea, that reasons stated by him
earlier for switching over to previous year ending 28
February did not materialise. The machinery was
actually supplied to the firm at one station on 28
April 1981 and was moved to another station on
30 April 1981 and was hired out on both these days.
The assessee firm also purchased five lorries  for
Rs. 12,81,982 on 30 April 1981, the last day of
the extended previous year. Depreciation and in-
vestment allowance amounting to Rs. 15.07,000 was
claimed by the assessee on the above machinery and
lorrics in the return for assessment year 1981-82 re-
ducing the taxable income to ‘nil’.  Thus the assessce
had made use of the device in the change of the
previcus vear to avoid payment of tax on the re-
ceipt of Rs. 20,33,833 in the then previous year re-
levant to assessment year 1981-82.

3. The Inspecting Assistant Commissioner to whom
the assessment order was referred for approval under
the Act, also did not consider the above factors
which were detrimental to revenue, but held that the
change of previons year granted was in crder.

4. The orders of the Commissioner of Income-tax
as required ainder the instructions of the Board for
the change of the previous year were not on record.

149

5. The grant of permission to change the previous
year relevant to the assessmenmt veap 1981-82 within
five days of the receipt of the request ‘from the
assessee without *aking into consideration the default
of the assessee in payment of advance (ax had thus
resulted in a short demand of tax of Rs. 11,50,840
(inclusive of interest of Rs. 91,776 for the non-pay-
ment of advance tax) in the hands of the firm and
its partners for the assessment year 1981-82.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
eraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Incorrect computation in the
technician

case of foreign

The TIncome-tax Act, 1961, allows under certain
conditions, exemption from 1ax on certain portion of
remuneration paid to foreign technicians in the emp-
loyment of the Government or a local authority or
a statutory corporation or for services in any bus-
ness carried on in India. The term ‘technician’ as
defined in the Act means an individual who is not
a citizen of India and has specialised knowledge and
experience in consiructional or manufacturing opo-
rations or in mining or in generation of electricity
or other form of power or in some other specified
fields. The technician should for the purposes ut
the Act be employad in India in a capacity in which
specialised knowledge and experience are actually
utilised and the contract of service should be approv-
ed by the Government of India. In case. the foreien
technician, is employed in ap Indian concern the tax
paid by the employer is treated as a perquisite in
the hands of the technician and taxed on ‘tax on tax
basis’. According to Central Board of Direct Taxes
instructions of February 1973, the approval given
by the Government of India (in the Administrative
Ministries) needs to he reviewed by the assessing
authority if the iechnician had not actually been in
possession of specialised knowledge and experience
in constructional and manufacturing operations or
in mining. _

A foreigner who was employed by a foreign com-
pany (a  foreign collaborator of a public sector
Indian Tron Ore Company) in India as Manager,
Operations Warchouse of the Indian Company was
actually engaged in overall direction of  warehouse
facility of an Iron Ore Mine. For the assessment
year 1980-81 and 1981-82 (assessments completed
in March 1983 and February 1984 respectively),
exemption from tax was allowed by the Income-tax
Officer in respect of the remuneration paid trcating
the individual as a ‘techinician’ on the basis of ap-
proval of the contract of cervice by the Ministry of



Steel and Mines in Januvary 1979. It was observed
that the individual did not possess the specialised
knowledge and experience in the field specified in
the Act, as his experience was in the field of account-
ing and inventories only and not in the operation of
mining proper and hence the approval of the con-
tract of service of the assessez as a technician was
not in order for purposes of exemption from income-
tax, The irregular exemption allowed in respect of
remuneration upto Rs. 48,000 for assessmient  year
1980-81 and Rs. 26,000 for 1981-82 was, therefore,
not in order. In addition, the tax to be borne by
the employer on ‘tax on tax’ basis was Rs. 10,07,982
as against Rs. 2,47,674 actually borne and paid by
it for assessment yesar 1980-f1. For the assessment
year 1981-82 the corresponding amounts  are
Rs. 3.89,194 (o0 be borne) and Rs. 1,15,165
(actually borne). Thus, short computation of in-
come by Rs. 10,55,982 for the assessment year
1980-81 and by Rs. 4,15914 for assessment year
1981-82 resulted in short levy of tax aggregating
Rs. 10.34,337 and penal interest for non deduction
of tax at source amounting to Rs. 90,416.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii1) Invalid service of notices

Under the Income-tax Act. 1961, where a firm
or other association of persens is dissolved, notices
under the Act, in respect of the income of the firm
or association, may be served upon any person who
was a partner (not being a minor) or a member of
the association, as the case may be, immediately be-
fore its dissolution.

A firm engaged in the business of floating hundies
was assessed for the assessment years 1961-62 to
1964-65 as an unregistered firm between September
1963 and February 1967. The firm was dissolved
in 1969. On the basis of notices served hetween
March 1970 and March 1973 or a person who was
not a partner of the dissclved firm or by affixation,
the Income-tax Officer re-opened the assessments
ex parte to bring to tax certain cash credits which
had escaped assessment in earlier years, and raised
demand of Rs, 1,28,312 for the four assessment
years. The Income-tax Appellate Tribunal, how-
ever, held in August 1975, that notices in assessment
years 1961-62 to 1964-65 were not validly served
upon the assessee and assessments framed were with-
out jurisdiction.

Failure to serve notices of re-assessment on the
proper person resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs. 1,28,312.

150

The comments of the Ministesy of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).
(iv)

Procedural mistakes in the assessments of

firms and partners

According (o the instructions issued by the Central
Board of Direct Taxes in June 1979, all entries in
the collection columns of the demand and collection
register should be made by a Tax Assistant|Upper
Division Clerk and checked by the Head Clerk|Su-
pervisor, both of whom should initial each entry, the
latter in a different ink. This is to ensure the accu-
racy of posting the collection columns. When an
assessment is revised, the amount already refunded
to the assessee at the time of the original assessment
has to be added tu ithe demand, as tax due from the
assessee,  Failure to follow these instructions in an
income-tax ward led to the following mistakes in the
assessment of a firm and its partners :

(1) While revising the assessment of a regis-
tered firm {or the assessment year 1979-80,
in February 1983, in pursuance of an
appellate order (January 1983), an amount
of Rs. 51,886, being the balance of tax
demanded earlier for the assessment vear
1979-80 and outstanding against the
assessee, was wrongly taken as collected,
based on an incorrect entry to that effect in
the demand and collection register. This
resulted in excess refund of Rs. 51,886,
part of which (Rs. 26,876) was adjusted
against the tax due from the partners, and
refund order for the  balance amount
(Rs. 25,010) was issued in favour of the
firm (which was, however, returned un-
encashed).

(2) While revising the assessments of three of
the partners of the above firm for the
assessment year 1979-80 in February 1983,
following the revisions of the firm’s assess-
ment in pursuance of an appellate order
of Janvary 1983, sums of Rs. 20417,
Rs. 1,14,281 and Rs. 78,894 respectively
refunded to the three partners at the time
of original assessment in  March 1982,
were omitted to be taken into account.
This resvlted in shert levy of tax totalling
Rs. 2,13,592. ,

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).




LI

CHAPTER 4
OTHER DIRECT TAXES
A—WLEALTH TAX

4.01 Wealth-tax is levied for every assessment
year in respect of the net wealth on the correspond-
ing valuation date of every individual and Hindu
undivided family according to the rates specified in
the Schedule to the Act. Levy of wealth-tax on
companies has been revived in a limited way from
1 April 1984,

In the financial years 1980-81 to 1984-85 wealth-

tax receipts vis-a-vis the budget estimates were as
iven below

Budget Actuals

Estimates

(In crores of rupees)

1980-81 65.00 67.37
1981-82 66.00 78.12
1982-83 80.00 90.37
1983-84 90.00 93.31
1984-85 97.00 107,58

4.02 Particulars of cases finalised, pending assess-
ment and arrears of demand are given below :—

Year Number Number Arrears of
of assess- of cases demand
ments com- pending pending
pleted dur- assessment  collection
ing the at theend  at the end
year of of

{In crores
of rupees)

1980-81 3,50,583 4,99.903 217.11

1981-82 3,97.211 5,67,381 208.92

1982-83 4,27,483**  541,594**  182,20%*

1983-84 4654877 490,234 7 197.29

1984-85 4,75,833 4,53,575 211.25

**Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March/
Anpril 1984 have been adopted.

7 Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March 1985
have been adopted.

S/11 C&AG/85—21

151

4.03 During the test audit of assessments made
under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, conducted during
the period 1 April 1984 to 31 March 1985, the
following types of mistakes were noticed :

)

(ii)
(iii)

(iv)

(v)

Wealth escaping assessment,
Incorrect valuaticn of assets.
Incorrect computation of net wealth.
Incorrect exemptions and deductions.

Mistakes in application of rates of tax/
avoidable mistakes.

(vi)
(vii)

(viii)

Non-levy of additional wealih-tax.

Non-levy

short levy of penalty.

Miscellaneous.
A few important cases illustrating these mistakes
are given in the foliowing paragraphs.

4.04 Wealth escaping assessment

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as amended
with effect from 1 April 1982, moneys standing to
the credit of a person resident outside India in a
Non-resident (Exterpal) Account in any bank in
India, the interest income of which is exempted from
income-tax, shall not be taken into account, in
computing the net wealth during the year ending on
the valuation date. The Wealth-tax Act, 1957,
further provides that in the case of an assessee being
a person of Indian origin or a citizen of India who
was ordinarily residing in a foreign country and who
has returned to India with the intention of perma-
nently residing in India, moneys and the value of
assets brought by him into India and the value of
assets acquired by him out of such moneys  are
exempt from wealth-tax for a period of seven succes-
sive assessment years commencing with the assess-
ment year next following the date of return to India.
As a consequence of exempting the moneys lying to
the credit in the Non-resident (External) Account
held by a person resident cutside Tndia from wealth-
tax, the Central Board of Direct Taxes in their cir-
cular of February 1985 clarified that such moneys
to the credit of Non-resident (External Account



would be exempt from wealth-tax for a period of
seven successive assessment years after the return of
an Indian citizen or a person of Indian origin hither-
to ordinarily residing in a foreign country with the
intention of permanently residing in India. This
provision came into force from 1 April 1982 and
will be applicabte from assessment year 1982-83 and
subsequent assessment years.

A resident Assistant Surgeon in the service of a
State Government left India on 17 Februvary 1976
for taking private employment in a foreign country
and finally returned te India on 6 May 1979. While
abroad he had been remitting money to India [rom
time to time and the moneys were credited to his
Non-resident (External) Account maintained in a
bank in India and as on the valuation date 1elevant
to the assessment vear 1980-81, such deposits lying
in the Non-resident (External) Account totalled to
Rs, 32,00,000 (approximately). No wealth-tax
assessment was, however, made for the assessment
year 1980-81. It was pointed out in audit {(April
1982) that as the assessee was not a person who
could be said t> be ordinarily residing in a foreign
country, since the limited period of stay abroad is
known to the assessce even before leaving India and
the bank deposits did not also constitute moneys or
assets brought by him into India on his leaving the
foreign country, the bank deposits were not. there-
fore, exempt from wealth-tax. Under the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957, the balance in the Nen-resident (Ex-
ternal) Account of a person resident outside India
is excluded from the net wealth as well as exempted
from net wealth for subsequent seven assessment
years only from the as<essment vear 1952-83 and
the assessment year in the case of the assessee beine
prior to this assessment vear, the exemption is nntﬂ
therefore, admissible.

Similar omission to assess the wealth of the
assessee for the 1ssessment year 1978-79 also was
pointed out in audit.

On being poinced out in audit in April 1982, the
department completed the assessments and  raised
(February 1984) demand of Rs. 2.63.967.

The comments of Ministry of Finance cn the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Net wealth of three assessees, for the assess-
ment year 1975-76, was determined. in March 1980,
at Rs. 8.98 lakhs, Rs, 8.21 lakhs and Rs. 6.27 lakhs.
respectively, In addition, the assessee had
jointly owned urban land since the assessment vear

also

1972-73.  While completing the assessments of the
assessees, for the assessment year 1976-77, in March
1981, the assessing authority had valued this land
at Rs. 6,39,000 and added the value of each
nssessee’s one-third share of Rs. 2,13,000 in his net
wealth. However, neither the assessees bad declar-
ed their one-third share in the value of this land
nor the department included it in the assessments
for the assessment year 1975-76. The value of this
urban land was also omitted to be included by the
department in the assessments, for the assessment
years 1972-73 1o 1974-75. This resulted in under-
assessment of  wealth of Rs.  25,56,000, tor the
assessment years 1972-73 to 1975-76.

Further, the de=partment had not levied the addi-
tional wealth-tax, for the assessment years 1972-73
to 1975-76, even though the value of urban immov-
able assets of cach assessee exceeded rupees  five
lakhs. The wealth-tax chargeable on the net weall
assessed, for the assessment vear 1975-76, was als
not worked out correctly.

These omissions resulted in short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1,87,698, including mistake in tax calculations
in the original assessment.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) As per the income-tax assessment records of
an individual, during the previous year relevant to
the assessment vear 1974-75, an assessee had cons-
tructed a movie house at a cost of Rs, 4.34 lakhs on
a site of 50 cents of land owned by him in a muni-
cipal town. Bes'des, he ownec agricultural property
in the form of one-fifth share in a Coffee Ectate.
The value of land appurtenant to the theatre, to-
gether with the agricultural property would bhe about
Rs. 4.90 lakhs. Though the individual thus owned
assets of such value as would well he above taxable
limits, he was not enlisted for wealth-tax assessment.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (July 1985)
that the audit objecticn was given effect to and
assessments have been made on net wealth ranging
between Rs. 6.38,800 for the assessment year 1974-
75 and Rs. 11,46.100 for the assessment vear 1980-
81. The demand of Rs. 70.398 was raised by the
department. The Ministry further stated that the
assessee has filed appeals against these assessments,

(iv) An individual held fifty per cent share in a
house property sitnated in a metropolitan city. the
other half being vested in his mother as her life

A
——




interest as per ‘will’ of the testator (the father of
the assessee). The total value of the house property
was determined (March 1979) by the Departmental
Valuation Officer at Rs. 11,49,840, as on 31 March
1973 and fifty per cent (Rs. 5,74,920) thereof was
assessed in the hands of the assessee in each of the
assessments, for the assessment years 1979-80 to
1981-82, completed in December 1981 and Avgust
1982. The assessee’s mother died in December
1978, i.e., prior to the valuation date relevant to
the assessment year 1979-80. As such the entire
property had devolved on the assessce on his mother’s
death as per the terms of the ‘will' and the valuc of
the entire property was includible in the net wealth
of the assessee.

Further, the said property was sold by the assessee
for Rs. 12,61,000, during the previous vear relevant
to the assessmemt year 1982-83 and the capital gains
arising therefrom were offered for taxation. There-
fore, the value of the entire property should have
been considered in full in the wealth-tax asséssments
of the assessee for the assessiment years mentioned
above. Non-inclusion of the other half share in the
net wealth of the assessee, thus, resulted in under-
assessment of wealth of Rs. 17,24,760, with conse-
quent short-levy of tax of Rs. 5§5,410.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in principle.

(v) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the net
wealth of an assessee means the aggregate value of
all assets, whercver located, belonging to the
assessee, as reduced by the aggregate value of all
admissible debts owed by him on the valuation date.
The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instruc-
tions (November 1973 and April 1979) cmphasising
the need for proper co-ordination amongst assess-
ment records pertaining to different direct taxes with
a view lo prevent cases of evasion of tax. Further,
the Act also provides for the levy of penalty, inter
alia, if an assessee has, without reasonable cause,
failed to furnish the wealth-tax return within the
prescribed time or concealed the particulars of any
assets or furnished inaccurate particulars of any
assets or debts.

(a) An assessee entered into an agreement with
an individual, in June 1977, to sell 42.67 acres of
land for Rs. 6,40,050. This fact was noticed in
audit from the income-tax assessment records of
the assessee and the buyer for the assessment year
1981-82. The  aforssaid land was sold by the

153

assessee in the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1981-82. As per agreement dated June
1975, it is seen that the assessee owned the afore-
said immovable property from the assessment years
1976-77 to 1981-82 and also had a cash amount of
Rs. 6.40,050 (land sale proceeds) for the assessment
years 1982-83 and 1983-84. But he did not file
any returns of his net wealth for these assessment
years nor did the department call for these wealth-
tax returns  though the income-tax assessment re-
cords indicated that the assessee was liable to
wealth-tax. Taking the sale price of land as value
of the property at Rs. 6,40,050, for assessment
years 1976-77 to 1961-82 and cash equal to sale
proceceds during the assessment years 1982-83 and
1983-84, wealth aggregating to Rs. 51,20,400 had
escaped assessment-due to omission by the assessing
officer to correlate the income-tax assessment  re-
cords of the assessee. This resutled in non-levy of
wealth-tax of Rs. 62,050 (including additional
wealth-tax). Further, penalty provisions for non-
filing of the returns and concealment of wealth
were also attracted.

The Ministry of Finance
take.

have accepied the mis-

(b) The income-tax assessment records of a Hindu
undivided family, for the assessment years 1979-80
to 1983-84, disclosed that the family owned an
immovable property which was let cut at the net
annual rent of Rs. 77,109, Rs. 75,205, Rs. 73,965,
Rs. 91,539 and Rs. 1,04,295, for the assessment
years 1979-80, 1980-81, 1981-82, 1982-83 and
1983-84, respectively. Based on the value of the
building on the -‘income capitalisation method’ and
the value of the riovable properties as shown in the

balance-sheets submitted with the inconie-tax re-
turns, the assessee had assessable wealth of
Rs. 7,09,300, Rs. 6,03,200, Rs. 5,25,600,

Rs. 6,91,700 and Rs. 9,16,400, respectively, during
the aforesaid assessment years. The assessee did
not, however, file the wealth-tax returns. The de-
partment also did not call for the wealth-tax re-
turns. The omission resulted in non-levy of wealth-
tax of Rs. 37,673. Further, penaltics for the non-
submission of returns and concealment of wealth
were also leviable under the provisions of the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957,

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the

paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(c) The income-tax assessment records of an
assessee, for the  assessment years  1979-80 and
1980-81, disclosed rental income of Rs. 57.600, in



each assessment year in respect of two let out
commercial immovable properties owned by her.
Neither the asscssee returned the value of these

properties in her wealth-tax returns for the above
two assessment years nor did the department assess
the value of these properties while completing the
wealth-tax assessments in October 1983. DBased c©n
the ‘income capitalisation method’, the value of the
properties would work out 10 Rs. 6,91.200, for each
of the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81.

Further, the assessee had one-half share in a

let out theatre property. The  assessee
returned its value at Rs. 50,000 in her wealth-tax
returns, for the assessment years 1979-80 and

1980-81, being the amount invested by her. The
income-tax assessment records of the assessee, how-
ever, disclosed that the assessec and the another co-
owner received a total rent of Rs. 48,000 of the
theatre building in each of the above two assessment
years. Adopting the ‘income capitalisation method’
and taking the capital value at 12 times of rent re-
ceived, the value of whole building would work out
to Rs. 5,76,000 and assessee’s half share being
Rs. 2,88,000. However, whilz completing the assess-
ments, the Wealth-tax Officer adopted the value at
Rs. 54,980 and Rs. 53,039, in each of the two
assessment years, respectively.

The above mistakes resulted in under-assessment of
wealth of Rs. 18,51,400, with consequent short-levy
of tax of Rs. 36,278. Further, penalty provisions
for the concealment of the properties were also
leviable.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(d) An individual assessee was appointed as exe-
cutrix to an estate, The estate yielded rental Income
from a lease-hold property situated in a metropolitan
city. The lease deed was executed in Deccmber 1966,
for a period of twenty years, on a monthly rent of
Rs. 10,200.

The income-tax assessments, for the assessment
years 1976-77 to 1981-32, revealed that the income
from the lease-hold property was assessed to income-
tax. However, the value of the lease-hold property
had neither been shown by the assessee as wealth
nor assessed to tax by the department. No wealth-
tax returns were filed by the assessee showing the
value of the asset and the department had not also
called for the same for determination of wealth by

issuing notices to the assessee. The value of the

154

property on the basis of unexpired portion of lease
and expected returp at 8 per cent would work out
to Rs. 5,61,318, Rs. 8,15,815, Rs. 9,13,971 and
Rs. 7,19,140, for the assessment ycars 1978-79 to
1981-82, respectively. Thus, there had been escape-
ment of wealth mentionsd above, which resulted in
non-levy of tax of Rs. 34,509. In addition, mini-
mum penalty for concealment of wealth amounting to
Rs. 34,509 was also leviable, which was not levied.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(e) Two individuals were assessed to wealth-tax,
for the assessment year 1973-79, on their net wealth
of Rs, 3,95,694 and Rs. 4,27,655, respectively. How-
ever, for the subsequent assessment years 1979-80 to
1983-84, both the individuals did not file the wealth-
tax returns. The department also did not call for
the returns. Based on the net wealth computed for
the assessment year 1978-79, wealth escaping assess-
ment, for the assessment years 1979-80 to 1983-84
would work out to Rs. 41,16,745, with consequent
short-levy of tax of Rs. 28,345. Further, penalty
provisions for non-filing of the returns were also
attracted.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(f) Certain assets belonging to Indian Nationals
were seized by the Government of Pakistan during
and after the Indo-Pakistan conflict of 1965. The
Custodian of Enemy Property in India had issued a
notice in 1971 asking the affected persons to file
claims with him so that 25 per cent of the value of
the verified claims might be paid to such affected
persons against a bond to be executed by the reci-
pients. The procedure laid down contemplates that
after the claim is received, the Custodian verifies it
and issues an order sanctioning the ex-gratia amount
admissible. After acceptance of the amount and exe-
cution of the bond by the affected persons, the relief
is disbursed to them by the Custodian. The Appel-
late Tribunal, Calcutta held (April 1980) that an
assessee’s claim for ex-gratia relief is converted into
a legal right and then an asset, after the date of
communication of the assessee’s acceptance, either
through a letter or by executing an Indemnity Bond.
In other words, the legal rigit to the ex-gratia amount
crystallises as soon as an assessec communicates his
acceptance and the right, which is an asset, is charge-
able to wealth-tax in the years, the valuation dates
of which fall subsequent to the date of acceptance.

R 4
—~



I g
_—

The Central Board of Direct Taxes, however, issued
instructions in July 1984 tihat the ad hoc interim
relief granted by the Government of India in the form
of ex-gratia grant “rom the Consolidated Fund of
India cannot be assessed to wealth-fax as there is no
legally enforceable claim to such relief. These ins-
tructions of the Board run counter to the provisions
of fhe Wealth-tax Act, which provides that the
‘asset’ includes property of every description.  An
assessee’s right to receive cx-gratia ccmpensation is
an ‘asset’ and crystallises as soon as an assesse¢ com-
municates his acceptance thereto. The Board was
requested in audit, in November 1984, to reconsider
these instructions in view of the provisions of the
Wealth-tax Act and the decision of the Appellate
Tribunal; otherwise it may lead to wealth escaping
assessment. The Board is yet to communicate its
decision in the matter (July 1985).

In a case the Custodian of the Enciny property for
India communicated the sanction for payment of
compensation of Rs. 12.5 lakhs, in March 1975, for
the estate left behind by a Zamindar in East Bengal
(row Bangladesh) on partitiont of India in 1947. The
Zamindar died in 1968 and two of his five legal heirs
also died in 1971. As such the compensation was
actually inherited by the remaining three co-sharers
(assessees) in equal proportions. The assessees had
communicated their acceptance of the compensation
by executing the Indemnity Bond, in March 1975.
As the compensation mentioned above was ordered
by the Custodian and accepted by the assessees, its
value of Rs. 4,16,666, was required to be included
in the net wealth of each of the above assessees, for
the assessment year 1975-76. However, this was not
done. This resulted in wealth of Rs. 12.5 lakhs
escaping assessment, with consequent under-charge
of tax of Rs. 23,729.

On the short-levy being pointed cut in audit in
February 1984, the Ministry of Finance stated in
reply in October 1984 that the compensation amount
had already been taxed and in view of the Board's
instruction of July 1984, the tax already recovered
would be refunded. Apart from the fact that the
Ministry’s reply that the compensation had already
been taxed, was not factually correct, the Board’s
instructions of July 1984 are also not in accordance
with the law,

The further comments of Ministrv of Finance on
the paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) In re-computing the net wealth of a Hindu
undivided family, for the assessment year 1975-76. in

155

February 1983, the assessing cfficer added back
an amount of Rs. 4,60,000 (representing partitioned
amount of Hindu undivided family) on the ground
that the partition was invalid. However, similar
additions were not made in the subsequent assess-
ments, for the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79,
completed between March 1981 and February 1983,
though there was no finding of a valid partition hav-
ing taken place subsequently. The omission to make
similar additions resulted in under-assessment of
wealth of Rs. 13,80,000, with consequent short-levy
of wealth-tax of Rs. 40,530.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

4.05 Incorrect valuation of assets
A. Immovable properties

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of
any property shall be estimated to be the price which
it would fetch if sold in the open market on the va-
luation date.

(a) It has been judicially (135 ITR 386) held
(October 1981) that the assessee’s own valuation
report filed in respect of a property for subsequent
years could be ‘information’ for re-opening the
assessment of earlier years. While completing the
wealth-tax assessments of an assessce, in April 1983,
the department adopted the value of an urban plot
at Rs. 3,77,000, Rs. 4,27,000, Rs. 4,78,000 .and
Rs. 20,00,000, for the assessment years 1979-80 to
1982-83, respectively.

However, in the wealth-tax return, for the assess-
ment year 1983-84, filed in August 1983, the
assessee had himself returned the value of the same
plot at Rs. 39 lakhs on the basis of sale agrecment
of 1983, which was accepted by the department. In
view of the considerable difference between the value
adopted for earlier assessment years and the value
declared by the assessee on the basis of his own sale
transaction for the assessment year 1983-84, the
Wealth-tax Officer should have re-opened the assess-
ments for the earlicr assessment vears.

Assuming that the wvalue of the urban land
appreciated at about Rs., 5 lakhs every year, the
under-assessment of wealth, for the nssessment years
1979-80 to 1982-83, was Rs, 73,18,000, with conse-
quent short-levy of tax of Rs. 2.45,767.

The comments of Ministry of Finance
paragraph are awaited (Januarv 1986).

on the




(b) In the case of an individual, assessments, for
the assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77, were
completed in September 1978. These assessments
were set-aside in appeal in March 1980.  Fresh
assessments were framed in March 1984, determining
the: net wealth at the same amount at which the
assessments had been made originally at Rs. 4,63,700,
Rs. 5,25,000, Rs. 5,15,100 and Rs. §5,54,00, for the
respeclive assessment years 1973-74 to  1976-77.
The assessee’s wealth consisted of two urban immo-
vable properties, one of which was under absolute
ownership but not exclusively used for own residence
and in the other, the assessec had one-fourth share.
In the assessment, for cach of the assessment years
1973-74 to 1976-77, the aggregate value of these
properties had been taken at Rs. 5,57,200, , before
allowing admissible exemption of Rs, 1,00,000, How-
ever, according to the departmental valuation report
of February 1981, the value of these propertics
worked out to Rs. 9,73,475, for the assessment years
1973-74 and 1974-75 and Rs. 10,24,800, for the
assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77. The valua-
tion so made was overlooked in the assessments
completed (March 1984) by the department much
after the date of receipt of the valuation reports and
consequently not only net  wealth was computed
short but additional wealth-tax on wvalue of urban
immovable properties exceeding Rs. 5,00,000 was
also not charged.

The under-assessment of assessee’s net wealth (after
deducting current-tax liability) worked ou. to
Rs. 16,58,900, with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1,21,068 (including non-levy of additional
wealth-tax of Rs. 79,830).

The Ministry of Finance stated that the assessment
order to which the objections relate has beea set aside
by the Assistant Appellate Commissicner on  the
ground that enough opportunity was not given to
assessee to explain his case,

(c) The Wealth-tax Act, 1957, provides that the
Wealth-tax Officer may make a reference to the De-
partmental Valuation Officer for the valuation of the
assets where the value as returned on the basis of
valuation report of the registered valuer, in his
opinion, 1is less than its fair market value and the
fair market value of the asset exceeds, the value
of the asset as returned by more than 334 per cent
of the value of asset as returned or by rore than
Rs. 50,000. '

156

The wealth-tax assessments of a Hindu undivided
family (specified), for the assessment ycars 1979-80
to 1983-84, were completed in January and Septem-
ber 1983. The family’s net wealth, inrer alia, includ-
ed one-third share in an immovable property (con-
sisting of land with buildings, godown and other
construction thereon). The property had been let out
to a company and a few other commercial companies.
The value of the entire property for the assessment
year 1975-76, was estimated by the registered
valuer at Rs. 4,50,000. The assessee’s s are being
one-third was returned at Rs. 1,50,000, for all the
assessment years 1975-76 to 1982-83. The assess-
ing officer accepted the value at Rs. 1,50,000, as
assessment years 1975-76 to 1982-83. The assess-
1975-76 to 1979-80 and made an ad hoc increase of
Rs. 45,000 in each of the assessment years 1980-81
to 1982-83. During the previous year rclevant to
the assessment year 1983-84, an additional godown
was constructed on the vacant land in the property
at a cost of Rs, 1,73,000. Taking into account the
assessec’s one-third share of this addition, the
assessee returned the value of Rs. 2,52,667, for the
assessment year 1983-84. The returned value was
accepted by the assessing authoriiy in the assessment
for the assessment year 1983-84. The assessments
for the assessment years 1979-80 to 1982-83 and for
the assessment year 1983-84 were completed in
January 1983 and Septembzr 1983, respectively.

The income-tax assessment records of the assessee
disclosed that the assessee himself had returned the
net annual rental income for his one-third share in
the property, ranging between Rs. 26,653 and
Rs. 83,903, in each of the five assessment years
1979-80 to 1983-84. But the property was never
referred by the department to the valuation cell for
ascertaining the market valuation.

Further, the movable and immovable properties
belonging to the family were partitioned between the
‘karta’ (assessee) and his son in September and
October 1980, respectively. According to the parti-
tion deed, (QOctober 1980) the wvalue of one-third
share of the assessee in the same property had been
shown at Rs. 5,99,000, as per the guidelines of the
State Registration Department.

Even adopting the value of the property at
Rs. 5,99,000, as valued by the assessce in the parti-
tion deed. for the assessment years 1979-80 to
1983-84, for which rental income was shown by the
assessee in the income-tax assessments, the uvnder-
valuation of property would work out at Rs. 4,49,000,

\




LN

in the assessment year 1979-80 and Rs. 4,04,000 in
each of the assessment years 1980-81 to 1983-84.
Thus, adoption of incorrect valuation of property
resulted in  under-assessment  of wealth of
Rs. 20,65,000, with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 79,169,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(d) The net wealth of an individual, for the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80, included,
immovable properties. While completing the wealth-
tax assessments for these assessment years, on
14 March 1984, the department adopted the value
of these immovable properties at Rs. 14,80,550 (in-
cluding the value of self-occupied property at
Rs. 3,35,250). The income-tax assessment of the
assessee, for the assessment year 1981-82, completed
in March 1984 also, disclosed that the propertics
valued at Rs. 11,45300 (other than self-occupicd)
were sold during the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1981-82, for a consideration of
Rs. 22,00,000, which was invested in Rural Develop-
ment Bonds, This amount had also been returned
under movables in the wealth-tax return. for the
assessment year 1980-81. [t would thus be seen
that the sale consideration was nearly twice that was
adopted in the wealth-tax assessments, for the assess-
ment years 1978-79 and 1979-80. Assuming a re-
duction in the market value of the property at ten per
cent for each of the assessment year from the sale
value of Rs. 22,00,000, the market value of the pro-
perties as on the valuation date for each of the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 would be
Rs. 17,82,000 and Rs. 19,80,000, respectively,  as
against Rs. 11,45,000 adopted by the department.
The incorrect adoption of valuation resulted in under-
assessment of wealth of Rs. 14,71,400, with conse-
quent short-levy of tax of Rs. 44,418.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in principle.

(ii) The methods generally adopted to estimate the
market value of any building are the “Jand and build-
ing method’ and ‘income-capitalisation method’. It
had been judicially held (100 ITR 621) that the ‘in-
come-capitalisation method’ is ideally suited for valua-
tion of commercial properties.

(a) Three individuals were partners in a registered
ﬁr_m, having one-eighth share each, during the assess-
ment years 1978-79 and 1979-80. The firm’s assets,

157

inter alia, included a house property which was let
out to the Government it a monthly rent of
Rs. 1,12,340. The book value of the above house
property was shown, in the balance-sheets of the
firm as on March 1978 and 1979, at Rs. 12,43,701,
in each of the year. However, under the ‘income-
capitalisation method’, if the net maintainable rent
is capitalised by the multiplier of 100/9 (and deduc-
tion of 10 per cent allowed therefrom for joint
ownership) the fair market value of the property
would be Rs. 93,44,290.

While completing the wealth-tax assessments of
the above three individuals, for the assessment years
1978-79 and 1979-80, in July 1982, the assessing
authority took the value of assessees shares in part-
nership firm at Rs. 1,55,463, being one-cighth of
book value of the house property owned by the firm
instead of Rs. 11,68,036, being the value of one-

cighth share of market value of the property of
Rs. 93,44,290, under the ‘income capitalisation
method’.

The incorrect valuation of property thus
resulted in  under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 60,75,438, with consequent short-levy of wealth-
tax of Rs. 1,12,974.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) Three assessees (two individuals and one Hindu
undivided family) were owners of separate house pro-
perties in a metropolitan city. The propertics were
entirely let out for commercial purposes at an annual
net rent ranging between Rs, 26,207 and Rs. 42,592.
The market value of these properties was determin-
cd by the approved valuer, as on 31 March 1981, at
Rs. 1,18,000, Rs. 1,96,475 and Rs. 1,90,000, res-
pectively, for each of the assessment years 1982-83
and 1983-84. The same value was returned by the
assessees and assessed by the Wealth-tax Officer,
between October 1982 and February 1984,

For valuation of properties let out for commercial
purposes the proper method was to capitalise the net
rental income. The fair market value of the pro-
perties on the basis of the capitalisation of the net
rental income, even at the multiplier of 100/9 would
be Rs. 10,78,888 and Rs. 11,85,521, for the assess-
ment years 1982-83 and 1983-84, respectively. The
non-adoption of the appropriate method of valuation
resulted in  under-valuation of propertics of
Rs. 12,55,459, with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 26,479.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).




(iii) Under the Wealth-tax Aci, 1957, in the case
of valuation of house belonging to an
assessee and exclusively used by him for his resi-
dential purposes throughout the period of twelve
months immediately preceding the valuation date may

property

at the option of the assesses, be taken to be the price
which it would fetch, if sold, in the open market on
the valuation date next following the date on which
he became the owner of the house or on the valua-
tion date relevant to the assessment year commencing
on the 1 April 1971, whichever valuation
later.

date is

(a) In the wealth-tax assessment of an individual,
for the assessment year 1976-77, completed in March
1981, the value of a house property, on a site ineca-
suring 16.61 grounds in a metropolitan city, was
adopted at Rs. 5,73,000, being the value fixed (June
1979) by the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals),
for the assessment year 1971-72 and the same value
was also adopted for cach of the
1977-78 to 1979-80. However, had
deducted one-sixth of the annual value of the pro-
perty as relating to “business”,

assessment years

h ACCACIBS
NG assessee,

while computing the
income under house property under the Inome-tax
Act, 1961, which was also considered reasonable
(January 1971) by the Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner. Further, the sale value of the aforesaid pro-
perty was Rs. 24 lakhs as per the sale deed executed
in August 1981.

As the house property was not exclusively used
for residential purposes and was used for business
purpose also, the fair market value as' on the respec-
tive valuation dates was to be adopted for the assess-
ment years 1976-77 to 1979-80 instead of Rs, 5,73,000
which was too low when compared to the value of
Rs. 24 lakhs showq in the sale deed. Estimatine an
annual increase of twenty per cent, based on the sale
value of Rs. 24 lakhs in August 1981, the value of
tha house property would be of Rs. 8.88.000.
Rs. 10,66,000, Rs, 12,79,000 and Rs. 15.35.000. for
the assessment vears 1976-77 to 1979-80, res -_ctively.
The resultant total additional demand of wealth-tax
would be Rs. 1,03,490.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) The value of a house pronerty owned by an
assessee was taken, in the :Tk'ﬁz‘“?":‘lf_‘n-' yvedrs 10j3-74
to 1978-79. at its market value on the -\‘Ei]llﬂ-‘in-" date
relevant to the assessment year 1971-72. on the basis
of certificates recorded in the wealth-tax returns of

e relove 1 A e ._ 4 "
the relevant years to the effect that the said property

Sy

was being used by him for his residence. The balance
sheets and income and expenditure accounts filed with
the income-tax returns, however, revealed that the
assessee was not using the building for residence but
was running the business of a hotel in the house since
the assessment year 1973-74 and onwur As the

major portion of the house was being used for com-
mercial purposes and the enlire

exclusively for self-residencz the

house was not used
market value of the
same on the relevant valuation dates was required to
be adopted instead of restricting the same to its value
as on 1 April 1971, The incorrect valuation of the
house property adopted by the department resulted
in under-computation of assessee’s net wealth by
Rs. 23,08,600, with consequent under-charge of tax
of Rs. 85,935.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iv)

able properties

An assessee was the owner of certain immov-
(baildings, workshop, plot ete.). The
assessing officer determined (March 1979) the value
of these properties, for the assessment year 1974-75,
at Rs. 5,08,500. This value was determined after
adding five per cent increas: in the value of these
properties determined by the Departmental valuation
Officer as on 31 March 1973, for the assessment
year 1973-74. However, the value of these proper-
ties, for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78,
was assessed, in March 1981 and March 1982, lower
than the valuation adopted for the assessment year
1974-75, by Rs, 1,59.566, Rs. 1,29,516
Rs. 38,000, respectively, without assigning

and
any

reasons. Further, immovable properties valued at
Rs. 80,600 and Rs. 1,51,516 and assessed in the
past years were not returned and assessed in  the

assessment vears 1975-76 and 1977-78, respectively.

The assessee had also investment of Rs. 1,92,200
in a company, which was not returned and assessed
in each of the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78
though, in the earlier and subsequent years, it was
included in net wealth, This resulted in total under-
assessment of wealth by Rs. 11,35,798, with conse-
quent short-levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 94,270, includ-
ing additional wealth-tax.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
eraph are awaited (January 1986).

(v) While computing (March 1984) the net wealth
of a deceased assessee (individual), for the assessment
years 1977-78 and 1978-79, the department had in-
correctly taken the value of immovable property at




From the income-tax assessment records of the
assessee, for the assessment year 1981-82, it was
noticed that the assessee had sold some of the for-
eign assets in the accounting year 1980-81 (ending
March 1981). In the income-tax return, the assessee
had furnished the face value of the foreign assets
sold, their value as on 1 January 1964 and the sale
price received thereof in the accounting year 1980-
81, for the purposes of calculating the quantvm of
capital gains arising out of the sale. From the above
details it was seen that the face value of the foreign
assets sold was £ 36,880 and the market value
thereof was £ 1,05,496, even as far back as Janu-
ary 1964, i.e., nearly three times more than their
face value. The sale price of £ 2,03,306 obtained
in the year 1980-81 was 5% times more than the
face value of the foreign assets sold by the assessee.

Even if the increase of three times in the face
value of the foreign assets as on 1 January 1964,
as declared by the assessee himself, is taken into
account, the assets owned by the assessee were
under-valued by Rs. 1,51,29,500, Rs. 1,25,84,880,
Rs. 1,42,39,000 and Rs. 1,22,27,510, in the assess-
ment years 1975-76 to 1978-79, respectively. Thus,
due to lack of proper co-ordination of the assess-
ment records pertaining to different direct taxes.
by the assessing officer, there was under-charge of
tax of Rs. 28,28,640.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ii) Under the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, the mar-
ket value of unquoted equity shares of company is
to be computed with reference to its balance-sheet
drawn up on the relevant valuation date and where
there is no such balance-sheet, the balance-sheet
drawn up on a date immediately preceding the val-
uation date and in the absence of both, the bal-
ance-sheet drawn up on a date immediately after
the valuation date.

Twelve assessees held 13,070 umquoted equity
shares of a private limited company. All the asses-
sees as also the company had 31 March each year
as their valuation date and accounting year, The
assessing officer in the assessments of these asses-
sees, for the asessment year 1976-77, completed in
March 1981, determined the market value of these
shares, as on the valuation date 31 March 1976, at
Rs. 2,003.05 per share, with reference to the bal-
ance-sheet of the company as on 31 March 1976.
Similarly, in the assessments of these assessees, for

160

the assessment year 1978-79, determined the mar-
ket value of these shares, as on the valuation date
31 March 1978, at Rs., 2,246 per share.

The assessees returned the value of these shares,

for the assessment year 1977-78, at Rs. 833 per
share, as on the valuation date 31 March 1977. The
returned value of these shares was adopted by the
assessing authority in the assessments completed in
March 1982, There was no income-tax assessment
of the company for the assessinent year 1977-78,
as it had changed its accounting year from 31
March 1976 ending to a later date. The market
value of its shares as on 31 March 1977 (valvation
date of the assessees) was not ascertainable as there
was no balance-sheet on that date. In such circums-
tances the assessing officer has to determine the
market value of the shares on the basis of the bal-
ance-sheet drawn up immediately preceding the
valuation date, viz., Rs. 2,003.05 per share as on
31 March 1976. Adoption of such a low value as
Rs. 833 per share was also not justified in view of
the rising trend of share value indicated by the
value of Rs. 2,246 per share adopted by the asses-
sing officer, for the assessment year 1978-79,

Taking the difference in value of Rs. 1,170 per
share between the value of Rs. 2,003 per share
determined with reference to the balance-sheet of
the company as on 31 March 1976 and the value
of Rs. 833 per share adopted by the assessing autho-
rity the under-assessment of wealth, for the assess-
ment year 1977-78, worked out to Rs, 152.92 lakhs,
with consequent under-charge of tax of Rs, 5,17,841.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iii) In the cases of six assessees, three individuals
and three Hindu undivided families, holding
shares in a private limited company, the wealth-tax
assessments, for the assessment years 1977-78 to
1981-82, were completed between March 1983
and December 1983, adopting the value at Rs. 200
per share, based on the sale value of the shares by
one of the individuals to a relative .in December
1977. However, the wealth-tax assessment records
of another individual (assessed in the same ward),
holding shares in the same company, revealed that
the value of the shares, determined by the assessing
authority on the basis of break-up value, as pres-
cribed under the Wealth-tax Rules, was Rs, 329.22,
Rs. 296.57, Rs, 249.60, Rs. 288.96, Rs. 325.85 and
Rs. 409.38 as on the wvaluation dates 31 March
1976, 30 June 1977, 30 June 1978, 30 June 1980,

-<

L

pre



IR

30 June 1981 and 30 June 1982, respectively. The
omission to adopt the value determined under the
wealth-tax Rules in the assessments of the six as-
sessees, resulted in under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 41,74,500, with consequent short-levy of wealth-
tax of Rs. 1,42,520,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(iv) Under the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, the break-
up value of unquoted equity shares is to be worked
out without taking into account, reserves by what-
ever name called and contingent liabilities, depicted
on the liability side of the balance sheet of a com-
pany.

While computing the net wealth of four individuals,
for the assessment years 1976-77 to 1980-81, bet-
ween March and October 1981, the value of unquoted
equity shares of a company under the break-up met-
hod was adopted at Rs, 79.64, Rs. 22.26, Rs. 255.18,
Rs. 274.45 and Rs. 178.12, respectively, as returned
by assessees. In arriving at the break-up value of
the shares for the respective assessment ycars liabili-
ties, viz., excess provision for taxes, gratuity, bonus,
and advance tax paid were deducted from the value
of assets alongwith other admissible items shown on
the liabilities side of the balance sheet of the com-
pany for the relevant previous years. Since the pro-
visions for taxes, gratuity, bonus, eic., were in the
nature of reserves, these ilems were not to be taken
into account in determining the break-up value of
equity shares of the company. Excluding these items;
the market value of each equity share would be
Rs. 320.36, Rs. 361.98, Rs. 357.24, Rs. 336.72 and
Rs. 207.59, for the above assessment years, respec-
tively (as worked out by the department in the re-
vision of the assessments on being pointed out in
audit). The incorrect valuation of shares, thus res-
ulted in under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 37,26,710,
with  consequent short-levy of wealth-tax of
Rs. 93,714.

Tha Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(v) The net wealth of an individual, for the as-
sessment year 1982-83, included value of 5,624 un-
quoted equity shares in a private limited company,
2,812 being bonus shares, allotted to him by the
company. The value of the shares was returned as
Rs. 3,93,680 at Rs. 70 per share, based cn vyield
method. While completing the wealth-tax assessment,
in February 1984, the assessing officer arrived at the

161

value of these shares at Rs. 334 per share by ths
break-up value method as prescribed under the
Wealth-tax Rules and added back a sum of
Rs. 7,42,368, representing the difference in value of
2,812 shares at Rs. 264 per share, The difference in
the value of the other 2,812 bonus shares of an
equal amount was, however, omitted to be added
and assessment completed, The omissions resulted
in under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 7,42,368, with
consequent short-levy of wealth-tax of Rs, 28,700.

The Ministry of Finance have accep'ed the mistake.

C. Partner's share interest in partnership firms

(i) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act,
1957, where an assessee is a partner 'in a firm, the
value of his interest in the net assets of the firm is
to be included in his net wealth.

(a) While completing the wealth-tax assessments
of three assessees, who were partners in two partner-
ship firms, for the assessment years 1977-78 to
1983-84, on various dates between March 1982 and
March 1984, their shares in reserves on account of
development rebate and investment allowance (shown
in the balance sheets of the firms), were not in-
cluded in their net wealth. The omission resulted in
short-levy of tax of Rs. 78,288.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
takes.

(b) A partnership firm disclosed the under-valuation
of closing stock of Rs. 26,00,600, for the assessment
year 1974-75. The department, however, assessed
the under-valuation at Rs. 32,00,000 in January
1982, which was accepted by the firm. Consequent-
ly, the net wealth of one of the partners in the firm,
having 25 per cent share interest in the firm, should
have been enhanced by Rs. 8,00,000, for the as-
sessment year 1974-75 and the subsequent assess-
ment  years. However, the assessce in his
wealth-tax  returns, for the assessment years
1974-75 to 1983-84, returned his share in-
terest of Rs. 6,50,000 (25 per cent of Rs. 26,00,000),
The department, while completing the assessments
of these assessment years, in March 1984, added
back Rs. 6,50,000 (being 25 per cent of the origi-
nal disclosed amount of Rs. 26,00,000) as returned by
the assessee, for the assessment years 1674-75 and
1979-80 to 1983-84 and Rs. 7,40,000, for the as-
sessment years 1975-76 to 1978-79. The reason
advanced for the addition of Rs. 7,40,000 was that
the assessee’s share came down to 15 per cent from



the assessment year 1975-76 and onwards. How-
ever, the addition of Rs. 7,40,000 was calculated
by taking 25 per cent of Rs. 26,00,000, and 15 per
cent of Rs. 6,00,000. Further, no reasons were
given by the assessing authority for adding back
again only Rs. 6,50,000, for the assessment years
1979-80 to 1983-84.

Since the partner’s (assessee’s) share interest in
the firm, on the basis of assessed under-valuation
of Rs. 32.00,000 of the firm, for the assessment
year 1974-75, was Rs. 8,00,000, it should have been
assessed to wealth-tax, for the assessment years
1974-75 to 1983-84, irrespective of any chenge in
assessee’s share in the firm, unless the relevant
amount was shown to have been spent. Incorrect
valuation of assessee’s share interest in the firm
adopted, resulted in under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 11,40,000, with consequent short-levy, of
of Rs. 42.847.

tax

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1980).

(i) An assessee was the sole legal heir of the
properties  consisting of bank deposits, shares in
partnership firm, etc., left by a deceased. As per
wealth-tax returns, for the assessment years 1977-
78 and 1978-79, the assessee had returned the
value of these assets at Rs, 88,294 and Rs. 40,286,
respectively. But while completing the wealth-tax
assessments for these assessment years, the Wealth-
tax Officer adopted the value of thess assets atl
Rs. 4,51,038, on the basis of balance-sheet filed by
the assessee, However, for the subsequent assess-
ment year 1979-80, the assessee returned the value
of the above assets at Rs. 33,111. The returned
value was adopted by the Wealth-tax Officer in the
assessment made in October 1983. The adoption of
incorrect value resulted in under-assessment of
wealth of Rs. 4,17,927 for the assessment year
1979-80. This together with mistake in tax calcu-
lation resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 36,502.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

D. Jewellery

In the wealth-tax assessment of a Hindu undi-
vided family (specified), for the assessment year
1979-80, completed in March 1984, the Wealth-tax
Officer estimated the value of precious stones (in-
cluded in the not wealth of the assessec) on the re-
levant valuation date, viz., 31 March 1979, at Rs. 8

162

lakhs as against Rs. 1,15,302, returned by the
assessee on the basis of valuation of the asset for
the assessment year 1968-69. The assessee had, re-
turned the value of the asset at Rs. 1,35,630, for
the earlier assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78
and at Rs. 1,15,302 (after sale of asset to the extent
of Rs. 20,320) for the assessment year 1978-79 and
the value returned was accepted by the assessing
officer in the assessments made, in March 1981,
March 1982 and March 1983, respectively. As the
value of the asset was increasing steadily from year
to year and there was no sudden spurt in price only
in the previous year relevant Lo the assessment year
1979-80, the valuations adopted in the assessment
years 1976-77 to 1978-79 was very low when com-
pared to the one adopted in assessment year 1979-
80. Even at a low estimate of the price of the asset
as Rs. 4,00,000, for the assessment year 1976-77
and Rs. 5,00,000, for each of the two assessment
years 1977-78 and 1978-79, the total under valua-
tion of the asset worked out to Rs. 14,00,000, in-
volving short-levy of tax of Rs, 60,400,

The Ministry of Finance while not accepting the
objection stated (July 1985) that the assessee had
gone in appeal against the enhanced valuation of
precious stones adopted by the depzriment, They fur-
ther stated that the valuation of precicus stones is
not like valuation of immovable property and the
Income-tax Officer’s action, for the assessment years
1976-77 to 1978-79. was justified.

The value of precious stones returnied by the as-
sessee and accepied by the departinent was on the
basis of valuation of these assets for the assessment
year 1968-69. As the market value of gold between
the years 1968 and 1979 increased steadily from
year to year it is untenable to maintain that the
market value of precious stones during this period
did not increase and there was  sudden spurt
price only in the assessment year 1979-80.

in

4.06 Incorrect computation of net wealth

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the net
wealth of an assessee means the aggregate value of
all assets, wherever located, belonging tn the assessee
as reduced by the aggregate value of all admissible
debts owed by him on the wvaluation date.

(a) A debt is a sum of money which is payable
or will become payable in future by reason of a

present obligation, The obligation must have accrued
and must be subsisting.

The net wealth of two individuals, for the assess-
ment years 1977-78 to 1979-80, was arrived at
after allowing deduction on accouat of estimated




1

land development expenditure of Rs. 15,92,133, to
be incurred which the assessee claimed as liabilities,
though in fact no such expenditure as claimed was
incurred by the assessee, The incorrect allowance of
deduction resulted in short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1,06,781.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(b) An assessce was engaged in three different
activities, namely a stud farm, a poultry division and
horse racing in his agricultural farmn and estate, dur-
ing the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1979-80. In addition, the assessee was also having
personal assets and liabilitiecs. The assessee main-
tained separate sets of accounts and balance-sheets
for each of the above business and personal assets,
Some of the assets (business/personal) were eligible
for exemption irom wealth-tax. As per the balance-
sheets the asscssee owned the (axable assets of
Rs. 45,67,262 and non-taxable assets of Rs. 31.20,894,
with corresponding liabilities of Rs, 16,63,222 and
Rs. 44,19,542, respectively. While filing the return
of net wealth, for the assessment year 1979-80, the
assessec aggregated (Rs. 76,88,156) the above tax-
able and non-taxable assets on the one hand and the
liabilities (Rs. 60,82,764) on the taxable assets and
non-taxable assets on the other in respect of all the
activities of the assessee. The total liabilities of
Rs. 60,82,764 were apportioned by the assessee in

the proportion which the total taxable assets
(Rs. 45,67,262) bear to the total  assels
(Rs. 76,88,156). On this basis the assessee thus

claimed a debt of Rs. 36,14.854, out of the total
liabilities of Rs. 60,82,764, which was allowed by the
assessing officer while completing the assessment in
March 1984,

The liabilities incurred on the security of the non-
taxable assets would not be entitled to deductions as
per provisions of the Act. As the liabilities in rela-
tion to taxable and non-taxable assets were shown
by the assessee separately, the liabilities of
Rs. 16,63,222 relating to taxable assets only were
entitled to deductions. The incorrect method adopt-
ed by the department in arriving at the deductible
debts resulted in under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 19,51,632, with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 65,997.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(c) It has been judicially held (110-ITR-305-
April 1977) that unless a sum of money is payable
by one person to another there can be no debt at

163

all. Accordingly, where provision is made in  the
accounts of a Hindu undivided family to meet the
miarriage expenses of the daughters of a coparcener,
such provision cannot be said to be a sum of money
payable by a joint family to the daughters concerned
and hence cannot be deducted in computing the net
wealth of the family.

A Hindu undivided family had set apart Rs. 1,50,000
as reserve for family arrangement out ol ils net
wealth in each of the previous years relevant to the
assessment  years 1973-74 and 1974-75 and
Rs. 1,20,000, in each of the previous year rclevant
to the assessment years 1975-76 to 1979-80, for the
marriage of family daughters and claimed these
amounts as deduction from its wealth, While com-
pleting the assessments for these assessment years,
in March 1983 and March 1984, the assessing officer
incorrectly allowed the aforesaid claim of the assess-
ee, though it did not constitute debt as clarified by
the above judicial decision. The incorrect allowance,
thus resulted in under-assessment of wealth  of
Rs. 9,00,000, with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 34,416.

The Ministr)? of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ii) The wealth-tax assessments of a Hindu undi-
vided family, for the assessment years 1973-74 and
1974-75, were revised, in January 1984, to give effect
to appellate orders. While revising the assessment
orders, for the allowance of outstanding tax liabili-
ties, the assessing officer allowed deductions of in-
come-tax and wealth-tax liabilities amounting to
Rs. 18,19,364, in the assessment year 1973-74 and
Rs, 13,96,235 in the assessment year 1974-75, as
claimed by the assessee. In addition, the assessing
authority also allowed deductions on account of cur-
rent years wealth-tax liabilities of Rs. 18,52,777, for
the assessment year 1973-74 and Rs. 8,46,152, for
the assescment year [974-75, However, the out-
standing liabilities of Rs, 18,19,364 and Rs. 13,96,235
as aforesaid included the current years wealth-tax
fiabilities of Rs. 17,02,185 and Rs. 6,73,089, for. the
asscssment years 1973-74 and 1974-73, raspectively.
As the full current years wealth-tax liabilities were
allowed separately as stated above, deductions of
Rs, 17,02,185 and Rs. 6,73,089 included in the out-
standing tax liabilities were not in order. This result-
ed in under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 23,75,274,
with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,75,500.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take. :




(iii) Liability to wealth-tax is a debt to be allow-
ed subject to it not being disputed before appellate
authorities or not remaining unpaid for more than
twelve months,

In the wealth-tax assessments of an assessee, for
the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78, revised
in January 1984 and the assessment, for the assess-
ment year 1978-79, completed in March 1983, pay-
ments towards wealth-tax demands, for earlier years
amounting to Rs. 2,06,991, Rs. 2,47,672 and
Rs. 2,80,226 made before the respective valuation
dates were wrongly deducted as debts, resulting in
under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 7,34,889, with con-
sequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 33,390.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in principle.

(iv) In the wealth-tax assessment of an individual,
for the assessment year 1982-83, completed in March
1984, the assessing authority allowed deduction of
Rs. 5,54,116 representing tax liability as claimed by
the assessee. But as per details of adjusted accounts
filed by the assessee in connection with the assessment
years 1977-78 and 1978-79 and as recorded by the
assessing authority in the assessment order (January
1983), for the assessment year 1977-78, the entire
tax liability was actually adjusted in accounts and
no part of the liability remained outstanding beyond
the assessment year 1978-79. The assessing autho-
rity did not also allow the said liability in the sub-
sequent assessments for the assessment years 1979-80
and onwards. The incorrect allowance of deduction
thus resulted in under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 5,54,116, with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 26,386.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

4.07 Incorrect exemptions and deductions

(i) In the case of an assessee, being a person of
Indian origin or a citizen of India who was ordina-
rily residing in a foreign country and whe, on leaving
such country returns to India with the intention of
permanently residing therein, the Wealth-tax  Act,
1957, exempts moneys and assets brought by him
into India and the value of assets acquired by him
out of such moneys, for a period of seven successive
assessment years commencing with the assessment
year next following the date on which such person
returns to India. This exémption was made by the
Finance Act, 1976, with effect from 1 April 1977.

164

The Central Board of Direct Taxes also clarified
(January 1980) that the above exemption would not
be applicable to a person who returned to India
before 1 April 1976.

(a) An assessee, a citizen of Indian origin, had
returned to India in July 1973, after working abroad
from January 1969, with the intention of permanent-
ly residing therein. The assessee received (between
October 1975 and May 1978) an amount of
Rs. 6,56,820 (81,825 dollars) which was earned
abroad out of employment there (between July 1969
and July 1973) after arrival in India. He filed wealth-
tax returns, for the assessment years 1981-82 to
1983-84, in December 1983 and claimed exemption
in respect of investments which were made out of
moneys brought by the assessee after his return to
India, viz., Rs. 6,56,820. The exemption was allow-
ed by the assessing authority treating the assessment
year 1981-82 as the seventh succeeding assessment
year reckoning from the assessment year 1974-75
(seventh succeeding assessment year from the assess-
ment year 1974-75 was 1980-81 and not i981-82).

As the assessee returned to India in July 1973,
i.e,, before 1 April 1976, the exemption was not
available to him. Further, the assessee had not filed
the wealth-tax returns for the assessment years
1974-75 to 1980-81, in respect of which he was lia-
ble to tax due to inapplicability of exemption. No
action was also taken by the assessigg officer to call
for the returns for the assessment years 1974-75 to
1980-81. The above mistakes resulted in non-levy
of wealth-tax of Rs. 39,249.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) While completing the wealth-tax assessments
of three individuals, for the assessment years 1977-78
to 1981-82, between November 1977 and January
1982, the assessing authority allowed exemptions of
Rs. 15,08,542 and $ 53,000 in respect of moneys
brought by them from foreign countries and kept in
deposits in India. The individuals were permanently
settled in India and were either pensioners or per-
sons who had rendered long service in India and had
returned to India after having served abroad tem-
porarily for some years. Thus. there was no ques-
tion of their returning to India with the intention of
permanently residing in India and the exemption
allowed was not in order. This resulted in short-levy
of tax of Rs. 26,154,

The comments of Ministry of Pinance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

-




o

(ii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where the
net wealth of the assessee being a citizen of India,
includes foreign assets, the assessez will be entitled
to a rebate of wealth-tax calculated at 50 per cent
of the prescribed rates, in the proportion of the
foreign wealth to the total wealth,

A Hindu undivided family, had, according to the
wealth-tax assessments, for the assessment years
1977-78 and 1978-79, completed in January 1982
and January 1983, foreign wealth of Rs. 61,92,996
and Rs. 57,44,615, respectively, The net wealth in
India for these two assessment years was minus
figures viz., (—) Rs. 7,31,273 and (—) Rs. 9,85,426,
respectively, as the debt in India exceeded the value
of assets. The net wealth of Rs. 54,61,723 and
Rs. 47,59,189 thus charged to tax for these two
assessment years was only foreign wealth and there
was no Indian wealth, The rebate of wealth-tax
allowable could not, therefore, exceed 50 per cent
of the chargeable wealth-tax calculated on the net
wealth of Rs. 54,61,723 and Rs. 47,59,189, respec-
tively. However, the rebate of wealth-tax allowable
worked out to Rs. 87,180 and Rs. 75,100 on the
net wealth chargeable to tax of Rs. 54,61,723 and
Rs. 47,59,189, respectively, instead of Rs. 99,080
and Rs. 90,970, which was incorrectly calculated by
the department on the total foreign wecalth of
Rs. 61,92,996 and Rs. 57,44,615, respectively, for
the above two assessment years. This resulted in
under-charge of tax of Rs. 26,838.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

4.08 Mistakes in application of rates of tax/avoid-
able mistakes

A. Mistakes in application of rates of tax

(i) From the assessment year 1974-75, the Sche-
dule to the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, was amended to
provide for a higher rate of tax for every Hindu
undivided family (specified category) having at least
one member with assessable net wealth exceeding
rupees one lakh upto the assessment year 1979-80
and rupees one lakh and fifty thousands from the
assessment year 1980-81 and subsequent years, Other

cases of Hindu undivided family attract tax at lower
rates.

In the assessments of ten such Hindu undivided
families, assessed in seven wards, tax was found to
have been levied at lower rates instead of at the
higher rates prescribed for the specified category of

165

Hindu undivided family, for the assessment  years
1974-75 to 1983-84, completed between May 1979
and January 1984. The mistake resulted in aggre-
gate short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,09,216.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take in all the ten cases.

(ii) The Schedule to the Wealth-tax Act, 1957,
was amended by the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1977 and
the rates of wealth-tax relevant to the assessment
year 1977-78 were increased.

The net wealth of an individual, for the assessment
year 1977-78, was revised in March 1984, at
Rs, 54,11,416. While calculating the tax, the assess-
ing officer incorrectly applied the lower rates of tax
applicable to assessment year earlier to 1977-78 in-
stead of the increased rate as amended by the Fin-
ance (No, 2) Act, 1977. The correct wealth-tax on
the assessed net wealth worked out to Rs. 1,61,615
as against Rs. 1,17,785, levied by the department.

_ This resulted in shert-levy of tax of Rs. 43,830.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

B. Avoidable mistakes

In computing the net wealth of an assessee, for the
assessment year 1978-79, in March 1983, his share
(Rs.14,71,113) of wealth (in the form of jewellery)
in the trust, was incorrectly taken at 15|70 as re-
turned by the assessee instead of the correct share
(Rs. 22,56,863) at 23|70 as adopted in previous
assessment year 1977-78. The incorrect share adopt-
ed resulted in  under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 7,85,750, with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 26,578.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

4.09 Non-levy of additional wealth-tax

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, before its amend-
ment by the Finance Act, 1976, where the net wealth
of an individual or a Hindu undivided family in-
cluded buildings or lands (other than business pre-
mises ) or any rights therein, sitnated in an urban
area additional wealth-tax was leviable on the value
of such urban assets exceeding the prescribed limits.

The net wealth of five individuals and four Hindu
undivided families, for the assessment years 1965-66
to 1976-77, assessed between July 1983 and March
1984, inter alia, included urban immovable proper-
ties valued at Rs. 188.47 lakhs on which additional
wealth-tax was not levied by the department. This



166

resulted in under-charge of tax of Rs. 3,25,955 in -

these cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the under-
charge of tax in six cases involving revenue  of
Rs. 2,27,287; their reply to the remaining three cases
is awaited (January 1986).

4.10 Non-levy /short-levy of penalty

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, penalty is
leviable where the assessing officer is satisfied that
an assessee has, without reasonable cause, failed to
furnish the wealth-tax return within the prescribed
time. Upto 31 March 1976, the penalty leviable
was a sum, equal to one-half per cent of the net
wealth assessed for every month, during which the
default continued, as reduced by the amount of ini-
tial exemption but subject to a maximum of an amount
equal to one hundered per cent of net wealth assessed.
The Act was amended with effect from 1 April 1976,
to provide that the penalty should be equal to two per
cent of the assessed tax for every month during which
the-default continued. As regards cases where the
default took place prior to the amendment and con-
tinued after the amendment, the Central Board of
Direct Taxes issued instructions (February 1977)
that such default being a continuous one, the penalty
should be imposed for every month during which the
default continued by applying the unamended provi-
sions for the period prior to 1 April 1976-and  the
amended provisions thereafter. However, in April
1981, the Supreme Court held that—

(a) the default was not continuous but was a
single default committed on the last date
on which the return had to be filed, and

(b) the penalty should be imposed in accord-
ance with the law in force on the date of
default.

In view of the judgment, the aforesaid instructions
of February 1977 were withdrawn by the Board in
October 1981.

Two individvals, assessed in the same ward, filed
their returns of net wealth, for the assessment year
1975-76, in March 1979 and January 1979|revised
return in March 1979, respectively, much later than
the due date (30 June 1975). The periods of delay
in filing the returns were 44 months and 42 months,
respectively. The assessing officer levied penalty of
Rs. 10,465 and Rs. 14,058, in December 1981 and
March 1982, respectively, for delay in filing the
returns. The penalty of Rs, 10,465 levied in one
case was incorrectly computed by reference to the
assessed net wealth for the period from the due date

of filing of return to 31 March 1976, under the law
then in force and by reference to the assessed tax
from 1 April 1976 to the date of filing the return.
The penalty of Rs. 14,058 levied in another  case
was incorrectly computed by reference to the assess-
ed tax from 1 April 1976 to the date of filing the
return.

On the basis of the principle laid down by the
Supreme Court in its decision of April 1981, the
total penalty leviable in both the cases would work
out to Rs. 77,385, The mistakes thus, resulted in
short-levy of penalty of Rs. 52,862,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ii) The Wealth-tax Act, 1957, provides that
where any tax is payable on the basis of any return,
after taking into account the amount of tax, if any,
already paid, the assessce shall be liable to pay such
a tax before furnishing the return and the return
shall be accompanied by proof of payment of such
tax, If any assessee fails to pay the tax or any part
thereof, the assessing authority may impose a penalty
calculated at the rate of two per cent of such tax
remaining unpaid for every month during which the
default continued. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes clarified, in March 1974, that in cases where
penal action is not initiated the asscssing officers
should properly record the reasons in the order sheet
or append a note to the assessment order giving rea-
sons thereof.

A Karta of a specified Hindu undivided family
filed his return of net wealth at Rs, 7,50,300, for
the assessment year 1976-77, in October 1976. No
wealth-tax calculated on the basis of returned wealth
was paid by the assessee before filing the return.” The
assessee was required to pay wealth-tax of Rs. 25,012
on his returned wealth. The non-payment of tax
attracted levy of penalty under the provisions of the
Act,

While completing the assessment in March 1981,
the assessing officer neither levied the penalty for
non-payment of tax before filing the return nor re-
cord specific reasons for not levying the penalty.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take and stated (August 1985) that add:tional de-
mand of Rs, 26,020 has been raised,

4,11 Miscellaneous

(i) Erroneous rectification of mistake
Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the Wealth-tax

Officer may amend an order of assessment with a view-

to rectifying any mistake apparent from the record,

"




within four years from the date of order sought to be
amended.

The wealth-tax assessments of an assessee, for the
assessment years 1971-72 to 1976-77, were completed
in April 1977. The assessee did not claim any wealth-
tax|income-tax liabilities in the returns. The income-
tax liability claimed for the assessment year 1976-77
was recjected by the department for want of evidence.
The assessee, however, filed an application in Decem-
ber 1983, claiming income-tax and wealth-tax liabili-
tics of Rs. 18.00,716 as outstanding on the valuation
dates relevant to the said assessment years. The
Wealth-tax Officer rectified the assessments in March
1984 and granted refund of Rs. 2,38,028. The time-
limit for passing rectificatory order had, however, ex-
pired in April 1981. The order passed in March 1984
was, therefore, time-barred.

Further, the current year’s wealth-tax liability for
cach year was, however, allowed in the assessment
order of April 1977 and the tax was levied after
deduction of such liability. Therc was, therefore, no
mistake apparent from record. The refund of
Rs, 2,38,028 granted was thus erroneous.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.
(ii) Excess refund

The wealth-tax assessments of an assessee, for the
assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, were origi-
nally completed in March 1974. These assessments
were set aside in appeal, in December 1980. In pursu-
ance to the appellate orders, the assessing officer
authorised a refund of Rs. 1,18,725, in February 1982,
for both the assessment years without making any
fresh assessments. While working out the said refund,
payments of tax of Rs. 64,527, made in September/
October 1979, were taken into account. However,
while completing the set aside assessments, in March
1984, the department incorrectly again allowed the
credit of Rs. 64,527, in working out the net demand,
though the credits had already been given while work-
ing out the rzfund of Rs. 1,18,725, in February 1982,
The double credit allowed, thus, resulted in under-
charge of tax of Rs. 64,527.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the facts of
the case.

(iii) Non-levy of interest

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, an assessee is
dcc.med to be in default if the amount specified in the
notice of demand is not paid within thirty-five days of

its service and, for the period of default the assessee
S/11 C&AG/85—23

167

is liable to pay simple interest at twelve per cent per
annum. According to exccutive instructions issued,
in April 1982 the interest payable would be with
reference to the due date reckoned from the original
demand notice and with reicrence to the tax finally
determined in a revision, if any, upto the date of issue
of a certificate to the Tax Recovery Officer.

(a) The wealth-tax assessments of an individual
for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75, were
completed on 24 March 1979 and demand of
Rs. 2.27,908, was raised on the same day. Demand
notice was served on the assessee on 21 March 1979,
The assessce appealed to the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner on the valuation adopted by the assess-
ing authority for a house property. Value of the
house property of Rs. 8,06,000, for each of the
assessment  years 1971-72  to 1973-74 and
Rs. 6,40,000, for the assessment year 1974-75, was re-
turned by the assessee. Against the returned value of
the house property, the assessing authority assessed the
value of Rs 12,67.°00, for each of the assessment
years 1971-72 to 1973-74 and Rs. 11,41.000, for the
assessment vear 19/4-75.

The Appellate Assistant Commissioner directed, in
November 1980, that the value of the hcuse property
as returned by the assessee, for the assessment years
1971-72 to 1974-75, should be adopted. The
Appellate Tribunal also upheld (April 1982) iae
orders of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner, The
original assessment, completed in March 1979, were
revised in January 1983, to give effect to the
Appellate Tribunal’s order of April 1982 and the total
demand payable was determined at Rs. 74,423, The
assessee paid a sum of Rs. 25,000, on various dates
between December 1982 and November 1984, Interest
for the delay in payment of the demand for the period
from May 1979, as provided under the Act, was
however, not charged. The interest payable by ths
assessee upto the end of March 1984 worked out to
Rs. 41,678.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) The wealth-tax assessments of a Hindu undivi-
ded family and an individual, for the assessment years
1976-77 to 1981-82, were completed between ‘March
1980 and December 1982. Notices of demand to pay
the tax of Rs, 2,26,377 were served on the assessee
on various dates between April 1980 and December
1982. Demands of tax of Rs, 1,93,375 were paid by
the assessees on various dates between April 1981 and
January 1984, after the prescribed period of payments,
leaving a balance demand of Rs. 33,002 unpaid by
the Hindu undivided family as on 21 March 1984.



For the delay in payments the assessees were liable to
pay interest of Rs. 43,553, which was, however, not
levied by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in both the cases.

(iv) Adoprion of incorrect status

(a) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, wealth-tax
payable by an individual, who is “not a citizen of
India” and who is “‘not resident in India”, in respect
of any assessment year, computed in accordance with
the rates specified in the Schedule, shall be reduced
by an amount equal 10 50 per cent thereof,

The wealth-tax assessments of an individual, for the
assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82, were completed,
in November 1983 and tax was charged at the con-
cessional rate of 50 per cent, trzating the individual
as “non-Indian citizen” and “non-resident”, However,
though as per the wealth-tax returns filed by the
assessce for the above three assessmet years the in-
dividual was *“not a citizen of India”, her residential
status was indicated as “not ordinarily - resident in
India.” Therefore, the concessional rate of tax was
not applicable in this case. This resulted in short-
levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 39,967,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the amount
standing to the credit of an Hindu undivided family
(unlike an individual) in any provident fund set up by
the Central Government and notified by it in this
behalf in the official gazette, is not exempt. It has
been judicially (148 ITR 440) held (March 1983) that
the marital bond between the husband and wife conti-
nued and was not snapped in spite of the maintenance
share given to his wife. Therefore, the husband and
wife were assessable as Hindu undivided family in
respect of the family’s property received by the assessee
on partition.

An assessee partitioned the assets of his Hindu
undivided family between himself and his son, after
giving a share to his wife for her maintenance. For
the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80, the asscssee
filed his wealth-tax returns in the status of Hindu
undivided family. While completing the assessments,
for these assessment years, in March 1984, the Wealth-
tax Officer adopted his status as ‘Individual’ on the
ground that the family stood disrupted on account of
partition effected among its members and wllotment
of a share to his wife also.

168

As in this case the marital bond between the hus-
band and wife continued and was not snapped, the
correct status of the assessee would be Hindu undivi-
ded family. By treating the assessee as an individual
instcad of Hindu undivided family (in view of above
judicai  decision) balances of Rs. 1,39,300,
Rs. 1,67,646 and Rs. 1,93,300, standing to the credit
of the assessee, in the public provident fund, in the res-
pective three assessment years, were exempted from
wealth-tax. Further, though the assessec’s wife had
taxable wealth, for the assessment year 1978-79, the
department applied lower rates of tax applicable to
individual instead of the higher rates of tax applicable
to the H.U.F. (specified).

The incorrect status adopted thus, resulted in un-
der-assessment of wealth of Rs. 5,00,246, with conse-
quent short-levy of tax of Rs, 27,671,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.
(v) N¢n-completion of assessments within time liniit

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as amended by
the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1975, no
assessment for an assessment year commencing before
1 April 1975 shall be made after four years after
that date or after one year from the date of filing of
return or a revised return whichever is later.

An individual filed his wealth-tax returns, for the
assessment  years 1966-67 to 1974-75, in October
1974, declaring his net wealth as between Rs. 4,77,780
and Rs. 5,17,540 during these years, The as:essmenls
for these assessment years were not, however, comple-
ted till October 1981 (date of audit). As the assess-
ments were not completed before the expiry of the
statutory limitation period, on 31 March 1979, wealth
aggregating to Rs. 44,28,920 escaped assessment,
resulting in loss of revenue of Rs, 28,946.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in principle.

B—GIFT TAX

4.12 Gift-tax is levied on the aggregate value of all
gifts made by a person during the relevant previous
year. All transfers of property which are made with-
out adequate consideration in money or money's worth
are also liable to tax unless specially exempted by the
Gift-tax Act, 1958. The term ‘property’ for the pur-
pose of the Act connotes not only tangible movable
and immovable property including agricultural land
but also other valuable rights and interests.




4.13 In the financial years 1980-81 to 1984-85
gift-tax receipts vis-a-vis the budget estimates were as
given below :—

Year Budget Actuals
Estimates

(In crores of rupees)

1980-81 6.25 6.51

1981-82 6.25 7.74

1982-83 0.75 7.71

1983-84 8.50 8.84

1984-85 8.50 10.86

4.14 Particulars of cases finalised, pending assess-
ment and arrears of demand are given below :

Year Number of Number of  Arrears of
assessments cases pend- demand
completed  ing assess-  pending
during the  ment at collection

year the end of  at the end
of
(In crores of rlpees)

1930-81 60,562 38,226 29,52

1981-82 68,964 53,100 3l.16

1982-83 74,163 47,741£ 21.90£

1983-84 82,450%+ 43,870%* 27.21

1984-85 83,377 38,185 26.62

£Figurss furnished by Ministry of Finance in March/April
1984 have been adopted.
#*Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March 1985
have been adopted.

4,15 During the test audit of assessments made un-
der the Gift-tax Act, 1958, conducted during the
period 1 April 1984 to 31 March 1985, following
types of mistakes were noticed :

(i)
(i)

Gifts escaping assessment.

Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts.

(iii) Incorrect valuation of gifted properties and
mistakes in computation of gifts.
(iv) Omission to aggregate gifts for purpose of

calculation o1 tax.
(v) Miscellaneous.
A few important cases illustrating these mistakes
are given in the lollowing paragraphs :
4.16 Gilts escaping assessntent

Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, gift is a transfer by
one person to another of any existing movable or
immovable property made voluntarily and without
consideration in money or moncy’s worth. Further,

169

under the Act ibid the term ‘transfer of property’ has
been defined to mean any disposition, conveyance,
assignment, settlement, delivery, payment or other
alienation of property and includes, inrer alia, the
creation of a trust in a property.

An individual Ieft India for foreign country, in
February 1976, on employment, availing himself of
leave without allowances for five years at home and
finally returned to India in May 1979. While he was
abroad and after his return, he made fixed deposits of
Rs. 3,04,000 in the name of his wife (out of his ear-
nings abread), during the period September 1977 to
November 1979. The income-tax assessment records of
the individual, for the assessment year 1980-81, dis-
ciosed that the legal title to the money covered by the
fixed deposits passed to the individual’s wife as soon
as the deposits were made in her name and as such
the deposits had to be treated as gifts during the
assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81 and were charge-
able to, gift-tax. Neither the assessee filed any gift-tax
return nor did the department initiate any gift-tax
proceedings. The omission resulted is non-levy of
gift-tax of Rs. 41,250.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

4.17 Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts

Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, where property is
transferred otherwise than for adequate consideration,
the amount by which the market value of the property
at the date of the transfer exceeds the value of the
consideration, shall be deemed to be a gift made by
the transferor and is chargeable to gift-tax. The Act
further provides that the value of the property shall
be estimated to be the price which it would fetch if
sold in the open market on the date on which the gift
was made.

(i) A trust was created by a deed of settlement
drawn up on 2 May 1945. Subsequently, a supple-
mentary deed was exccuted on 2 August 1945, As
laid down in the trust deed, the trustees (assessee)
had sold the propenty mentioned therein to an indivi-
dual in February 1973, for a consideration of Rs, 8
lakhs.

For the purpose of gift-tax assessment adequacy
of the consideration had to be judged, with reference
to the market value of the property. The market
value of the property which was sold (February
1973) by the assessce was valued (March 1981) at
Rs. 76 lakhs by the departmental valuer in connec-



tion with the wealth-tax assessment of the trust for
the period ending 31 March 1973. The same value
was adopted by the department in the accounting
year 1973-74 relevant to the assessment yezar
1974-75. As the property was transferred for inade-
quate consideration, the difference between the mar-
ket value of the property on the date of transfer and
the actual sale. consideration received, i.e, Rs. 68
lakhs, should have been treated as deemed gift and
gift-tax levied. Failure to do so resulied in non-levy
of gift-tax of Rs. 43,16,355.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The partnership deeds of two partnership firms
disclosed that five partners had transferred 56,000
shares in two limited companies held as stock-in-trade
by them to the two firms on 8 May 1979 and 18
March 1981 as capital at their book value of Rs. 19.65
and Rs. 575 per share. However, the market value
of these shares on the relevant dates of transfer, as
per closing quotations of the shares of the above com-
panies in the Bombay Stock Exchange, was Rs. 96
and Rs. 605 per share, respectively. The difference
between the market value on the date of transfer and
the value at which the shares were held as stock-in-
trade on that date was not, however, treated deemed
gi.t attracting gift-tax. The omission resulted in
escapment of gift of Rs. 37,35,750, with consequent
non-lévy of gift-tax of Rs. 10,26,805, in the hands of
the five partners, for the assessment years 1980-81 and
1981-82. :

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) A company purchased (February 1979)
6,000 shares of another company, a sister concern of
the assessee, at Rs. 100 per share. The department
did not ascertain the market value of the shares on
the date of purchase. However. the income-tax assess-
ment records of the assessee company revealed that
due to accumulation of losses, the value of shares of
the sister concern was almost ‘nil’, on the date the
shares were purchased by the assessee company. Thus,
the amount of Rs. 6,00,000 paid by the assessee com-
pany to its sister concern was without adequate consi-
deration and constituted deemed gift in the hands of
the assessee company, which escaped assessment, re-
sulting in short-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 1,36,500.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

170

(iv) During the previous years relevant to the ass-
essment years 1978-79 to 1980-81, an individual and
three Hindu undivided families sold 5,872 shares held
by them in a private limited company at Rs. 200 per
share. In the case of another individual assessee ass-
essed in the same ward, however, the value of shares
held by him in the same company was adopted at
Rs. 249.60 and Rs. 288.96 per share as on 30 June
1978 and 30 June 1980, respectively, for the purposes
of wealth-tax assessments, This value was based on
the book vaiue of the assets with a deduction of fiftecn
per cent for non-declaration of dividends as contemp-
lated under the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957.

In the absence of the market values of the assets,
even if the value adopted for the wealth-tax purposes,
disallowing the deduction of 15 per cent, had been
adopted, the value of each share would work out to
Rs. 293.64 as on 30 June 1978 and Rs. 339.95 as on
30 June 1980. The difference between the values as
above and the sale consideration of Rs. 200 per share
would amount to deemed gift, for the assessment years
1978-79 to 1980-81. The total amount of deemed
gift would work to Rs. 6,43,280 and consequent non-
levy of gift-tax of Rs. 1,18,750.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(v) The income-tax assessment records of an ass-
essee showed that he sold 340 shares of a private
limited company, on 11 August 1977, for a declared
consideration of Rs. 250 per share which was accep-
ted by the department for levy of capita] gains tax for
the assessment year 1978-79, The assessee had gif-
ted 160 shares of the same company on 6 August
1977 to his grand-daughter. While completing the
gift-tax assessment, for the assessment year 1978-79,
in February 1983, the department adopted the value
of these gifted shares at Rs. 1,979 per share as per
the break-up value method. Since the shares were
sold at a declared consideration less than the value
of shares adopted in the gifi-tax assessment, i.e., fair
market value, the difference of Rs. 1,729 per share of
340 shares sold constituted deemed gift. No gift-tax
proceedings were, however, initiated by the depart-
ment. The omission resulted in escapement of tax-
able gift of Rs. 5,87,860, with consequent short-levy
of tax of Rs. 71,965

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) The wealth-tax assessment records of an in-
dividual disclosed that, in April 1977, i.e., during
the previous year relevant to the assessment year




1978-79, he transferred land and building which was
let out and a vacant plot of land (valued Rs. 63,500)
to a firm on consideration of which his capital ac-
count in the firm was credited by Rs. 1,25,000. The
market value of the let out land and building on the
date of transfer to the firm, would wock out to
Rs. 4,26,210, under the ‘income capitalisztion me-
thod’. Thus, the total market value of the above
immovable properties was Rs. 4,89,710. The difle-
rence of Rs. 3,64,710 between the fair market value
and the declared consideration for which it was trans-
ferred constituted deemed gift attracting gift-tax of
Rs. 71,427, which was not levied by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have contended (Decem-
ber 1985) that the consideration for the ¢ransier of
an asset by a partner to a partnership firm cannot be
evaluated at the time of formation of parinership.
~ This position is, however, not maintainable in terms
of law on the subject.

(vii) An assessee company sold in January 1976,
an immovable property consisting of land, bungalow
and garden to an individual, for a consideration of
Rs. 2,00,000. In response to a reference made by the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax
(Acquisition), the Departmental WValuation Officer
valued (September 1976) the property as on the date
of sale at Rs. 7,04,000, which included Rs. 2,45,349
being the value of improvements sfated to have been
made by the buyer between the date of agreement to
sell (November 1973) and the actual date of sale
(January 1976). The fair market value of the pro-
perty, after taking into account the improvements
made by the buyer himself, would be Rs. 4.58,651,
on the date of rsale. The difference between the sale
price  (Rs. 2,00,000) and the market value
(Rs. 4.58,651) constituted deemed gift, attracting gift-
tax of Rs. 45,000. However, the department had not
initiated any gift-tax proceedings.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(viii) A firm, consisting of a mother and three
daughters, was dissolved and reconstituted on 6 March
1980, with the retirement of one daughter and in-
duction of husband and wife as partners. The dau-
ghter who retired took away one-third share of the
land and buildings of the firm and the new partners

brought with them a capital of Rs. 11.51 lakhs into
the firm.

The reconstituted ﬁrm was dissolved on 19 May
1980 (after about two months of formation) and the
entire business was taken over by the husband and

1

1

wife, who were the ex-partners. Under the terms of
the deed the other partners (mother and two daugh-
ters) were given Rs. 40,000 each as their share, while
the husband and wife took over the immovable pro-
perties as well as a liability of Rs. 2.31 lakhs of the
firm.,

The Wealth-tax Officer, on 31 March 1981, val-
ued the immovable properties at Rs. 17.20 lakhs, in
the hands of the husband and wife as co-owners
on ‘rent capitalisation method’. Since the property
fetched the same rent from December 1977, applying
the same base, the value of the properties would be
not less than Rs. 17.20 lakhs in May 1980.

Thus, the immovable properties valued at Rs. 17.20
lakhs were transferred for a consideration of Rs, 13.82
lakhs (capital brought in Rs. 11.51 lakhs plus lia-
bilities taken over Rs. 2.31 lakhs) and accordingly
the difference of Rs. 3.38 lakhs constituted deemed
gift and was liable to gifi-tax of Rs. 40,800.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(ix) An individual converted his hotel business,
run by him, into partnership firm with his two sons
as partners. The shares of the sons in the firm were
30 per cent each and the assessee’s share was 40 per
cent. Entire assets and liabilities of the hotel, carried
on by him, as on 31 March 1974, were thrown into
the partnership firm, In computing the value of the
assets over liabilitics, the value of the building hous-
ing the hotel was taken at Rs, 5,98,635. Out of this
net amount ascertained, Rs. 14,000 werc taken as
capital contribution by the assessee and the balance
standing to the credit of the assessee was treated as a
loan by him to the firm.

In the wealth-tax assessment of the assessee, for the
assessment year 1974-75, the value of the above
hotel building, as on 31 March 1974, was taken at
Rs. 9,78,000. The building was thus under-valued
by Rs. 3,79,365, at the time of conversion of hotel
business into partnership firm as on 31 March 1974,

Leaving 40 per cent being the assessée’s share, the
transfer of the balance of 60 per cent of Rs. 3,79,365
(Rs. 9,78,000 minus Rs. 5,98,635) was without con-
sideration and liable to gift-tax. Fowever, neither
the assessee filed gift-tax return nor did the depart-
ment initiate gift-tax proceedings. This resulted in
non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 37,155 on the deemed gift
of Rs. 2,27,620.




The Ministry of Finance have contended (Decem-
ber 1985) that the consideration for the transfer of
an asset by a partner to a partnership firm can not be
evaluated al the time of formation of partnership.
This position is, however, not maintainable in terms
of law on the subject.

(x) An assessee held 50 per cent and 25 per cent
shares in two tea estates, The wealth-tax assessment
of the assessee, for the assessment year 1979-80, com-
pleted in January 1980, inter-alia, incluced the values
of the above shares, which were determined at
Rs. 3,00,000 and Rs. 1,98,561, respectively, The ass-
essee sold these shares to the sister concerns (two tea
companies), in February 1980, at Rs. 1,20,000 and
Rs. 1,60,000, respectively. Since the property was
transferred at a declared consideration less than the
value determined in the wealth-tax assessments in Jan-
uary 1980, the difference of Rs. 2,18,561 (Rs. 3,00,000
—1Rs. 1,20,000 and Rs, 1,98,561—Rs. 1,60,000) was
a deemed gift under the Gift-tax Act. No gift-tax pro-
ceedings were, however, initiated by the department.
The omission resulted in escapement of taxable gift of
Rs. 2,18,561, with consequent non-levy of gift-tax of
Rs. 34,890.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(xi) Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, the value of
transactions such as release, discharge, surrender, for-
feiture or abandonment of any debt, contract, an ac-
tionable claim or of any interest in property, if not
bonafide, are deemed gift. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes issued instructions in March 1976 and May
1977 clarilying that when a partnership firm is re-
constituted either with the same old partners or on re-
tirement of some of the partners or on admission of
new partners or on conversion of a sole proprietorship
into a partnership and the profit-sharing ratios of the
partners are revised any interest surrendered or relin-
quished by one or more of such persons i favour of
others (without adequate consideration in money or
money’s worth) would attract levy of gift-tax.

(a) A partnership firm had eight partners, having
equal share in the profit and loss of the firm. Out of
the eight partners, five partners retired from partner-
ship from 1 March 1979. As per the Deed of Re-
tirement executed in June 1979, the retired partners
got back their capital balances as on 28 February
1979 and abandoned their claims to all asscts of the
firm including land and buildings in favour of the
remaining three partners. The markef value of the

172

land and buildings, on the basis of the valuation
adopted in the wealth-tax assessment of the partners,
for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1979-80, worked
out to Rs. 40,68,625, as on 1 March 1979. The ex-
cess of Rs. 39,51,691 on revaluation of the land and
buildings, over the book value of Rs. 1,16,934, was
required to be allocated amongst all the cight part-
ners. The same not being allocated to the retiring
partners, the share-intercst in the firm was under-
valued to the extent of Rs. 24,69,805 (5/8th of
Rs, 39,51,691) and thus surrendered in favour of the
continuing partners. The amount of Rs. 24,69,805
thus surrendered constituted deemed gift attracting
levy of gift-tax. Neither the assessces filed any return
of gift-tax nor did the department call for the same.
The omission resulted in an aggregale non-levy of
gift-tax of Rs. 5,18,700.

The comments of Ministry of Finance ¢n the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) The wealth-tax assessment records of an indi-
vidual revealed that a proprietory business, including
a hotel building owned by him was converted into a
partnership firm in the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1976-77. The assessee retained one-
third share in the new partiership firm, the remain-
ing two-third having been given equally to his two
sons. The departmental valuer estimated the market
value of the property (hotel building) at Rs. 7,90,200
as on 31 March 1975. The newly constituted firm
credited the capital account of the assessee with a
sum of Rs. 2,31,112, being one-third share in the
value of the property. Since the assessee had vested
the said property in himself and his two sons without
adequate consideration, he was liable (o gift-tax on
the deemed gift of property to the cxtent of
Rs. §,27,000, being two-third of property’s value. The
department did not, however, initiate any gift-tax
proceeding. The omission resulted in escapemeni of
gift of Rs. 5,27.000, with consequent non-levy of
gift-tax of Rs. 1,13,160.

While not accepting the mistake, the Ministry of
Finance have stated (August 1985) that the Wealth-
tax Officer had already given an office note regarding
gift-tax liability on the wealth-tax assessment order
dated 13 June 1978. However, gift-tax proceedings
were initiated only after the omission was pointed out
in audit in August 1980.

(¢) Certain immovable properties (three buildings
and a vacant land), were owned by a firm consisting
of a mother (10 per cent share) and her three dau-
ghters (30 per cent share each) as partners. On 6




March 1980, one of the daughters retired and she
took away one-third share of the land and buildings.
The mother-partner, though entitied to 10 per cent
share, was not allocated any share in the value of the
property. The balance-sheet drawn up, as on 6
March 1980, disciosed that the balance two-third of
the property was valued at Rs. 13.50 lakhs and the
amount credited to the accounts of the two daugh-
ters-partners. The relinquishment of the mother-
partner in favour of the two daughters consiituted
a gift.

The Wealth-tax Officer had adopted the value of
the two-third share of the immovable properties on
‘rent capitalisation method’, as on 31 March 1981, at
Rs. 17.20 lakhs and as there was no change in rentals
of the properties from December 1977 and if the
same basis of valuation was adopted the value of the
whole properties would be Rs. 25.80 lakhs as on 6
March 1980. Accordingly, the mother-partner’s
share of 10 per cent foregone would be Rs. 2.58 lakhs
attracting gift-tax of Rs. 44,750

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(d) A firm was re-constituted during the previous
~year relevant to the assessment year 1977-78. Two
out-going partners one major and other minor had
surrendered their entire 54 per cent share interest
and the three other continuing partners gave up two
per cent each of their respective share interest in
favour of other partners. As a consequence the ex-
isting partners concerned, who had given up their
two per cent shares in favour of the other partners,
had not received any consideration for surrendering
their shares. Likewise the retiring partners have
partly foregone the value of their share interest in the
firm in favour of the continuing partners of the firm
by receiving only their capital contribution, i.e., in-
adequate consideration. The value of share interest
thus surrendered by the five partners, attracted levy of
gift-tax. Neither the assessees filed any return of gift
nor did the department call for the same.

On this under-assessment being pointed out in
audit (April 1982), the department stated (November
1983) that gift-tax assessments in respect of four
partners have been completed (October 1983) and
additional demand of Rs. 30,244 raised.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

418 Incorrect valuation of gifted properties and mis-
takes in computation of gifts

(i) Under the gift-tax Act, 1958, the value of any
property, other than cash, transferred by way of gift
shall be the price which it would fetch if sold in the
open market on the date on which the gift was made.
Gifts made by any person to any institution estab-
lished for a charitable purpose are exempt from gift-
tax if donations made to such institution qualify for
deduction under the Income-tax Act, 1961.

(a) An assessee gifted 1,662 and 400 unquoted
equity shares of two public limited companies to three
charitable institutions on 31 March 1982, relevant to
the assessment year 1982-83. However, one of the
above institution had not obtained the certificate of
exemption from the Commissioner of Income-tax and
the donation thus made did not qualify for deduc-
tion under the Income-tax Act, 1961 and was liable
to gift-tax.

Further, the value of the shares was returned by
the assessee at their face value of Rs. 100 per share
instead of at their market value. The value of shares
as returned by the assessee was accepted by the Gift-
tax Officer in the assessment made in December 1983.

In the wealth-tax return, for rhe assessment year

. 1981-82, the assessee had shown the value of these

shares of the above two companies at Rs. 279.92 and
Rs. 154.32 per share, respectively. Even if the value
of the shares as adopted for wealth-tax assessment
was taken as the market value on the date of gift,
in the absence of market value particulars, the under-
assessment of gift would work out to Rs. 3,20,755.

The above mistake resulted in aggregate short-levy
of gift-tax of Rs. 73,895.

The comments of Ministry of Finance op the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(b) In August 1981 (relevant to the assessment
year 1982-83), an assessee gifted a house property
owned by her in a metropolitan city. The depart-
ment while completing the gift-tax assessment, in
June 1983, adopted the value of the gifted house
property at Rs. 2,25,000, as mentioned in the deed
of gift. But the value of the said property was de-
termined at Rs. 3,20,000, in July 1976, by the Ap-
pellate Assistant Commissioner, for the assessment
year 1973-74 and the same value was adopted in the
assessee’s wealth-tax assessments upto the assessment



year 1981-82. The wealth-tax assessment for the as-
sessment year 1981-82 was compieted in May 1983.
The omission to adopt the value of Rs. 3,20,000,
resulted in under-assessment of gift of Rs. 95,000,
with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 23,750, for
the assessment year 1982-83.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) The provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, are
pari-materia with those of Estate Duty Act, 1953,
in regard to the valuation of unquoted equity shares.
Thus, the instructions issued by the Ceniral Board of
Direct Taxes under the Estate Duty Act for valua-
tion of shares, are equally applicable to cases under
the Gift-tax Act. Under the Estate Duty Act the
Board has issued instructions in May and July 1965
that the value of unquoted equity shares should be
determined on the basis of market value and not the
book value of assets of the company, The Board re-
iterated their instructions of May and July 1965 in
October 1974 and May 1975.

The provisions relating to the valuation of shares

under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and the Rules made

thereunder are not applicable to valuation under the
Gift-tax Act.

An assessce gifted 35,000 equity shares of a pri-
vate limited company to another private limited com-
pany in the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80. The assessee nad worked out the
value of the above shares at Rs. 15.34 per share. The
computation of the value of the shares made in
June 1978 revealed that for arriving at the break-up
value of Rs. 15.34 per share a deduction of 15 per
cent had been claimed by the assessee. The depart-
ment had also accepted the discounted value of
Rs. 15.34 per share for assessment purposes, How-
ever, the value of each share before the above deduc-
tion worked out to Rs. 18.05 per share.

The discounted value of Rs. 15.34 per share was
worked out on the basis of Wealth-tax Rules, 1957.
As the Wealth-tax Rules are not appiicable for gift-
tax purposes, the deduction of 15 per cent resulted in
incorrect adoption of the value of shares of Rs. 94,850,
with consequent short-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 28,455.

The comments of Ministry of Finance
paragraph are awaited (January 1986)

on the

(iii) Tn the case of an assescee, the gift-tax assess-
ment, for the assessment vear 1973-74, was made
in March 1979, determining the taxable pift as
Rs. 1,93,714. While bringing escaped gift to tax,

174

in February 1984, by making additions to the gift
already taxed, the Gift-tax Officer incorrectly took
the gift already taxed as Rs. 97,300 (which related
to the assessment year 1974-75)  instead  of
Rs. 1,93,714. The mistake resulted in under-assess-
ment of gift of Rs. 96,414, with consequent short-
levy of gift-tax of Rs. 28,923,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.
4.19 Omission to aggregate gifts for purpose of

caleulztion of tax

Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, as amended by the
Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1975, with effect
from 1 April 1976, taxable gifts made by an assessee
in a previous year are to be charged to tax after ag-
gregating them with the taxable gifts, if any, made
during the ‘preceding four previous years’ (excluding
gifts made before 1 June 1973) at the rates of tax
for the assessment year in hand. From the gift-tax
so computed, gift-tax on the taxable gifts of the pre-
ceding four years reckoned at the same rate will be
deducted and the balance would represent the gift-
tax payable for the year,

While completing the wealth-tax assessments of
three individuals, for the assessment year 1979-80,
in a ward, in February 1984, the gifts of Rs. 50,000
made by each of them during the previous four years
were not aggregated for rate purpose. This resulted
in short-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 27,750.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

4.20 Miscellaneous
(i) Omission fo make gift-tax assessments

Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, gift-tax assessments
from the assessment year 1975-76 shall be completed
within four years from the end of the relevant assess-
ment year in which the gift is first assessable or one
year from the date of filing of a return or a revised
return, whichever is later.

An individual filed his gift-tax return, for the asse-
ssment years 1976-77 and 1977-78, in October 1976
and December 1977, returning total gift of Rs. 95,000
and Rs. 1,00,000, respectively.  The department
failed to make gift-tax assessments by 31 March 1981
and 31 March 1982, as stipulated in the Act. This
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 44,532, as remedial
action is time-barred.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omis-
sion.




(ii) Delay in completing gift-tax assessments

An individual made remittances from abroad to
his spouse who constructed a  house valued at
Rs. 1,52,000 and made investments for Rs. 1,74,000
during the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1974-75 and 1975-76, respectively. The de-
partment issued notices to the individual, in Septem-
ber 1979, calling for the returns and a reply was
received from the individual in November 1979,
Though notices were issued as early as in November
1982, fixing the date of hearing as 19 November 1982,
no follow up action was taken by the department to
complete the assessments till the date of audit (Feb-
ruary 1984).

On this being pointed out, the Ministry stated in
reply in July 1985 that the delay had not led to any
loss of revenue and that the assessments were made
in March 1984, raising a demand of tax of
Rs. 36,350.

C—ESTATE DUTY

421 (a) The Estate Duty Act, 1953, imposes in
the case of every person dying after 15 October 1953,
levy of estate duty at prescribed rates upon the princi-
pal value of the estate as defined in the Act and which
passes on dcath.

The levy of estate duty has ceased to apply in
relation to properties on deaths occurring on or after
16 March 1985, by virtue of the Estate Duty
(Amendment) Act, 1985.

(b) Receipts under the estate duty in the financial
years 1980-81 to 1984-85 as compared with the
Budget Estimates of these years, are as under :

Year Budget Actuals

Estimates

(In crores of rupees)
1980-81 13.00 16.23
1981-82 15.00 20.31
1982-83 17.00 20.38
1983-84 19.00 26.46
1984-85 20.00 24.37*
*Provisional,

S/11 C&AG/85—24

175

4.22 Partticulars of cases finalised, pending assess-
ment and arrears of demand are given below :—

Number of No. of Arrears of
assessments cases pend- demand
completed ing assess- pending
during the ment collection
year (In crores
of rupees)
1980-81 32,428 35,862 27.65
1981-82 35,257 36,581 30.73
1982-83 38,483 35,561+ 34.31**
1983-84 37,688** 34,477 34.45
1984-85 36,856*** 34,399 41.12

**Final figures revised by Minisiry of Finance.
***Under verification by Ministry of Finance.

4.23 Under the Estate Duty Act 1953, no time-
limit has been prescribed for the completion of asse-
ssment and re-assessment proceedings for the levy
of estate duty. A case of inordinate delay in making
a re-assessment involving considerable revenues is
stated below

-

Under the Estate Duty Act where the Estate Duty
Officer has reason to believe that by reason of the
omission or failure on the part of the person account-
able to submit an acount of the estate of the deceased
or to disclose fully and truly all material facts
necessary for assessment, any property chargeable to
estate duty has escaped assessment, he may require
the person accountable to submit an account and
make a reassessment. Similarly, if the Estate Duty
Officer has, in consequence of any information in his
possession, reason to believe notwithstanding  that
there has not been such omission or failure of  the
assessce that any property chargeable to estate duty
has escaped assessment, he can make a re-assessment
after requiring the person accountable to submit an
account. The Estate Duty Act also provides that in
cases of such re-assessment, no proceedings shall be
commenced after the expiration of three years from
the date of assessment. The law does not, however,
provide a time-limit for the completion of assess-
ments.

In paragraph 105 of the Report of the Comptroller
& Auditor General of India, Union Government
(Civil) Revenue Receipts; Volume II; for the year
1975-76, a case of Estate Duty assessment of ex-ruler
of a former princely State who expired in February




1967, had been reported. The accountable person
filed a return in September 1967, declaring the
principal value of the estate of the deceased at
Rs. 1.73 crores. The final assessment was made in
January 1973, determinig the value of the estate at
Rs. 3.69 crores involving estate duty of Rs. 3.03
crores after making an addition of Rs. 1.96 crores to
the value returned. The net principal value was, as
a result of appellate decisions, reduced to
Rs. 3,07,45,721 and the amount of revised demand
stood at Rs. 2,51,05,862, out of which an amount
of Rs. 42,17,446 is yet to be paid.

In January 1975, the Department issued a notice
for re-assessment of the ecstate that escaped assess-
ment. In February 1975, the Estate Duty Officer
informed the legal representative that the re-assess-
ment was necessitated to bring to charge the value
of a palace owned by the ex-ruler. Between 1975
and July 1980, no further effective action was taken
in the matter. In July 1980 and December 1980,
the Department reminded the legal representative for
furnishing the revised return. In December 1980,
the legal representative requested for a week’s time
to lurnish the particulars required by the Department.
Thereafter, the matter was not further pursued, and
a notice calling for details was issued to the legal
representative in January 1985, viz., ten years after
issue of notice for re-assessment. In the said para,
a major item of short-levy of duty of Rs. 2.87 crores
due to omission to include in the assessment made
in January 1973, the value of properties settled on
trusts which was subject to his power of disposition
and which passed on his death, was pointed out. In
January 1981, the Law Ministry, after discussions
with the Ministry of Finance and Audit, upheld the
validity of the audit objection. Further action to
raise the additional demand is yet to be taken. Also
in the same para, a number of audit objections point-
ing out short-levy of considerable amount of duty
had been mentioned,

Though 19 years have clapsed after the death of
the deceased and more than 10 years after the vari-
ous omissions involving considerable revenue were
pointed out to the Department by Audit, action re-
mains to be taken to complete the re-assessment to
bring the value of the palace to duty and also to
rectify the mistakes pointed out in audit. The De-
partment has again intimated to Audit in June 1985,
that the reopened assessment proceedings are under
process and that the proceedings would be completed
in about 3 to 4 months’ time. The non-prescrintion
of a time-limit for the completion of re-assessment
in the Estate Duty Act has led to this delay in mak-
ing the re-assessment,

176

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the delay,
and stated that ithere had been delay on account of
various facts including non-cooperation and  non-
compliance on the part of the accountable person
and the Attorney to file either the statement  of
accounts or other information relevant for assessment
proceedings.

4.24 During the test andit of assessments made
under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, conducted during
the period from 1 April, 1983 to 31 March, 1984, the
following types of mistakes resulting in under-assess-
ment of duty were noticed :—

(1) Incorreet computation of principal value of
estate ;

(a) lack of correlation amongst various asse-
ssment records ; and

(b) incorrect computation or under valuation
of the principal value of estate

(ii) Estates escaping assessment.
(iii) Incorrect valuation of assets ;
(a) unquoted equity shares ; and

(b) immovable properties.
(iv) Incorrect grant of reliefs/deductions

(v) Non-levy of penalty.
(vi) Miscellaneous.

A few instances of these mistakes are given in the
following paragraphs

4.25 Incorrect computation of principal valee of estate

(A) Lack of correlation amongst various assess-
nient records

The matter regarding the necessity of correlation
of assessments made under various direct taxes has
been consistently stressed upon, and the need for
maintaining a proper correlation amongst the various
assessment records has been emphasized by the Public
Accounts Committee (101st Report : Seventh Lok
Sabha : 1981-82), as also by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes vide their instructions issued in Novem-
ber, 1973 and April 1979, with u view to preventing
cases of evasion of estate duty. Non-observance of
these .instructions in the following cases resulted in



-

incorrect computation of principal value of estates
and under-charge of duty.

(i) A person who died in July 1968, held 1,19,633
shares of Rs. 10 each in a company where he was
the chairman. The company took a loan of
Rs. 1,00,14,145 from the Industrial Finance Corpo-
ration of India on the collateral security of its assets.
The deceased as the chairman of the company, and
another person who was the managing director of it,
stood as guarantors in respect of the loan from the
Finance Corporation, In terms of the “guarantee
agreement” in February 1967, the deceased would
not pledge, charge or otherwise encumber or dispose
of his share-holding in the company during the cur-
rency of the loan agreement without prior consent
and approval of the Finance Corporation.

While making the estate duty assessment in July,
1983, the assessing officer erroneously observed that
the deceased, who was one of the guasantors, pledg-
ed the shares held by him in the company as colla-
teral security and thus created a charge on those
shares. The assessing officer, therefore, concluded
that the title of the deceased in those shares was de-
fective and accordingly took them at “nil” value in
the assessment of the estate. It was, however, ob-
served in audit (January, 1985) that the shares were
quoted in the stock exchange and were valued by
the accountable person in the first estate duty return
at Rs, 5 per share as per market quotation on  th=
date of death. The accountable person, however,
revised the valuc at Rs. 4 per share in the second
estate duty return. The Finance Corporation in a
categorical reply to the company stated in February
1973, that the shares held by the deceased in  the
company were neither charged nor pledged as colla-
teral security to the Corporation. Further, in  the
Wealth-tax assessment of the deceased for the assess-
ment  year 1968-69 (assessment  completed  in
Noveniber, 1978) and also for the subseguent vear
(assessment completed in March, 1979), the value of
those shares was taken at Rs. 5§ per share. The
omission to correlate the wealth-tax assessment records
resulted in incorrect exclusion of the value of the
shares by the assessing officer from the estate of the
deceased leading to under-statement of the value of
the estate by Rs, 598,165 and under-charge of duty
of Rs. 5,08,440.

The final comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Estate duty assessments in respect of two per-
sons (who died in November, 1973 and July, 1974
respectively) were completed in February, 1984 and
S/11 C&AG/85—25

177

November, 1983 without correlating those with the
respective wealth-tax  assessment records. Conse-
quently, the following facts were left out in the estate
duty assessments :

(a) in the case of the first deceased person (died
in November 1973), a sum of Rs. 4,93,479 represen-
ting the value of eight items of immovable property—
although diselosed in his wealth-tax assessments, was
omitted to be included in the computation of the
estate ; and '

(b) in the case of other one (died in July 1974),
the value of four items of immovable property (in-
cluding excess liability allowed) adopted for purposes
of estate duty assessment, was less by Rs. 6,41,707
as compared to the value adopted in his wealth-tax
assessment.

Thus, the omission to correlate the wealth-tax
assessment records at the time of estate duty assess-
ments resulted in short computation of their estates
by a total of Rs. 11,35,186 leading to a short-levy
of duty of Rs. 2,82,097.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iii) In the estate duty assessment completed in
July, 1983, in respect of the estate of a person who
died in July 1968, the assessing officer took the value
of the immovable property at Rs, 98,304, as return-
ed by the accountable person although the value of
the entire aforesaid property was taken at Rs. 4 lakhs
in the wealth-tax assessments of the deceased for
the assessment years 1957-58 to 1968-69.

The omission to correlate the wealth-tax assess-
ment records at the time of estate duty assessment
resulted in under-valuation of estate by Rs, 3,01,696
with consequent short-levy of duty for Rs. 2,56,442.

The final comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iv) While completing the wealth-tax assessment of
an assessee for the assessment year 1977-78 in March
1982, the Wealth Tax Officer had information that
the assessee expired in April, 1978, The Wealth Tax
Officer did not, however, pass on the information to
the Assistant Contrcller of Estate Duty. No proceed-
ings were inifiated under the Estate Duty Act and
such proceedings became time-barred by April, 1983.
The omission of the Wealth Tax Officer to communi-
cate the information about the death of the assessee
had resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 42,708.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.




(v) The gift tax records of an assessee showed that
the assessee died in September 1978, and that a
gift of rupees one lakh was made by him within two
years prior to his death. Neither the fact of death
nor the disposition by way of gift was passed on to
the Estate Duty Officer.

On the omission being pointed out by audit in
April/May 1982, the department intimated (May
1984) that the acountable person filed a return on
1 January 1983 including thercin the value of gif
made in June, 1978, and the assessment was made in
February, 1983 on a net principal value of
Rs. 4,08,588 raising a demand of Rs. 38,217. The
department contended that the Estate Duty Accounts
were filed voluntarily though after audit had pointed
out the omission, and hence it could not be said that
the assessment was made at the instance of audit.

The fact remains that there was no attempt to
utilise the information available in the assessment re-
cords for over a period of three years with a view to
preventing escapement of duty from levy.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in- principle,

(B) Incorrect computation of the principal value
of estate

A few cases where the principal value of the estate
was incorrectly computed are given below :

(i) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,
1953, gifts made within two years of death of the de-
ceased are includible in the estate of the deceased. In
the case of gifts to charitable institutions, only gifts
made within six months of the death are includible.
In respect of incomes accruing on the property gifted,
the Act provides that the estate of the deceased shall
include all income accrued upon property included
therein down to and outstanding at the date of death
of the deceased. It has been held by the Kerala, Bom-
bay, Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat, Delhi and Allahabad
High Courts that income accruing on the property
gifted will include such income that arises naturally
without the intervention of donee.

In the case of a deceased who died in May, 1980,
the estate included 225 shares of a private limited
company which were gifted by the deceased in May.
1979. The records showed that the company had
issued bonus shares in the ratio of 1 : 1 (ie. for every
ordinary share held, one bonus share) on its own
volition without any intervention by the donee. Under

178

the law, the value of bonus shares was also includible’
in the estate. Omision to do so resulted in under
asscssment of estate by Rs. 2,49,750 involving short-
levy of estate duty of Rs. 68,889.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited (January 1986).

(i) A “will” executed by a testator is to be pro-
bated, i.e., it has to be officially proved as authentic
or genuine as regards the value of personal property
of the deceased testator and succession to such pro-
perty in a court. The probate’ indicates the particulars
of the properties and the value thereof together with
the Court fees paid therefor,

In the estate duty assessment (March, 1983) of a
deceased (died in March, 1966)—while computing
the principal value of the estate, the value of compen-
sation for land, accrued rent and jewellery taken tlo-
gether was  taken at Rs, 88,170  instead of at
Rs. 3,74,538 as shown in the probate issued by the
Court.

The aforesaid under-valuation resulted in an aggre-
gate short-assessment of estate by Rs. 2,86,368 with
consequent duty effect of Rs. 63,015.

While accepting the mistake, Ministry of Finance
have informed that the additional demand of Rs.
63,015 had been raised.

(iii) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, for the
purpose of imposing estate duty on the estate of the
deceased, the total value of the properties valuing each
of them separately may first be determined, and there-
after, the properties—to the exent to which the
exemption is to be given, will have to be taken out
and the apgregate of the remaining should be divided
as if at the time of death of the deceased, there was
a notional partition and the share that would have
fallen to the deceased determined, and the share so
determined will be the share on which duty is to be
levied under the Act. If the deceased left behind lin-
cal descendants, the extent of the shares of such lineal
descendants has to be aggregated to the share of the
deceased in the property and the rate applicable to
such aggregate value of the estate will have to be taken
into account.

The estate of a deceased (died in February. 1979)
comprised of his free estate and also four ninth share
(4/9th share) in the H.U.F. property consisting of both



179

movable and immovable. In the estate duiy assess-
ment (completed on 30-4-1983) the wvalue of
immovable property to the extent of Rs. 1,57,760
representing deccased’s four-ninth share in the H.U.F.
property as well as an equal amount representing the
lincal discendant’s share was not inzluded in the
principal value. This mistake resulted in a short levy
of estate duty to the extent of Rs. 51,156,

Although the case was checked by the special Inter-
nal Audit Party, the mistake was not pointed out. On
being pointed out in audit; the aforesaid mistake was
accepted by the Ministry of Finance and the assess-
ment rectified (November 1985) raising the additional
demand. '

(iv) Under ihe Urban Land (Ceiling and Regula-
“tion) Act, 1976, the competent authority issues a
Gazette Notification giving the particulars of the
vacant land held by a person in excess of the ceiling
limit and stating that such vacant land is to be ac-
quired by the concerned State Government and the

claim of all persons interested in such vacant land
might be made to him. At any time after the publica-
tion of the notification, the competent authority may
by another gazette notification declare that from a
specified date the excess vacant land shall be deemed
to have been acquired by the State Government. The
Act prohibits transfer by way of sale, mortgage, gift,
lease or otherwise of the excess land during the period
commencing from the date of publication of the first
gazette notification and ending with the date of declara-
tion through the second notification. The Estate Duty
Act, 1953 contemplates payment of Estate Duty on
the principal value of the property passing on the
death of a deceased and the value of any property is
the price which it would fetch if sold in the open
market at the time of the deceased’s death.

In the Estate Duty assessment made in January
1984, of a person who died in August 1978, a house
site measuring 14.6 grounds in metropolitan city was
valued at Rs. 25,000 per ground for 6.9 grounds and
at Rs. 2,400 per ground for the balance 7.7 grounds
on the basis of the report of the registered valuer. The
piece of land measuring 7.7 grounds was priced lower
due to the fact that it was likely to be acquired by
Government under the Urban Land (Ceiling and
Regulation) Act, 1976. Till the date of death in
August 1978, and even thereafter till the assessment
vas taken up in January 1984, the Government had
10t proposed acquisition of the vacant land in excess
of the ceiling limit through a gazette notification.

Nor had transfer of the land by way of sale, mortgage,

gift etc. been prohibited by a gazette notification.
Accordingly, the piece of land measuring 7.7 grounds
also nceded valuation at the enhanced market value
of Rs, 25,000 per ground instead of at the lower
valuation of Rs. 2,400 per ground. The mistake due to
under-valuation of the estate led to short assessment
of principal value of the estate by Rs. 1,74,400
involving short levy of estate duty of Rs, 52,200.

On being poinied out in October 1984, the Depart
ment justified the assessment stating that the threat
of acquisition was more harmful and speculative than
the acquisition itself. The reply of the Department
has overlooked the fact of free transferability of land
tll a gazette notification was issued for the acquisition
of the lands under the Urban Land (Ceiling and Regu-
lation) Act, 1976. The attention of the department
was again drawn to the under-valuation tfirough the
local Audit Report issued in February, 1985 and the
statement of fact forwarded in April, 1985.

Ihe comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (Janvary 1986),

(v) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,
1953, property which the deceased was competent 1o
dispose of at the time of hi: death shall be deemed to
pass on his death, and estate duty is leviable on the
full value of such property. The fact that a child was
in the womb of the widow at the time of death of the
deceased and that child born subsequently happened

. to be a male child would make no difference in the

passing of the property in entirety. The Supreme
Court have held in November 1965, that the doctrine
that under Hindu Law a son conceived or in his
mother’s womb is equal in many respects to a son
actually in existence in the matter of inheritance,
partition, survivorship and the right to impeach an
alienation made by his father, is not one of universal
application and it applies mainly for the purpose of
determining rights to property and safeguarding such
rights of the son. The Supreme Court ruled that the
doctring does not fit in with the scheme of Income-
tax Act. For the same reasons the doctrine would
have no application while making an assessment under
the Estate Duty Act. If a male Hindu who—for the
time being—is a sole suvivor coparcener of a Hindu
Undivided Family governed by the Mitakshara School
of Hindu Law dies, the whole of the common property
of the family along with his separate property passes
for levy of estate duty as he has power of disposition
over these properties,



In the estate duty assessment of a sole coparcencr
of @ Hindu Undivided Family who died in July 1978,
only half the value of the property belonging to HUF
instead of the whole property, was included in the
principal value.  While making the assessment in
August, 1983 the Estate Duty Officer accepted
plea of the accountable person that a child was in the
womb of the widow at the time of the death of the
deccased and as the child in uterus was born subse-
quently as a male, the other half of the property
belonging to that son could be included in the princi
pal value of the estate only for rate pui-poscs. The ex-
clusion of half the value of the property which is not
valid in law, resulted in short levy of estate duty of
Rs. 51,781,

The mistake was pointed out in Audit in July 1984,
and reply of the Depapriment is awaited. However, a
verification of the assessment records disclosed that
the Estate Duty Officer had requested the Appellatc
Authority in May, 1985 to 2nhance the principal value
of the estate by treating the entire property as pass-
ing on the death of the deceased while deciding some
other points on which the accountable person had
preferred an appeal.  The result of the remedial action
is awaited.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,
1953, estate duty is payable on the principal value of
the property passing on the death of the deceaced,

In the estate duty assessment (January, 1983) in
respect of a4 perscn who died in September 1981, the
net principal value of the estate was worked out to
Rs. 8,75,921 instead of Rs. 8,89,831, leading to a
short computation of the value of Rs. 13,910. Apart
from this, a mistake was also made in the calculation
of duty. Due to these mistakes, the duty leviable was
worked out at Rs. 27,985 instead of Rs. 68,456
resulting in short levy of duty of Rs. 40,471. The
department accepted the objection and rectified the
assessment (December, 1984) raising an additional
demand of Rs. 40471.

The audit objection has since been accepted by the
Ministry,

(vii) The Estate Duty Act, 1953 provides that value
of one house or part thereof exclusively used by the
Jeceased for his residence is exempt from duty sub-
ject to a maximum of Rs, 1 lakh. It has been held by

the

180

the Andhra Pradesh High Court in February, 1983
that where the house used by the deceased for his
residence belonged to a Hindu Undivided Family, the
exemption should be applied to the value of the entire
house and, thereafter, the proportionate share of the
coparcener determined and included in the principal
value of the deceased’s other estate. The value of
interest of other coparceners is also aggregated only
for rate purpposes. If, however, the entire value of the
joint-family-house is within the limit of exemption of
Rs. 1 lakh, the question of aggregation for rate pur-
poses will not arise.

in the estate duty assessment (made in December,
1983) of a deceased (died in September, 1980) m
Andhra Pradech, the value of the one-fourth coparce-
ner's interest in the joint-family house, valued at
Rs. 3,83,050, was determined at Rs. 95,763.
The sum of Rs. 95,763, as it happened to be less than
Rs. 1 lakh specified in the Act, was not included in
the principal value of the estate; the shares of the other
lineal descendants were also not aggregated for rate
purposes as the value of each was less than Rs, 1 lakh
mentioned in the Act. The procedure followed by
the assessing officer was not in order. According to
the judicial decision, the exemption of Rs. 1 lakh
would have to be excluded from the value of
Rs. 3,83,050 representing the value of the joint family
property and the balance Rs, 2,823,050 divided
amongst the four coparceners, ie. Rs. 70,?;62 was
includible in the assessment of the deceased. The in-
correct procedure adopted by the assessing officer
resulted in short-levy of estate duty of Rs, 38,798.

On being pointed out in audit in July 1984, the
Depariment stated in reply in March 1985 that the

asscesment had been reopened and remedial action
taken,

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(viii) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act
1953, as amended by Estate Duty (Amendment) Act
1982, the value of residential house owned and ussd
by the deceased before death, is to be taken as adop-
ted in the wealth tax assessment in respect of his net
wealth on the valuation date immediately preceding
the date of his death.

In the estate duty assessment (25-3-1982) in res-
pect of the estate of a person who died in September
1981, the principal value of the estate was determined
at Rs, 4,42,634, which inter alia included value of a



residential house taken at Rs. 2.13,500 after granting
allowable exemption of rupees one lakh. The value
so adopted was based on a valuer’s report valuing the
property as on the date of death, ie., 25 September
1981. Subsequently, on an application made by the
accountable person (October 1982), the value of the
property was reduced to Rs. 80,000 after granting
exemption of rupees one lakh and basing the recompu-
tation on the wealth-tax assessment on the valuation
date (31st May 1979).

The valuation date for wealth-tax assessment in the
instant case immediately preceding the date of death
would have been 31st May 1981, Hence in the absence
of relevant wealth-tax assessment order and in the
face of valuer’s report valuing the property as on the
date of death, the rectification of assessment and

lowering the value of estate by Rs. 1,33,500 was not
" correct, The consequent duty short-levied in the
case amounted to Rs. 29.539.

On the matter being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1983) the department has accepted the mictake
and has reported that the assessment has been recti-
fied (July 1984) creating an additional demand of
Rs. 30,313.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the para-
graph are awaited. (January 1986).

4.26 Estates escaping assessment

A few cases where estates escaped assessment there-
by leading to under-charge of duty, are given
below :—

(i) In computing the principal value of the estate
of a deceased (died in September, 1981) the value
of certain immovable non-agricultural properties
worth Rs. 4.71,408 returned by the accountable
person, was not included in the original as well as
in the revised assessments completed in April 1983
and August 1983 respectively. This omission re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs 4,01,834.

The special audit party of th= revenue department
checked the assessment records in February 1984,
but did not notice the omission.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

(ii) The Estate Duty Act, 1953 provides for the
levy of estate duty on the principal value of the pro-
perty that passes or is deemed (o pass on the death
S/11 C&AG/85—26

181

of the deceased; the value to be ascertained in ac-
cordance with the detailed provisions made thereto
in the said Act.

A person who died in January 1971, had one-third
share in an H.UF. property. While making the
estate duty assessment in April 1983, the assessing
officer took half of the one-third share of the de-
ceased in the aforesaid H.U.F. property. This led to
under-assessment of the estate by Rs, 2,08,500.

Further, in the estate-duty assessment of de-
ceased’s husband who died earlier (in April 1970),
the value of immovable properties, jewelleries and
silver utensils of the HUF was taken at Rs. 11,34,502
but in the estate-duty assessment of the deceased
these assets were valued at Rs. 7,79,066, leading to
under-assessment of the estate (one-third share) by
Rs. 1,18,479. The total under-assessment of estate
by Rs. 3,26,979 led to under-charge of duty of
Rs.. 1,30,335.

While accepting the mistake the Ministry of Fin-
ance have informed that the additional demand of
Rs. 1,41,764 had been raised.

(iii) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, property
gifted away more than two years before death is not
liable to estate duty; but where disposition by way
of “gift” is not valid, the question of aforesaid relief
does not arise.

A person who died in February 1979, made a
gift of ornaments and jewelleries for Rs. 2,18,685
to her diverse relations and others by executing a
‘will',  The said gift which was to take effect some-
time in November and December 1976 as per will,
was assessed to gift-tax for the assessment year
1977-78 in September 1981. However, the Gift-
tax assessment was set aside by the Commissioner in
Szptember 1982 on grounds of legal validity of the
gift, and also because of the doubt as to whether
there was any gift at all, In conformity with the
above stand, the department felt that the said jewel-
leries and ornaments belonged to the assessee and
were liable to wealth-tax in the assessment years
1977-78 and 1978-79. The estate duty officer, how-
ever, accepted the gift as genuine in the estate duty
assessment made in October 1983, and the gift hav-
ing been made more than two years before death
was excluded from the value of the estate. As both
in the gift-tax and wealth-tax assessments the gift
has not been accepted as valid gift, the value of the
ornaments and jewelleries for Rs. 2,18,685 was re-
quired to be included in the net principal value of
estate of the deceased. Further, the estate duty officer



also allowed relief of Rs. 39,478 on account or gift
tax payments on the aforesaid gifts, and this was
also not in order, The incorrect exclusion of assets
and reilef allowed resulted in under-assessment of
estate by Rs. 2,18,685 leading to under-charge of
duty of Rs. 98,944,

The Department have accepted the audit objec-
tion in principle.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
‘paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(iv) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, the inter-
est of a coparcener in the common property of a
Hindu Undivided Family, ceasing on his death, chall
be deemed to pass on his death to the extent to
which a benefit accrues or arises by cesser of his
coparcenary interest in the joint family property
governed under the Mitakshara School of Hindu law.
The Act also provides that the interest of all the
lineal descendants of the deccased in the joint family
property or HUF property has to be aggregated so as
to form one estate for determining the rate of estate
duty to be levied in respect of the principal value
thereof,

In one case, the Assistant Controller of ‘Estate
Duty determined the principal value of the indivi-
dual estate of a deceased person (who died in Octo-
ber 1981) at Rs. 6,85,357 and omitted to include
therein :

(a) the deceased’s one-third share of the copar-
cenary interest amounting to Rs. 38,966; and

(b) for determining the rate of duty leviable two-
third share of interest of lineal descendants agnount-
ing to Rs. 2,77,932.

The omission resulted in under-assessment of the
principal value of the estate by Rs. 3,16,898 with
consequent short levy of duty of Rs. 85,469 and
also interest for late filing of the estate duty return
amounting to Rs. 4,401,

The Ministry of Finince have accepted the Mis-
take.

(v) The estate-duty assessment made in July
1983, in respect of the estate of a person who died
in July 1968, contained the following mistakes :

(a) A sum of Rs. 1,04,668 representing the value
of net assets of tea company was includible in the
estate of the deceased, The assessing officer appor-
tioned the net value of the assets between agricul-
tural and non-agricultural assets, and included in

182

the estate Rs. 41,871 being the non-agricultural por-
tion. The full value of the assets both agricultural
and non-agricultural was includible, and the omis-
sion resulted in under-assessment of the estate by
Rs. 62,797.

(b) The value of land and salvage value of the
shed of a farm was considered in assessment, while
the written-down value of the machinery in the said
farm to the extent of Rs. 30,632 escaped assessment.

The above mistakes along with a minor mistake
resulted in aggregate under assessment of estate by
Rs, 95,553 with consequent duty effect of
Rs, 81,203,

The final comments of Ministry of Finance on
the paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vi) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty
Act, 1953, the property which the deceased was at
the time of his death competent to dispose of shall
be deemed to pass on his death, and is liable to
estate duty.

A male Hindu, who for the time-being is a sole
surviving coparcener in a Hindu Undivided Family
governed by the Mitakshara School of Hindu Law,
is competent to alienate the coparcenary property in
the same way and to the same extent as his separate
property, and the alienation eannot be questioned by
the female members of the family or by a son, if
any, born or adopted by him subsequent to aliena-
tion. On the death of such sole surviving coparcener,
the whole of his property including the coparcenary
property passes by succession to his heirs, and as
such, the whole of his estate is assessable to duty.

In the case of a deceased who died on 13th Feb-
ruary 1981, and in whose case the estate duty assess-
ment was finalised in July 1981, the assessing officer
had taken one-half share of the deceased’s cesser of
interest in the H.U.F, property amounting to
Rs. 3,27,708 out of the total valuz of H.U.F, pro-
perty of Rs, 6.55,417 after allowing a deduction of
Rs. 1 lakh towards marriage and maintenance of the
unmarried daughter of the deceased. In this case the
family consisted of the deceased, his wife, a major
son and an unmarried daughter. In the year 1970,
the major son got separated by filing a suit for parti-
tion of the family property. The residual family re-
mained joint in which there was no other coparcener.
As there was no other coparcener there was no
question of a demand for partition in the family
which would have necessitated a provision for main-
tenance of the unmarried daughter. Thus, the afore-
said deduction of Rs. 1,00,000 was not correct.

{
\




Moreover, after separation of the son, as the
family remained joint, the share of the wife of the
deceased in the family property was 1/3rd to which
she was entitled consequent upon the suit for parti-
tion filed in the High Court by the major son. That
share was her absolute property under the provi-
sion of the Hindu Succession Act of 1956. There-
fore, in respect of 2|3rd share of interest in the joint

family property, the deceased had aboslute powers
of disposition. Hence, on his death, 2|3rd share of

interest in the family property valuing Rs. 5.03,612
was to be subjected to estate duty and not fifty per
cent of it as done by the assessing officer.

of
resulting in short levy of

Consequently there was an under-assessment
estate by Rs. 1,75,904,
duty of Rs. 65.,202.

The mistake has been accepted by the department
and the assessment rectified in May 1985. Particu-
lars of the collection of the additional demand are
awaited (July 1985).

The case was seen by Internal Audit,

The comments of Ministry of Finnance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(vii) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty
Act, 1953, estate duty is payable on the principal
value of the property passing on death of the dec-
eased.

In the estate duty assessment (February 1984)
in respect of a person who died in October 1981,
the net principal value of the estate was worked out
to Rs. 8,26,952.

The wife of the deceased who predeceased him in-
testate in January 1975, left an estate of the value
of Rs. 3,99,979. The deceased and his son being
the only legal heirs of the wife of the deceased, half
the share of her property amounting to about
Rs. 2,00,000 was omitted to be included in the
cstate dutly assessment of the deceased. Thus, the
estate was under-valued by Rs. 2,00,000 leading to
a short-levy of duty of Rs. 60,000.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).
(viii) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, gifts

made inter vivos within a period of two years before
death of the deceased are deemed (o pass on death

of the deceased, and includible in his dutiable
estate,

183

A person who died in November 1981, relin-
quished 25 per cent of his 50 per cent interest in a
firm without any consideration (February 1981)
in favour of his son from January 1981. The share
in the firm thus relinquished by the deceased consti-
tuted “deemed gift” in favour of his son who be-
come entitled to share, to the extent of 25 per cent,
in the assets and liabilities including the profits and
losses of the firm, While completing the estate duty
assessment (May 1983|May 1984), the assessing
officer did not include the followingz in the principal
value of* the estate of the deceased :

(a) The value of the “deemed gift" of
Rs. 1,16,256 calculated on the basis of
balance sheet of the firm as on January

1981; and
(b)

The deceased’s own share of 25 per cent in
the assets of the firm at an enhanced value
as per valuer's report as shown in the de-

ceased’s wealth-tax returns for assessment
years 1978-79 to 1981-82 to the extent
of Rs. 69,712,

The above omissions resulted in an aggregate es-
capement of assessment in respect of the estate of
the deceased by Rs. 1,85,968 with consequent under-
charge of duty of Rs. 55,790.

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986)

(ix) According to the Estate Duty Act, 1953,
movable properties situated outside India belonging
to a deceased who was domiciled in India at the
time of his death, are includible in the principal
value of estate.

In the case of a deceased (died in November
1981) who was domiciled in India at the time of
his death and was staying till his death in a foreign
country on account of his service under the govern-
ment of that country, his salary and gratuity of
Rs. 1,27,752 due from the foreign povernment were
not included in the principal value of the estate.

Further, the death-cum-retirement gratuity and
G.P.F. account balances (aggregating to Rs. 42,316)
due to him from the State Government and the
amount of Rs. 11,288 receivable from the life In-
surance Corporation of India, in respect of his life
insurance policy were also not included in the value
of the assets.

The omissions
estate of Rs.
Rs. 47,341.

resulted in
1,81,356

of
duty effect of

under-assessment
with a




While accepting the audit objection, the Ministry
have informed the Audit that out of total demand
of Rs. 47,341 a sum of Rs, 20,000 has since been
collected (July 1985).

(x) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,
1953, in order that any property may become liable
to the charge of =state duty, there must be a cesser
of interest on the death of the deceased and a bene-
fit must accrue or arise thercfrom. When the value
of the benefit accruing frem cesser of such an inte-
rest is to be compuiad, the essential requirement is
that the interest must extend to the income of the
property. An interest can be said to extend to the
income from the properiy only when a person is
entitled to the income from the said property. If
this interest extends to the whole income of the pro-
perty then the value of that interest will be the
principal value of the said property.

A person who died in October 1979, was the
sole recipient of income from the properties held
under a trust which was created under a will in
December 1969. As per the provisions of the will,
the entire income and residential properties were,
after the death of the deceased, payable to. another
person mentioned in t{he will itself by the testator.
As the entire interest of the deceased in all  the
properties held under the aforesaid trust having
ceased on her death, the principal value of those pro-
perties was liable to be included in the estate of
the deceased.

In the estate duty assessment (completed in April
1984), the assessing officer took into consideration
the movable assets and accrued income from the
trust properties but omitted to include the value of
the properties resulting in the under-statement of
the estate by Rs. 3,12,212, with consequent under-
charge of duty to the extent of Rs. 46,859.

While accepting the audit objection, the Ministry
have informed the Audit that the assessment had
been rectified on 8-2-1985 and the amount of addi-
tional demand of Rs. 46,859 raised.

(xi) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act
1953, a disposition made by a person within a
-period of two years prior to his death, is to be
treated as property deemed to pass on death. As
such, where on a partition of Hindu Undivided
family, a deceased coparcener had token less than
his due share, there would be a disposition in favour
of relatives to the extznt of share less taksn by the
deceased.

134

A deceased Karta (died in December 1980) of
a Hindu undivided family affected a partition of
properties in April 1980 within two years prior to

his death, taking a ‘nil' share instcad of his legal
I/4th share, (i.e., Rs. 68,268). The share thus re-
linquished by the deceased was inciudible in  his
estate being deemed gifi within two years prior to
his death, but the sama was not so included in the
assessment.

The omission resulted in under assessment of the
estate of the deceased by Rs. 68,268 with conse-
quent short levy of duty of Rs. 16,938.

The Ministry of Fmance have
take.

accepted the mis-

4.27 Incorrect valuation of assets
(A) Unquoted equity shares

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,
1953 and the instruciions issued by the Central
Beard of Direct Taxes in October 1974 and May
1975, unquoted =quity shares of a private company
are to be valued on the basis of the market value of
the assets including goodwill of the company as on
the date of death. Onec of the established methods
of computation of goodwill of a business is  the
super-profits method under which the average pro-
fits for a period of three to five ycars are capitalis-
ed at a number of yeurs’ purchase.

A person who died in May 1969 held 3800 equity
shares in a private company on the date of death.
The Estate Duty Officer estimated the value of each
share in September 1982 at the rate of Rs. 21591
under the break-up value method of valuing the
assets,  For this purpose, the value of goodwill was
estimated at Rs. 25,000,

For the estate duty purposes, the market value of
goodwill is includible in the principal estate. The
value of goodwill computed under the super-profits
method, taking average of the profits for the three
years ending March 1967, March 1968 and March
1969, after allowing deduciion towards the interest
on capital at 9 per cent and applying a multiplier
of “two” amounted to Rs. 19,57.312 and the value
of each share amounted to Rs. 344.73 instcad of
Rs. 21591 adopted in the assessmeni. The under-
valuation resulted in under-assessment of estate by
Rs. 489,516 involving short-levy of duty of
Rs. 1,67,046.

The comments of the Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).



(B) Imumovable properties

(i) The Estate Duty Act, 1953 deems any pro-
perty gifted within two years before the date of
death of the deccased, as passing on the date of
his death, and the value of such property is includi-
ble in the dutiable estate. The value of such
property is estimated to be the price which it would
fetch, if sold in the open market, at the time of the
deceased’s death.

In the estate duty assessment (completed in June
1983) in respect of the estate of a person who died
in February 1980, the assessing officer included in
the principal value of the estate of the deceased a
sum of Rs. 1,24,457 representing the value of on
the date of gift (i.e.,, 16 April 1979), silver utensils/
articles and jewellery, whereas the market value of
those properties (adopting the same basls followed
by the assessing officer in respect of similar other
assets) worked out to Rs. 1,97,522 as on ‘he date
of death of the deceased (i.e., 19th February, 1980).
Thus, the omission to adopt the market value of the
gifted properties as on the date of death of the
deceased, resulted in under-valuation of the estate
by Rs. 73,065 leading to a short levy of duty of
Rs. 26,919, including interest of Rs. 5,000 for the
delay in submission cf the “return™.

The comments of Minisiry of Finance the

paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

on

(ii) Under the provisions of Estate Duty Act, 1953,
as amended from 1-3-1981 by the Estate Duty
(Amendment) Act, 1982, the value of one residen-
tial house or part thereof owned and used by the
decgased before his death, is to be taken as adopted
in the wealth-tax assessment in respect of his “net
wealth” on the valuation date immediately preceding
the date of his death. Also, under the statutory
rules framed under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the
simple method of finding the valuation of a residen-
tial house is to multiply the ‘gross annual rent’ by
a fair number of years’ purchase.

A person who died in April 1981, was owner of
a residential house property in a metropolitan city,
seventy per cent of which was let out and thirty
per cent of it was occupied by him for his own resi-
dence. In the estate duly assessment (made in
November 1982). the value of the property was
taken at Rs. 2,36,000 and exemption of Rs. 1,00.000
was allowed for the portion occupied for self-resi-
dence. But following the statutory rules framed
under Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of the pro-
perty would come to Rs. 3,19,950. Failure to value

185

the house property as pe; statutory provisions led to
under-assessment of estate by Rs. 87,965 with conse-
quent duty-effect of Rs, 22,948.

The mistake has been accepied by the Ministry
of Finance. '

4.28 Incorrect grant of reliefs/deductions

(i) According to the provisions of the Estate
Duty Act, 1953, where any property on which estate
duty is payable, is transferred within a period of
two years following the death of the deceased, a
deduction is to be allowed from the estate duty pay-
able by an accountable person of a proportionate
amount of the ncome-tax on the capital gains aris-
ing out of the transfer of the said property, the pro-
ceeds of which have been utilised wholly or partly
for the payment of estaie duty.

In this context, the Central Board of iDrect Taxes
issued necessary instructions (November 1965) lay-
ing down a formula for the calculation of the relief.

In the assessment of a deceased (died in May
1979) completed in November 1982, the relief
allowable, according to the formula, worked out to
Rs. 1,36,692 as against Rs. 1,89,254 actually allow-
ed by the assessing officer resuliing in excess relief
to the extent of Rs. 52,562.

The mistake has been accepted by the Ministry
of Finance.

(ii) The Estate Duty Act, 1953 provides, on the
Central Board of Divect Taxes being satisfied, for
grant of relief in the estate duty payable on any
property passing upon the death of any person, where’
subsequently within five years of the death of the
deceased, estate duty has again become payable on
the same property or any part thereof, passing on
the d€ath of the person to whom the property pass-
ed on the first death. The quantum of relief in the
amount of estate duty payable on the death of the
second deceased person depends upon the period
that passed between the two deaths, as provided in
the Act.

While computing the principal valwe of the estate
of a deceased person who died in September 1975,
the assessing  officer in his  assessment made in
January 1983 (revised in August 1983) allowed a
deduction of Rs. 2.67,923 representing the estate
duty liability (Rs. 2,07,227) and interest thereon
Rs. 60,696 relating to a predeceased brother, who
had died in July 1974,



In March 1984, the assessments of both the de-
ceased person and his predeceascd brother were
revised to give effect to ‘quick succession relief’
allowed under the Board’s crders. In this revision,
the estate dutv liability of the pre-deceased brother
was revised to Rs. 2,25.653 (duty Rs. 1,74,937 and
interest Rs. 50,721).

In the assessment of the deceased, instead - of

adopting the revised liability of Rs. 2,25,658 for
the purpose of deduction from the estate of the
deceased person, the assessing officer by mistake

deducted the pre-revised liability of Rs. 2,67,923
leading to a short computation of the estate value
to the extent of Rs, 42,265 and consequential short
levy of duty of Rs. 29,413.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted  the
mistake.
(iii) According to the provisions of the Estate

Duly Act, 1953 (the Act)—elfective from 1st March
1981, no estate duty shall be payable in respect of
any deposits with a co-operative housing society
made by the deceased who was a member of the
society and to whom a building or part thereof was
allotted or leased under a house building scheme of
the socicty where such deposits had been made under
such scheme.

Further, the Act deems any property, even though
bona fide, gifted within two years from the date of
death, as passing on ths date of dcath of the de-
ceased person, and thus become includible in the
dutiable estate of the deceased.

In the estate duty assessment (completed in March

1983 and revised in January 1984) in respect of
a deceased person (died in December 1981), the
deposits amounting to Rs. 1,00,030 made to a

“Housing Board” towards allotment of flat under
the seif-financing scheme of the Board, was allowed
as a deduction from the total value of the deceased’s
interest in the house properties. Out of the afore-
said deposits, a sum of Rs, 70,030 was contributed
by the deceased hevself during her life time, and the
balance of Rs. 30,000 was deposited in February
1982, i.e. after death of the deceasad.

‘Since the “Heusing Board” was not a “co-opera-
tive housing society”, the relevant provisions of the
Act, which werc applicable to deposits with “co-
operative housing society”, were not applicable to
the deposits of Rs. 7G,030. Also, as the flat was

not handed over bv the “Housing Board” tc the

186

deceased till the dats of her death, the deposit of
Rs. 30,000 made in February 1982 was not an allow-
able deduction.

Further, the wvayments amounting to Rs. 5,681
made in January 1981, by the deceased towards
the L.I.C. prewia on policies taken out in the names
of other persons were to be ireated as “gifts” made
within two years and thus exigible to duty.

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Fin-
ance have informed that the additicnal demeand of
Rs. 26,436 had bean raised,

4.29 Non-levy of penally

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,
1953, and Rules rramed thereunder, cvery persen
accountable for the estate duty is required to sub-
mit the account for estate duty within six months
from death of the deceased. The Controller of
Estate Duty may cxtend the time-limit subject to
payment of the interest by the accountable persons
at the rate of 6 per cent per annum.

In the case of a person who died in July 1968
the department issucd a notice to the accountable
persons in July 1969, for submission of the account
for estate duty by August 1969. On applications
made by the accountable persons, the time-limit for
submission of the account for estate duty was ex-
tended by the department up to the end of Decem-

ber 1969. The accountable persons actually sub-
mitted the accounts in January 1975,
In the estate duty asscssment of the deceased

completed in July 1983. the assessing officer, how-
ever, did not levy interest of Rs. 1,80,303 from 16

- January, 1969 to 31 December, 1969 i.e., 6 per cent

paragraph arc awaited (January 1986).

The final comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited. (Janvary 1986).

4.30 Miscellazeous

(i) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953 National
Defence Gold Bonds, 1980 to the extent of the
principal value of such bonds for an aggregatc
weight of 50 kgs. of gold, is exempt from levy of
Estate Duty. The Gold Bonds Scheme provides
that the bonds would be repaid in the form of gold
on 27th October, 1980. Under the Estate Duty,
Act, the property which the deceased was competent
to dispose of is deemed 10 pass on his death and is
includible in the principal volue of the Estate.



Ve -wm

w0

In the estate duty assessment (assessment made in
February 1984) in respect of a person who died in
August 1982, the exemption was allowed on National
Defence Gold Bonds, 1980, for 1376 gms. of gold.

The Bonds had become repayable on 27th Octo-
ber, 1980 and on thz date of death it ceased to be
bonds for which exemption was contcmplated under
the scheme. Merely because the deceased had not
redeemed the bonds in exchange for gold, the scheme
cannot be considered to have been continued and
exemption afforded even after the due date for pay-
ment, namely, 27th October 1980. Hence, the
value of 1376 gms, of gold valued at Rs. 2,26,352
was includible in the principal estate of the deceased.
The omission to include the amount resulted in short
levy of estate duty of Rs. 54,857,

The comments of Ministry of Finance on the
paragraph are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) Under the provisions' of the Estate Duty Act,
1953, no estate duty shall be payable in respect of
one house or part thercof belonging to the deceased
and exclusively used by him fer his residence at the
time of his death to the extent the principal value
thereof docs not cxceed rupees one lakh, if such
house is sitwated in a place with a population ex-
ceeding ten thousand, and the full principal value
thereof in any other case. It has been judicially

New Delhi
The pg Aph88936

187

held that the bencfit of exemption in respect of a
property would be allowable only if the right of
exclusive use theicof by the deceased existed, and
not allowable in cases where cnly permissive use or
use, otherwise than under a right, existed.

In the estate duty assessmenis of two individuals
(dates of death 7-11-1977 and 8-1-1981) completed
in August 1983 and March 1984 on principal
values of Rs. 4,49,075 and Rs. 3,49,720 respectively,
exemption of rupees one lakh was allowed in each
case in respect of hous:z property said to have Seen
used by them for residence. The exemption claimed
and allowed in both the cases was in respect of pro-
perties gifted away by the deceased persons within
two years before their death wherein they had not
retained any claim or title. Tt was noticed in audit
(November|December 1984) that in both the cases
the deceased persons had gifted away the properties
transferring absolute right of ownership and posses-
sion to the donees concerned without reserving any
right or interest for themselves in the property. The
deed of settlement executed in the first case also
indicated possession of the property had also been
delivered to donee, Audit pointed out that the in-
correct allowance of exemption of rupees one lakh in
cach case has resulted in under-charge of estate duty
of an aggregate amount of about Rs, 52.425.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis-
take.

lrAn A tigy

(P. K. BANDDPADHYAY)
Director of Réceipt Audit-TI.

Countersigned

New Delhi
The 986. .
p8 APR fb36

L ]
?_ ;Af"- L A @ L & J

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India



1 |

od T



